P.A.C. No. 126-1

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1965-66)

FORTY-SEVENTH REPORT

(THIRD LOK SABHA)

(Appropriation Accounts 196263, 1963-64, Finance
Accounts 1962-63 and 1963-64 and Audit Reports
1964 and 1965 relating to Government of Kerala)

VOL.11 — APPENDICES

<
LOK SABHA SECRETARIAY
NEW DELHI

March, 1968

Pf&ll(ﬂﬂ& 188""',‘(35
Price Ra. 3.00




LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SABHA

SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

Si. Name of Agent Agency  SL Name of Agent Ageocy
No. No. No. No,
ANDHRA PRADESH 13. Deccan Book Stall, Fer- 65
. uson  College  Road,
1. Andhra University General § oona-4.
g:voopcmngemﬁ;nm Ltd.,
tair (Vi atnam).
altait (Visakhapatnam) RAJASTHAN
2. G.R. Lakshmipathy Chetty 94
and Sons, Genera] Mer- 14. {nformation Centre, 38
chants and News Agents, Government of Rajasthan,
Newpet, Chandragiri, Tripolia, Jaipur City.
Chittoor District.
ASSAM UTTAR PRADESH
. Swastik Industrial Works 2
3. Western Book Depo, Par v 13 : >
Bazaz, Gauhati. ' g;} Holi Street, Meerut
BIHAR 16. Law Book  Company, 48
Sardar Parel Marg,
4. Amar Kitab Ghar, Post 37 Allshabad-1.
Box 78, Diasgonal Road,
Jamshedpur. !
WEST BENGAL
GUJARAT 17. t:dumhxmkn.Rs/x. Ambicu 10
) ookherjee Road, Belgha-
5. Sﬂ:’z‘ dS.tom, Station Road, 34 ria, 24 Parganas, ?
. 18. W. Newman & Company &4
6. The New Order  ome Lid., 3, Od Court House
Ahmcd.(‘“'“’g;dos. ' Street, Calcutia
1y, Fiema K.1.. Mukhopadhyay, ]
MADHYA PRADESH 6:1A, Banchharam Akrur
Lane, Calcutta-12.
7. Modern Book House, Shiv 13
Vilss Palace, Indore City.
DELHI
MAHARASHTRA 20. Jaia ig(mk Ag&m" ("on, " 1
8. Mis Sunderdss Gi ), 6 naught Place, New Delhi,
601, Girgaum Rosd, Near 31, Sat Narsin & Sons, 3141, 3
Princess Street, Bombay-2. Mohd. Al Bazar, Mori
. Gate, Delhi.
g. The Internstions! Book 22
House (Private; Limited, 22. Atma Ram & Sons, Kash- 9
9, Ash Lme,ac hg:hnum mere Gate, Delhi-6,
Gendhi Road, Bombay-1.
 BOMDAEY . 23. J. M. Jsina & Brothers, it
10. The Iotermational Liook: 26 Mori Gate, Deliu.
Service. Deccan Gymkhana,
Poons-4. 24. The Ceatral News Agency, 18
:13/90’- Connaught  Place,
11, Charles Lumbert & Com~ 3 ew Delhi.
pany, 101, Mabatma i .
Gaudhi Road, Upposie 28, The English Book §tore, 20
Clock Tower, Pont, 7-L,* Connaught Circus,
Bombay. New Leihi,,
12. The Current Book House, 60 26. Lakshmi Boox Store, 42, 33

Maruts Laoe, Raghunasth
Dadaii Strest, Hombay-1,

Municipal Market, Janpath,
New Delhd,




GENDA TO FORTY-SEVENTH REPORT OF PAC(1965-66)

EI
BT 3 =APPENDICES

Line For Read |

5 Rpogularised Regularisation
om bottom

5 paynen payment
fom bot tom

1l factorie factories

10 mineals menials

19 ORDIARY ORDINARY

31 incuirec d incurred

10 Sharer Share

8 NMMBIAR NAI{BIAR,

14  delote "vide p.43"

line bottom

8 delete"vide page 59"

13 Tehsildar Tahsildar

5-6 Tehsildar Tahsildar

25-28 " 1]

5 " "

30 " 1]

16 auhorised authorised

5 bottom HA USHA

17 ravise revised



CONTENTS

CoMpOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE, 1965-66.

APPENDIX NO.

11 Note from Revenue Department rcgnrdmg excess over Gram
No. 1, 1963-63 . . .

m Note from Revenue Dcpanmem rcgardmg excess over Grant
No. I, 1963-64 .

v Note from Revenue Department regarding excess over Charged
Appropriation, Grant No. 1] 1062-63

v Note from Revenue Department regarding excess over Charged
Appropriations, Grant No. 111, 1963-64 .

A4 Note from Finance Depanment regudxng excess under ‘Debt
Charges’, 1962-63 .

VIt Note from Finance Depmment regarding excess under ‘Debt
Charges', 1963-64 . .o

vill Note from Finance Depanmem renrdmg excess under Gnnt
No. X, 19063-64 .

19,4 Note from Home Department regndmg excess under Grant
No. XI, 1963-64 . .

X Note from Home Depm.mem remdmg excess under Grant
No. XII, 1962-63 .

X1 Note from Home Department rcardmg excess under Grant
No. X1I, 1963-64 . .

X1 Note from Education Department rega.rdmg excess over
Granta-Grant No. XVII, :1063-64 R .

X1 Note from Health and Labour Departmem reprdmgexccsa under
Grant No. XXI, 1962-63 .

X1v Note from Health and Labour Dcpsrtmcm regarding cxoess
under Grant No. XXI, 1963-64. .

" XV Note from Agriculture and Rural Development Depmmem
regarding excess under Grant No, XXII, 1963-64.

XVI Note from Animal Husbandry Dcputmem rwudmg excess
under Grant No. XXV, 1963-64

XV Note from Public Works Department regudmg excess undcr
Grant No. XXXII, 1962-63 .

XViil Note from Public Works Deparument reuniing excess  over
voted grant under Grant No. XXXIII, 1962-63 .

XI1x Note from Public Works Department renxdmg eXCTS under
Grant No. XLV, 1962-63 .

XX Note (rom Public Works Department mdmg excess nnder
Grant No. XLV, 1963-64 .

XX1 Note from Public Works (Transport-A) Depmmcm xwudm

excess under Grant No, XXXV, 1962-63 .

3

Paez

1o

Lk

18

31

41

$3

59

7



@)

ArpENDIX No.

XX1n Note from Finance Department regarding excess under Grant
No. XXXVII, 1962-63 . . . . .

XX111 Note from Finance Departmem regnrdmg excess under Gnnt
No. XL, 1963-64 .

XX1v Note from Health and Labour Departmem regardmg excess
under Grant No. XLIIT, 1963-64 .

XxXv Note from Industries Department rcgardmg excess under
Grant No. XLV, 1963-64 .

XXv1 Note from Public Works (Transport-A) Depmmem reguding
excess under Grant No. XLIX, 1962-63 .

XxXviy Note from Finance Depmmcnt regardmg excess under Gram
No. LI, 1962-63 .

XXvin Note on para 32—Audit Report, 1965

XX1X Note on para 32—Audit Report, 1965

XXX Note on para 36—Audit Report, 1965

XXX1 Note on para 19—Audit Report, 1964

XXXII Note on para 19—Audit Report, 1964 . . . . .

XXXI1 Note on para 19—Audit Report, 1964

XXXrv Note on para 19—Audit Report, 1964

XXXV Note on para 21—Audit Report, 1964

XXXVI Note on para 22—Audit Report, 1964 . . . .

XXXVI1 Irregularities noticed in the worhng of Houung Schemes pars
s4~Audit Report, 1964 . . .

XXXVIII Note ob para s4—Audit Report, 1964

XXXIX Note on pars S4~—=Audit Report, 1964

XL Note on pars s4—Audit Report, 1964

XLI Note on para s4—Audit Report, 1964

XLII Note on para 20~Audit Report, 1965

XLII Note on para 20-Audit Report, 1968 .

XL1V Note on para 23—Audit Report, 1964 . . . .

XLV Note on para 60—Audit Report, 1965 .

XLVI Note on para 8s—Audit Report, 1965 . . . .

XLVII Note on para 79--Audit Report, 1965 . .

XLVII Note on para 79—Audit Report, 1968, . . . .

XLIX Note on pars 63—Audit Report, 1964 . .

L Note oo pars 40--Audit Report, 1964 . . . . .

L1 Note on para 40—Audit Report, 1964 . . . . .

LIl Note on para 46—Audit Report, 1964 . . . . .

LI Note on pars 46~Audit Report, 1965 . . . . .

Ly Note 0o para ¢7—-Audit Report, 1965 . . o«

Pact

84

86

91

93

94
103
10§
114
116
18
124
126
133

143
147
150
158
160
161
169
176
182
205

319

aag

a7



(i)

ArPPENDIX NoO,

LV Note on para 49~Audit Report, 1963

LVI Note on para s50—Audit Report, 1965

LvIl Note on para 6s—Audit Report, 196§

LVII Note on para 87—Audit Report, 1965

LIX Note on para 87—Audit Report, 1965 . . . .

LX Note on para 96(i)—~Audit Report, 1965 . . . .

LXI Note on para §8—Audit Report, 1965

LXII Statement showing nvmgu under voted gnnu pm u-—Audu
Report 1964 .

LXIII Statement ahowzng nvmgs undcr voted gnnn pun 14-Audxt
Report 1965 .

LXIV Statement showing major schemes, the provision for which re-
mained wholly or subsunmlly ummhsed pan 14—Audu
Report, 1965

LXv Note on para 14—Audit Report, 1965 .

LXVI Note on pars 14—Audit Report, 1965 . . .

273

375
a7
s



© o e W

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1965-66)
sShri R. R. Morarka—Chairman.

MemMmBERS

. Shrimati Akkamma Devi

. Shri Ram Dhani Das

. Shri Gulabrao Keshavrao Jedhe
. Shri Cherian J. Kappen

Shri R. Keighing
Shri M. R. Krishna

. Shri B. P. Maurya

. Shri V. C. Parashar
10.
1L
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
. Shri Atal Bihari Vajpayee.

Shri Nanubhai N. Patel
Shri C. L. Narasimha Reddy
Shri G. Yallamanda Reddy
Shri Prakash Vir Shastri
Shri Surendra Pal Singh
Shri U. M. Trivedi

Shri M. P. Bhargava

Shri Chandra Shekhar
Shri S. C. Deb

Shri R. S. Panjhazari

Shri Ram Sahai

Shri Niranjan Singh

SECRETARIAT
Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary.
Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.

8]



APPENDIX 11
REVENUE DEPARTMENT

Note regarding excess over voted grants under Grant No. I-—Agricul-
tural Income Tax and Sales Tax, as reported in the Appropria-
tion Accounts, 1962-63.

The expenditure under the voted grant exceeded the budget pro-
vision by Rs. 68,421 which requires to be regularised. The excess
occurred under the following group heads: —

Group head Total grant Excess

s . et i 8 i [E—

Rs. Rs.
12 Sales tax (a) Collection Charges.

(i) Law Officer = . . . . . 22,100 40
(51) Sales Tex Appellate Tribunal . . 86,800 826
(&%) District Offices . . . . 33,53,400 67,575

The excess expenditure occurred mainly under 12(a) (iii) District
Offices. The reasons leading to the excess are explained below:—

12(a) (i) Law Officer and 12 (a) (ii) Sales Taxr Appellate Tribunal

Minor excesses amounting to Rs. 866 occurred under these group
heads.

12 (a) (iii) District Offices.

The excess expenditure is Rs. 67,575 On verfication of the
expenditure incurred including that of February, 1963, the Board of
Revenue felt that the budget provision for the financial year in
question would be sufficient and therefore no supplementary grant
was sought for. During the year, the office of the Inspecting Assis-
tant Commissioner (Special), Kozhikode and certain additional posts
of Sales-tax Officers, Sales-tax Inspectors, Lower Division Clerks, etc.,
were newly sanctioned. A supplementary grant to meet the addi-
tional expenditure in this connection was nevertheless not sought for
as it was expected that the expenditure could be met from the sav-
ings under other heads of account. But the actuals belied the expec-



2

tations and hence the excess. The excess is only about 2 per cent.
of the final provision.

It is requested that the excess may kindly be recommended for
regularisation. .

Sd/-.

Joint Secretary to Government.



APPENDIX Il
REVENUE DEPARTMENT

Note regarding excess over voted grants and charged appropriations
under Grant No. I—Agricultural Income Tax and Sales Tarxr as
reported in the Appropriation Accounts 1963-64.

The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the
above mentioned grant are as under:—

B T O -

Total Grant  Actual + Excess
or Appropri-  penditure

ation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged . . . . 20,000 21,702 +1,702
Voted . . . . 36:95’ 100 37’98:% + 1!031865

2. In the charged appropriation. there was an excess expenditure
of Rs. 1,702 under the group head ‘12(a) (iii) District Offices’.

A lump sum provision was made in the Budget under charged
items as the actual expenditure for decretal charges cannot be fore-
seen with any degree of accuracy. As soon as a case of the Sales
Tax/Agricultural Income Tax Department is decreed, the depart-
mental subordinate office concerned will send up a demand for funds
to satisfy the decree and they will be allotted from the funds awvail-
able. The amount which exceeded the appropriation was only 8'5
per cent. and this may be recommended for regularisation.

3. There was an excess of Rs. 1,03,865 in the voted provision
although the original grant was increased by a supplementary grant
of Rs. 56.400. The excess over the voted grant occurred mainly
under the following group heads: —

~ Group head Towmlgrant  Excess
Rs Rs.
12 (a) (&) Sales Tax Appellate Tribunal . 91,600 8,578
12 (a) () District Offices «« .+ 3568,700 975445




¢

(The excess was partly counterbalanced by a saving of Rs. 2,744
under 13—Other Taxes and Duties.) ‘

12(a) (iit) District Offices:

The final provision was Rs. 91,600. The expenditure exceeded
the provision only by Rs. 8,578. The small excess could not be anti-

cipated.

12(a) (iii) District Offices:

The excess expenditure under the group head is Rs. 97,446. Gov-
ernment sanctioned additional staff consisting of five Sales-tax
Officers, five Assistant Sales-tax Officers and 35 Sales-tax Inspectors
and other staff in November, 1963. Consequently, increase under
‘Travelling Allowance’ and ‘Contingencies’ became inevitable. Gov-
ernment restored the economy cut under ‘Travelling Allowance’ and
‘Contingencies’ so as to meet the entire expenditure on account of the
additional staff from the budget provision. As the Board of Reve-
nue was also directed to regulate the expenditure in such a manner
as to limit it to the original provision in the buget, it was felt that
no supplementary grant would be required and the excess was not

anticipated.

Sd/-.
Joint Secretary to Government,



APPENDIX IV
REVENUE DEPARTMENT

Note regarding excess over charged appropriation under Grant No.
III—Ezxcise as reported in the Appropriation Accounts, 1962-63.

Excess . . Rs. 143 (Charged)

The excess occurred under the head ‘10(a) Superintendence’.

The provision for 1962-63 was Rs. 36,700. The expenditure incur-
red was Rs. 36,843, The excess was only 0.4 per cent of the sanc-
tioned appropriation. It is requested that the excess may kindly be
recommended for regularisation.

Sd/-.
Additional Secretary to Government,



APPENDIX:V
REVENUE DEPARTMENT

Note regarding excess over charged appropriations under Grant No.
III—Ezxcise as reported in the Appropriation Accounts, 1963-64.

Excess .. .. .. ...... .. Rs 125 (Charged).
The excess occurred under the head ‘10(a) Superintendence’.

The provision for 1963-64 was 14,600. The expenditure incurred
was Rs. 14,725. The excess was only 0.86 per cent. of the sanctioned
Appropriation. It is requested that the excess may kindly be recom-
mended for regularisation.

.- .- -

Sd/-.
Additional Secretary to Government.



APPENDIX V1

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Note

SussEcr : Regularised of excess under ‘Debt Charges’ as disclosed
in the Appropriation Accounts, 1962-63.

The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts 1962-63 under
‘Debt Charges’ is as under: —

Total appro- Actual ex- (+)Excess

priation. penditure.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged . . . . 4,86,39,000 4,91,66,825 5,27,825
The amount of excess was comparatively large under the following group
head :
Original  Supple-  Total Actual Excess
appro- mentary appropria-  expenditure
priation & reappro- tion
priations.
Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs.

16—B. Interest on
Inter Govern-
ment Debt—
Interest on loans
tsken from the

Central Govt. 2,36,:0,900 26,86,800 ,52,97,700 *6:,36,1": 8,38,421

A supplementarv appropnanon of Rs .200000 was obtamed
under this head in the final Supplementary Demands for Grants for
1962-63, presented to the Legislature in February, 1963. An addi-
tional provision of Rs. 486,800 was also made under this head by
reappropriation of savings from other heads.

The excess was as a result of more payments of interest owing to
late finalisation (January to March, 1963) of the terms and condi-
tions of a few loans received from the Government of India and
avalling of more ways and means advances than anticipated.

7



Other heads under which comparatively
occurred are the following:—

small excesses have

Sl.  Group head Total ap- Bxcess  Reasons for excess

No. propriation

Rs. Rs.
1,06,700 14,858

1. 16AII (C) (s5) Interest With the introduction

on Contributory
Provident Fund.

2. 16 C-2 Kerals Govt.
Ceramics.

C-3 Government Ce-
ramic concerns.

C-7 Government En-

gineering  Work-

shops.

C-12 Govt. Hydro-
genation Factory,

40,800

" 40,600

12,700

11,641

12,811'2

15,172

18,238 |

of the Kerala Service
Rules, option thereto
was sllowed to subs-
cribers to the Contri-
butory Provident Fund.
Those who opted for
Kerala Service Rules
had necessarily to opt
for State Provident
Fund Rules. Accord-
ing to a rough and
ready assessment that
could be made, it was
thought that only a
provision of Rs. 1,06,700
would be necessary un-
der this head. Accor-
dingly a sum of
Rs. 1,23,300/- was re-
appropriated from the
original  provision of
Rs. 2,30,000/- under
this head. However,
the actual expenditure
on final adjustment
of interest charges ex-
ceeded by a small mar-
gin of Rs. 14,858 /-.

In August, 1963, Govern
ment issued orders re-
vising the rate of interest
on Depreciation Re-
serve Funds of Govrt,
Commercial Dcpm-
ments from 4°; to 41%,
for the year, 1962-63
As the budget provi-
sions under these heads
were based on the then
existing rate of 4% Yo
excess as mentioned in
Column 4 occurred on
final adjustment of in-
terest in respect of these
commercisl concerns.




Excess of very small amounts occurred under the following heads

also:
SL Group head Total  Excess
No. appropris-
tion
Rs. Rs.
I. 16-At1 (¢)3. Interest on overdraft Account with
the State Bank of India . . . 11,900 3
2. 16-A1 (d)($)1 Expenditure on Pubhc Debt
raised by Travancore-Cochin & Kerala . 43,800 2,444
3. 16-A1(e)3—Credit institutions from the Agri-
cultural Credit (Long term Operation) Fund 78,000 520
4. 16-AlI(c) (sif) Interest on Indian Civil Service
Provident Funds . $,300 700
5. 16-All (¢) (w) Interest on (Non-European
Members)’. Provident Fund . . 4,800 400
6. 16-AlI(c) (v) Interest on All India Scmoes
Provident Fund . . . . 26,000 1,000
7. 16-All(c) (vr) Interest on other stcellaneous
Provident Funds . . . . . 500 200
8. 16-CI(s) Road Transport . . . . 8,15,500 16,188
9. 16-Cl(is) Watcr Transport . . . - 19,900 5,856
10. 16-Cs Plywood Industries . . . . 26,900 6,107
11.  16-C6 Travancore Rubber Works . . 14,100 2,881
12. 16-C8 Sharkliver Oil Factory . . . 2,900 1,202
13. 16-Co Text Book Publications . . . 3,400 1,282
14. 16-Ci0 Kerala Soap Institute . . . 8,100 1,921
15. 16-C1: Government Oil Factory . 7,200 1,862
16. 16-C13 Kerala Government Cycle Rim Factory 3,000 82

The excesses under the above heads have been parth set-oﬁ' by
savings under other group heads.

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 527,825 under “Debt Charges” may be recom-
mended for regularisation under Article 115 of the Constitution,

Sd/-.

Joint Secretary to Government,



APPENDIX VII

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Note

SuBJECT: Regularisation of excess under ‘Debt Charges’ as disclosed
in the Appropriation Accounts, 1863-84.

The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts, 1963-64,
under ‘Debt Charges’ is as under:—

Total Actual (+) Excess
Appropriation Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged . . . . 5,65,80,400 $,76,07,082 (+)10,27,582

The reasons for the excesses are given below:—

The heads of account under which the excesses were comparatively
large are the following:—

Total Actual Excess
Appropriation  Expenditure

Rs. Rs. Rs.
(i) 16. Al(a) Interest on
Permanent loans . 1,11,06,700 1,18,04,421 7,87,721

10



1

© Taking into account the actual expenditure till the end of
Febroary, 1964 and probable expenditure for March, 1964, savings
to the tune of Rs. 9,16.400 were anticipated under the heads detailed
below: —

Appro&n Expendi- Expendi- Savings  Actual ex-
r

Head of account ture till the ture anti- anticipat- penditure
1963-64 end of 2/64 cipatedtill  ed. tillthe end
the end of of 3/64.
3/64.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Travancore-Cochin

State Develop-

ment Loan, 1968 8,88,300 4,60,484 8,33,800 54,500 8,91,516
Kerala State Develop-

ment Loan, 1970 13,91,600 11,28,863 12,73,100 1,18,500 13,73,387
Do. 1971 17,88,300 9,655,788 15,00,000 2,88,300 17,61,260
Do. 1969 16,37,600  9,25,361 14,25,300  2,12,300 16,55,459
Do. 1972 17,42,800 9,09,060 15,00,000 2,42.800 16,90,331

74,48,600 43,79,555 65,32,200  9,16,400 73,71,943
Whnle the expendxture till the end of February, 1964, under the
above heads was only Rs. 43,79,555, it rose to Rs. 73.71,843, at the end
of March, 1964, i.e., in March, 1964 alone the expenditure was
Rs. 29,92388 on account of more claims presented and adjusted.
This sudden rise in expenditure was due to an unusual increase in
number of claims which could not, by the nature of its depending
on the investing public, be estimated with accuracy. Also the
supplementary Demands for Grants for the year 1963-64 had been
presented to the legislature in February, 1964. In the circumstances,
provision for the unanticipated increase in expenditure in March,
1964 could not be made.

Total Actual Excess
Appropristion  Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
(i) 16-A(c) (3) Interest on
account  wi
Rmmnkof India . 8,39,000 10,02,593 1,63,593

2884 (Ali) LS-2.



13.

The original provision under this head was Rs. 2 lakhs. Based on
the trend of expenditure an amount of Rs. 2:75 lakhs was provided
under the head by obtaining a Supplementary Grant on 3rd March, '
1964. The actual expenditure as on 24th March, 1964 was only
Rs. 8.39 lakhs. A further sum of Rs. 3.64 lakhs was, therefore, pro-
vided by reappropriation on 31st March, 1964. fixing the final Grant
at Rs. 8.39 lakhs. However, the Reserve Bank of India claimed and
debited an additional amount of Rs. 1,63,593 in the March, 1964,
accounts being the interest on the overdraft taken in March, 1964.
Usually the debits are raised only in the next month. This devia-
tion from the usual practice was not anticipated at the time when
the final grant was fixed. This resulted in the excess under this
head.

- Total Actual Excess
Appropriation  Expenditure

Rs. Rs. Rs.

{#it1) 16-C. Interest on Re-
serve Funds ete.—Interest
on deposits of deprecia-~
tion Reserves of Govern~
ment Commercial under-
takings—

(i) Road Transport . 6,92,000 8,90,378 1,698,378

The budget provision under this head was fixed on the basis ¢
the then existing rate of interest, viz, 4 per cent on Depreciation
Reserve Fund. In August, 1963, Government issued orders enhane-
ing the rate of interest from 4 to 4} per cent and the enhancement
in the rate was given effect to in the accounts for 1962-63. In respect
of the accounts for 1963-64, orders fixing the rate of interest at 4}
per cent were issued in February, 1964. As these orders were issued
after the finalisation of the proposals for the final Supplementary
Demands for the year, necessary provision could not be made ®
cover the excess.



13

In the following group heads comparatively small amounts of
excess exceeding Rs. 5,000 have occurred.

Head of Account

Reasons for excess

16-A(d)s) 2. Kerala State’s

share of expenditure for
the management of
Public Debt of Madras
raised before 1-11-1956

16-A(d) (ii). Expenditure
connected with the issue
of new loans and sale
of securities held in the
cash balance investment
account,

16-A{e) 4. Intereston
loan from the Na-
tiona co~operative
Development Cor-
poration.

B T R . BT

Total
Appropira- Excess
tion
(Rs)  (Rs)
9,500 22,502
40,000 20,227
60,600 74,956

B b ——— - ©

There was no expenditure

under this head till the
end of February, 1964.
There was no expenditure
during 1962-63 also.
As there was no indi-
cation as to the amo-
unt likely to be clai-
med by the Government
of Madras before the
end of March 1964,
additional funds could
not be provided.

The actual expenditure up-

to the end of February,
1964 was onlv Rs.32,506.
It was therefore thought
that the original ap-
propriation of Rs.40,000
would be sufficiedt
meet the requirement
for the hole franciad
vear. However, a large
number of claims to-
wards the pavment of
hire charges and petrol
charges for the vehicles
used 1n connsction with
the canvassing of subs-
criptions to the public
loans floated during
vious years were preferr-
ed towards the end of
the year.  This result-
ed in excess expenditure
under this head.

Increase in paymen
of interest on loans fo*
co-operative  develop~
ment schemes and fo
loans to sugar facrorie



14

“Total
Head of Accoumt Appropria- Excess Reasons for excess
tion
Rs)  (Rs)
granted by the corpo-
ration for which ad-
ditional provision zould
not be anticipated at
the time of the final
supplementary De-
mands for Grants 1963~
1064.
16-A(c)s. Interest on . 7,450

loans from the Cen- 45

tral Warehousing

Corporation.

#6-B. Interest on in- L Smali.

ter Governmental

debt-Interest on

loans  taken from |

the Central  Go-

vernment. 3,32,87,000 14,469 J

et i 2 e e en - SO — L r— S —————— o o A v b -

These excess have been partly set-off by savings under other
heads.
It is requested that the excess expenditure of Rs. 10,27,582 under

“Debt Charges” (Charged) may be recommended for regularisation
under article 115 of the Constitution.

K. A. SREEDHARA MENON.
Joint Secretary (Finance).



APPENDIX VIl
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Note

Sus: Regularisation of excess under Grant ‘No. X District Adminise
tration and Miscellaneous’ as disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts 1963-64.

The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the above
mentioned Grant are as under: —

Total Grant Actual Expenditure + Excess
Voted Rs. 91,38,200 Rs. 91,78,035 (+)Rs. 39,835
The reasons for the excesses are given below:—

(1) “18-E (a) (i). Collectors and Magistrates”.—The excess under
this head was Rs. 68,546. The original voted provision was
Rs. 26,68500. An amount of Rs. 283,600 was re-appropriated
from other heads to this head of account. In spite of
the re-appropriations increasing the total provision to Rs. 29,52,100
the expenditure had exceeded the provision by Rs. 68,546. The excess
was mainly due to the expenditure under ‘Contingencies’ such as
telephone charges, electric charges etc.. which could not be postponed
and also under ‘Pay of Establishment’ and ‘Allowances’ due to the
disbursement of Easter Advance by the end of March, 1964.

(2) “E-(a) (1i). District Treasury Establishment”.—The excess
under this item was Rs. 19,849; Rs. 4,400 under ‘Pay of Officers’,
Rs. 13,400 under ‘Pay of Establishment’, and Rs. 2,800 under ‘Contin-
gencies’ partly set off by savings of Rs. 700 under *‘Allowances’.

The Department of Treasuries was constituted from 1lst August,
1963, by separation from the Land Revenue Department. The
original Budget estimates were prepared by the Land Revenue
Department. On account of the separation and formation of an inde-
pendent organisation, additional staff was sanctioned to cope with the
work according to certain yard-sticks prescribed by the Special
Officer for re-organisation of treasuries. Even by the end of the
year 1963-84, the process of re-organisation was not complete and the

13



16

period of transition still vontinued. Options were called for only by
March, 1964 The postings of personnel in the Treasuries, though
done by the Department of Treasuries were entirely based on the
recommendations of the District Collectors and the Board of Revenue.
As a result, there were frequent change of personnel manning the
several posts in the Treasuries. The details of pay etc., drawn by
them could in no way be foreseen. This has resulted in excess ex-
penditure under ‘pay of Officers’ and 'Pay of Establishment'.

Certain claims relating to purchase and repair of furniture, remit-
sance of Treasure and pay of mineals, which related to previous
years and were pending settlement had to be settled forthwith.
These unforeseen claims under contingencies, which were passed on
to the Treasury Department at the time of its formation could not
be either anticipated or provided for in the Budget. This accounted
for the excess expenditure under Contingencies.

(3)-“E (@) (iv). Sub-Treasury Establishment.—The excess of
Rs. 9,744 over the Budget provision under this head also occurred
mostly on account of unforeseen circumstances, consequent on the
re-organisation of treasaries and the period of tramsition which the
department underwent as explained in the foregoing paragraphs.
Further, the Sub-Treasury Establishments of the erstwhile Mala-
bar area, were part of the Taluk Offices, and the expenditure was
debited to “19 E-b(i) Taluk Offices”. Since the formation of the
Department, the expenditure in respect of Sub-Treasury Establisis
ments in the Districts of Palghat, Kozhikode and Cannanore was also
debited to “19 E(a) (iv) Sub-Treasury Establishments” as in the
case of the other Districts. Here also there were frequent change
of incumbents in the Sub-Treasuries in the Malabar area and so the
details of pay drawn by them could not be forecast. This has contri-
buted to the excess expenditure under this head.

(4)“G (b) (viii) B. Attappady Colonisation.—The excess under
this head was Rs. 33,422. A provision of Rs. 20,900 was provided in the
Budget for 1963-64 under this head of account. The excess occured
due to the expenditure on the special staff for Land Acquisition,
Mukkali, Mannarghat for 1963-64 which was authoriseq during the
course of the year (August 1963). The Board of Revenue had exa-
mined the possibility of finding savings under other heads within the
Grant, but sufficient savings could not be found for re-appropriation.

The excess under the avobe items were partly counterbalanced
by savings under other heads and the net excess was Rs. 39,835 only.



17

In the circumstances siated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 39,835 in the voted section of Grant No. X District
Administration and Miscellaneous may be recommended for regulari-
sation under Article 115 of the Constitution.

V. RAMACHANDRAN,
Additional Secretary,
(Planning and Finance).



APPENDIX IX
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
HOME DEPARTMENT

Nore

Sus: —Regularisation of excess under Grant No. XI Administration
of Justice as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts 1963-64.

The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts 1963-64 for
the above-mentioned grant is as under:—

Total grant Actual

or expen- 4+ Excess
appropria- diture
tion
Rs. Rs. Rs.
31.—Administration of Justice’
Charged—
Original . . . 11,80,100 12,59,000 12,70,714 4 +11,714
Suppliementary . . 78,900

The reasons for the excess are given below:—

The excess occurred under the head “(a) (i) High Court”.

The Government in their circular No. 1017|Loans|3|64/Fin dated
20-3-1964 ordered that the pay for Christian employees for the month
of March 1964 may be drawn and disbursed before Easter holidays.
Accordingly 4 bills amounting to Rs. 11,946.35 were cashed on
25-3-1964 towards the pay of Christian employees for the month of
March 1964. But for the above orders, this amount was ordinarily
to be drawn and disbursed only in April 1964. Thus the expenditure
had to be incurred during the financial year 1963-64 itself instead of
in 1964-85. Accordingly an expenditure of Rs. 11,946.35 was incur-
red during the year for the purpose. The actual excess under this
head was however Rs. 11,714 the balance of Rs, 232.35 being counter-
balanced by savings already available. The incurring of excess ex-
penditure was inevitable and unexpected.

18



19

In the circumstances explained above, it is requested that the
excess expenditure of Rs. 11,714 in the charged section of Grant
No. XI Administration of Justice may be recommended for regularisa-~
tion under Article 115 of the Constitution.

Dated: 3-12-1965.
Sd.|-

Secretary to Government,,
Home Department.



APPENDIX X
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
HOME DEPARTMENT
Nors

$uB: —Regularisation of excess under Grant No. XII Jails as disclosed

in the Appropriation Accounts 1962-63.
The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the

abovementioned grant are as under:-—

‘Total grant Actual

or expenditure (4) Excess
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged . . Nil. Nil. Nil.

Voted . . . 42,79,200 44,1 8:“7 +1 ’39’707

Rzasons: Submitted separately in the notes attached.

In the circumstances stated above it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 1,39,707 in Voted section of the Grant No. XII
Jails may be recommended for regulation under Article 115, of the
Constitution.

Dated: 11-12-1965.

(5d.)|-
Secretary,
Home Department.

HOME DEPARTMENT

Note regarding excess over voted grant under Grant No. XII Jails
as reported in the Appropriation Accounts 1962-63.

Excess Rs. 139,707 (Voted).
The excess occurred under the following group heads:—
(1) 22 Jails (a) (i) Superintendence.

Budget Provision . . . . . . 1,01 7oo
Expenditure . . . . . . . . 1,03:746




nu o
The excess expenditure under the head occurred mainly under
“Pay of Officers”, “Pay of Establishment” and “Allowances” and the
excess was due to payment of leave salary in additionl to pay and
allowances to the substitutes posted in the leave vacancies. The ex-
penditure could not be postponed for want of provision as it was am
inevitable item of expenditure.

(i) 22 Jails (a) (ii) Ordinary Sub Jails,

Re.
BudgetProvision . o o ¢ ¢ o . 83,100
Amount resppropristed from the head . . . 20,000
Total Provision . . . . . . . 65,100
Expenditure . . . . . . o . 71,875
Excess . . . . . . . . 6,775

o 4 Y o s ) ¥ e it 1 11 it 1 s st e At

On the basis of the progress of expenditure reviewed in December
1962 a sum of Rs. 20,000 was re-appropriated to 22 (a) (iii) Other Jailg
to cover the increase in expenditure under the latter head of account.
But by the beginning of the last quarter of the financial year 1962-63,
the number of prisoners in the Ordinary Sub Jails increased consider-
ably which resulted in steady increase in expenditure. No saving
was anticipated under any other head of account to re-appropriate
necessary funds to the head of account.

(tii) 22 Jails (a) (iti) Other Jails.

et it A s ebmameiah e s esman s ety i i — e v e e s e

Rs.
Original Grant . . . . . . .+  20/60,808
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . 1,87,008
Reappropristion made . . . . . . 1,39,609
Total provision . . . . . . . 33,87,408
Expenditure . A 23,53.9%

:




2 o
' « e

All possible reappropriations have been effected to this head to
balance the expenditure. Unlike in other Departments, the major-
item of departmental expenditure is that which relates to contingen-
cies for the maintenance charges of prisoners, the payment of which
cannot be delayed, without affecting the smooth wotking of the Insti--
tutions. The expenditure under contingencies has considerbly in-
creased owing to increase in the number of prisoners involved in
Railway cases and detention under the Defence of India Rules 1962,
The daily average number of prisoners during 1961-62 was 3,022
whereas the daily, average strength of prisoners in the Jails during
1962-63 was 3,555. The additional expenditure by way of adjustment
of invoices was necessitated due to increase in number of prisoners.
The adjustment of invoices towards the stppliés of clothing, etc., and
garden produce made to the prisoners was effected by debit to the
concerned detailed heads under sub-head. “Contingencies”.
Therefore. the expenditure mainly depends on-the strength of prison
population. During the year 1962-63 invoices amounting to Rs.
2,50,779.96 Ps. have been adjusted towards cost of clothing and bed-
ding of prisoners and garden .produce supplied. By reviewing the
progress of expenditure and the anticipated expenditure, proposal
for supplementary grant amounting to Rs. 5,50,500 was submitted to
Government in time i.e. on 5th December, 1962. On reviewing the
progress of expenditure it was felt by Government that a sum of
Rs. 1,87,000 would be sufficient for the rest of the year and so it was
sanctioned as supplementary grant under the head in G.O.(MS)
No. 32/63/Home dated the 16th January, 1963. The expenditure
under contingencies depends on the prison population which cannot
be estimated correctly in any year on the basis of the statistics
available for the previous years. The adjustment of invoices to-
wards the supplies and services rendered within the department
also contributed to the increase in expenditure. While submitting
proposal for supplementary grant, the liabilities and the invoices
pending settlement were taken into consideration, but Government
felt that the supplementary grant of Rs. 1,87,000 would be sufficient
for 1962-83. The savings anticipated under other heads of accounts
have been reapproptiated but there was no time to move for addi-
tional supplementary grant. The expenditure on account of mainte-
nance charges of prisoners being an item of inevitable payment could
not be postponed on the plea of lack of funds. If the adjustment of
invoices was delayed for want of funds, the revenue of the depart-
ment will show a corresponding decrease.



p A
{iv) 22 Jails (a) Jails (iv) Certified Schools.

—

Rs.
Original Provision . . . . . . 2,72,200
Supplementary Provision . . . . . 65,000
Reappropriation . . . . . . . 18,500
Total provision . . . . . . . 3,55,700
Expenditure . . . . . . . 3,67,483
Excess . . . . . . . . 11,783

The supplementary grant of Rs. 65000 obtained under the head
was found inadequate tp meet the expenditure of the Institution to-
wards the close of the financial year, as the number of inmates in the
Certified Schools, Trivandrum and Calicut steadily increased. There
was no time to obtain additional funds. The original proposal for
supplementary grant for Rs. 26,500 was submitted to Government on
5th December, 1962. Subsequently a propasal for additional grant
of Rs. 50,000 was submitted on 18th December, 1962 after reviewing
the progress of expenditure achieved. during second half of 1962-63.
“The supplementary grant was sanctioned in G.O.M.S. No. 32/63/Home
dated 16th January, 1963, (Rs. 15,000) and in G.O.M.S. No. 56/63/Home
dated 29th January. 1963 (Rs. 50,000). The expenditure has exceeded
on account of the payment of bills towards maintenance charges of
Private Certified School, Kozhikode for the month of February, 1963.
Part payment alone has been made in order that the expenditure may
not exceed the total grant. The expenditure could not be postponed

till the next financial year as it would hinder the smooth working of
the Institution.

These excesses were partly offset by savings under other group
heads.

It is requested that the excess of Rs. 1,39,707 in the voted section
of the grant may kindly be recommended for regularisation.

Sd/-
Secretary to Government.



APPENDIX XI
(See Para 106)
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
HOME DEPARTMENT
Note

Sus:—Regularisation of excess under Grant No. XII Jails as disclos-

ed in the Appropriation Accounts 1963-64.
The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the above~
mentxoned grant are as under.

Toml s hema T

or expenditure (+) Excess
appropriation
Charged . . Nil. Nil. Nil.
Voted . . . 47,20,000 48,56:409  (+)1,36,409

C - a—

Reasons: Submitted separately in the notes attached

In the circumstances stated above it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 1,36,409/- in Voted section of Grant No. II Jails
may be recommended for regularisation under Article 115 of the
Constitution.

Sd/-

Date: 12-11-1965. Secretary. Home Department.

HOME DEPARTMENT
Note regarding excess over Voted Grant under Grant No. XII Jails
as reported in the Appropriation Accounts 1363-64.
Rs.

Excess . . . . . . . . 1,36,409
Voted

The excgss occurred mainly under the following group heads: —
(i) 22 Jails (a) (i) Superintendence,

Rs.
Original provision . . . . . 1,0§,200
Reappropriation from the hcad . . . . 3,400
Total provision . . . . . . . 1,01,800
Expenditure . . . . . . . . 1,09,131
Excess . . . . . . ' : 7:33¢



+ .'
The excess occurred mainly under the following sub-heads

Pay of Officers . . . . . . . +2.01%
Pay of Establishment . . . . . . + 2,081
Conﬂngmau . . . . . . + 3 ’13&

The excess under ‘Pay of Officers’ and ‘Pay of Establishment®
occurred mainly on account of payment of leave salary to substitutes
for which no provision was included in the budget estimates as this
expenditure was quite unforeseen. This expenditure is an inevitable
item which could not be postponed for want of funds. The excess.
under ‘Contingencies’ resulted on account of adjustment of invoices
for the purchase of furniture from the Manufactory of Jails Depart-~
ment and on service postage. If the invoices are held up for want of
funds for adjustment, the revenue of the department will show a
corresponding decrease.

The expenditure under Contingencies was foreseen, but the propo-
sal for supplementary grant was not submitted on the ground that
the additional funds required was less than Rs. 5,000. As per para
53 of the Travancore-Cochin Budget Manual no change in the esti-
mates amounting to less than Rs. 10,000 under any sub-head of appro-
priation or detailed account head is to be proposed. Apart from this,
usually explanation for variations for amount less than 10 per cent
or Rs. 10,000 whichever is less need not be furnished in the Appro-
priation Accounts. Further, there was no savings anticipated under
other group heads to reappropriate funds to this head of account.

(i3) 22 (a) (ii) Ordinary Subdb Jails

Rs.
Original provision . . . . 71,700
Amount reappropriated from the heod . 600
Total provision . . . . . . . 7,100
Expenditure . . . . C . 77.467
Excess . . . . . . . . 6,367

The excess occurred under the following sub-heads:

Rs.
Pay of Establishment and tllowance . . . 4,403
Contingencies . . . . . 1,968

6,367

The excess under the sub-head ‘Pay of Establishment’ and ‘Allow-
ance’ occurred on account of payment of allowance to substitutes i»
the leave vacancies and the stafl appointed in time of emergeney



]
owiig te incresse in the number of prisoners in the Ordinary Sub
Jails. The expenditure was an inevitable item, which could not be
postponed for want of funds. The requirement could not also be
accurately estimated before the end of the financial year. The excess
under ‘Contingencies’ occurred on account of the increase in number
of prisoners in the Jails. In the case of this department, the feeding
charges of the prisoners constitute an unavoidable item of expendi-

ture and any delay in payment of bills of provision articles will affect
the smooth working of the Department.

(iii) 22 (a) (iii) Other Jails

Rs.
Original provision . . . . . . . 22,49,000
‘Supplementary Provision . . . . . 4,00,000
Reappropriation ; . . . . . . . 38,600
Totdl provision . . . . . . . —26,87,600
Expenditure . . . . . . . 27,95,494
Excess] . . . . . . . . =-=1,07,804

‘The excess occurred mainly under the following sub-heads:

Pay of Officess . . . . . . . 1,246
Pay of Establishment . . . . . . 4,462
. . . . . . 23,396
Contingencies . . . . . . . 78,790
1,07,894

"The excess under ‘Pay of Officers’, ‘Pay of Establishment’ and
“Allowances’ occurred on account of the payment of pay and allow-
ances of the substitutes in the leave vacancies for which no provision
was included in the budget as it was unforeseen at the time of pre-
paration of the budget. The benefit of House Rent Allowance extend-
ed to the Warders of the Central Jails who were not provided with
rent free quarters and the Special Pay sanctioned to the staff of the
Open Prison, Nottukaltheri have also contributed to the excess ex-
penditure under ‘Pay of Establishment' and ‘Allowances’. The ex-
penditure being inevitable, could not be postponed for want of
grovision in the budget. Further, no savings were anticipated under
other heads for being reappropriated to this head of account.



27

The watching of the progress of the expenditure under ‘Contin-
gencies' has been vigilantly exercised during the year and the pro-
posal for supplementary grant was submitted on 18-11-83. The ex-
cess expenditure under ‘Contingencies’ was the result of adjustment
of invoices amounting to Rs. 71,351/- in March, 1964 Accounts. Asthe
amount of invoices represented the cost of vegetables and other gar-
den produce of the Jails concerned supplied by the Department itself
and the cost of clothing and bedding supplied from the manufac-
tories, the adjustment thereof, would correspondingly increase the
revenue of the Department. If the invoices were not adjusted in the
accounts of the year, the revenue of the department would have
exhibited a decrease to the same extent. Taking into consideration
all these factors proposal for supplementary grant of Rs. 5§ lakhs had
been submitted on 18-11.63. But Government obtained the supple-
mentary grant of Rs. 4 lakhs on 10-1-1964 and 31-1-1964. (G.O. R.T.
73/64/Home dt. 10-1-64 Rs. 3 lakhs, G.O. R.T. 166/64/Hcme dt. 31-1-64
Rs. 1 lakh). On reviewing the expenditure incurred till then the
Government decided that a sum of Rs. 4 lakhs would be sufficient
for the rest of the year. Had the proposal for supplementary grant
of Rs. 5 lakhs been sanctioned the excess under ‘Contingencies’ could
have been avoided, and the net excess would have been only Rs. 7,894/-.
The savings amounting to Rs. 38,600/- anticipated under other heads

of accounts have also been reappropriated to this head of account to
cover the excess under this head of account.

(iv) 22 (a) (viii) Schemes under Five Year Plan—B—Remand
Homes with seats for Juvenile Courts.

Rs.
Budget provision . . . . . . 25,900
Expenditure . . . . . . . 31,413
Excess . . . 5,813

Control over expenditure had been exercised under 22 (a) (viii)
schemes under Five Year Plan as a separate unit and the aim was to
.achieve the target of the financial year. During the last quarter of
the financial year 1963-64 there was steady increase in the number of
inmates in the Remand Homes at Tellicherry and Palghat. The
starting of two Remand Homes at Alleppey and Ernakulam envisaged
under the III Plan Sch~me was also achieved during the last quarter
of 1863-64. No savings were anticipated under 22 (a) (viii) Schemes
under Five Year Plan to reappropriate necessary funds to cover the
excess,

2884 (All) 1S3,



28

(v) 22 Jails (b) Jail Manufactures:
Rs.

Budget provision . . . . . . . 7,56,300
Supplementary provision . . . . . 80,000

8.36,300

Expenditure . . . . . . . 8,63.564

Excess . . . . . . , . 27,264

The excess occurred undesr ‘contingencies’ on account of the ad-
justment of invoices in respect of cost of timber supplied by the Forest
Department. The invcices were reccived in the last quarter of the
financial year 1963-64 and there was no time to move for supplemen-
tary grant. If the payment was delayed for want of provision it
would have involved the payment of penal interest.

These excesses were partly counter-balanced by savings under
other group heads.

It is requested that the excess of Rs. 1,36 409 in the voted secticn of
the grant may kindly be recommended for regularisation,

Sd/-
Secretary, Home Department.



APPENDIX XII

Norz

Sussecr: Central Public Accounts Committee—Appropriation
Accounts 1963-64—Regularisation of excess over grants—Grant
No. XVII—General Education.

The Appropriation Accounts under Gran! No, XVII—General
Education for 1963-64 revealed that aga‘nst a final appropriation of
Rs. 1,25000 an actual expenditure of Rs. 1,41,884 was incurred
under the head 28 Education E General (a) Directinn (i) Adminis-
tration—Charged, resulting in an excess of Rs. 16,884, The excess
occurred s indicated below:—

Final Appropriation Rs. 1,25000
Actual Expenditure Rs. 141,884
Excess Rs. 16,884

An advance of Rs. 12400 was sanctioned from the Contingency
Fund as per G.O.Rt. 614/64/Fin. dated 23-3-1964 for payment of
ad litional ccmpensation awarded by Courts in respect of the lands
required for the use of the Educational Institutions. The advance
from the Contingency Fund was recouped by supplementary demand
for grant in 1964-65 only. The amount was placed by the Director
of Public Instruction at the disposal of the Deputy Collec’or (Land
Acquisition), Trivandrum on 24-3-1964 for effecting payments. A
sum of Rs. 12,429.73 was drawn by the Deputy Collector, Trivan-
drum, debiting the expenditure under the head ‘28 Education E
General (») Direction (i) Administration—Charged’ under the
Consolidated Fund instead of debiting the expenditure to the Contin-
gency Fund, thus resulting in the excess of Rs. 12,429.73 over the
charged appropriation under the former head. The balance excess
of Rs. 4,454.27 was due to misclassification which was not brought
to the notice of audit before the accounts were finalised and closed.
The reconciliation of figures was also not effected in time since the



amounts were actually adjusted by the Revenue Offices. The excess
works out to Rs. 13.50 per cent of the final provision. In the circum-
stances stated above, the excess of Rs. 16,884 under 28 Education
E—General (a) Direction (i) Administration—Charged may be re-
commended for regularisation.

Sd/-

Joint Secretary,
Education Department.



APPENDIX XIN
(See Para 1.9)
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
HEALTH AND LABOUR DEPARTMENT
Sussrcr: Regularisation of excess under Grant No. XXI—Public

Health Engineering as disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts, 1962-63

The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the above
mentioned grant are as under:—

Total Grant or Actual Expenditure -+ Excess
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted:  94,37,300 1,29,43,260 35,05,960

Reasons for excesses are given below:—

A. The amount of excess was comparatively large under the
following group heads:—

(1) 30(b) 8 (ii) Contributions to Corporations and Municipal
Councils for Town Improvement—Excess Rs. 1,13,738.

The excess occurred mainly due to an adjustment of Rs. 137,450
In March, 1963 (final and supplementary accounts) on account of
grants paid to Corporations and Municipal Councils in previous
years and kept under Objection Book--Suspense charges for want
of vouchers. The proposal to efiect the adjustment was finalised
only in March 1963 and hence adequate provision could not be made.

(2) 30 (e) (ii) C 1—Maintenance of Willingdon Water Works,
Trivandrum-—Excess Rs. 1,74,174.

The excess expenditure was on account of installation of pump-
sete of higher capacity to meet the acute scarcity of water in the
Trivandrum city. The excess could not be covered as the main-
tenance grant was not correspondingly increased.

(i) The maintenance grant has not been raised since 1956. The
grant was then Rs. 3.5 lakhs. In view of the increased expenditure
- the Executive Engineer has since been requested to forward revised
maintenance estimate.

31



(ili)When the Executive Engineer has requested for additional
funds on 2-2-1963 under this item supplementary grant proposals
4had .already been forwarded to Government in Chief Engineer’s
Office letter No. PHF-2185/62 dated 14-1-63. Hence the additional
fuads could not be proposed in the supplementary grant.

(3) ‘30 (e) (v) Suspense—Debit—Excess Rs. 44,19,379.

‘Even though the supply orders were placed in time, the supplies
‘were not being received by the dates specified in the supply order,
but only a¢ random. Besides, the invoices were to be received from
Pay and Accounts Officer, Calcutta. Details of advices received
during the year were Rs. 8,00,122 in November, 1962, Rs. 4,95,996 in
January, 1933 and Rs. 6,85,854 in March 1963. Some of the advices
received courd be adjusied in the supplemental accounts only.
Hence, the expenditure under this head could not be anticipated
with any reasonable accuracy. Therefore, necessary funds could
not be moved in the supplementary grant proposals to regularise
tno expenditure,

B. Excesses of comparatively small amounts have occurred under
the heads noted below:—

(1) 30 (a) (XVI)—Improvements of sanitation in rural areas and
environmental hygiene—Excess Rs. 57,941,

The budked expenditure on works was onlvy Rs. 6.096i- against
the provision of Rs. 5,600i-. The expenditure to the extent of
Rs, 57,440 on account of establishment expenditure had to be met
{rcm the provision under (30)-(a)(XVII) C. Executive. This fact
was not pointed out to Audit for rectification.

(2) 30 (a) (XVI—A. Direction Excess: Rs. 11,185,

The arrear squad was formed on 16-6-1962. It was formed only
after the budget was passed. This was not anticipated when the
budget proposals were framed. But till December 1962 the expen-
diture had not exceeded the allotment. Hence the supplemental
grant proposals were not moved.

{3) 30 (a) (XVIIC. 1—Public Health Engineering Division Kozhi-
kode—Excess—Rs. 93,079.

30 (a) (XVII) C.V. Public Health Engineering Division Trichur—
Excess Rs. 71,547.

30 (a) (XVII) C.V].—Water Works & Drainage Division Trivandrum
—Ezxcess Rs. 53,329.



The excesses represent additional expenditure on account of ad-
Justment of invoices relating to stationery articles which was not
anticipated while framing proposals for the supplementary grant.

{4) 30 (a) (XVII) C. IV.—Public Health Engineering Division Kotta-
yam—Excess Rs. 44,929.

30 (a) (XVII) C. VII—Public Health Engineering Division Erno~
kulam-~Excess Rs. 14,815,

During the time of reconciliat’on it was not possible to detect
the misclassification of the amount as the expenditure was booked
Treasury-wise and also due to the non-furnishing of the detailed
head of account by the subordinates. Hence the excess expenditure
could not be noticed and funds moved for by way of supplementary
grant.

(5) 30 (a) (XVIII) Town Planning—Qffice of the Chief Town Plan~
ner—Excess Rs. 8,032

Government had sanctioned the creation of certain temporary
additional posts under Department of Town Planning and Archi-
tecture as per G.O. Rt. 1733'PW dated 13-8-1962 in connection with
preparation of designs for the Kottayam Medical College Buildings.
It was also ordered to debit the expenditure relating to the additional
staff under the above head. The appointment of the above staft
during 1862-63 was not foreseen at the time of framing the budget
estimates for 1962-63. Therefore no provision was made for this
purpose. The expenditure was inevitable. This had necessitated the
excess expenditure mentioned above. To meet the excess expendi-
ture proposal was received from the Chief Town Planner for a sup-
plementary grant. But since the amount involved was small it was
considered not necessary to move for supplementary grant. The
Chief Town Planner was therefore directed to meet the requirement
by re-appropriation. But since no savings were available the re-
appropriation could not be made. Hence the variation.

(6) 30 (a) (XIX) III. B—Preparation of Master plan for Trivan-
drum City—Ezxcess Rs. 917,

The small excess of Rs. 917 was due to the adjustment of certain
pending invoices relating to the year 1961-62 for which provision
was not made, .



84
(7) 30 (e) (:) 5—Con.struction of tube we!la-Ezceaa Rc 1064.

'I’here was no provision during the year 1962-88 Usua'.lly the
- expenditure on account of construction of tube wells was debited
to 94 Capital Outlay on Public Health (b) Rural water supply
scheme. The excess as indicated was due to misclassification.

(8) 30 (e) (it) B—Original works—Miscellaneous—Excess Rs. 9,643.

No expenditure was incurred under this head during 1962-63.
The provision has also not been surrendered. This defect was not
pointed out to Audit. The head to which the amount was to be
correctly debited was 30 Public Health (e) (ii)—A--Original
works-Buildings.

(9) 30 (e) (ii) C. 2—Maintenance of Ramavarmapuram Neinmara
Thruvilwamala etc. Water Works (Trichur)—Ezxcess Rs. 20,710.

The slight excess was due to the increased cost of labour ﬁnd
materials,

(10) 30—(e) (ii) C. 7—Maintenance of Water Supply Installation
of the Pmchayats—Excess Rs. 7633

‘As the maintenance of the water supply mstallations to Pan-
chayats could not be postponed, Government sanctioned the recur-
ring grant for their maintenance exceeding the provision of Rs. 1
lakh. So all the maintenance works were carried out which re-
sulted in excess within 10 per cent of the original allotment.

(11) 30 (e) (ii) D-I 2—M.C.H. Centres—Excess Rs. 4,491.

- The excess was very littfle. The department could net antici-
pate the exact amount of expenditure on a work in progress and
the excess was only within 5 per cent.

(12) 30 (e (i) D. II—Miscellaneous—Construction of swimming
pool in the Water Works Compound, Trivandrum—Excess
Rs. 33,677.

The work of construction of swimming pool had to be completed
urgently to conduct the 19th National Aquatic Championship 1962
from November 15th to 18th November 1962. The Chief Engineer,
Public Health Engineering Department had requested for additional
funds to the extent of Rs. 3,00,000 on 7th September 1962 by ad-
dressing the Additional Secretary, Public Department and reques-
ted him to allot funds from that earmarked for sports and games.



W T .";,'2““.”.'

Y

But no funds were placed at the disposal of the Public Health Engi--
neering Department. In view of the urgency and necessity the in-
evitable items were incurred as the Government approved the pro-
posal to have the National Meet held in the Swimming Pool on the-
date mentioned. The Additional Secretary, Public Department was
also reminded, on 4th January, 1963. But funds could not be allotted.
This fact was intimated to the Chief Engineer only in April 1963 by
the Government in the Public Department.

C. The excesses were partly counterbalanced by savings under
other group heads.

In the circumstances stated above it is requested that the expcess.
expenditure of Rs. 35,05960 in the voted section of Grant XXI
Public Health Engineering may be recommended for regularisation
as per article 115 of the Constitution.

Sd/-

Secy. to Govt,.,
Heaith & Labour Departmest..



APPENDIX XIV

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
HEALTH AND LABOUR DEPARTMENT

SusyecT: —Regularisation of excesses under Grant No. XXI Public
Health Engineering as disclosed in the Appropration
Accounts, 1963-64.

The excesses disclosed in the appropriation accounts for the above
mentioned grant are as under:i—

Total Grant Actusl +Exccss
or Appropriation Expcnditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted :  99,26,500 1,28,01,664 +28,75,164

Reasons for excesses are given below:—

A. The amount of excess was comparatively large under the fol-
lowing group heads: —

1. 30¢a) (XVII) C.I. Water Works & Drainage Establishment-—Excess
Rs. 1,43,636.

The Excess was mainly due to the forma‘ion of two Employees’
‘State Insurance Sub Divisions at Quilon and Trichur as per G.O.
(Ms) 643/63-HLD, dated 22-8-1963 and the additional staff sanction-
ed for house connection works for Kottayam as per G.O. (Ms)
604/63/HLD dated 5-8-1963.

During this period the reconciliation was made. But the depart-
mental figures did not agree with the Accountant General's fisures
and finally the Department had to a“cept the Accountant General's
figures. Hence the excess could not be detected and additional funds
were not moved for to regularise the expend.ture.

2. (e) (v) Suspense: Excess Rs. 32,50,046

At the first instance the materials were purchased debiting the
expenditure to stock. According to necessity the materials were
issued to the works thereby reducing the suspense debit. For the
speedy execution of works, the necessary materials were purchased
in advance. Such materials were issued to the work according to
the progress of the work.

38



(4

The supplementary grant was moved in Chief Engineer’s Office
letter PH-F. 7493/63 dated 19-2-1964. This proposal could not be
acted upon as the Government intimated the Chief Engineer that
the date for submitting proposal was over.

B. Excesses of comparatively small amounts have occurred under the
heads noted below:—

(1) 30 (a) (XVI)—Improvements of sanitation in rural areas and
environmental hygiene—Excess Rs. 25,473

The expenditure on works booked was only Rs. 15,556, The bal-
ance amount of Rs. 33,917 related to the establishment portion which
had to be met from 30 (a) (XVII) C-Executive. The fact was not
pointed out to Audit in time.

(2) 30 (a) (XVII)—A. Direction—Ezxcess Rs. 13,764

An amount of Rs, 6,000 was proposed in the supplementary grant
proposals under contingency as per Government Memo. 35032/F. 11/
63-1/HLD dated 1-6 1963 to provide funds by reappropriation for
cost of furniture purchased. As no savings were available to meet
the exp-nditure, the Supplemen‘ary grant was proposed, in PHF-
7463/63 dated 20-8-1963. But this was not sanctioned.

The excess also occurred due to adjustment of certain invoices
reccived in January 1964 which could not be postponed for the next
year and due to the paymen! of special pay to the officers possess ng
Account Test (Higher) Qualification, No proposals for additional
funds were moved as the expenditure had not exceeded the grant
when the deta‘ls of supplementary grant were finalised.

The supplementary grant was proposed on 19-2-1964. The exccss
could not be detected during reconciliation.

(3) 30 (a) (XVIII) Town Planning—Office of the Chief Town Plan-
ner—Excess Rs. 2,206

(i) A post of Senior Town Planner on Rs. 500—800 was created
as per G.OM.S. 446/63/DD dated 9-5-1963 keeping in abeyance the,
then existing post of Town Planner on Rs. 400—700.

(i') A post of Junior Superintendent on Rs, 150—250 was up-
graded into that of a Senior Superintendent on Rs. 200—400 as per
G.O.M.S. 642/63/DV. dated 7-8-1963.



‘38
The above expenditure was inevitable and it was not anticipated
originally. It was thought that the excess expenditure could be re-
appropriated from savings under other heads. But since sufficient

savings were not available the reappropriation also could not be
made.

(4) 30 (a) (XX)-—III—B—Preparation of Master Plan for Trivan-
drum City. (Excess Rs. 18).

As the expenditure is negligible, no special reasons are given.

(3) 30 (b) 6 (i)—Contributions to Corporations and Municipal Coun-
eils for Town Improvement—Excess Rs. 49,419/-

As there is a corresponding saving of Rs. 45,000 under “30 (b) 6
(iii) Grants to Alleppey and Quilon Municipalities for installation
of Sludge Treatment Plants”, under which the amount was correct-
1 debitable. instead of under ‘30 (b) 6 (ii) the overall excess under
ﬂie grant would not be affected by the excess under the latter head.
As this is a case of nnsclass1ﬁcauon within the grant not contn-
vblx;t'ng to the overall excess, this need not be considered as an ex-
cess.

(6) 30 (e) (i) I—Improvements to Public Wells and Sinking of new
draw wells (Excess Rs. 4,285).

The fdilév?ihg works were taken up at the fag end of the financial
yeal as they could not be postponed for the next financial year since
the need of good drinking water was keenly felt in this area.

The names of the works were°—
(1) Si.nking of well at Pazhampmathuruthy costing Rs. 2,285

(if) Sinking of well at Ayyathanathu Hills costing Rs. 1,900;
and

(iif) Sinking of well at Kannate reserve and Malayattur Pan-
chayat costing Rs. 100.

'I’hus the excess cost amounted to Rs. 4,285

(7) 30 (e) (i) 3—Construction of latrines (Excess Rs. 1,106).

. The slight excess was due to certain urgent works taken up at
the fag end of the financial year.



89
(8) 30 (e) (ii) B~Original Works—Miscellaneous (Excess Rs. 8,329).

The amount had to be accounted under 30 (e) (ii) A—Orxginal
works Due to the delay in reconciling the figure it was not possi
ble to rectify the misclassification during that year.

(9) 30 (e) (ii) C 2—Maintenance of Ramavarmapuram Nemmara Thi-
ruvilwamala etc. Water Works (Trichur)—Excess Rs. 9,875

The Executive Engineer reported that funds to the extent of Rs.
25,000 might be diverted as savings were anticipated. This was di-
verted on 5-3-1964. The wage rates of N.M.R. workers were en-
hanced with effect from 1-1-1963 but the payment was effected only

on 1-1-1964. This was not anticipated when diversion proposall
were made. Hence the excess.

(10) 30 (e) (ii) C3—Maintenance of Ernakulam, Chowwara S.P.B.
Alleppey Littoral tracts etc. Water Works (Excess Rs. 66,172).

The works in question were of the nature of maintenance. The
excess was dle to increase in labour charges, cost of chemicals and
current charges. The supplementary grant was not proposed under
this item since the expenditure incurred up to the end of Janu
1964 was only Rs. 4,12,538'96. Hence the excess expendxture
not be regularised.

(11) 30 (e) (ii) C 5—Maintenance of Hospitals and other Buildings
under Medical and Public Health——Excess Rs. 19,606

Till December 1963, the expenditure had not exceeded the allot-
ment and hence the supplementary grant was not moved for regu-
larising the excess expenditure. Being medical institutions essen-

tial items of maintenance works could not be postponed. Hence
the execss. R |

v ¥
(12) 30 (e) (ii) C 7—Maintenance of the Water Supply installs-
tions of the Panchayats (Excess Rs. 31,480).

When the budget proposals for 1963-64 were moved the schemes
eligible for recurring grants were few. Only after the budget was
passed, the sanctions for recurring grant to water supply schemes
were received. But till December 1963 the expenditure had not ex-
ceeded the allotment and hence the supplementary grant proposals
were not moved to regularise the expenditure. The cost of oil and
stores required for the scheme could not be foreseen. In order to
maintain water supply in good condit‘on the initial maintenance had
to be done. The additional expenditure could not therefore be
postponed.



40
(13) 30 (e) (ii) D 1. 2—M.C.H. Centres—Excess Rs. 25,801

An amount of Rs. 23000 was to be debited under 30 (e) (if).
A—Original Works—Buildings. The Executive Engineer has wrong-
ly debited the expenditure which could not be traced during re-
conciliation,

(14) 30 (a) XX—IV—Special Division for the investigation of water
supply scheme in difficult and scarcity areas.

F.nal Grant Actual expendilure Excess
s. Rs. Rs.
28 600/- 1,29.701/- 1.01,101

The excess expenditure was mainly due to the payment of certain
bills and invo'ces in respect of purchase of furniture and mathema-
tical instruments which were received at the close of the financial
year. This was not anticipated and therefore funds could not be
provided for beiore the close of the year.

C. The excesses were partly counterbalanced by savings under
other group heads. :

In the circumstances stated above it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 28,75.164 in the voted section of Grant No. XXI
Public Health Engineering may be recommended for regularisation
as per article 115 of the Constitution.

Sd/
Secy. to Gont.

Health & Labour Department,



APPENDIX XV
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Sus:—Regularisation of excess under Grant XXII—Agriculture as
disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts 1963-64.

The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts 1963-64 for
the above mentioned Grant are as under;—

Total Grant or Actal +Excess
Arpirpriation  Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
CHARGED . 6,72.,781 +6,72,781
VOTED 1,70,92,500  1,72,94,344 +2,01,844

The reasons for the excess under charged and voted are given
below: —

A. Charged—Excess Rs. 6,72,781.

The excess occurred under the following heads: —

1. 31-Agriculture (c¢) IlI.—-Schemes under the Five Year Plans
District Agricultural Farms—Rehabilitation of existing farms.

Excess (Charged) Rs. 5,43,988.

The Revenue Div'sional Officer, Kottavam had drawn an amount
of Rs. 5,43.988 in October 1963 for depositing in court to satisfy the
decree in Land Acquisition cases 94/60, 138/60, 143/60, 114/61, 115/
61, 116/61 and 11761 relating to the acqu'sition of lands for the
100 acres farm at Kozha without intimation to the Director of Agri-
culture. Details regarding this expenditure were made available by
the Revenue Divisional Officer to the Director of Agriculture on
29th April 1964. Hence the expenditure could not be covered by
provision of funds.

4a



)
2. 3l-Agriculture (e) (vil) 5—B.—~Research on Coconut.
Excess (charged) Rs. 1,28,793,

In January 1964, an amount of Rs. 1,28,793 was drawn by the
Revenue Divisional Officer Kottayam for satisfaction of decree in
L.AR. 39/58 relating to the acquisition of land for the Regional
Coconut Research Station, Kumarakom. This drawal was also made
without intimation to the Director of Agriculture. The irregularity
in drawing the above amount without informing the Agriculture
Department was pointed out to Government in July 1965 and Gov-
ernment has issued ‘necessary instructions vide Memorandum
No. 38281/Ag. 3/65/Agri, dated 16th August, 1965 (Annexure ).

B. Voted—Excess Rs. 2,01,844.

Excesses exceeding Rs. 10,000 occurred under the following
heads: — ‘

1. 31-Agriculture (d) (x)-I-A.—Subsidy on Fertilizer Mixture.
Excess (Voted) Rs. 1,24,938.

The excess of Rs. 1,24,938 was mainly due to adjustment in March
1964 (Final) Accounts of a loss of Rs. 1,23,946 in the subsidised sale
-of Phosphatic Fertilizers as shown by the pro forma accounts of the
Manure Supply Scheme for 1960-61. Even though the Accountant
‘General requested the Director of Agriculture on 3rd January, 1964
to provide the necessary funds and he promised on 24th January
1964 to provide the necessary funds, this was not done. The excess
is therefore due to the failure on the part of the Director of Agricul-
ture to provide the necessary funds.

‘2. 31-Agriculture (a) I-A—Directorate.
Excess (Voted) Rs. 10,452.

The excess expenditure is due to the drawal of pay and
-allowance of Christian Non Gazetted Officers for March 1964 during
the same month. Arrears of pay of Rs. 1,100 have also been drawn
during March, 1964. The provision in Article 87(¢) (i) of the
Kenla Financial Code regarding payment of festival advances was
-omitted to be foreseen by the Director of Agrlculture and ’ hence
funds could not be provided esrlier. s,



-]

.8, 81-Agriculture(a) II-C.—Statistical Wing in the Agriculture
Department.

Excess (Voted) Rs. 10,820/-

The variation statements for 1963-64 showed that several amounts
debitable to ‘31(a) II-B’ had been wrongly debited to ‘31(a)II-C’.
Though some of these amounts were later transferred to the correcs
head on the basis of the statements furnished by the Director of
Agriculture, some other remained unreconciled because the Direc-
tor of Agriculture did not point out to audit correct head in respect

of these amounts at the proper time. This accounts for the excess
mentioned above,

4. 31-Agriculture (b)-III.—Schemes under the Five Year Plan—Rub~
ber Plantations—Administrative expenses.

Excess (voted) Rs.10,208/-

Till August 1963, the Scheme of Rubber Plantations was under
the Administrative Control of the Director of Rubber Plantations
The Directorate of Rubber Plantations and the office of the Superin-
tendent of Survey were abolished with effect from 15-8-1963 and the
records and accounts transferred to the Director of Agriculture with
a skeleton staff. Some of the records were transferred to the Direc-
tor of Survey & Land Records. Hence complete details of the ex-
penditure incurred by the defunct offices could be collected only

late. Owing to this delay the excess expenditure incurred could
not be regularised.

5. 31-Agriculture (C)-IIl.—Schemes under the Five Year Plan—Dis-
trict Agricultural Farms—Rehabilitation of Existing Farms.

Excess (Voted) Rs. 19,725/«

A part of the expenditure under this head was incurred by the
P.W.D. for works which were taken up and left incomplete during
the year 1962-63 in the District Agricultural Farms at Kozha and
Ollukara. The actual excess in the expenditure during 1963-64 could
be detected only towards the end of the year and could not therefore
be regularised in time. The excess should have been detected during
reconciliation, but this was not done.

2884 (All) LS—4 ¥



L

“
6. 31-Agriculture(d) (ii) A—Establishment of Seed 'F@rms.
Excess (Voted) Rs. 66,897/-

The excess is due to misclassification of expenditure which should
have been debited to “31(d) (x) (ii) A-Establishment of Seed Farms
and Seed Stores.” The expenditure on account of three Seed Farms
—at Pazhayannur, Edathuruthy, and Thavanur—remained un-
reconciled until orders in this regard were issued by Government on
18-4-1964. But it was too late to effect the necessary transfer of
debit during the year itself.

7. 31-Agriculture (d) (ix) A.—Plant Protection.
Excess (Voted) Rs. 17.422/-

The District Agricultural Officer, Trichur had requested for
additional amounts at the fag end of March 1964 for effecting pay-
ment of the value of pesticides and chemicals received by him. In
anticipation of sanction the required amount was drawn by him and
payment effected to the firms. As the requisition for additional
funds was received late by the Director of Agriculture, the additional
amount could not be provide and the expenditure could not bhe
regularised.

8. 31-Agriculture (d) (x) 3.—Spraying for control of coconut leaf-
diseases.

Excess (Voted) Rs. 37.416/-

During the previous years, there were considerable lapses under
this head of account due to the difficulty in achieving the target.
Unlike the previous years, whether conditions during the year wera
favourable and spraying scheme was successful. Additional expen-
diture had to be incurred for labour charges also. The excess ex-
penditure occurred under the above circumstances.

A total amount of Rs. 5,86,200/- which comes to nearly 30 per cent
of the total budget grant was incurred during March, 1964. As the
excess expenditure under this item was incurred during the last
month of the finanecial year, there was no time to obtain a supple-
mentary grant to regularise the excess.

9. 31-Agriculture (d) (x) 5-A.—General.
Excess (Voted) Rs. 78,213/

In G.O.Ms. 62/64/Agri dated 20-1-64 Government sanctioned a spe-
cial pay at the rate of 10 percent of the basic pay to the fleld staft



%

employed in the Package Districts of Alleppey and Palghat from the
ca .re of District Collector down to the Block staff by way of incen-
tive, with retrospective effect from 1-4-1961. This has led to the
excess expenditure. The Director of Agriculture could have moved
for add:tional funds required through a supplementary grant soon
after the above order was issued in January 1964. However this was
not done and hence the excess.

10. 31-Agriculture (d) (x) 5-B.—Transport.
Excess (Voted) Rs. 75,508/~

During 1962-63 seven blocks were brought under the scheme.
Though steps were taken for the pur:hase of 7 jeeps and 7 tractors
for these blocks, supply was not effected during the year. This has
resulted in a lapse of Rs. 4.49 lakhs during 1962-63 unger “31(d) (xv)
schemes under the Five Year Plan (12) Package Programime 6.
Transport”. For 1963-64 only a provision of Rs. 4 lakhs was made
under “Transport”. The requirement including the commitments
already made in 1962-63 was Rs. 8.49 lakhs. All the vehicles ordered
for during 1962-63 were received in 1963-64. Only an amount of
Rs. 374 lakhs could be provided bv reappropriation. The excess ex-
penditure of Rs. 75508/-which was incurred at the close of the
year. therefore, could not be regularised. Obviously, the Director
of Agriculture could have antizipated the excess required and
moved for acditional funds before the end of the year.

11. 31-Agriculture (d) (x) 5-H.—Equipments.
Excess (Voted) Rs. 11,070/~

The Joint Director of Agriculture, Alleppey has incurred excess
expenditure under this head after sending a proposal for diversion
of savings under 31 (d) (x) 5.D Agricultural Workshop to this head
of Account. As the proposal was not received in time by the Direc-
tor of Agriculture, the reappropriation could not be sanctioned.

12. 31-Agriculture (d) (x) 6.—Plant Protection—Control of Pests
and Diseases.

Excess (Voted) Rs. 84,807/-

As there was very great demand for copper sulphate, 75 tons of
¢opper sulphate was purchased additionally for Kottayam District
during the later half of February 1964. The savings estimated undet
this head of account were reappropriated during February 1964 to’
other heads of accounts. After this some more pesticides for which



orders placed were received and payments effected. The Director
of Agriculture could have, however, ascertained from the concerned
officers the increased requirements before re-appropriating the sav-
ings from this head but this was not done.

13. 31-Agriculture (d) (x) 8-A.—Scheme for the multiplication and
distribution of improved varieties of tapioca and sweet potato,

Excess (voted) Rs. 18,093/-

During the year two separate heads were opened as ‘31(d) (x)
8.A’ and ‘31(d) (x) 8B'. As the transfer of expenditure to these
two heads of accounts. was done only by the end of the year an ex-
cess of Rs. 18,093 under ‘31(d)(x)8.A’ and a short fall of
Rs, 13,480/- under ‘31(d) (x)8.B' occurred in the accounts.

14, 31-Agriculture (d) (x) 10-A.—Publications.
Excess (voted) Rs. 43,557|-

Two bills for Rs. 29,902. and Rs. 11,040. for value of paper supplied
by the Controller of Stationery, and for printing charges billed by
the Superintendent of Government Presses, Trivandrum respectively
were adjusted by the Agricultural Information Officer, Trivandrum
towards the fag end of March 1864 without sufficient funds. There
was no time to obtain a supplementary grant to regularise the excess
amount of expenditure incurred. However, the Director of Agricul-
ture could have anticipated the expenditure and obtained additional
funds before the end of the year, but this was not done.

13. 31-Agriculture (d) (x) 11-B—Seed Development Officer and Staf).

Excess (voted) Rs. 66,439}

During 1962-63 the targeted quantity of seeds could not be pro-
cured as there were floods and crop failures during the year, In orier
to compensate the shortfall the Joint Director of Agriculture, Allep-
pey made an earnest attempt during 1963-64 for the procurement of
seeds to the maximum extent possible. A considerable quantity of
seeds could be procured in March 1964. For payment of costs of seeds,
he had drawn amounts in anticipation of sanction from the Director
of Agriculture. The excess could not be regularised for want of saw
ings in the overall grant.



4

16. 81-Agriculture (d) (x) 14—Raw Materials for Phyto-Chemical
Factory.

Excess (voted) Rs. 18,538/-

The excess was mainly due to an unanticipated adjustment of
Ra. 14,717|- towards the cost of fertilizers during the year. The ferti-
lisers were supplied by the District Agricultural Officer, Ernakulam
to the Assistant Director of Agriculture, Phyto-chemical Scheme,
Kalady on 16-9-1963 and 17-9-1863. These were free fertilizers sup-
plied under the T. C. M. Programme. The rate at which the supply
had to be billed could not be arrived at immediately. The actual

adjustment was therefore made only after March 1964 and hence the
excess could not be regularised.

17. 31-Agriculture (e) (v) B—Model Agronomic Experiments at Kara-
mana.

Excess (voted) Rs. 22,646]-

A sum of Rs. 24,590|- was debited to this head of account as a result
of the adjustment made during September 1963. By an omission, the
subordinate office (the Agricultural College Vellayini) which attend-
ed to the reconciliation of accounts under this head of account did
not point out the debit to the Director of Agriculture in time and ask

for additional funds to meet the expenditure. Hence the excess could
not be regularised.

18. 31-Agriculture (e) (vii) 3-A—Research on Rice.

Excess (voted) Rs. 39,394/-
An expenditure of Rs. 15,449/- was incurred by the P.W.D. during
1963-64. The amount was correctly debitable to ‘31(1) Works'.

On detailed verification it is also seen that Government have
directed on 6th February 1964, to debit the expenditure on the staft
for Kottarakara and Vyttila Rice Research Stations to this head of
account. Accordingly the expenditure on this staff initially debited
to ‘81 (e) (i)-B’ was transferred to this head in 1964 March final and
supplementary accounts, which resulted in the excess.

19. 31-Agriculture (j) (vi) I1.B.—Production and distribution of quality
Coconut Seedlings.

Excess (voted) Rs. 58,122/-

The quality seed coconuts for the Departmental and Block nur-
series were being collected from Badagara and other important coco-



48
nut growing centres in Calicut District. During the period there was
a rise in the cost of coconuts. Hence for procurements of seeds and
for other incidental expenses such as harvesting, packing, and trans-
porting additional expenditure had to be incurred. As the major

portion of the seednuts were procured in March 1964 the excess could
not be regularised.

20. 31-Agriculture(j) (vi) (9)-E—State owned nurseries, -certified
nurseries, organisations etc.

Excess (voted) Rs. 11,471{-

It is seen that out of the budget provision of Rs. 1,66,000/- a sum
of Rs. 39,500/~ was re-appropriated being the anticipated savings on
31st March 1964. In the meantime, the Joint Director of Agricul ure,
Palghat incurred additional expend'ture in anticipation of sanction
and his request for additional funds was rece ved by the Dirertor of
Agriculture after the re-appropriation was sanctioned. The Director
of Agriculture could not therefore take action for obtaining addi‘ional
funds in time. The additional requirement was over and above the
normal requirements of the Department and hence this was no* anti-
cipated and included in the Budg~t for 1963-64. However, before
sanctioning re-appropriation of savings, he c¢nuld have ascertrined

from his subord'nate officers of their needs for funds, but this was
not done.

21. 31-Agriculture (j) (vi) 14—Horticultural Development including
Progency Orchards

Excess (voted) Rs. 25.527|-

The cultivation expenses in all the stations exceeded the allotments
during the year as the targets were enhanced. The land development
and other works in Pattambi and in Malampuzha Stations had been
taken up. The pay and allowances of staff under the scheme “Applied
Nutrition Programme” were also charged to this scheme. A total
amount of Rs. 25,145,- was incurred during March 1964 and Rs. 15.650]-
was adjusted during 1964 March final accounts. As the major portion
of the expenditure was incurred towards the end of the year the
excess could not be regularised. In the circumstances. the excess re-

quirements could not also be foreseen for inclusion in Budget Esti-
mate for 1963-64.

The excesses were partly counter-balanced by savings under other
group heads resulting in a net excess of Rs. 2,01,844/-



49

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that excess ex-
penditure of Rs. 6,72,781 in the Charged Section and Rs. 2,01,844 in
the Voted Section of Grant No. XXII Agriculture may be recommends
ed to Parliament for regularisation.

A. K. K. NAMBIAR,
Additional Secretary to Government,
Agriculture & Rural Development
Department (Agriculture).




ANNEXURE
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

AGRICULTURE & RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
(Agriculture—Agrl.)
No. 38281/Ag. 3/65/Agri. Dated, Trivandrum, 16-8-1968.
Memorandum

Sub: Decree in L.A.R. 16/62 and 19/58 of Sub Court, Kottayam—-
Advance from Contingency fund.

Ref: (1) Memorandum No. 14682/Ag. 3/65/Agri., dated 22.4-65.
(2) Memorandum No. 7467/Ag. 3/65/Agri., dated 15-3-65.

(3) Letter No. Fin. (2) 15930/65 dated 24-7-65 from the Direc-
tor of Agriculture.

Copies of above references are forwarded to the Secretary, Board
of Revenue for necessary action.

J. J. PRASEEDOM,

Deputy Secretary.
To

The Secretary, Board of Revenue,
Copy to: The Director of Agriculture,

Copy of Memo. No. 7467/Ag. 3/65/Agri., dated 15-3-1965, to the
Director of Agriculture.

Sub: Agriculture—Acquisition of land for the State Seed Farm,
Kozha—Satisfaction of Decree in L.A.R. No. 1/62, 2/62, 3/62,
22/62 and 23/62 of the Sub Court, Meenachil.

Ref: Letter No. Fin (2) 8056/65 dated 9-2-65 from the Director of
Agriculture,

The Director of Agriculture is informed that the expenditure
may be correctly debited to “95 (d) Establishment of Seed Farms—
L.A. Charges (charged)”. Since funds are not available under ‘65

50

N N0 IS s



51

Capital’ to book the expenditure, the same will have to be left as
an excess expenditure to be got regulated later on by the Legisla-
ture in this manner prescribed in Article 205 of the Constitution
on the recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee.

J. J. PRASEEDOM,
Deputy Secretary.

Copy of Memorandum No. 14682/Ag. 3/65/Agri, dated 22-4-1963
to the Director of Agriculture,

Sub: Advance—Contmgency Fund—Advance L.A.R. 16/62 and 39/58
of Sub Court, Kottayam—Satisfaction of.

Ref: Letter No. Fin (2) 15930/65 dated 22-3-65 from the Director
of Agriculture.

The Director of Agriculture is informed that the action of the
Department in having incurred the expenditure without provision
of funds was irregular. An advance from the Contingency Fund
at this stage would not set right the position. The excess has to
be regularised in the manner prescribed in Article 205 of the Cons-
titution on the recommendation of the Public Accounts Com-

mittee.
JOSEPH THADICARAN,

Deputy Secretary.
To

The Director of Agriculture.

Copy of letter No. Fin. 2-15930/65 dated 24-7-85 from the Direc-

tor of Agriculture, to the Secretary to Government, Agriculture
Department.

Sub: Advance—contingency fund—Decree in L.LAR. 16/62 and:
18/58 of Sub Court, Kottayam-—satisfaction of.

Ref: 1. Memo No. 14682/Ag. 3/65/Agri., dated 22-4-65.
2. Memo No. 7467/Ag. 3/65/Agri., dated 15-3-65.

Referring to the above, I may inform Government that the
expenditure in question was incurred by the Sub-Collector, Kot-
tayam and not by this Department. The Sub-Collector has neither



52

requested this office for funds nor informed this office of the ex-
penditure incurred by h'm. This debit was breught to the notice
of this office by the Accountant General early in March 1965. Pro-
posals for sanctioning an advance from the contingency Fund
were sent up to Government based on the details furnished by
the Accountant General. There are also similar instances of un-
authorised debits made by the Sub Collector, Kottayam. (vde
Government Memorandum 7467/Ag. 3/65/Agri., dated 15-3-1965).
No other officer of the Revenue Department has raised debits
against this Department without obtaining the required funds at
his disposal from this office. During the year 1963 64 also the Sub
Collector had drawn huge amounts for the satisfaction of the
decrees without intimating this office.

The irregularity committed by the Sub Collectrr was brought
to the notice of the District Collector. Konttayam. Tha Collector in
letter L. Dis. 17344/65/G4 dated 3-6-1965 has issued necessary ins-
tructions to the Sub Collector for obhtaning the r~ou‘red funds
from this office before the drawal of the amount from the Trea.
sury. It may kindly be seen that the irregularity is committed ky
the Sub Collector, Kottayam and not bv ths offi=2. Henco I re-
quest that necessary instructins mav kind'v  »~ issuzd to the

. officers of the Revenue Department in the matter,

Sd/-
Director of Aor'culture,



APPENDIX XVI
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
ANIMAL HUSBANDRY DEPARTMENT

Sub: Regularisation of excesses under Grant No. XXV Anim-l
Husbandry as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts 1963-64.

The excess disclosed in the appropriation accounts of the above
mentioned grant are as under:—

-

Total grantor Actual  +Excess,
apprc}azpmtxon cxgne;\dxmrc

Rs.
Charged . . . . 4,000 5,287  +1,257
Voted . . . . . §6,38,500  §7,39,002  +1,00,502

Reasons for the excesses are given below:
I. Charzed: 4+ 1,257,

Th2 excess occurred under the grouphead 33 Animal Husbandry
(2) (i) non-Plan and represents decretal charges relating to the
acquisition of land for the Artificial Insemination Centre, Alleppey.
An order is;uzd by the Finance Department in March, 1964 reappro-
priating an amount of Rs. 1,000/- to this group head from the voted

portion of the Grant was not valid according to the rules of the Gov-
ernment,

IL. Voted: + Rs. 1,00,502/-, .
Excesses have qccurred under the followmg heAds.

() Excess Rs. 1,16158/- under 33 Animal Husbandry (c) Hospitals
" and Dispensaries (i) non-Plan,

The * renk un is a3 ‘ollows ;

Pay of officers . . . . . . 758
Pay of Eetabhshmcnt . . . . . . 5,216
Allowances . . . . . . . 12,806
Contingencies . . . . . . . . 97,378

1,16,158




The excess mainly occurred under contingencies owing to the
adjustment of debits in respect of cost of articles during the period
from June 1963 to March 1964 for which provision turned out to be
insufficient. The funds under this head are operated by about 132
officers and the expenditure in March, 1964 was somewhat more than
that anticipated. As the excess expenditure was incurred at the fag
end of the year steps could not be taken to provide additional funds,

(i) Excess Rs. 14,711/~ under 33 Animal Husbandry (d) (i) Veteri-
nary College.

Excess Rs. 25,152 under 33 Animal Husbandry (g) X I Key
Farm and Artificial Insemination Centres

Under (d) (i) Veterinary College, it was felt that certain pur.
chases would not materialise before the close of the year, but actual-
ly payment had to be made during the year resulting in excess.
Under (g) X I, this may not be deemed appreciable when compared
with the final grant which is Rs. 4,65,100/- (5.4 per cent of the final
provision). This head is operated by a large number of subordinate
controlling officers and as such the excess of small sums occurred
with all the controlling officers.

(ili) Minor cases of excesses exceeding Rs. 5,000/-

Head of Account Amount Reasons.
of excess,
Rs.
irection (i) non-Plan . . . 8,101  Small.
(b) (i) non-Plan . . . . . 7,418 small,
(¢) (iii) (A) Poultry Farms . . 8,109 Mainly due to
) (iii) (A) try ! A

i di-
ture under exl‘pﬂ"ezdm%
charges, pay o
menials and pur-
chase of equip-
ments which could
not be foreseea,

(¢) (vii) IV P. Cattle Development in
High Ranges. . . . $,211  Small,




Head of Accoug Amount of Ressons

excess
Rs.

X) VI A—Training of subordinates 14,616 Mainly due to be-

@® (X) 4 lated, claim on sc-

count of Pay and

allowances includ-

ing T.A. of the

4g) (X) VI B—Ready to feed balanced
feeds and supply of Mineral Misture. Rs. 8,383 Small.

The excesses were partly counter-balanced by savings under
other heads resulting in a net excess of Rs. 1,00,502/-,

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 1,257/- in the charged eection and Rs. 1,00,502/-
in the voted section of the grant No. XXV may be recommended for
regularisation under Art. 115 of the Constitution.

Sd/-
Joint Secretary to Government
Agriculture Department.



APPENDIX XVII
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
Note
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Sus: Regularisation of excess under Grant No. XXXII-Irrigation
‘ as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts 1962-63.

The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the
above mentioned grant are as under:

Total Grant Actual  +Excess
or Appropria- cxpendi-

tion ture
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted . . . . . 15731000 16295780 564780

The reasons for the excess are given below:—

(i) 43 A. II Unproductive (b) Maintenance and Repairs.

Rs.
Budget Grant . . . . . . . . §34300
Expenditure . . . . . . . . 642844
Excess . . . . . . . . . 108544

The grant was included in the Budget for the maintenance of
completed portions of Mangalam, Meenkara, Malampuzha and
Walayar Projects. Out of the total of Rs. 1,08,544 an expenditure
of Rs. 39,500 and Rs. 6,400 had to be incurred towards inevitable pay-
ment of arrears of Project allowance from 1-6-1959 to the Work
Establishment staff under Malampuzha and Walayar Project respec-
tively which were not anticipated at the time of preparation of
budget. The balance excess amount of Rs. 62,644 was mainly due to
large tender variations in the maintenance works awarded to the
contractors in respect of Malampuzha Project and due to the execu-
tion of certain special repair works in respect of Walayar Project.



87
(i) 44 A1) (b Maintenance and Repairs

Rs.
Budget Grant - . . . . . . . . 15,00,000
Reappropriation to the head . . . . . 93,400

Excpenditure . . . . . . . . 19,80,557
Excess . . . . . . . . 3,87,176

The grant of Rs. 15'00 lakhs was provided for the annual main-
tenance and special repairs of all completed medium and Lift Irriga-
tion works as well as for the maintenance of completed portions of
Non-commercial Major Projects. Every vear more and more Irriga-
tion works are to be taken up and completed which require annual
maintenance and special repairs. The excess expediture was neces-
sitated on account of the maintenance works done for a large num-
ber of completed schemes which could not be postponed to next yeat
for the propar upkeep of the works.

(iii) 43 Al (i) Interest.

Total Actual s
Scheme Grant  Expendi-
ture.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Po chi Reservoir Scheme. . . 10,49,9C00 1IC,GI,T1§ 41,818

2. Chalakudy River Diversion Scheme. 8,17,8co  8,57.058 30,248
3. Bhoothathan kettu Scheme. . 9,85,000 10,857,147 72,147
(5v) 43 A4 11 (i) Interest.

1. Malampuzha Project . . . 24,67,9c0 25,682,232 1,14,332
2. Wula)'-ar Do. . . . 5,552,400  §,74,19§ 21,795
3. Mangalam Do. . . . 461,600 4,99,037 37,437
4. Meenkara Do. . . . 427,000  4,41,882 14,882

The excesses under these units of appropriation were due to the
post-budget decision of Government in August 1963 to revise with
retrospective effect from 1-4-1962, the rate of interest on capital out-
lay on Irrigation works, from 4 per cent to 43 per cent.



5
{v) 44 A (it) (c) Other charges Plan.

Rs.
Budget Grant . . . . . . . . 2,46,700
li;ppropriation . . . . . . . . ==£7,500
Expenditure . . . . . . . . 3,21,26%
Excess . ’ . . . . . . 32,068

The major portion of the excess (Rs. 20342) related to the expen-
diture incurred on research works on Problems IX, XXI, and XIV
conducted in the Research Station, Poochi (Financed by Central Gov-
ernment) which was not anticipated.

In addition, there were minor excesses amounting to Rs. 10,598
under 6 group heads.

These excesses were partly offset by savings under other group
heads.

In the circumstances stated above it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 564780/~ in the Voted Section of the grant No.
XXXII may be recommended for regularisation under Article 115 of
the Constitution.

Dated 14-12-1965. Sd/-

Joint Secretary,

For Secretary to Government
Public Works Department.



APPENDIX XVl
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Note regarding excesses over voted grant under grant No. XXXIII
Public Works as reported in the Appropriation Accounts for
1962-63.

The Excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the
above mentioned grant are as under:—

Total grant "~ Actual Excess 7.
expenditure
Rs. Rs‘.‘ | Rs.
Voted . . . 11,12,86,800 11,28,40,263 (+)8,53,463

" The excess occurred mainly under the followmg heads: —
(1)50(a) (:m) Medical A Schemes outside the five year plans.

Total grant Actual Excw; |
expenditure
37,63,900  51.69,218 14,05,31

(2) (a) (xm) Animal Husbandry H Schemes éutétde the ﬁve year
plans.

Total grant Actual Excess
expenditure

3,20,200 477,165 1 v56’965 W

In the budget for 1962-63 provision was available under the above
two units of Appropriation for the transfer debit of expenditure from
103 Capital Outlay on Public Works in respect of Capital schemes
partly financed by grants from the Government of India. The ex-
penditure equivalent to the grants in aid will have to be transfer
debited from the capital head of account to the corresponding Reve-
nue head of account, during the close of the financial year. At the
time of preparation of the budget estimate for 1962-63 it could not
be foreseen that larger amounts of expenditure would be required
under the schemes during that year. The quantum of grant in aid
anticipated to be received from the Government of India is reckoned
on the anticipated expenditure on the various schemes. As the actual

59
288¢ (Ali) LS8,



60

expenditure was more than what was expected necessary amounts
could not be provided to cover the transfer of expenditure on capital
works.

(3) (b)B(iv) C.R.F. (ordinary Allocation) Roads.

Total grant  Actual Excess
expenditure

18,44,800  21,35,034  2,90,234

The excess under this head is mainly due to the misclassification
of expenditure to the extent of Rs. 3.07,742 debitable to other heads
of accounts off-set by the savings within the same minor heads. Out
of the amount misclassified, a sum of Rs. 1,51,435 is correctly debit-
able to 50(b)B. (vi) Roads and Bridges C.R.F. (Ordinary Reserve)
and the balance under 50(b)B(v) C.R.F. (Ordinary Allocation)
Bridges. A statement showing the work-war expenditure during
1962-63 under 50 (b)B(iv) C.R.F. (Ordinary allocation) Roads is en-
closed. It may be seen that the total expenditure works out to
Rs. 18,27,292 against Rs. 21,35,034 noted in the Appropriation accounts.
The difference represents the amount of misclassification.

Reconciliation is being effected on the basis of the classifled
abstracts incorporated in the monthly accounts received from the
Divisions. Even if there is misclassification in the classified abstracts,
the same cannot be detected at the time of reconciliation for want
of sufficient details. The misclassification in question could not
therefore be detected in time.

Every effort will be made in future to avoid such misclassification.
(4) 50 (b)B(v)C.R.F. (ordinary Allocation) Bridges.

Total grant  Actual Excess
expenditure

20,36,100  22,34,845 1,98,74§

The excess occurred owing to the additional expenditure on the
works construction of an overbridge at Ernakulam North
(Rs. 3,85,725) and constructing a bridge across Mannanthody river
(Rs. 2,54,422) which were in good progress. Additional funds could
not be provided by suppl. grant as the expectation was that the ex-
penditure could be accommodated within the over all savings under
the demand.



1

5(i) Transfer of grants for Road Development to the Deposit
head “Subventions from the Central Road Fund”.

Total grant Actual Excess
expenditure

24,50,000  32,99,849 8,49,849

The provision made in the budget under this head was based on
the provision for works under C.R.F. Ordinary allocation. During
1962-63 the works under C.R.F. Ordinary Allocation were generally
in good progress and additional expenditure became necessary. In
view of this the subvention from the CR.F. was also in excess of
the original expectation. In the circumstances the excess was un-
avoidable. As the adjustment was effected after the close of the
financial year, provision of funds could not be made to cover the
excess.

In addition, there were minor excesses amounting to Rs. 18.24
Jakhs under the following group heads: —

SL Groupmﬂ;a—ci Total gr;n; Excess reasons for
No. the excess.
Rs. Rs.
1. so(a) (i) A. Schemes outside
the five year plans . 10,100 382 Small

2. (a)(ix)A. do. . . 764,800 4450 do.

3. (a) (Xvii) A. do .. 55000 do.

4 (a) (xix) B. Schemes under

the Five Year Plans 716,000 2076 do.
5. (a) (xx) A. Schemes out-
side the Five year Plans 8,400 “7031 do.
6. (b) (vii) Investigation . 20,000 11,987 do.
7. (c) A. Schemes outside
the five year plans’ .. 1062 Do.

8. (d) Repairs . . 2,38,50,000 16,20,2¢ The excess
is due to the
fact that in
the B&R Dn.
Cannanore a
Iot of flood
damages
ractification
works  had

to be




5

9. (¢) A (i) 1 Chief Engineer

{Buildings and Roads). . 5,79,400 28,390
10. (e) (i) Executive Estt. . 63,88,200 1,08,742
11 (g) Grants-in-aid . 2,;00,000 15,852

12 (h) Suspenses . . . §,16,50,000 14,27,422

carried out in
Kesara god erea.
Special repaires
to certain
bridges were
also necessary
to maintain
through traffic
end the expen
diture was in.
evitable,

Small.

Excess due to
change of
personnel
having different
rates of pay.

The excess s
due to the ad-
justment of
grants-in-aid
payable to the
Calicut Munici-
pality. The
works were
carried out by
the Engg.
Wing of the
Municipality
and the details
of expenditure
were not inti-
mated to the
Dept. in time
for making
provision.
The excess is
small when
compare to the
budget grant,
The excess is
due to the fact
that in the
supplementary
accounts certain

adjustments

et S8 o 18 @



The excesses were partly counterbalanced by the savings under
some other heads resulting in a net excess of Rs. 8,53,463/-.

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 8,53,463/- in the wvoted section of grant No
XXXIII Public Works may be recommended for regularisation under
article 115 of the Constitution.

Sd/-
Joint Secretary to Government.

C.R.F. ROADS, ORDIi 'ARY ALLOCATION

Expenditure in
Rs.
Easing curves in M. C. road 4./5 to 5/3 near Marlnvunos
College . . 10,552
Easing curves in M. C. roads—-Semngroxmng Warkah V:h-
bhagon road . " 24,704
Warkala Vilabhagon road . . . . . 10,346
Metalling Nedumangad Shorlacode road . . . . 31,377
Improving M. C. road miles 11 and 12 . . . 16,404
Widening M. C. road miles 23 to 26/ =~~~ . . . 1,23,857

Trivandrum Pommudi road . . .
Widening and easmg curves from Mx4/o to 15/9 of Q. S.

Road
Widening and improving M C. roadxmlu 52 to 55/‘7
Widening and improving miles 37 to 44 . . 74,988
Widening and impr . ving M. C. road miles §7/o to 58[0 . 24,250
Shelereting Q. S. road 0/0 to 4/§ mile . . . . 70,538
Widening anu improving Q. S. road 4th mile’ . 55,558
Semigrouting Kottarakara Velianolloor road . 1,168,557

Widening and improving Q. S. road 2nd mile . $,089°



Semigrouting Kottarakara Kunaathoor & Kottarakara
¥4 4 ¢ Sasthamcottah road o/2 to 7/0 .. .

P ANy

Shelci‘etmg FM. C. road 46/0.48/0 and 51/6 to 52/4
Paripally * Madathara road

Ayoor Ithikkara road

Widening and improving K. P. road miles 12/0 to 15/4
Widening Adoor Sasthamcottah road 1/o to 3/0
Widening Adoor Sasthamcottah road 3/0 to 11/0
Extension of Thiruvallah Edathua road

Raising low portion of M. C. road 81/4 to 22/0

Widening and Special surfacing Thiruvella Pulikeezhu road
portion from M. G. M. H. S. to Kavumbhagon

Improving and resurfacing Kayamkulam Punaloor road
4/o to 10/2 . . .

Semigrouting Kottayam Karugachal road 1 /o to 3/4 Kottayam
Pathupally road

Vaikom Vechoor road via Kumarkom
Raising low portions of M. C. road 93/6 to 94/3

Widening and improving Kottayam Kumali road and ex-
tending culverts in Miles 35/0 to 67/0 .

Easing curves in K. K. road miles 14 to 17

Improving and Special surfacing Mammala Ranm road
miles o/o to 8/o

Road from Vandiporiya to Mount Estate
Vaikom Vochoor road 2nd Section

Widening improving and semigrouting M C. road Than-
nipuzha to Ankamaly . . .

eravoxila Emakulam road--Pomon from eravom to Chottani-
ra . . . . . .

Semigrouting Peppattupara road

Rs.

1,22,688
41,829
19,951

15,382

41,766

2,00,001

1,32,869

4,587

1,55,590

11,826

765



Rs.

Constructing Poothotta Piravom road
Improvements to balance portion of Ankamaly Manjally road (—)8
Improvements to Alapara Thottumgal road
Widening and improving road from Mamala to Piravom
Improvements to W. F. road to Tharumanimattom
Widening and improving the road from Mulamthuruthy to

Neerpara . .
Improvements to the road from Katchcrypadv Cheramalloor

Bridge . . .
Approach road to Enamavu regulator |
Improvements to Alur Mala road . . . . 62,118
Improvements to Parayankadavu road . . . 14,018
Improvements to Ambaloor Palappilly road . . . 76,504
Extending the road from Eriyad to Fishing centre
Semigrouting Chalakudy Mala road . . . . 80,527
Semigrouting 2" finished thxckncss 6/5 to 11/1 of Palaya-

nnur road . . . . . 87,317
Improving and semigrouting Erumapetty road-—reconstructxon

of weak bridges
Improvements to Calicut Balussery road M12/o to 15/0 ]
Provxdx;xog/ oblauktoppmg Hosdurg I‘andhady rOad M o/o to } 176,196
Widening and improving K. P. road at Parakode Market
Constructing drain for Parakode Market to xSth :mle of K. P

road 299
Special unprovcmcms to Chakkara Kadavu road mcludmg

metalling
Maetalling Puthenkulamgara road . . . . 18,187

Improving and metalling Thanmkudam Thnkkapuram road
ofsto2/4 . . 6



66 .

Improvements Blangad Beach road

Easing curves in M 24/6 & 7Q. S. road . . . . 242
Improvements Q. S. road 14/0 to 15,0 . . . . (—)154
ToTtAaL . 18,27,292

A.G's figure 21,35,034

Difference 3,07,742

C. R. P. ROADS AND BRIDGES (ORDINARY RE SERVES)

Improvements to Poormedu Devikulam Road . . . 1,50,200
Construction of a Bridge at Kanayamgode . 4,18,119
ToTAL 5,68,319
AGosfigures .. . 416884
Difference 1,51,435
Sdj-

Assistant Secretary to Gevt,



APPENDIX XIX

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Note
SusyecT. —Regularisation of excess under Grant No. XLV Capital

Outlay on Irrigation as disclosed in the Appropriation Ac-
counts 1962-83.

The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the
above-mentioned grant are as under:

Total Grant Actupl +Excess

Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted . . : 2,91,57,800 3,59,31,371  67,73,57

The reasons for the excess are given below:

Rs.
(1) 99 A I. (iii) Boothathankcttu Schemc
(d) Suspense. . . . Excess 4,52,025
(ii) 99 A II (i) Malampuzha Project
(d) Suspense. . . . . w Excess 11,316,381
(iii) 99 A II (iii) Mangalam Project
(d) Suspense . . . . Excess $27,913

Even though such classification as (d) suspense was shown sub-
ordinate to each Project head no separate provision was included in
the budget. The suspense transactions of each commercial project
was also to be accounted within the provision for the respective pro-
jects under (a) works. But the required funds to accommodate the
gross expenditure on suspense accounts was not proposed under (a)

works while sending budget proposals relating to the capital head
‘99’ during the year 1962-83.

€7



s
(iv) 99 A IT (ii) Walayar Project

Rs.
(a) Works . . . . . . . . .
Budget Grant . . . . . . . . 83,300
Expenditure . . . . . . . . 2,609,766
Excess . . . . . . . . . 1,86,466

Even though the grant of Rs. 83,300 was provided in the Budget
for gross debit, the Executive Engineer credited an amount of
Rs. 1,21,254 correctly creditable to Part III Reduction and Recoveries
on Capital Account to the work account and utilised so much amounts
for expenditure. This was a mistake.

The balance excess of Rs. 65,212 was due to the fact that the anti-
cipated credit to the work (Rs. 39,000) due from the District Treasury
at Trichur could not be adjusted as the credit schedules were not
received from the Treasury. Another credit of Rs. 25,000 anticipated
from Malampuzha Project could not be adjusted in the supplemental
accounts as the old invoices for raising the debit against that Pro-
ject were not forthcoming.

(v) 100—A (d) Suspense.

Rs.
Budget Grant . . . . . . . . 3,00,000
Expenditure . . . . . . . . 63,02,001
Excess . . . . . . . . . 60,02,001

The provision of Rs. 3 lakhs made under this head of account was
only to watch the net debit under suspense. But the expenditure of
Rs. 63,02,001 is the gross expenditure. There is a credit of Rs. 71,73,934
under this head of account. However, provision to cover the gross
debit on suspense accounts had been made in the budget from 1964-
65 onwards.

(vi) 100 B Navigation (b) Establishment.

Rs.
Total Grant . . . . . . . . 2,48,900
Expenditure . . . . . . . - 3,79,360
Excess . . . . . . . . . 1,30,460

The expenditure under this head could not be estimated correctly
at the time of sending proposals for supplemental grants.



In addition, there were minor excesses amounting to Rs. 1,31,508
under 7 group heads.

These excesses were partly offset by savings under other group
heads.

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 67,73,571 in the Voted Section of the Grant No. XLV
may be recommended for regularisation under Article 115 of the
Constitution.

Dated 14th December, 1965.
Sd/-
Joint Secretary,
For Secretary to Government.
Public Works Department,



APPENDIX XX

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Notz
SussEcT: —Regularisation of excess under Grant No. XLVI Capital
Outlay on Irrigation as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
1963-64.

The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the
above-mentxoned grant are as under:

Total gf.é_nt Ac;xal . +Excess
Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted . . . . 2,86,26,900 3,93,86,577 1,07,59,677

The reasons for the excess are given below:

(i) 99 A. I. (iii) Boothathankett) Scheme
d) Suspense . Excess 4,73,687

(i) 99 A IT () Malampuzha Project
(d) Suspense. . . Excess 11,41,676

(ili) 99 A. II  (iii) Mangalam Project
(d) Suspense. . . . . Excess 9,57,521
It was already admitted that required funds to cover the gross ex-
penditure on suspense transactions on commercial projects were not
included under the Minor Head (d) Suspense subordinate to each
Project head, even though the head (d) Suspense is shown in the
budget.

(iv) 100 A (d) Suspense.

Rs.
Budget Grant . . . . . . . . 3,00,000
Expenditure . . . . . . . . 77,78,629
Excess . . . . . . . . . 74,78,629

70



"1

The provision of Rs. 3 lakhs made in the budget was only to watch
the net debit on suspense accounts, but the expenditure noted in the
Appropriation Accounts is the gross debit. The net expenditure as
per Finance Schedule is only Rs. 14.31,307 (Credit Rs. 63,47,322, debit
Rs. 77,78,629). However sufficient provision has been included from
1964-85 onwards to cover the gross debit.

(v) 99 A. I(iv) Cheerakuzhi Scheme (b) Establishment.

Rs.
Budget Grant . . . . . . . 1,79,400
Expenditure . . . . . . . . 13,48,606
Excess . . . . . . . . 11,609,206

Out of the grant of Rs. 179400 the amount provided for pay of
officers and establishment, allowances and contingencies was only
Rs. 76400 and the balance amount was shown as share debits from
other heads. Only an expenditure of Rs. 40,853 was incurred against
the provision of Rs. 76,400 for direct charges. The savings of Rs. 35,547
resulted due to the abolition of the Cheerakuzhi Sub. Division No. II.
The total excess under this unit of appropriation was due to the in-
crease in share debit adjusted in proportion to the increase in works
outlay, which was not anticipated at budget stage.

(vi) 99 AIl (iv) Meenkara Project.

{a) Works.
Rs.
Budget Grant . . . . . . . . 10,00,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . 6,00,000
Expenditure . . . . . . . . 21,85,429
Bxcess . . . . . . . . « 5:55+429

In view of the heavy commitments entered into by arranging seve-
ral contracts, as well as to avoid considerable loss to Government by
way of idling the heavy machinery at site with its operation staff
an expenditure of Rs. 21.5 lakhs which could not be postponed had
to be incurred. The expenditure to that extent was not anticipated.

The project work was pushed through anticipating the full addi-
tional grant moved for. The information of the reduction in addi-
tional grant to the extent of Rs. 6 lakhs was received only very late
by which time the expenditure had already been incurred.



7
(vii) 100 B.—Navigation etc. (a) Works.

Rs.
Total Grant . . . 10,00,500
Expenditure . . . . 11,74,749
. . 1,74,249

Excess . . . .
In order to keep up the tempo of works, an expenditure of

Rs. 11,74,749 had to be incurred. Expenditure to that extent was not
anticipated.

(viii) 100 A (a) —Works—Voted.

Rs.
Budget grant 1,15,19,400
Final grant . . . 1,39,69,800
Expenditure . . . . , 1,43,33,180
Excess. . . . . 3,63,380

Out of the total excess expenditure of Rs. 3.63,380 an amount of
Rs. 1,36,730 represented the amount deposited with the Kerala State
Electricity Board for extending electric lines to Head Works in con-
nection with the work relating to Pamba Project, but which was not
refunded in that financial year as anticipated. The balance excess
expenditure occurred due to inevitable payment such as freight charg-
es of shutters etc. in respect of Thanneermukkom Project which were

not anticipated.
(ix) 100 A (c¢) .—Tools and Plant.

—
Budget grant . . . . . . 4,02,000
Expenditure . . . . . . . . 491,722
Excess . . . . . . . . . 89,722

The major portion of the excess expenditure (Rs. 51,612) was due
to not accounting the expenditure on tools and plant for major Pro-
jects (i.e., Rs. 6,006 for Pothundy Project, Rs. 7,576 for Kanjirapuzha
Project, and Rs. 38,030 for Pamba Project) under the works proper.
The balance excess of Rs. 38,110 was the cumulative result of small
vuriations under almost all the Divisions which is negligible when
compared to the grant allotted to each Division.

In addition there were minor excesses amounting to Rs. 1,14,278
under 10 group heads.



8

These excesses were partly counterbalanced by savings under other
group heads,

In the circumstances, stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 1,07,59,677 in the Voted Section of the Grant No.
XLVI may be recommended for regularisation under Article 115 of
the Constitution. :

Dated the 14th December, 1965.
Sd/-
Joint Secretary,

For Secretary to Government
Public Works Department,



APPENDIX XXI

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
PUBLIC WORKS (TRANSPORT-A) DEPARTMENT

Note—I

SusJEcT: —Regularisation of Excess under Grant No. XXXV Trans-
port schemes as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
1962-63.

The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the above
mentioned grant are as under:

Grant No. XXXV T'ransport Schemes

Total grant Actual Excess
or Expenditure
Approprlanon
Rs. Rs. Rs.
$7 Road and Water Transport
schemes-—Voted . . 4,24,65,800  4,25,93,568 (+)1,27,768

The reasons for the excess under Voted are ngen below

Group head Total Grant Actual Ex +)

Expenditure  Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
(1) A (i) (b) C. Mamtenance and
Repairs . X . 1,15,32,900 1,26,09,550 (-)10,76,650

In order to meet the anticipated expenditure on the basis of pur-
chase orders placed with the suppliers and for maintaining a buffer
stock of types, a supplementary grant of Rs. 30 lakhs was sanctioned.
However, for obtaining materials for the construction of bodies on
jeeps and new chassis for the Police and Civil Defence Departments
on account of the National Emergency, the Department had to incur
expenditure to a considerable extent which could not be postponed.
This accounted for the increase in the expenditure.

(2) A (ii) Interests . . 14,57,700 '19,42,681 (+)4,84,981
74



75

The excess expenditure was caus>d due to the following reasons
to the extent mentioned under each item:

(i) A sum of Rs. 143275 represented arrears relating to the
year 1961-62. The practicz was to adjust the interesf charg-
es cf a year in the March Final Accounts on the basis of provisional
figures of mean capital. The actual would be known only at the time
of preparation of proforma accounts and the difference, if any, would
be adjusted in the Finance accounts of the subsequent year. Thus
the arrears of Rs. 1,43 275 had to be adjusted in the accounts cf 1962-
63.

(ii) The expenditure for the year 1962-63 on a provisional basis
was as shown below:

Rs.

Opcnmsz capxml . : : - 2"26"076—
Capital expenditure during 1962 63 . 36,67.939

4.20.35,01%

4%, (i.e.) the intcrest rate on
mesn capiral . . 4
Moy 79402000 ——m —

+ 15.88.042

'T‘hus an amount of Rs. 130,042 was add:tionally requircd. Bu: addi-
tional funds were not provided under this h~ad.

(iii} Government enhanced the rate of n‘erest from 4 ver cent
to 43 per cent with effect from Ist Aprii. 1862 The order was :ssued
only in August. 1963 (G.O.M.S. 499 63 Fin.. dated, 26th Augus*. 1963).
The interest charges for the vear 1962-63 were racajculated at the
revised rates (41 per cent on the final mean capital of Rs. 3.78.89,730).
In the result an additional amount of Rs. 2.11.364 had also to be ad-
"justed and this was done by the Accountant General by a journal
entryv in the finance accounts of 1962-63

Thus there was an overall excr :s of Rs. 4.84.9281 under th: unit of
appropriation.

(3) Comparatit elu small Excess.

Ql Group Head Total Excess Reasons.
No. Grant
T 2 3 4 h
. Rs. Rs
1. A(XB)A. TraficOp-  79,22,300 64,737 Provision retained for
eration annual adjustment in

March  Finnl Acc-
ounts of mileage



2. B(i) (b) B. Servicing’

Vehicles and Routes.

3. B(ii) Interest

4. B(iii) Other Revenue
Expenditure—Renewals
md Replacement fin-
rom Deprecia-
uon Reserve Fund.

Rs.

1,326,900

36,800

30,000

batta paid from col-
lections was less than
the actuals. This acc-
ounts for_theexcess.

9,322 Two boats of the Ke-

rala Water Trans-
port  Corporation
were engaged by the
Department.  Fuel
for operation of the
services was issued
by the Department.
Cost of fuel deduc-
ted from *hire char-
ges” was not adjus-
ted by debit to “hire
charges” per contra
credit to  “Fuel”,
This accounts for the
excess.

5,788 The interest rates were

enhanced from 49,
to 4 3/4% in August,
1963 with retrospec-
tive effect from 1-4-
1962. This acc-
ounts for the excess.

939 The actual expendi-

ture on major repairs,
chargeable to Depre-
ciation Reserve Fund
will be known only
after the end of the
year at the time of

preparing March
Final Accounts. The
actuals were lirtle
higher than the esti-
mate.

— s iy Smar

The total excess of Rs. 1,27,768 under the Grant No. XXXV—Trans-
port Schemes was the net result of the excesses amounting to Rs. 29~ 85



™

lakhs under eight group heads offset by saving of Rs. 28:57 lakhs
under six group heads. The excess over the sanctioned grant was
the offset of adjustment by Journal Entries for additional interest
charges for the year 1962-63 on the basis of orders issued in August
1963 revising the interest rates from 4 per cent to 44 per cent with
retrospective effect from 1st April, 1862.

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 1,27,768 in the Voted Section of the Grant No.
XXXV Transport Schemes may be recommended for regularisation
under Article 115 of the Constitution.

Sd./-
Dated -12-1965 Joint Secretary to Goot.



APPENDIX XXII

NOTE

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
..Note
SusJecT: —Regqularisation of excess under Grant No. XXXVII Pen-
sions, as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts, 1862-63.
The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the above
ment oned grant are as under:-—

Total Grantor  Actual Exccss+
Appropriation. I xpenditure

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Charged . . . . 2.04.200 2.47:241 + 43,041
Voted . . . . 2.04,82.40¢C 2.10,80,891 -+ 5,098,191

rhe reasons for the excess under “charged” and “voted" are given
helow separately.

Charged: The excess of Rs. 43.041 'n the charged appropria-
tinn was the cumulative cffect of execesses of comparatively small
amounts under four group/sub. heads amounting to Rs. 44,198 off-
set by saving of Rs. 1,157 under two other group/sub. heads. The
veasons for excess under each group/sub. head are explained below:

{1:65(a) 1. Peision to Kerala Government Pensioners (Rs. 7,753).

The amount required during a ycar depends upon the presenta-
tion of valid claims for which no reliable estimate can be made in
advance. More pension cases were finalised than anticipated as a
result of the special drive in the matter during the year. Expendi-
ture was of such a nature that it could not be postponed to the next
year.

(2)65(a) 3. Pensionary Charges Transferred from Madras State on
account of allocation of pensions as per the States Reorganisation
Act, 1956 (Rs. 33,495).

There was no separate head of account till the year 1862-63 for
making provision under this item. By the time the accounting pro-
cedure was finalised and the sub-heads of account were opened the

78



79

financial year was over. Hence necessary provision cculd not be
made although adjustments were made in the accounts of the same
year. '

3.65(b) Compassionate Allowances: (Rs. 11).

No provision was made for this item in the Budget Estimate as
in previous years. A sum of Rs. 11/- actually disbursed during the
year could not be anticipated hased on past actusls.

4.65 (c) Gratuities. 4. Pensionary charges transferred from the Madras
State on account of Allocation of Pe:sinn as per th» S'u‘e Re-
organisation Act, 1956 (Rs. 2,939).

There was no separate head of account till the vear 1962-63 for
making provision under this item. By the time, the accounling pro-
cedure was finalised and the sub-heads of account were opened, the
financial year was over. Hence necessarv provision coutd not be
made although adjustments were made in the accounts of the seme
year.

Voted: —The excess of Rs. 598 lakhs in the voted provision was
the net result of excesses amounting to Rs. 13.90 lakhs (under 8
group heads) partly counter balanced by savings amounting to
Rs. 7-92 lakhs (under 1I group heads). The reasons for exress under
each group/sub-head are explained below:

The two group heads under which the amount »f exvess was
comparatively large are the following.

Group/Sub-head Towl Grant Actual Fooooss
Expenditure
Rs B
1. 85(a)3. Pensionary charges . 1,~6.08¢ 1O ONS

transferred  from  Madras
State on account of allocation
of pensions as per the States
Renrganisation Act. 1956.

2. 6¢(c)4. Penstonary charges , 2,00,3u0
transferred from the Madras

State on account of Alloca-

tion of pansions as per the

Srates Reorganisation  Act,

1956,

ts
C
0
e
%

The reasons for the excess in these group heads are the same.
There was no separate head of :ccount till the year 1962-63 for
making provision under these items. By the time, the accounting



procedure was finalised and the sub-heads of account were opened
the financial year was over. Hence necessary provision could not
be made although adjustments were carried out in the accounts of
the same year.

Excesses of comparatively small amounts occurred under the
following group heads: -

sL. Group head Total Excess Reasons
No. Grant

Rs. Rs.

1. 65(a)1. Pensions to Kerala 1,21,08,200 1,36,845 The amount required
Government Pensioners. during a year depends
upon the presentation
of valid claims for
which né reliable es-
timate can be made in
advance. More pen-
sion cases than anti-
cipated were finalised
as a result of the spe-
cial drive in the
matter during the
year. Expenditure
was of such a nature
that it could not be
postponed to the next
year.’

2. 65 (b) Compassionate 50,800 3,022 The amount required

allowances. during a year depends
upon the presenta-
tion of claims for
which no reliable es-
timate can be made in
advance. Grant was
fixed on the basis of
the revised estimate
for the previous year.
The amount drawn
during the year was
slightly more than
\fwhat was provided
or

3. 6s(c)1. Gratuities . 38,22,000 ‘96,881 More pension cases
than anticipated were
settled as a result
of thcspecialdrive

4. 65(¢) Contribution for Pen- 1,000 3,243 The amount required-
sions & Gratuities. during a year depends




81

§. 65(h) Donation to Provi-

8. 65(j) Charges in England

dent Funds

22,900

700

upon the presenta-
tion of claims for
which no reliable
estimate can be made
in advance. Expen-
diture could not be
postponed to next
year since contribu-
tions have to be paid
as and when claims
are presented.

The original provision
under this item was
Rs. 1,50,000/-. An
amount of Rs.
1,49,300 was diverted
from this head on
30-3-63 vide G.O. Rt.
800/63/Fin. BG. da-
ted 30-3-63 on the
assessment  of the
number of per-
sons governed by
Contributory Pen-
sion-cum-Provident-
Fund Rules who op-
ted to Kerala Service
Rules in the matter of
retirement  benefits.
Expenditure actually
incurre d was in ex-
cess since the assess-
ment was slightly on
the higher side.

759 The amount requiered

during a year depnds
upon the presen-
tation of valid claims
for which no reliable
estimate can be made
in advance. The
amount drawn under
thisitem is only
slightly more than
the provision made.

¢ v e st s 1



1 ' 2

i e A S——

5

7. 66(a) 3. Pensionary char-
ges transferred from the

_ Mudras State on account of
allocation of Pensions as per

" the States Reorganisation
Act, 19¢96.

8. 67(aY1) Integrated Stutes
fie those merged in
the States).

9 72 Commutation of P.2-
sions—Amount transferred
from 120 payments of Com-

“muted Value of Pens'ons.

There was no separate
head of account till
the year 1962-63 for
making  provision
under-this item. By
the tim: the account-
ing procedure was
finalised and the sub-
heads of account were
opensd the financial
voar was over. Hence
necessary provision
could not be made
although adjustments
were made in the ace-
ounts of the same
vear,

Provision was madc on

the basis of the
Revised Estimate
for 1961-62. ‘The
amount required du-
rinz a veur depends
on the privy purses
and the allowances
drawr in the year by
the rules for which
no reliable ¢stimate
can be made in ad-
vance.

‘The amount required
during a year de-
pends upon the num-
bor of commautation
cases presented for
which no rcliable cs-
timate can  be made
i  advance. More
pension cases were
finalised towards the
close of the year as a
result of the special
drive and in turn, the
pension  commuta-
tion cascs also increa-
sed.  The actual ex-
penditure under this
iten came to more
than whut was antici-
pated.




83

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 43,041/- in the charged section and Rs. 5,98,181/-
in the voted section of the grant No. XXXVII Pensions may be re-
commended for regularisation under Art. 115 of the Constitution.

Sd./-
Dated 15-12-1965.
Joint Secretary to Government,
Finance Department.



APPENDIX XXIII

(See Para 1.10)
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Note

Sus: Regularisation of excess under Grant No. ‘XL. Miscellaneous’
as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts, 1963-64.

The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the above
mentioned Grant are as under:—

Total Actual +Excess
Appropria-  Expendi-
tion ture
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged: . : : : . 48,37,200  48,87,249 50,049

The reasons for the excesses are given below :

. Total Actual +Excess
Appropria-  Expendi-
tion ture
Rs. Rs. Rs.
(1) 71. Miscellaneous (f i) Contri-
bution to Devaswom Fund and
Sreepandaravagai Fund. . . 46,50,000 46,70,000 20,000

The Sub-Treasury Officer, Thiruvalla, credited to the Personal
Deposit Account of Superintendent of Devaswoms, Thiruvalla Group,
an amount of Rs. 20,000 on 30-3-1964 being the contribution due to
them for the 1st quarter of 1964-65 against the instructions from the
Accountant General to credit the sum only on 1-4-1964. This result-
ed in the excess of Rs. 20,000 under the head. Suitable action is
being taken against the Sub-Treasury Officer for the irregularity.

84



Total Actual Excess
Appropria-  Expendi-
tion ture
Rs Rs. Rs
(2) 71. Miscellaneous (g)(xviii) A.
Settlement Scheme (Housing)—
Expenditure on houseless dis-
placed persons—I Works—
Land acquisition  charges—
Charged. . . . . NIL. 30,183 30,183

The excess of Rs. 30,183/- (which was partly set off by savings
under other heads) was as a result of the following amounts depo-
sited in the Courts during the year in satisfaction of Court Decrees
relating to the land acquisition cases in respect of settlement
schemes. .

Amount Month of drawal.

Rs.

(1) Settlement Scheme at Attipra

Village, Trivandrum Taluk. . 16,727 75 November, 1963.
(2) Settlement Scheme for cured

lepers at Chcvayur, Kozhikode

District. . . 3,312°00 October, 1963.
(3) Do. Do. 10,143-00 October, 1963.
30,182-75

As there was no ‘Charged’ appropriation under the head, and as
the expenditure was for satisfaction of Court Decrees, it could not
be postponed. Hence the excess.

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 50,049 in the Charged section of Grant No. ‘XL.
Miscellaneous’ may be recommended for regularisation under Article
115 of the Constitution.

Sd/-
Joint Secretary.



APPENDIX XXIV
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
HEALTH & LABOUR DEPARTMENT
Norte

SusJecT : Regularisation of excess under Grant No. XLIII Capital
outlay on Public Health as disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts, 1963-64,

The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the
above mentioned Grant are as under: —

Total grant  Actual -+ Excess

or appropr.ation expenditure
T R Rs. " Rs.
94,563,300 1,14,23,320 +19,60,020

Voted

Reasons for excesses are given below:—

A. The amount of excess was comparatively large under the
‘ollowing group heads:

1. 94. (a) II A-Works. Excess Rs. 16,30,784.

An amount of Rs. 8,656,000 only was made available for Trivan-
drum Augmentation Water Supply Scheme for 1963-64. Out of this
an amount of Rs. 2,50,000 was placed at the disposal of Executive
Engineer, Public Health Division Trivandrum for attending to the
work of interim augmentation. The balance left was only
Rs. 6,15,000 against which an expenditure of Rs. 22:48 lakhs was
incurred. Excess expenditure was incurred on account of the fol-
lowing reasons: —

(i) 48" and 40" dia. pipes were ordered for the service main
as early as in 1953. A steady flcw of supply of pipes was
received and payment was made by the Pay and Accounts
Officer, Calcutta regardless of the allotment available. As
it was a commitment previously made, the Department
could not revoke the order.

(i1) The supply and erection of steel gates was ordered with
/ Messrs. Thungabhadra Steel Products on 7th November,

[t d



87

1960. This commitmert had also to be honoured. Consi-
dering the scarcity of water in Trivandrum, the work could
not be put off.

The supplementary grant proposals were not received by Gov-
ernment in time. The excess expenditure could not be regularised.

2. 94. (a) 1l. B.—Establishment—Excess Rs. 2,76,512.

The Accountant General had already been informed on 26th
March, 1965 that the savings were only resulted under the head
and not excess as pointed out by Accountant General in letter
No. AAT1—43/63-64/474 dated 5th November, 1864. A copy of the
Chief Engincer's office letter PHF-21428/64 dated 26th March, 1965
is enclosed (Annexure).

3. 94 (b) A-Works— (Excess Rs. 1.61,885).

The original grant for the scheme was Rs. 5.97,000. As this pro-
vision was quite inadequate, the department had requested Govern-
ment to provide additional funds to meet the increased expenditure
which did not materialise due to enforcement of economy. Tc regula-
rise the excess expenditure a sum of Rs. 2.69.000 was additionally
provided by reappropriaticn. The final excess of Rs. 1,61.885 was
due to payment of certain long pending bills.

4. (i) 94 (c) II. C. Tool and plan—Excess Rs. 2.01,222.
(ii) 94 (@) 1.C. Tools and plant.— (Excess Rs. 7,292).
(iii) 94 (¢) I-C Tools and plant — (Excess Rs. 27.752).

The excess amounts ought to have been debited under 94. Capi-
tzl (a) II. C. Tools and plant.

The expendiiure on account of Plan schemes had to be debited
under 94 (a) I1I-C-Tools and plant. But the Executive Engineer
wrongly booked the expenditure which could not be pointed out to
Audit in time.

B. Excesses of comparatively small amounts have come under the
following heads:

1. 4. (a) 1. A-Works (Excess Rs. 37,878).

The name of the scheme was Trivandrum drainage scheme in-
cluding storm water disposal and the funds provided in the Budget



88
was subsequently withrawn by re-appropriation on the following
dates: Cad
PHF-1125/63 dated 31-3-1964 .. Rs. 14,000

PHF-1125/63 dated 31-3-1964 .. Rs. 12,000
PHF-1125/63 dated 31-3-1964 .. Rs. 7000

Government Order Rt. 679/Fin. E&H dt. 30-3-1964 Rs. 20,00,00

The payment for the purchase of pumpset was made after the Re-
appropriation statement was forwarded to Government as the sup-
ply could not be anticipated during that year.

2. 94-(C)1 B-1 Sharer Debit of Establishment charges from 30
public Health (a) (xvii) Water Supply and Drainage in respect qf
Non-Plan works— (Excess Rs. 19,278).

The share debit of establishment charges were not furnished by
the Department. Hence no note was given for the excess®.

394 (C)II A. Works.— (Excess Rs. 86,929).

The excess expenditure was incurred due to the following rea-
sons.

The expenditure on permanent water supply to Medical College,
Kottayam was inevitable and hence the excess expenditure of
Rs. 6,040 was unavoidable. An amount of Rs. 7,000 was spent in
excess on account of the inside installation of water supply and sani-
tary installation to Medical College, Kottayam, which was inevitable
and which could not be postponed. The balance in excess of the
amount was due to the similar inevitable works in the Medical Col-
lege campus, Trivandrum. The amounts proposed in the supple-
mentary grant proposals were rejected by Government as the last
date for the receipt of proposals had already been over.

C. The excesses were partly counter balanced by savings under
other group heads.

In the circumstances stated above it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 19,60,020 in the voted section of Grant No, XLIII—
Capital Outlay on Public Health may be recommended for regulari-
sation as per article 115 of the Constituion.

Sd/-
Secretary to Government,
Health and Labour Department.

®*According to Audit (Note dt. 20-12-65) the share debit from 30
Public Health wag adjusted in March1964 (Supplementary accounts).




89
ANNEXURE

Office of the Chief Engineer,
Public Health Engg. Deptt.
Trivandrum, 26th March 1965.

No. PHF. 21428/64.

From
P. S. Rajagopalan, B.E,,
Chief Engineer.

To

The Accountant General,

Kerala, Trivandrum.

Sub: Appropriation Accounts 1963-64—Grant No. XLIII Capital out-
lay on Public Health.

Ref.: No. AAII|43!63-64!69412-3-65.
Sir,

The proposal for an amount of Rs. 30 lakhs on this scheme was
submitted to Government in this office No. PHF. 2186/62/25-10-62 in
the annual plan proposals for 63-64. But the provision was pruned
to Rs, 8:65 lakhs for the scheme during 63-64. The excess has re-
sulted in view of the paucity of funds.

In the Appropriation Accounts for 63-64 forwarded to this office
vide No. AAIl!43/63-64 299114-9-64 it is seen that there is a savings
under 94 2-B Estalishment in pay of officers and establishment for
63-64 and this office had furnished remarks regarding the savings as
per No. dated 12-10-64. But in Accountant General’s letter No.
AAIl|43!63-64/474!5-11-64 it is seen that there is an excess of Rs.
276512 in the same head. From the above details, there is no excess
for the year 63-64.

Yours faithfully,
Sd./-
for Chief Engineer.



APPENDIX XXV
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

Nore

Sub:—Regularisation of excess under Grant No. XL'V—Capital Out-
lay on Industrial Development—as disclosed in the Appropria-
tion Accounts for 1963-64.

The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts 1963-64 under
Grant No. XLV—Capital Outlay on Industrial Development is as
under: —

Total Actual Excess
appropria- expendi-
tion ture
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged. . . . . . 77,000 86,153 +8,253

The excess occurred under the head 96(c) (ii)—An Industrial
Estates—Charged. This was mainly due to the drawal of land acqui-
sition charges in March 1964 debiting the expenditure to the Consoli-
dated Fund, by the Revenue Divisional Officer. Chengannur even
though an amount of Rs. 8100 was sanctioned to be met out of the
Contingency Fund as per G.O. Rt. No. 493/Fin. dated 9-3-1964.
This advance was recouped only during 1964-65 as per G.O. Rt. 937/
65/ Fin. dated 31-3-1965. The figures of expenditure under this head
were however not reconciled by the Director of Industries and Com-
merce before the Accounts for 1963-64 were finalised and hence the
excess could not be located and action taken to ractify the misclassi-
fiation. .

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 8253 in the charged section of grant No. XLV
Capital Outlay on Industrial Development may be recommended
for regularisation under Article 115 of the Constitution.

Sd./-
Joint Secretary,
Industries Department.



'APPENDIX XXVI
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
PUBLIC WORKS (TRANSPORT-A) DEPARTMENT
Nore-11

Sub:—Regularisation of Excess under Grant No. XLIX—Capital
Outlay on Tramsport Schemes as disclosed in the Appropria-
tion Accounts 1962-63. :

The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the above
mentioned grant is as under:

GRANT NO. XLIX—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON TRANSPORT

SCHEMES
Total Actual Excess -
Grantor Expenditure Savings—
Appropriation’
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Charged . . . . . 1,10,000 ,41,412 431,412

The reasons for the excess under “Charged * are given below:

Group head

Total Actual Excess+
Appropriation Expenditure Savings—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

A(a)(ii) Cost of Land and Buildings
A—Land—Charged. . . 1,10,000 141,412 ~31,412

A sum of Rs. 1,15,063'73 was urgently required for satisfaction
of a decree debt pertaining to the land acquired for the Body Build-
ing Section, Pappanamcode and this amount was drawn by the
Special Land Acquisition Officer, P.W.D. South Circle, Trivandrum
with the concurrence of the State Transport Department in March
1963 as the expenditure could not be postponed without incurring
loss on account of additional interest. This has resulted in an excess
amount of Rs. 31412 over the appropriation. The expenditure could
not be regularised before the close of the financial year.

9N

2884 (Ail) LS—T7.



In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 31,412 in the Charged Section of the Grant XLIX

Transport Schemes may be recommended for regularisation under
Article 115 of the Constitution.

Dated: 15-12-1965.
Sd./-
Joint Secretary to Government,
Finance Department.



APPENDIX XXVI
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Nore
Sub: Regularisation of excess under Grant No. LI-—Commuted value

of Pensions (All voted) as disclosed in the Appropriation Ac-
counts 1962-63.

The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the
above mentioned grant is an under:

Total grant’ Actual Excess
or Expenditure
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted. . . . . . ' 1,50,000 ' 2,26,183 +76,183

The reason for the excess is given below:

The excess occurred under 120(a) Payments in India and was
caused due to (i) increase in the number of commutation cases and
(ii) adjustment of share due to allocation of expenditure, to Madras
Government. Details are briefly the following:

(i) The amount required during a year depends upon the
number of Pension Commutation cases arising. During
the year the number of such cases increased corresponding
to the increase in the number of pension cases finalised
as a result of the special drive. The actual expenditure
came to be more than what was anticipated.

(ii) There was no separate head of account for the transfer
of a sum of Rs. 8876 to Madras Government on account
of share due to allocation of expenditure and no provision
was made therefor. However, adjustment was carried out
in the accounts of the same year.

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs, 76,183 in the voted section of the Grant No. LI—
commuted value of pensions may be recommended for regularisa-
tion under Article 115 of the Constitution.

Sd./-
Joint Secretary to Government,
) Finance Department.
Dated 15-12-1968.



(See para 2.27 & 2.37)
Note on para 32—Audit Report, 1965.
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

Out of the figure of Rs. 2-84 lakhs what was the amount spent on
planting mango, sapota etc. upto May, 1959.

Statement showing figures of expenditure on planting is given
below:

~ Expe ndi-
Year of Planting. Crop Area in  rture
acres.  incurred
up to
31-5-1959
Rs.
1958-59 . . Mango . : : ' : s  840-00
Pepper . . . . . 7 2,642 <00
Sapota . . . . ) 1§ 334°00
Coconut . . . . 1 27200
Other fruit trees . . : 4 2,930°'00
ToTAL . . . 18:60 7,008 00

In addition Annual crops as follows were also cultivated

Vegetables . : . . 2 acres.
Paddy . . . . . 7 acres.
Medicinal plants . . . 0-§ acres.
Garden . . . . . 1 acre.

Was any planting done before May, 1959.
Yes.—Vide details above.
(iii) Were any perennial Crops planted before May 1959?
Yes—Vide Answer to part (1) Question 3.

The total expenditure incurred before the decision to abandon
site was Rs, 1'44 lakhs which includes pay and allowances, land
development charges, (cost of fencing and hire charges of Bull-

94



dozer), cultivation expenses such as wages of Tabourers, etc. The
details of this expenditure will be seen in Part—A of the Table-I
attached. Part-B of the statement at Table-I gives full break up of
expenditure after decision to abondon the site till 31-3-1963.

Why was the expenditure of Rs. 1'45 lakhs incurred after the
decision was taken to abandon the site.

Having undertaken certain land development works it was eonsi-
dered advisable to utilise the land profitably for raising vegetables
and annuals, rather than abandon the site abruptly. It may be men-
tioned that since the orders regarding the transfer of the site were
issued, no fresh planting of perennial plants was undertaken and no
further expenditure incurred on this account. No land development
work was also taken up during this period. Only certain vegetable
crops and other annuals were raised and maintenance of arecanut
nursery attended to.

From Part B of Table I, it will be seen that out of Rs. 1-45 lakhs
only Rs. 61,684 was spent for cultivation purpose for the period
of 1-6-1959 to March, 1963. Amount spent on implements, etc.,
cannot be considered as expenditure on old farm as all these mate-
rials were transferred to the new farm. It has also to be stated that
no expenditure was incurred in the old farm after 31-3-1963
as the new site was taken possession of on 26-3-1963 and work com-
menced from April 1963 onwards.

(it) Give a break up of this figure.

A break up of the figure of Rs. 1'45 lakhs is given under Part B
of Table 1. Detailed break up of “Working Expenses” from 1-8-59
to 31-3-64 is given under Table II attached.

Para 32 (b):

Copy of D.O. No. 1457 dated 15-2-60 from the Agriculture
Secretary.

A copy of D.O. No. 1457/60/AD (Ag. P4) dated 15-2-60 is attached.
(Annexure).

What is the amount spent on planting each type of Plant up to
May. 1964

A total expenditure of Rs. 59,913-83 was incurred for the period
from 1958-59 to 1963-84, vide Statement under Table IV attached.
A K K. NAMBIAR,
Additional Secretary to Gowt,

Agriculture Department.



T Tanrs-t

PART—A
Year Pay & Imple- Land Furni- Pay of Office Working Main-  Main-
ow- ments Develop-  ture menials expenses expenses tenance tenance  Total Remarks
ances & Live= ment & Misce- inchldizf of Live of Oil
stock {laneous  wages stock engine
- ocoolies
t 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 9 10 xx 12
o Re. : R Rs. Rs. Rs. Ro. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1957-s8 (30~ Land Develop-
1-38 to ment iucludes
31-3-58) 1497 3,958 13,257 2,009 .. 969 19,634 - . 41,134 only? the cost
- of fencing and
1958-59 11,698 1,011 11,848 .. .. 3,177 65,934 569 .. 94,237 hire chm of
19:9-60 (1-4-
59 to 3r1-§-
1956) 1,629 . .. .. - 208 5,930 253 8,020
TOTAL : 14,824 4,969 25,105 2,109 .. 4,354 91,498 822 .. 143,371
) ) PART—B
1959-60  (1-6-
59 o 31-3-
19€0) . 11,896 667 .. .. 3,236 32,210 28,758 1,158 .. 47925
1960-61 . 12,637 7,858 .. .. 2,880 786 16,751 1,712 .. 48,624
1961-62 . 13,218 893 .- .- 1,206 325 9,059 1,313 490 26,504
1962-63 . 14,022 27s . .. . 547 7,116 .- 91 22,051
TotaL: . 57,773 9,693 . .. 7,322 3.868 61,684 4,163 S8t 1,45,104

Gaanp ToraL .
(A&B) . 72,597 14,662 21,106 2,109 7,322 8,222  1,53,182 4,985 981 2,88,475

. A.K.K. NAMBIAR
Additional Secretary (Agriculturs).




Tamre—I1
Details of Working Expenses from 1-6-1959 to 31-3-1963

Year Cost of Cost of Repairs to  Construc- Holiday Rent on Qil for Other
cultivation  Fertiliser dead stock  tion of wages to land® Tractor Items®** Total
of crops®® temporary labourers
sheds
] 2 3 4 s 6 Y 8 9 10
Rs. Rs. Rs Rs. Rs Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1-6-1959 t0 31-3-1960 . 13,142:00 214°00 835-00 3,607 -00 843-00 5,570 .. 8,547 28,758
1960-61 . . . 14,493 -00 .. 153-00 780-00 .. 224 69s 406 16,751
1961-62 . . . 8,737-00 .. 324-00 .. .. .. .. .. 9,061
1963-63 . . . 7,116-00 . S .. .. - . .. 7,116
88-00 61,686
434 or 61:684

Norts :**For detailed break up plesse see Table—II1.

*The rent represents the leasc amount paid to Revenue Department,  The Farm site was escheat land (Koothali Bscheat—Perambra)

¢#%0ther items include maintcnance of rosd, strengthening field bunds ete. which had to be done even for the cultivation of
snnual] crops.

A. K. K. NAMBIAR,
tiditionel S t0 G (Agriculirs).



Statement showing the Area under each crop for the period from 1-(.-1959 10 31-3-1963 of the old Agricultural Research Station, Koothali,

Period Tapioca  Paddy
1-6-1959 t0 31-3-
1960 . . 45 8
1-4-1960 to 31-3-
T96 . . 47 8
1-4-1961 1O 3I1-3-
1962 . . 2¢ 8
1-4-19632 to 31-3-
1963 . . 10 8

Banana

1

Tasrz 11

Ginger Minor  Tumeric Colscmia  Yam  Groond- Vegetable Toual_aree
¥ 1 1 I 1 2 1 62
1 I 1 1 1 2 1 64.
1 1 1 1 1 2 1 42
1 1 1 1 H 2 1 27

Statement showing the details of expenditure for each crop from 1-6-1959 (0 31-3-1963 of the old Agricultural Research Station,Koothahi.

1-6-1959 tO 31-3-
1960

1-4~1960 t0 31-3-
1961 ere e

1-4-1961 tO 31-3-
1963 .

1-4-1962 t0 3I1-3-
1963 . .

Rs.

8,716

9,918

4,000

2,201

Rs.

238

944

246

as57

Rs.

378

392

405

411

Rs.
87
91

97

Rs.

391

387

384

398

Rs.

198

2058

211

Rs.

187

183

191

197

Rs.
488
593
605

613

Rs.
437
478
499

503

Rs.
13,142-00
14,493. -00

8,737-00

7,107°00
43,479° 00

Sd/
Addl. Secy. to Govt. (Agriculture).



AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH STATION, KOZHA
Crop-wise distribution of expenditure under cultivation expenses upto May, 1964

TanLs—1V

[Vide Para 32(b) Audst Report, 1965]

SL
No. Crop 1938-59 1959-60 1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 Total Remarks
(1) () 3) @) (s ©) (¢)] % ©) (10)
Rs. Ps. Rs. Ps. Rs. Ps. Rs. Ps. Rs. Ps. Rs. Ps. Rs. Pu.
1. Pevennial Crope
1 Cocoa 93-44 161-22 230-26 25799 25486 997°57
3 Lemon . $8-7s 10625 100° 00 .. 66-25 .. 331°35
3 Coconut 38600 287-98 132-99 190° 60 144°35 1,141-92
4 Sapon . 272-00 675-92 36581 139°77  1,453°50
s Guava 384 so 176-02 228-20 240-20 5,008-92
6 Pomagranate . 70-00 61-03 4175 20-00 192°78
7 Pinespple 147°00 621- 46 649-00 47°00 1,464 46
8 Mango . 2,883 50 1,029'07 2,222° 50 1,338-12 7,474 19
9 EButmeg 276-00 304°21 278+ 50 138-25 1,046°96
10 Clove 160°00 244° 65 165°25 15800 72790
11 Cinnamon 47600 307°92 25387 134°8s 1,172+ 64
12 Mangosteen 116-25 116°25
13 Cashew 2,400-00 2,400 00
ToraL 152-19 653-47 5,267°24 3,811-20 4,717-39 4,926:79  19,528-34




Sl

No. Crop 1958-59 1959-60 1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 ‘Total Remarks
() (2) Q) @ ) (6) 1)) ® 9 (10)
Rs. Ps. Rs. Ps. Rs. Ps. Rs. Ps. Rs, Ps. Rs. Ps. Rs. Ps
11. Anwual Crops
1 Maime 12575 13075 174'78 431-25
2 Vegetables 59344 550°00 350°00 910-00 425°00 74063  3,369-07
3 Tapioca 54°36 $25-00 94150 440°00 63938  2,600-24
4 Banana ., 6471 100-2§ 1,640°00 868-75 64°00 2,437 71
s Paddy . 490°00 1,000° 00 1,93°48 495-78 1,114°00 4,303°26
6 Qil Seeds 31528 140° 00 295-37 750°62
7 Root crops 75-00 500°00 507-50 1,082° 50
8 Cotton . 130°00 318:-00 30974 347°74
TotaL 638-36 2,325°25 2,308 00 5,887°59 1,929°53 2,732°75  15,822°39
II1. Other Itoms

T Maintenance of crops

availsble at the

time of acquisition,

ion of usuf-

ructs and proces-
sing . . 2,473 22 3,628-62 3,850°00 4.199°95 1,848-09 3,683 51 19,68339

ool



2 Museum of plants
and

Glyricidia
. . 146°62 150°00 389 s0 846-32 305-62 1,838:06
3 Office garden 1,500+ 00 649° 50 3432°15 650°00 3,041 65
B Torar . 2,619-84  3,778:62 5,739°50 569577  2,395°86  4,333°S1__ 24,563°10 L
GraND ToraL 3,410°29 6,758 34 13,314°74 15,394 62 9,042-78  11,993-06  59,913°83
Sd/-.

A. K. K. NMMBIAR,
Addl. Secy. 0w Gows.,
Agriculiure Depariment.

101



ANNEXURE

Copy of D.O. letter No. 1457/60/AD(Ag. P4) dated 15-2-1860 from the
Secretary to Government, Agriculture Department, to Shri P,
M. Mathew, 1.A.S,, Director of Agriculture, Trivandrum.

My dear Mathew, .
Sub: Hundred Acre Farm—Acquisition of land—Enquiry regarding.

Please refer to your D.O, P(A)S. 11198/59, dated 4th January,
1960 addressed to Adviser regarding the newspaper report about
the acquisition of land for the Hundred-Acre farm at Kozha. It has
to be pointed out that the inspection of the site by the then Director
of Agriculture was not exhaustive. The report of the experts dated
17th March, 1958 clearly shows that the land is unfit for the purpose
of starting the Research farm. On receipt of this report, the Direc-
tor of Agriculture addressed the Secretary to Government suggesting
that the idea of establishing a Farm at the site may be dropped and
the initial proposal to establish the farm in the Forest Reserve near
Thodupuzha may be revived. The important point of this letter is
that the Director of Agriculture has stated therein that the lands
that were being acquired were not exactly the lands that he had
seen before and that some of the good lands which had been shown
to him and which would have been very useful for the Research
Station, were not included in the acquisition. Knowing that the site
was obviously unfit, the Department should not have insisted on
taking possession of the land.

The position now is that 91 acres of land have been acquired and
are in possession of Government. The land is not suitable for the
purpose of establishing a Research Station as originally contemplat-
ed, because the irrigation facilities and the soil are poor. Now that
the land is with Government, it has to be examined how best it can
be used. It is understood that the Department is investigating this
point and the use will have to be decided in the light of your final
report, which may please be expedited.

Yours sincerely,
8d/-

102



(See para 2.47)

Note on para 32—Audit Report, 1965.
32. Establishment of one hundred acre farms at Koothali and Kozha.

32. (b) Kozha Farm
(Kottayam District)
Expenditure incurred:

Rs. 5-18 lakhs
(up to March, 1964)

Farm Operation started in August 1958.

(iii) The work of providing wire fencing to the farm
at Kozha was entrusted to a labour contract society
in March 1959 at an estimated cost of Rs. 16,538.
As this society abandoned the work after execut-
ing a small portion of it, the remaining part of
the work was entrusted to another contractor at
higher rates in December 1958 after inviting fresh
tenders; the extra expenditure amounted to
Rs. 14978. Government stated (October 1964)
that the Registrar of Cooperative Societies had
been asked to recover the amount from the
society by withholding payments due to it.

The details about memberships etc. of the Co-
operative Society involved in the case referred to
in the Audit para.

Was the first Board of Directors of the society
elected or nominated.

Membership.—The membership of the society was open to those
labourers residing within the area of operation of the society and
only those who attained the age of 18 as in the case of other societies.
The value of share was Rs. 10 and the authorised share -capital
Rs. 1'00 lakh (Rupees 1x10,000 shares). As per the bye-laws a
member could pay the whole value of a share or pay Re 1 at the

103



104

time of taking a share and the balance paid before the 10th of
the succeeding 9 months. Most of the members were admitted after
paying Re. 1 being the first instalment allowing them to remit the
balance amount later as permitted in the bye-laws. As on 30th June,
1959 there were 729 members with a paid up share capital of Rs. 780.
The financial position of the society immediately after the work was
entrusted (as on 30th June, 1959) was as follows:—

Assets. Rs. Liabilities Rs.
Cash assets . . . 124°65 Share Capital’ . 780-00
Furniture . . . . 671-82 Deposits . . 970 :00
Work Advance . . . 15,102°78 Borrowing . . 7,145:00
Loss . . . . . 1,5§84-93 Adjustment Heads . 8,589-18
17,484 18 17,484 13

Management.—The first Board of Management (except the Block
Development Officer, who was the Ex-officio President and the
Supervisor, P.W.D.,, who was the Ex-officio Member) was elected by
the Organisation Meeting. The total number of Members in the
Board of Management was seven as per clause 18 of the Bye-laws.
Five out of them, (i.e. all except the two Ex-officioc members men-
tioned above) were elected. The Kuravilangad Cooperative Society
was functioning in the Uzhavoor C.D. Block and so the Block Deve-
lopment Officer, Uzhavoor was the Ex-officio President and the
Junior Engineer, Kuravilangad was the Ex-officio Member.

Sd./-
Additional Secretary to Government,
Agriculture Department.



APPENDIX XXX
(See para 2.58)
Audit Report 1965. Note on Para 36—Audit Report, 1985.

A note showing the date of allotment of land and the date when the
allottees took actual possession, the amount of loan given to
each person, the dates when the loans were issued etc,

In 1961, the Forest Department handed over to the Rubber Planta-
tion Department, an area of about 415:00 acres of clear felled Forest
land in the Mukkunnimala Reserve Forest for allotment under the
Rubber Plantation Scheme. In June, 1961, this area was sub-
divided into 3% acre plots and allotted to ‘Landless poor and Educat-
ed unemployed people’ for rubber cultivation. According to the
rules, the land allotted will have to be put under rubber cultivation
immediately in the planting season following the allotment. Vide
Rule 9 of the Special Rules for the assignment of Government land
for Rubber Cultivation, 1960, “Land will be allotted in three and a
half acre plots, three acres of which will have to be put under rubber
cultivation immediately in the planting season following the grant
of licence. The remaining area (of half an acre) may be used for
the construction of a dwelling house, for a domestic garden and for
communal purposes”. The planting season is from June—August
every year. Details regarding the date of allotment, the date of
actual taking possession by the allottees, loans disbursed with dates
of disbursement etc., are given in the statement® attached.

The date of communication from the Defence Department intimating
about the firing range, in the area.

On 26th September, 1961 the Commander, No. 11 Circle Cadet
Corps, Trivandrum brought to the notice of Government regarding
the existence of the Mukkunnimala Firing range.

On 28th July., 1981, there was a Firing Practice by the N.C.C.
cadets in the Military Firing Practice Ranges situated on the South—
Western side of Mukkunnimala hill. These N.C.C. Cadets prevented
some of the allottees from doing planting and other cultural opera-
tions when firing practice wag going on. The Agricultural Assistant
in charge of the Rubber Plantation Scheme reported the matter to
the Director of Rubber Plantation on 17th August, 1961. The

*Not printed.
105



1068

Director of Rubber Plantations was not aware of the fact that the
area was within the danger zone till that date. Immediately, as per
his letter No. C. 1602/61, dated 4th September, 1961 (Annexure A)
he brought the matter to the notice of the Government. Govern-
ment referred the matter to the Military authorities who in their
reply stated that adequate provision of area behind the rifie butt
range of Mukkunnimala which falls in the danger zone should be
made while allotting adjacent land for rubber cultivation to avoid
any untoward incident during the firing practice. A copy of Gov-
ernment memorandum No. 72049/P&M/B3/PD dated 18th Novem-
ber, 1961 from the Political and Military (B) Department (Annexure
B) together with copy of letter No, 200/4/G dated 26th October, 1961
from the Station Staff Officer, Trivandrum-6 addressed to the
Additional Secretary to Government, Political and Military Depart-
ment (Annexure C) in the matter is enclosed for reference.

Subsequently on 16th December, 1961, a joint inspection of the
site was made by the Director of Rubber Plantations and the Station
Staff Officer to demarcate the area and to prepare a map. A copy of
the Director of Rubber Plantation's letter to the Station Staff Officer
is attached (Annexure D). The Station Staff Officer had to get
certain details from higher authorities. (Vide his letter dated 26th
February, 1962—Annexure E). Government in the meanwhile
arranged a conference of the Officers concerned and a conference
was held on 3rd July, 1962 in the Chief Secretary's room to discuss
the problem arising out of the allotment of land near the
Mukkunnimala Firing Practice Range. A copy of the minutes of
the conference is enclosed for reference, (Annexure F). It was in
pursuance of the decision arrived a* in this conference that Govern-
ment decided to resume the plots allotted within the Danger Zone
marked by the Military authorities. 20 plots were resumed
on 3-8-1962 and the remaining two plots on 23-11-1962 and 10-12-63
respectively. As per the joint inspection and the map of the danger
2one furnished by the Military authorities thereafter portions of
five more plots also felli within the danger zone. These portions
were resumed on 6-12-1962,

Accordingly a total ares of 81'04 acres of land given to the allot-
tees for rubber cultivation was resumed. The details of the land
resumed and compensation paid for improvements effected by the
allottees thereon may be seen in the statement attached.



107

The basis on which compensation towards the value of improve-
ments made in the laﬂd was arrwed at.

There were about 8900 thriving rubber plants at the time of
valuation of improvements effected by the allottees in the plots

resumed. Compensation for these thriving plants was estimated
broadly based on the following principles.

1. Cost of plants . . Rs. 050 ps. per plant.

2. Cost of digging pits. . . Rs.og40 , 4 pit.

3. Cost of ﬁlling pits. . . Rs, O +20 3 ”» I3

4. Vreeding charges . . 4omen peracre @Rs. I-50Ps.

s. Tilling . . . . 60 men per acre @Rs. 225 ps. per head

6. Cutting terraces . . At the rate of one man for 6 plants at the rate
of Rs. 225 per head.

7. Manuring . . @?50 grams of Rubber mixture perplant

st of one metric tonne of mannure

Rs. 360/-)

8. Supervision charges . /@Rs. 30/- per mensem for each plot.

In addition to the above items, compensation was given to other
improvements effected in the plots, such as coconut plants, arecanut
plants, tapioca etc; on the basis of market rates. Permanent con-
structions such as buildings, wells, Rubble bunds etc. made by the
allottees in the plots resumed were taken into account for the pay-
ment of compensation to the allottees from whom the lands were
resumed. The valuation of the improvements was made by the
Special Tahsildar, Rubber Plantation Scheme, Quilon. The
permanent building in plot No. 4 was valued by the Public Works
Department. A sum of Rs. 4287516 has been paid as compensa-
tion to 22 allottees whose plots were completely resumed and a
sum of Rs. 992'20 has been paid to 4 allottees from whose plots
portions were resumed. The fifth allottee whose plot has been
partially resumed was not given any compensation as there was no
improvements there.

The following records are also forwarded for reference and
rveturn:

1. Lodged 72049/PMB3/61/PD dated the 21st November, 1961.
2. G.OMS. 816/Agri., dated 9th Septembher, 1963,
3. G.OMS. 345'Agri.. dated 25th May, 1964.
4. G.OMS. 815/Agri., dated 28th November, 1964.
Sd./-

Additional Secretary to Government,
Agriculture,




-108
ANNEXURE A

Copy of letter No. C. 1602/61, dated 4th September, 1961, from Dr.
M. S. Nair, Director of Rubber Plantations, Trivandrum, to the
Secretary to Government, Agriculture (Planning) Department,
Trivandrum.

Sub:—Firing practice in Mookkunnimala safety of allottees and
plantation—regarding.

Mookkunnimala area of about 415 acres has been sub-divided into
34 acre plots and allotted to individuals for cultivation of rubber
under the scheme of Government. The planting of rubber in the
area has been completed, and several allottees are residing in the
plot allotted to them.

The N.C.C. Cadets are using this former forest area for firing
practices. Recently when the cadets had their firing practice, the
allottees were prevented from going to their plots and were asked
not to do any work in the area, on the ground that this reserve is
within the firing range. The Agricultural Assistant, Rubber
Plantation scheme who was at the spot contacted the Commanding
Officer of the N.C.C. at the spot and it was informed by the Officer
that they cannot stop the firing practice on the ground that
Mookkunnimala reserve has been included in the firing range allotted
to them for practice by competent authority.

Firing practice if continued by N.C.C. Cadets at Mukkunnimala is
liable to result in grave consequences and may even result in the
accidental death of the allottees or their children residing in the
area allotted to them. 1 therefore request that immediate orders
may please be issued. excluding Mookkunnimala area which has
been allotted for rubber plantation from the practice firing range of
the N.C.C. Cadets. The Officer-Commanding of the N.C.C. may also
be informed that they should stop firing practice at Mookkunnimala
forthwith.

ANNEXURE B

Copy of Government Memorandum No. 72049/P&M(B3)/61/PD
dated 18th November, 1961, from Political & Military ‘B’ Depart-
ment, Trivandrum, to the Director of Rubber Plantations,
Trivandrum.



109
Sub: —Military—firing practice in Mookkunnimala.

Ref: —Letter No. C-1602/61 dated 4th September, 1961 from the
Director of Rubber Plantations.

With reference to the above, a copy of letter No, 200/4/G, dated
26th October, 1961 from the Station Staff Officer, Trivandrum is
forwarded to the Director of Rubber Plantations. In the circume-
stances stated by the Station Staff Officer, the Director of Rubber
Plantations is requested to exclude the area set apart for firing
practice at Mookkunnimala from the Rubber Plantation Scheme.

ANNEXURE C

Copy of letter No. 200/4/G., dated 26th October, 1961 from the Station
Staff Officer, Trivandrum-6 to the Additional Secretary. Political
& Military ‘B’ Department, Trivandrum.

Sub:—Firing practice in Mookkunnimala—Hindrance to
Rubber cultivation.

Ref:—Your letter No. 72049/PMB3'61 PD, dated 13!'14th
October, 1961.

With reference to your above cited communication, I am directed
to inform vou the following facts:—

2. Mukkunni long range is the only one of its kind existing in
the southern region of this State. Although the same is a Defence
Department property, the range is being utilized not only by Army
personnel and NCC Cadets but also by the State Police Forces. Im-
portance of firing practice by the above mentioned personnel need
not be emphasised as it is well known that it is one of the prime
aspects of the training. Moreover. training in rifle shooting is being
imparted even to civilians also in Government level through varijous
schemes and organisations which obviously ‘testifies the importance
of firing practices. Hence it is felt that abandoning of the existing
facilities for firing practice for the implementation of some other
scheme which is of a quite different nature does not bear justification.

3. Another long range available in the State is at TRICHUR
which is under the control of the State Government. To make use
.of this range by the personnel stationed at TRIVANDRUM is not
feasible in view of the long distance.



110

4. The third and last long rifle range in this State situates in
Cannannore which has no bearing to the problem in question.

5. I, therefore, request you to kindly make adequate provision of
area behind the rifle butt range at Mookkunnimala which falls in
the danger zone, while allotting the adjacent land for rubber culti-
vation to avoid any untoward incident during firing practice.

6. I am to add that no alternate arrangement is found feasible
in this regard and I regret to express my inability to consider the
question of stopping the firing practices at Mukkunni rifle range in
view of the facts mentioned above.

ANNEXURE D

Copy of letter No. B3. 1602/61, dated 24th January, 1962 of Dr. M. S.
Nair, Director of Rubber Plantations, Trivandrura to the Station
Staff Officer, Trivandrum-6.

Sub:—Military area—Mookkunnimala—Firing practice—
Danger Zone—marking of—regarding.

Ref:—Your letter No. 00/4-G, dated 18th December, 1961 and
Joint Inspections on 16th December, 1961.

As suggested in your letter cited and consequent on the Joint
inspections of the site made by us on 16th December, 1961, a map of
the area pointing out the danger zone was arranged to be prepared
by the Superintendent of Survey attached to this Department. The
280 yards on either side from the centre of the stop butt has been
surveyed and demarcated in the map. copy of which is enclosed here-
with. The danger zone is shaded with red in the map.

I regret to inform you that some of the plots which are actually
affected by the falling of shells during actual firing prac'ice, namely
plot No. 76 and portions of plot No. 75 do not come within the
danger zone so marked. Again plots Nos. 7, 8, 11, 16, 17, 18 etc.
which are in no way affected by the firing practice come within
the danger zone derrarcated in the plan enclosed. I am afraid that
the danger zone, demarcated as per the instructions given in the
field on 16th December, 1961 and indicated in your letter cited as
reference above, do not seem to be correct.

Yesterday you had informed me over the telephone that a Board
of Officers has been constituted to study in detail the question of



111

marking out the danger zone at Mookkunnimala Reserve and the
matter is under consideration. I, therefore, request you to please
finalise the matter as early as possible and kindly arrange to mark
out the denger zone after an actual field survey by your staff, in
the copy of the map enclosed herewith. I further request that this
reference may please be treated as exceptionally urgent in order that
this office may be enabled to resume the affected plots and make

recessary arrangements for the grant of alternate land, etc, to the
allottees of the plots so affected.

ONNEXURE E

Copy of letter No. 200/4/G, dated 26th February, 1962 from the

Station Staff Officer, Trivandrum-6 to the Director of Rubber
Plantations.

Sub:—Danger Zone—marking of.

Reference your letter No. B3. 1602/61, dated 20th February, 1962.

I am to inform you that the matter has been referred to higher
authorities for certain details and a reply to your letter number

B3.1602/61 dated 24th January, 1962 can be emanated only on
receipt of the same.

The delay is regretted.

ANNEXURE F

Minutes of thc meeting held at 2.30 P.M. on 3rd July, 1962 in the
Chief Secretary’s Room regarding the effect of the Mukkunni-

mala Rubber Plantation Scheme on the Military firing range
adjacent to it.

PRESENT:—

1. Shri K. P. K Menon, Chief Secretary to Government,
2. Shri T. K. Bhaskara Marar, D.I.G. (Southern Range).
3. Lt. Col. Yadava, Station Commander, Trivandrum,

4. 8hri K. C. Sankaranarayanan, Secretary, Agriculture.
5. Shri G. K. Menon, Commandant, Spl. Armed Police.
6. Shri M. P. George, Chief Conservator of Forests.

7. Shri M. 6. Nair, Director of Rubber Plantations.

8. Shri K. Madhavan Nair, District Collector, Trivandrum,



112

The Conference started with the background information that
the military range has been in existence as such from 1965 onwards
and was being used by the Military and the State Police Depart-
ment. However, there has been no Gazette notification informing
the public of the existence of the range of the danger zone behind
it. No one was also able to point out whether specific information
was given to the Forest Department that the forest lands lying to
the north came within the danger zone of the range. The procedure
in those days was to inform the D.S.P. Trivandrum and the Nemom
Police Station and to make necessary arrangements to inform people
in that area that firing will be done at the range. No police sentry
as such used to be stationed, but one constable remained with the
party until the target practice was over. Two copies of a blue print
of the area was presented at the Conference by the Director of
Rubber Plantations. One copy was given to the Director of Rubber
Plantations for custody. Both the copies have been signed by all
the participants of the Conference for the purpose of identification.
The sketch indicates two zones, one of immediate danger about 1,080
yards long and the other of less but possible danger, another 1,000
yards in length. The Director of Rubber Plantations stated that 27
allottees will be affected. 17 of the plots fully and the rest partially.

The Conference felt that the reason why no specific clearance
was made in the past was that the area was completely forest and
since it was only necessary to inform the casual strayers into the
area that target practice was about to commence. As far as the
outer zone was concerned in spite of a remote possibility of a stray
bullet reaching it, no action at all was taken in the past even though
the area was under occupation much before the range came into
being. The Station Commander stated that he has requested the
G.0.C., M. M & K Area to approve of the outer zone not being cleared
at the time of target practice and that his concurrence has not yet
been received. The Conference however felt that it was too late
for the army authorities to take up this question now and that any
plantations in the outer zone cannot be the subject matter of this
discussion, since as mentioned before, there have been occupations
there all along. The clearance of the forest area was taken up in
1960 by the Director of Rubber Plantations. It was stated that there
were some complaints even then that the firing prevented the con-
tractors from utilising all the time avaflable for clearing the forest
growth. The only action taken at that time was to come to an
understanding with the army authorities to clearly specify the
periods during which the target practice took place in order to
facilitate the clearing of the forest growth during the clear period.



118

The first allotment of plots for rubber plantation took place in July,
1961 and ever-gsince then there has been the feeling that the exist-
ence and utilisation of the firing range affected the work of rubber
planting in these plots.

The matter was brought to the notice of the Chief Secretary in
the second half of June, 1962 by the military authorities as they
could not postpone their target practice any longer. The Confer-
ence came to the opinion that the 1,000 yards zone (inner) is unsafe
for rubber plantation and that it is not possible to contemplate the
planting and working of rubber in that area, if the range is also to
continue where it is. The Conference then considered whether it is
possible to find out an alternate site for the range but was unable
to find any suitable land situated near enough to the Cantonment
as to make it of practical use to the units of the armed forces station-
ed there as well as to the Police Department. It was decided that
for the present the danger area should be cleared of all persons
whenever target practice took place and that there should be ne
further settlement or construction of buildings in that area until
a final decision is taken in the matter.



APPENDIX XXXI
(See para 4.12)
Note on para 19—Audit Report, 1964.

_'The amount spent by the State Government out of the amount
received from the Central Government both by way of loan and sub-
sidy so far.

The expenditure incurred under the Subsidised Industrial Hous-
ing Scheme till 1958-59 was exclusively for the tenements constructed
by the State Government direct. The State Government have con-
structed 250 tenements under 3 Projects as shown below. (Financial
Assistance received from the Government of India, in respect of the
project constructed in Quilon, was repaid to the Government of lndia
and therefore not included).

Sitaram Mills, Trichur . . . . . 150 tenements
Travancore Rayons, Perumbavoor . : . . §Otenements.
Asoka Textiles, Alwaye : . . . . §0 tenements.

ToTAL 250

The rate of financial assistances from the Government of Indis,
permissible in respect of the projects undertaken by State Gov rn-
ments is 50 per cent loan and 50 per cent subsidy. The tenements
mentioned above were constructed through the Public Works De-
pertment of State Government. The total expenditure incurred in
respect of these tenements has not been finalised. All the expendi-
ture connected with these projects was being met from the provi-
sions under the Subsidised Industrial Housing Scheme, (under the
particular head of account i.e. 82 Capital outlay in the State budget)
eventhough the assistance from the Government of India might
have been received by way of loan and subsidy. As the final figures
are yet to be arrived at, it is not possible now to know the exact
amounts spent out of the subsidy portion as well as loan portion of
the assistance from the Government of India. It may be possible to
compartmentalise the expenditure under loan and subgsidy permis-
gible under the rules prescribed by the Government of India in res-

114



115

pect of these projects, after the accounts are finalised. The details
are being called for from the departmental officers and the matter
will be taken up with the Government of India, Ministry of works
and Housing for making necessary adjustments in this regard.

In regard to the projects sanctioned to the private employers, the
loan and subsidy are sanctioned as per thn ceiling costs prescribed
by the Government of India from time to time and debited to
separate heads of accounts in the state budget. The details of ex-
penditure incurred in respect of the projacts sanctioned to private
employers are given below:—

(Rupees in Lakhs),
Loan Sub-idy.
1959-60 . . . . . . . . 0-48 .
1960-61 . . . . . . . . 0-48 048
1961-62 . . . . . . . . 1-93 .
1962-63 . . . . . . . . 077 0-67
1963-64 - . . . . . . . 0-48

1964-65 . . . . . . . . 1-06 0-19

—— . — B




APPENDIX XXXT
(See para 4.13)
No. 4557-JS(D) /65
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Coordination)
New Delhi, the 16th December, 1963,

A note on the points arising from the observations in para 19(i)
of the Audit Report (1964)—Kerala and the discussions thereon is
-enclosed.

S. DUTT,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of India.

The Lok Sabha Sectt.
(PAC Branch) (Shri H. N. Trivedi, Dy. Secy.),
New Delhi.

Note on para 19—Audit Report, 1964.

The two points that arise for examination are (i) How the amount
-of subsidy is so high as compared to the loan, in the light of the
pattern of assistance, which provides for 50 per cent grant and 50 per
.cent loan for houses constructed by the State Government (ii) How
in spite of the unutilised assistance of previous years, further assist-
ance has been given in the later years.

2. The Subsidised Industrial Housing Scheme is a State Plan
Scheme, inciuded in the Head of Development “Housing”. Within
this Head of Development are included other housing schemes like
the Low-Income Group Housing Scheme, Plantation Labour Hous-
ing Scheme, Village Housing Projects, Town Planning Schemes and
the State’s share of the Slum Clearance Scheme. The patterns of
assistance that have been laid down are to be applied only for arriv-
ing at the initial allocation of loan and grant assistance within a
total assistance agreed to for the State Plan as a whole. The Central
assistance js then intimated to the State, along with the approved
plan outlay, under the Heads of Development and not by individual
schemes. The actual payments to be made to the State Governments
are worked out, not on the basis of patterns of assistance for indivi-

116



117

dual schemes, but on the basis of the proportioh of the actual ex-
penditure to the approved outlay under the Heads of Development.
1t is not, therefore, necessary that the assistance finally paid under
different housing schemes should be in accordance with the patterns
of assistance for the individual schemes.

3. The second point regarding “unutilised assistance” is explain-
ed es follows. As indicated in the preceding paragraph, the amount
of assistance shown against individual housing schemes is only a
notional amount based on the entitlement of assistance worked out
with reference to the overall plan outlay and expenditure under the
Head of Development “Housing”. As the assistance to States for
Plan schemes is in the nature of reimbursement of the actual ex-
penditure incurred in a financial year, the question of unutilised
assistance will not arise except to the extent that the ‘provisional’
payments made on the basis of the anticipated expenditure are to
‘be finalised on the basis of actual expenditure at some points ot
time. In the present case the Central assistance indicated is assist-
.ance utilised on housing schemes, as a whole.

4. It should also be mentioned that in the present case, there is
an anomally that the assistance is larger than the expenditure. This
position seems to have arisen due to the fact that the total assist-
ance for Housing worked out on the basis of the formula referred in
para 1 is distributed among the different schemes on an ad hoc basis.
Steps are being taken to correct this, by suitable readjustments of
assistance among the various Housing Schemes or by recovering the

-excess, if necessary.



APPENDIX XXX
(See para 4.20)
Note on para 19—Audit Report, 1964

When was the land acquired? Was the land acquired by Govern-
ment on their own or at the instance of various Industries? What
was the arrangement, if any, between Government and Industries in
this matter?

Wlhat are the reasons for not taking any action from 1954 till
date jor utilising the land?

1, Vijava Mohini Mills:

Government issaed orders sanctioning the acquisition of 3.51
acres of land for implementing a subsidised Industrial Housing
Scheme for the workers of the Vijaya Mohini Mills, in G.P.D. Dis.
12569/54/DD, dated 15th September, 1954 (copy enclosed vide p. 48).
Though the acquisition was sanctioned in September, 1954 (15th
September, 1954), the land was actually taken possession of only on
5th Scotember, 1955. The total cost of acquisition of the land was
Rs. 33,857 (i.e. Rs. 28,688 and Rs. 5,169). A further amount of
Rs. 207.43 was also paid towards decree satisfaction on 4th August,
1964. Copies of the relevant reports from the District Collector,
Trivandrum who acquired the land are enclosed.

The Jand was acquired by Government based on the recommen-
dation made by the then Joint Registrar of Co-operative Societies
for Housing and Colonisation. This recommendation was made by
the Joint Registrar on the basis of the discussions he had with the
the., Housirg Adviser, Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply,
Government of India. A copy of the Joint Registrar's Jetter No. H2-
332/53 'CSH, dated 14th June, 1954 addressed to the (Government in
the matter is enclosed.

There was no written agreement between the management of the
Mills and the Government. Government sanctioned the cunstruc-
tion of 25 single storeyed tenements at an estimated cost of
Rs. 2,11,050 in October, 1955. It was contemplated that all the
workers of the Mills who were in need of houses could be brought
under the scheme, batch by batch. The Mill authorities undertook
to collect and remit the rent of the houses nromptly on the due dates.

At this stage, the Secretary to Government, Local Government
Department arranged a discussion on 8th November, 1956 with the
Manager of the Mills and other officers concerned on the implemen-
tation of the subsidised Industrial Housing Scheme for the benefit
of the workers of the Mills. As the Mill authorities were of
opinion that the cost is high and that the workers could not afford

118



119

4o meei the high rent, a recast estimate amounting to Rs. 1,36,600
was prepared and sent to Government in February 1857 for approval.
According to the estimate and plan, 2:50 acres were sufficient.
Therefore, Government in their memorandum No, ‘HS4-323/56/Fd.D,
dated the 22nd December, 1956, requested the District Collector,
Trivandrum to state whether a settlement scheme could be imple-
mented on the remaining area of 71 cents (after setting apart 30 cents
for Kudikidappukars), and if so to forward proposals.

In the meanwhile, Government corresponded with the Mill
authorities direct to get preliminay agreement executed by them.
Finally, Government in their letter No. MS4-1973/57/L & LAD
dated 24th May, 1957) the proposal for the construction of the
tenements under the scheme was dropped as the management had
not agreed to take up the scheme.

Government in their order D.Dis.9810/57/L & LAD dated }st
July, 1957 sanctioned the allotment of 30 cents to the Kudikidap-
pukars in the acquired plot. The balance area of 3.21 acres was
lying vacant till 1961. In the intervening period. i.e. between 1957
to 1961, the possibility of utilising the land for Settlement Scheme
was be'ng examined by the District Coliector Trivandrum. An
extent of 10 cents of land was allotted to one of the Kudikidap-
pukars as per G.O. Rt.2464/58 PW_ da'ed 25th September, 1958: on
the recomraendation of the District Collector Trivandrum. An-
other proposal requesting sanction for utilising €' cents of land
for implementing a Settlement Scheme was forwarded by the
District Collector Trivandrum to Government, in his letter No. D8-
15292/6G, dated 19th Januarv, 1961, on which Government issued
orders .n G.O. MS.186/61 HLD, dated 16th February, 1961,

The General Manager of the Mills was addressed by the District
Collector Trivandrum on 9th January. 1961 inferming him that the
Jand ‘was provosed to be utilised for Settlement Scheme, if the Mill
had discarded the scheme. The Manager of the Mills intimated
on 15th Januarv, 1962 that the area allotted to the Scheme was a
small one and would not meet the requirements of the workers.
They, therefore, requested to acquire more land contigusus to the
land already acquired and to allot the area to them. But the
District Collector Trivandrum decided not to take any further
action in that direction as the Scheme had already been dropped by
Government,

Out of the remaining area of 2.50 acres, 1 acre was allotted sub-
sequontly for settlement scheme ag per G.O. MS. 90/64 /'HLD, dated
4th February, 1964. A proposal t» implement a Scheme for the
economically weaker sections of the community in the balance area



of 1.50 acres is under the consideration of the Government (Vide file
76427/G2/HLD/65).
(ii) Lekshmi Textiles, Karamana.

Government issued orders in G.0O. 11.2153/54 sanctioning the ac-
quisition of 75 cents of land in S. No. 2976 of Iranimuttom Village,
Trivandrum Taluk for putting up houses under the Subsidised In-
dustrial Housing Scheme for the labourers of Lekshmi Textiles
Karamana. An extent of 73.442 acres of land was actually acquired
and a compensation of Rs. 25,960-4-10 was awarded by the District
Collector, Trivandrum in award No. 248 of 1954, dated 14th Decem-
ber, 1954. The amount was paid to the party in 12/54 and the land
was taken pussession of on 17Tth December, 1954.

The Scheme was implemented and the land acquired on the re-
commendation of the then Joint Registrar of Co-operative Societies
for Colonisation, Settlement and Housing. This recommendation was
in pursuance of a discussion the Joint Registrar had with the Sec-
retary to Government, Development Department and the Housing
Advisor to the Government of India. There was no written agree-
ment. The General Manager of the Firm requested the Joint
Registrar for the speedy implementation of the Scheme and had
agreed to abide by the terms and conditions of the scheme, orally.

The construction of houses, for which administrative sanction was
accorded bv Government on 7th December, 1955 could not be taken
up as the Firm closed down subsequently, i.e.,, in June 1956. The
District Collecior, Trivandrum reported to Government in 1/57 that
the land could be utilised for the construction of tenements for the
benefit of the labourers when i* was known that steps were being
taken by Government to resume work in the factory. The District
Collector, Trivandrum, at the instance of the Board of Revenue
called for a report in the matter from the Inspector of Colonisation
on 26th February, 1958. His report was received on 7th March, 1958.
The District Collector’s proposal was forwarded to Government on
26th Decembher, 1958. But the Board of Directors of the Firm who
at first agreed to come under the Scheme did not take a final deci-
sion on the question of implementing the scheme. As the firm had
backed out, it was considered by the District Collector, Trivandrum
whether the land acquired for the Subsidised Industrial Housing
Scheme could be put to any other useful purposes without loss to
Government. A proposal to utilise the land for implementing
Settlement Scheme was examined and recommended by the District
Collector to Guvernment on 3rd July, 1862. But the Scheme was not
sanctioned. Even though there was a proposal from the City Im-
provement Trust, Trivandrum to take over the land in question, it
was not pursued as the Trust was willing to pay only a nominal



121

eompensation of Ks. 35 per cent. As it was felt that the above pro-
posal would cause heavy loss to Government, the District Collector
was directed on 31st July, 1964 to examine and report whether the
land could be used for any other Government purpose. A proposal
has now been received from the District Collector, Trivandrum in
his letter No. D6-2794/62, dated 9th November, 1965, that moure than
50 cents of land would be required for allotment to persons repatriat-
ed from Burma at 5 cents each, to implement the orders ccntained
in G.O. MS.625/Ind/64, dated 6th October, 1964, that special con-
sideration is to be given to the repatriates from Burma in the allot-
ment of land for housing. The balance area of 23 cents has been
recommended by the District Collector, Trivandrum to be either
reserved for allotment to those who may be evicted from any pro-
ject or for aliotment to fresh repatriates from Burma or for allot-
ment to deserving persons. The proposal is under the considera-
tion of the Board of Revenue.

(iii) Kundara:

An extent of 22 acres and 20 cents of land in S. Nos. 2347, 2363/2
and 2362/1 of Kottamkara village in Quilon Taluk was acquired as
per G.P. No. 1.1.1237/54/DD, dated 1st November, 1934 for putting
up 100 houses for the benefit of the workers of Cashewnut factories
under the Subsidised Industrial Housing Scheme. The totai cost of
acquisition was Rs. 26,148,75 (i.e., Rs. 25,530 towards cost - Rs. 618.75
towards expenditure for planting of survey stones). The iand was
taken possession of by the Colonisation Inspector on 24th June, 1955.

The land was acquired at the instance of the then Joint Regis~
trar of Co-operative Societies for Colonisation, Settiement and Hous-
ing. The Joint Registrar had a discussion with the then Housing
Adviser to the Government of India, Ministry of Works, Housing
and Supply regarding the implementation of the scheme. Conse-
quent on this, the Joint Registrar in his letter No. H2-535/33/CSH,
dated 25th February, 1954 addressed to the Secretary to
Government, Industries Department, Government Secretariat,
submitted proposals for the acquisition of land for putting
up houses under the scheme and the Government sanctioned
the acquisition as per G.P., dated 1st November, 1954. The Govern-
ment of India then wanted to know on 3rd December, 1955 whether
the State Government have accepted the terms and conditions so
far as the scheme is concerned. The Government in their letter
No. H4-188/56/Fd.D. dated 22nd March, 1956, reported to the Gov-
ernment of India that the question of construction of tenements for
the workers of cashewnut factories is under correspondence with
the Management and that their final reply in the matter had not
been received. It was also reported that the question of acceptance



122

of the terms and conditions laid down in the Government of India's
letter dated 16th August, 1955 would be communicated after hearing
from them. The Director of Colonisation who was in charge of the
'scheme reported on 30th August, 1956 that there was no request
from any parly to take up the scheme. The report was sent after
‘making necessary enquiries in the mattcr through the Inspector of
Colonisation. The date of discussion the Joint Registrar had
‘with the Housing Adviser to the Government of India and the Sec-
retary to Government, Development Department is not available in
the relevant file thouzh in letter No. H2-535/53/CSH. dated 14th
-June, 1954 (copy enclosed on p. 54) from the Joint Registrar of Co-
cperative Societies addressed to the Secretary to Government, Deve-
lopment Department, Industries Section, Trivandrum, it was pointed
out that the proposal was sent in the light of the discussions.

The Department of Colonisation was abolished with effect from
1st November, 1956 and the Schemes under Housing and Colonisa-
tion were transferred to the administrative control of the concerned
District Collectors. So the connected file relating to this particular
scheme was got transferred to the District Collector, Quilon only
during November, 1956. After making necessary enquiries and
finding that the Subsidised Industrial Housing Scheme would not
succeed in a less industrial place like Kundara, the District Collector,
Quilon in his letter No. DB8-16327/56, dated 3rd December. 1956 :d-
dressed to the Secretary to Government, Local Government Depart-
ment (Housing) suggested that it would be advisable to ahandon the
Subsidised Industrial Housing Scheme and to allot the land to the
landless pcople as provided for in Rule 2(b) of the Poor Housing
Scheme. The Government in their memorandum No. HS4-188,56/
Fd.D., dated 14th December, 1956 requested the Distrint Collectur to
enquire into the possibility of disposing of land under the State
Housing Schcme witnhout any loss to Government and 1o send a tur-
ther report 10 Government. The District Collector in  his letter
No. D8-16327/56, dated 5th January, 1957 rcported that the land could
be distributed to suitable people under Rule 2(b) of the State Poor
Housing Scheme and that there was no alternative method for the
disposal of the land without loss to Government. In Government
Memorandum No. H54-1967/57/L&LAD dated 20th February, 14957
(copy enclosed, -»ide page 59) orders were issued to dispose of the
land as per Rule 2(b) of the Poor Housing Scheme. It was also
ordered that 10 cents of land might be given to each landless person
who would be selected by the Committee to be constituted for the
purpose. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Quilon was directed to
‘constitute a committee on 23rd March, 1957. The names of the per-
sonnel of the Committee for selection of applicants under the Poor
Housing Scheme were reported to Government in District Collector’s



123

letter No. D8-16327/58, dated 25th July, 1957 after the receipt of the
report No. D4-7613/57, dated 13th July, 1957 from the Revenue
Divisional Officer, Quilon. The District Collector, Quilon reported
to Government in his letter No. D8-16327/56, dated 20th October,
1960 suggesting that the directions of Government to distribute the
land under Poor Housing Scheme was not possible under the Rules.
Subsequent to that, the District Collector, Quilon gave instructions
to the Revenue Divisional Officer, Quilon to take necessary action to
demarcate the land into blocks of 10 cents each after leaving suffi-
cient land for roads and other common amenities. The demarca-
tion work was completed only by the end of 9/60. During the inter-
vening period the matter was under correspondence with the Reve-
nue Divisional Officer, Quilon and Tehsildar, regarding the work
of Sub-division and demarcation. As regards the reasons for the
delay cccurred during the period from 1957 to 1960, it is pointed out
that sufficient stock of survey stones etc. were not available in the
village depots and therefore, tenders for supplying the stones had
to be obtained which could be made available at the spot only in
1960. This work had to be a‘*tended to by the regular village staff in
addition to their normal work.

At the time of sending the District Collector’s report No. D8-
1£327/56, dated 20th October, 1960 to Govermment, the Survey and
demarcation of the land had already been completed. It was finally
ordered in G.O. (MS) 103/62 HLD., dated 23rd January, 1962 that
the land may be utilised for implementing a Settiement Scheme.

The above land was subdivided into 196 blocks of 10 cents each
after leaving the remaining portion for the pathwayv. The 196 dlocks
consisted of 19 acres and 60 cents and the pathwayv, sanitary latnnes
and site for wells consisted of 2 acres and 60 cents. Out of the 198
blocks, settlers were selected for 192 blocks on 16th February, 1963.
4 blocks were kopt as reserve. Out of 192 set'lers, 176 persons had
executed agreement and occupied the blocks before 6th April, 1963.
The remaining persons failed to execute the agreements and to take
over the blocks within the specified “:me limit. 23 - ~tlers who
had occupied the blocks had forsaken the blocks. Consojuently 39
blocks were vacant in the colonv as on 24th June, 1364, A fresh list
of settlers was selected for the vacant blocks during July, 1964. 189
persons have occunied the blocks before 31s* Mirch, 1965, One
block was allotted to the Kottamkara Panchayat for starting a pre-
primmary school in the colony on 26th November, 1964. Now six
blocks in the colony are remaining vacant. The Kottamkara Pan-
chayat has applied for 5 blocks comprising 50 cents for a primary
school in the colony. The District Collector is taking action in the
matter. The six vacant blocks are kept as reserve for the above
purpose as it is beneficial to the colonists.



APPENDIX XXXIV
(See para 4.32)

Note on para 19—Audit Report, 1964.

What is the total loss of rent after March, 1963 to date on this
case?

The following houses constructed under the State Sector were
vacant for the periods specified below after 1st April, 1963. The
total loss sustained due to non-occupation of the houses since
1st April, 1963 is also furnished below:—

Name of Project No. of Period  Ratcof Loss
houses rent
vacant
Rs. Rs.
1. Travancore Rayons . 50 1-4-631t0 8 oo 1600
31-7-63
2. Asoka Textiles. . : 50 1-4-63 to 10°00 4000
30-11-63
3. Sitaram Milk . . s 1-4-63 10 1250 77$

(vacant as 31-10-65§
on 1-4-63 (2 houscs)
—3 houses)

1-4-63 to 1450 44950
31-10-65
(1 house)

1I0-11-63t0 1450 343 6%
31-10-65§
(1 housce)

I-12-63 to 1450 33350
31-10-6§
{1 house)

ToraL 7501 - 6%

The delay in allotment in respect of Projects 1 and 2 was due to
delay in providing common amenities. As regards item 3, the houses

124



125

remained unoccupied for want of eligible persons. In this connec-
tion it may be noted that the Mills had to be closed down due to a
fire accident, from 8th December, 1959,

In audit para details amount 100 houses have been given. What
is the position about the remaining 3 houses. What is the loss in-
volved?

The information regarding loss of rent due to the non-occupation
of 3 houses of the Sitaram Mills, remaining vacant, till 31st March,
1963 is given below:

Period No. of Rate of Loss
houses rent
I-12-62 to 1 12-50 5000
31-3-63.
1-12-62 to 1 1300 52-00
31-3-63
ToTAL 10200

The remaining one house was occupied till 9th November, 1963 by
ineligible person (From 9th October, 1962 to 9th November, 1963).

For the period subsequent to 31st March, 1963, the loss of rent
has been given in the notes relating to Question No. 16,



APPENDIX XXXV
(See para 4.39)

Note on para 21—Audit Report, 1964.

A note detailing the action taken by the Collector and other De-
partments, the action taken against the Tehsildar involved in this
case. On what date the Tehsildar retired.

Note detailing the action taken in this case in the office of the
Board of Revenue.

The report of the District Collector, Quilon, pointing out the defi-
ciency of about an area of one acre in the land acquired for housing
purposes in Thrikkaruva Village (this one acre was found to be
under water) was received by the Board of Revenue on 7th June,
1961. The Board of Revenue intimated the paosition to Government
on 27th June, 1961. The Board on 27th June, 1961 requested the Dis-
trict Collector, Quilon to take disciplinary action against those who
were responsible for the irregularity. Government, on 23rd Septem-
ber, 1961 requested the Board to take disciplinary action against all
persons respansible and to examine the possibility of recovering the
amount from the persons concerned. The Board of Revenue, in its
memorandum No. H23-7593/61 dated 29th September, 1961, in turn
directed the District Collector, Quilon to take disciplinary action as
ordercd by Government against all persons responsible and also to
examine the question of recovering the amount involved from the
persons responsible.

The original records of the Land Acquisition case in question
were forwarded to the District Court, Quilon in connection with the
petition filed by the owner of the land for addit’onal compensation.
At the time of detection of the deficiency of area in this case, the
records were with the District Court. The District Judge was ad-
dressed several times by the District Collector, Quilon. But the Dis-
trict Judge informed the District Collector that it would not be pos-
sible to send out the records for perusal till the disposal of the refer-
ence case. The District Collector, Quilon on 29th September, 1961
had reported that the disciplinary proceedings could not be taken

126



127

up as the records were with the District Judge, Quilon, who had inti-
mated the Collector that the file could not be given to him. During
the period between 1st December, 1961 and 17th May, 1863 the Board
had been reminding the District Coll2ctor, Quilon for the report and
the District Colle.tor, Quilon had been sending interim replies that
tne records had not been received from the court. In the circum-
stances the Government on 1st June, 1965, directed the District Col-
lector, Quilon that if the record were with the Government Pleader,
the same may be temporarily obtained from him for pursuing disci-
plinary action. It was also directed that the non-liability certificates
should not be issued to the officers who were responsible for the
acquisition.

The land was taken possession of on 5th July, 1959. On 19th
January, 1960 the District Collector, Quilon directed the Tehsildar,
Quilon to survey and demarcate the land into 100 blocks of 5 cents
each. The Tehsildar on 24th June, 1960 reported to District Collec-
tor that nearly one acre of land was under water. The District Col-
lector again asked the Tehsildar to report whether the fact was not
noticed at the time of preparation of the Land Acquisition records
and if not the circumstances under which the portion of the area
became wuter logard., In the meanwhile the Assistant Collecter,
inspected the site on 2nd November, 1960 and the land was measured
and a sketch prepared. According to this sketch, an extent of 94
cents of land was under water and that too for a leng time. The
Tehsildar had also reported that the fact that a por‘ion of the land
is under water had not be>n brought to the notice at the '‘me of pre-
paration of the records., Since the Village Officer who had prepared
the same «id not bring it to the notice of the Tehsildar. his explana-
tion was called for. According to the Village Officer, the shortape
of area noticed might be due to the subsequent events occasioned
by the unforeseen encroachment of the lake with its stormy waves
and tides. The District Collector, Quilon himself inspected the site
on 22nd February, 1961 and he was convinced that the exp'anation
of the Village Officer could not be accepted. Later its walls which
have been built to prote:t the land from the attack of waves of the
lake long ago show that the pesition of the land had not heen altered
for the last so many years.

The District Cnllector, Quilon. forwarded a detailed report on
5th June 1961 regarding the defficioney of the area acquired. to the
Board. The Board in ‘ts Memo dated 26th June. 1961 directed the
District Collector, Quilon to take disciplinary action against those
responsible in the matter. But this could not be done since the
records were with the District Court, Quilon till 31st May. 1963



128

The records were received in the Collectorate on 31st May, 1863
and the District Collector, Quilon submitted a detailed report to the
Board of Revenue on 12th June, 1963. On the basis of the Collector's
report the Board directed the District Collector, Alleppey not to
issue the non-liability certificate to Shri Govinda Pillai, the Tehsildar
involved in this case who was working as Block Development Officer
in Alleppey District.

The Board of Revenue on 6th August, 1963 pointed out to the
Government that since the award was passed under a mistake of
fact, Government may in consultation with the Law Department
consider the fact (1) Whether Government can file a Civil Suit
against the party on the ground of voidability of the award and get
a decree in their favour and thus get back the total excess payment
of Rs. 22,000 or (2) to withdraw the acquisition of the 92 cents of
land under water under the Land Acquisition Act particularly on
the ground that the land under water cannot be physically taken
possession of. Government have also been requested to make suit-
able provisions in the Kerala Land Acquisition Act so as to have a
clear remedy in cases of this kind. In the meanwhile the Board
pursued action against the officers responsible for the loss to Govern-
ment through the District Collector, Quilon.

The District Colle tor, Quilon had on 12th June, 1963 submitted a
report to the Board stating the role of each of the Officers involved
in this case. On 4th September, 1963 Government called for the con-
nected records in the Collectorate, Quilon and the records were sent
to Government by the District Collector on 8th October, 1963. On
14th October. 1963 the Board of Revenue submitted a detailed report
to Government on the basis of the report of the District Collector.
The connected records of the Collectorate which were with the
Government were returned to the District Collector only on
13-7-1964. By this time the Tahsildar had retired from service. Gov-
ernment have also in their Memorandum No. 65864/C2/64 'RD dated
7th November. 1964 informed the Board that disciplinary
action against the Tahsildar, Village Officer and the Village Assistant
who were responsible for irregularities should be compieted and no
action against other officers involved in this case is necessary.

On 14th October, 1963 the Board of Revenue submitted a detailed
report to Government in which it was specifically mentioned that
Shri. . . . the Tahsildar involved in the case was due to retire in
March, 1964. On 7th November, 1984 Government directed the
Board of Revenue to finalise the disciplinary action against the



129

Tahsildar, Village Officer and Village Assistant who were respon-
sible for the irregularity and the Board in turn asked the District
Collector, Quilon to finalise action. The report of the District Col-
lector, Quilon regarding the framing of charges against the Officers
was received by the Board on 28th January, 1965. As Shri. . . .
the then Tahsildar had already retired from service in March 1964,
arrangements were made to serve the charge memo on him through
the Tahsildar, Ambalapuzha.

The Government in their Memorandum dated 12th January, 1965
asked the Board of Revenue to finalise the disciplinary proceedings
before 1st February, 1965. The Board of Revenue has not yet for-
warded to Government the final report. The final report from the
District Collector, Quilon in the matter was received by the Board
of Revenue only on 15th October, 1965. Memo of charges were
served on the Village Officer and the Village Assistant involved in
this case and their written statements obtained by the District Col-
lector. But the District Collector, Quilon considered that the pro-
ceedings initiated against the Village Officer and the Village Assis-
tant can be finalisred only after a decision is arrived at in the case
of Shri....retired Tahsildar, For taking a final decision in the case
of Shri . . . . the District Ccllector, Quilon has forwarded the
entire records to the Board of Revenue. Suitable instructions to the
District Collector. Quilon regarding the nature of disciplinary action
to be taken against the Village Officrr and the Village Assistant are
being issued by the Board. In the case of Shri . . . . the Board
is taking action to adjust the entire amount of deat.-cum-retirement
Gratuity due to him (Rs. 48%0) towards the loss sustained by the
Government in this case. The Board is also proposing to Govern-
ment separately to effect a cut of Rs. 5 frcm pension due to Shri.
....for unsatisfactory service as Tehsildar. The District Collector
is also being directed to recover the entire balance amount of loss
i.e, the total amount of loss less the amount adjusted from the
death-cum-retirement gratuity of Shri . . . . from the Village
Officer responsible by proceeding against his properties under the
Travancore-Cochin Revenue Recovery Act.

Note detailing the action taken in the Collectorate, Quilon:

The instructions from the Board of Revenue to take action against
the persons involved was received in the Collectorate, Quilon on 30th
June, 1861. Accordingly, the District Judge, Quilon was addressed
by the District Collector, Quilon on 19th July, 1961 for the return of
the land acquisition records for reference. The District Judge,
Quilon, on 26th July, 1961, informed the District Collector, Quilon



130

that the land acquisition records could not be sent to him and this
fact was intimated to the Board of Revenue on 9th July, 1861. Steps
for taking disciplinary action against the Village Officer and the
Tahsildar were initiated in the Collectorate, Quilon on 7th Septem-
ber, 1961. The District Collector, Quilon on 30th November, 1961
informed the Board of Revenue about his inability to take action in
the absence of the records of the case which were in the district
Court. During the period from 6th March, 1962 to 31st May, 1963,
the District Collector had been reminding the District Judge to make
available the land acquisition records. The connected records were
received by the District Collector on 31st May, 1963. As the Officers
involved in this case belonged to State and Subordinate Services,
the District Collector requested instructions to conduct a detailed
enquiry in the case.

The District Collector, Quilon submitted a detailed report to the
Board on 11th June, 1963. Forwarding a copy of the report dated
11th June, 1963 of the District Collector, Quilon the Board had sent
a detailed report to Government on 14th October, 1963. In this
letter, the role of each officer involved has been explained. It was
also pointed out therein that the District Collector Quilon was asked
to submit proposals for apportioning the luss sustained by Govern-
ment among the offi ers responsble and also directed the District
Collector to take suitable disciplinary action against tho e respon-
sible. In the meanwhile Government have directed the District Col-
lector, Quilon to send up a report on certain points with the connect-
ed Collectorate files. In reply to th's, the District Collector, Quilon
in his letter dated 9th October, 1963 had sent a detailed report to
Government with the conncected Collectorate files. Gavernment
have returned the Collectorate files on 13th July, 1964 without giving
any orders regarding the responsibility and the extent to whi:h each
officer was responsible in this case.

The records returned with the Government Memorandum dated
13th July. 1964 were received in the Collectorate, Quilon on 16th
July, 1964. On 21st July, 1964 the District Collector, Quilon sent a
report to Government stating that no orders regarding the responsi-
bility and the extent to which each officer was involved have been
received. In reply to this, Government in their Memorandum dated
3rd August, 1964 have informed the District Collector that the matter
was under the consideration of the Government and that orders
when passed would be communicated to him. Government in their



131

Memorandum No, 65864/C2/64/RD dated 7th November, 1964 asked
the Board to finalise disciplinary action against the Tahsildar, Vil-
lage Officer and the Village Assistant who are responsible for the
irregularities within a period of six weeks. Copy of this Govern-
ment Memo. forwarded with the Board’s Memorandum dated 19th
November, 1964 was received in the Collectorate, Quilon on 24th
November, 1964. The District Collector in his letter dated S5th De-
cember, 1964 requested the Board to move Government for extend-
ing the time limit by two months more.

On 5th December. 1964 the District Collector, Quilon issued
charge memo to the ret'red Tahsildar through the District Collector,
Alleppey and the Village Officer and the Village Assistant. The
Village Assistant and the Village Officer submitted their explanation
in December. 1964. But the charge memo issued to Shri., retired
'Tahsildar was returned by the District Collector, Alleppey
on 27th January, 1965, being unserved. On 9th March, 1565 the Dis-
trict Collector, Alleppey intimated to the District Collector, Quilon
that Shri. had refused to accept the charge memo on the
ground that he is a retired Block Development Officer and not a re-
tired Tahsildar. The charge memo was returned to the D strict Col-
lector, Alleppev on 18th March, 1965 by the District Collector. Quilon
after corre ting the address. Intimation from the District Collector,
Alleppey regarding the service of the charge memo to Shri........
was received by the District Collecter. Quilon on 10th April. 1965.
Shri . . . . submitted his explanation on 12th April, 1965. A
detni'ed revert with the Collectorate file was cent hv the  District
Collector, Quilon to the Board of Revenue on 15th October, 1965,

General

In the Board's letter dated 14th October, 1963 it was reported to
Government that Shri. ... .. rotired District Collector and Shri... ...
then Agricultural Se retary to Government were also involv-
ed in this case. But Government in their Memorandum No. 63864/
C2/64/RD dated 7th November. 1964 have informed the Board that
no action against these Officers was necessary.

On 27th March, 1965 Government in the Revenue Department
have called for only the relevant Land Acquisition records of the
case. After a series of correspondence the records in question have
been received from the District Collector, Quilon on 15th October,



132

1965. The correspondence file of the Collectorate, Quilon relating to
the land Acquisition is being sent to the Government in the Revenue

Department separately.

Question No. 19.—Reasons for delay in this case. Who is respon-
sible for this delay and what action has been taken by Government

for preventing recurrence of such cases.

The circumstances have already been explained in answer to
Question No. 18 above. Necessary action for finding out officers res-
ponsible for the delay in this case is being pursued by Government
in the Revenue Department. The question of issuing suitable orders
and instructions for preventing the recurrence of such cases is being.
considered by the Government (Revenue Department).



APPENDIX XXXVI
(See Para 4.63)
Note on para 22—Audit Report, 1964.
The date when the work was started.

The work was awarded in the year 1956 and was started physically
during 1957 only. The following details will clarify the position: —

Date of receipt of tender .. 15-10-1956
Date of awarding of work by Chief Engineer .. 5-11-1956
Date of execution of agreements, . 16-2-1957
Date of actual starting of works. . 17-2-1957.

[

The date when the contractor pointed out the increase in expen-
diture.

Answer: The contractor made representation for enhanced rate
on 24th March 1960.

The date when the Executive Engineer approved it.

The Executive Engineer, Public Health Division Quilon in his
letter dated 30th May 1960 recommended to the Chief Engineer that
a suitable enhanced rate may be fixed for the quantity of earth work
done in excess of the agreement quantity. On the basis of the fur-
ther recommend:tion of the Executive Engineer in September, 1960
that the excess quantity may be paid at Rs. 89 per 1.000 c.ft, the
Chief Engineer, Public Health Engineering Department approved
the above rate on 31st October 1960.

A detailed Note on item (iii) indicating the date when the tender

was accepted, the distance to which the materials were transported
on the first day.

The following particulars will give the details required in the
question: —

No. of tenders received.—In response to tender notification for
transport of materials for 1962-63, five tenders were received.

The date when the tender was accepted—The tender was accep-
ted by the Chief Engineer on 28th June 1962 and orders issued to the

133



134

Executive Engineer on 30th June 1962. The Executive Engineer
issued the selection notice to the contractor on 4th July 1962.

The reason for giving the contract to the person who was selected
to do the work: Based on the estimated quantities, tenders were in-
vited and the work was awarded to the lowest tenderer without con-

sidering any other aspect.

Actual execution of contract: During actual execution practical-
ly the whole conveyance was for long distance.

The first work under this contract was transportation of cement
from the Public Health Stores, Alleppey to Public Health Stores,
Trivandrum on 4th July 1962, a distance of 194 miles, via Ernaku-
lam and Kottayam.

The selection notice for the work was issued by the Executive
‘Engineer only on 4th July 1962. The letter PHT. 1021/61, dated
30th June 1962 referred to by the Audit is a memo to the Execu-
tive Eng neer awarding the work to the lowest tenderer Sri.

The tender schedule, the tabulation statement conditions of
contract etc. are enclosed.

The practice followed with regard to such contracts for the last
several vears and the cases in which contracts went in favour of
Government and the cases in which they went against the Govern-
ment. .

On verification of the records of previous vears it is seen that
it was not the practice to invite consolidated tenders {or the con-
veyance of materials for the division prior to 1959-60, but only for
specific conveyances. From 1959-60 onwards uptil now, the practice
is that tenders are invited for the consolidated re-juirements of the
division. In all these cases, tenders were invited and settled for
one ton/mile. On actual executive the convevance over one mile
has far exceeded the conveyance within one mile, every year.

In 1960-61. the arrangement has been advantageous to Govern-
ment as the quoted rate of the selected contractor was the lowest for
long distance.

For how many hours the crane was actually used bv the con-
tractor during the whole period

Anwer:—A+: per the log sheet of the crane. the crane was used
for 766 hours in 238 days.

Sd/-

Secretary to Gmernment,
Health and Labour Department.



135

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. The Tender should be submitted in sealed covers bearing
super-scription “Tender for the Transportation of Mate-
rials for 1962-63 and addressed to the Executive Engineer,
Public Health, Trivandrum.

2. The rates quoted should be firm for three months from the
last date of tenders and that tenderers will not be free
to withdraw their tenders within this period.

3. The accepted tenderer is bound to carry out the work at
the accepted rates for one year from the date of award of
contract or upto 31st March 1963 as may be decided by the
undersigned.

4, An amount of Rs. 1,125 should be deposited towairds earnest
money in the form of chalan receipt.

5. The Tender should be offered in the prescribed form ob-
tained from this office on payment of Rs. 3.06.

6. The materials to be transported are divided into 3 cata-
gories. Specific rates should be quoted for each appendix
and for each sub item in the appendices.

7. The lowest tender will ordinarily be accepted. But the
under signed reserves the right t; accept or reject any
tender or part, of the tender without assign'ng any reason
whAtsoever.

8. The successful tenderer will have to deposit an amount
equal to 5 per cent of the P AC. and execute an agreement
in the proper form as will be prescribed.

9. The successful contractor should enquire at the office of the
undersigned regarding the works to be carried out on all
days including publ'c holdiays so that there may not be
any delay in carrying out the work in time and conse-
quent loss to the department by wayv of demurrage etc.

10. The contractor will be responsible for the safe transport
of the materials and if any loss or damage occur during
transportation, the contractor is bound to make good the
losses to the Department.

11. The Clearing Agents will norm:'ly receive complete dis-
posal instructions from the undersigned. It is essential
that the contractor should maintain clese liaison with the



136

offices directing clearance work and carry out promptly
the works entrusted to him with full sense of responsi-
bility and to the best interest of the department.

12. No insurance of any nature will be effected on consign-
ments entrusted to the clearing agent for handling. The
clearing agent will take adequate steps to prevent loss or
damages to Stores entrusted to him for handling.

13. The clearing agent will have to make good to the depart-
ment any losses due to negligence on the part of the
agents for their failure to exercise deligence and economy
in handling the Stores.

14, The work shall be commenced immediately on receipt of
order from the officer concerned and the materials deli-
vered at the destination in the minimum time possible. If
the clearance or delivery of the materials is delayed be-
yond reasonable limits in the op‘nion of the undersigned
the contractor will be liable to make good the loss any
incurred by or the inconveniences caused to the depart-
ment.

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
Conditions of Contract

1. LS. itmes will be paid for only as per actuals based on
detailed measurements when they are measurable or on
details of labour and materials at current schedule rates
with 10 per cent profit plus or minus the proportionate
difference between the probable amount of contract as per
accepted tender and estimate amount excluding the lost
of department materials to be supplied; limited to the L.&
quoted by the Contractor.

2. All items not included in the tender and agreement sche-
dule will be classed as extra itmes only.

3. The Contractor shall be bound to carry out all extra items
not provided for in the agreement schi:lule, but found
necessary during execution of work. Those extra items
will be paid for at Departmental data rates for rates for
such items plus or minus the proportionate difference
between the probable amount of contract as per accept-
ted tender and the estimate amount excluding the cost
of Departmental materials to be supplied.



137

4 Value of quantities of Departmental materials issued for

10.

11

12.

the work and unaccounted for by the Contractor will be
recovered from him at book value plus 20 per Storage
value together with penalty of Rs. 200 per Tonne in the
case of cement and Rs. 500 per Tonne in the case of M. S.
Rods.

. In the case of materials supplied Departmentally which

have to be accounted for by the Contractor, besides the
penalty and other recoveries specified above, sales tax

as per rules will also be recovered and credited to Gov-
ernment.

. The Contractor should produce a certificate of clearance

of Agricultural Income Tax and Sales Tax along with the
tenders as far as possible.

. Deductions of Sales Tax or Agricultural Income Tax payable

by the contractor will be effected from the bills of the
Contractor if so required by the respective departmen-
tal authorities.

On no account final payment will be made to the contractor
before production of the clearance certificate of Sales Tax
or Agricultural Income Tax.

The rate quoted by the contractors should be inclusive of
Sales Tax.

All sums found due to Government under or by virtue of
the present shall be recoverable first from the security
furnished by the contractor and if the same found insu-
fi~ient such deficit amount shall be recoverable under the
;.covision of the Revenue Recovery Act for the time being
in force as though the same were for arrears of land re-
venue or in any other manner the Government may deem
fit.

Al nther conditions are the same as those current in the
Department as specified in G.W.D. 132 (Schedule Agree-
ment Form),

Contractors who are related to any Government Officer who
{s in charge or having control over the work are strictly
prohibited to tender for the work. Relationship in this
is restricted to father, mother, son, daughter, brother,
sister, direet uncle, nephew, father-in-law. brother-in-law,
s'ster-in-1aw, mother-in-law and first cousin of the officer
concerned.



138

13. The total tendered amount against each item must be noted
as well as the total under each Appendix and the grant
total. Tenders that are received without those informa-
tions are likely to be rejected.

14. The contractor shall invariably be responsible to pay com-
pensation to the workers employed by him for any injury
sustained by them during the course of the employment.
In case of fatal injuries the contractor shall be responsible
to pay the Compensation to the legal heirs of the injured.
The compensation shall be fixed by the Workmen's Com-
pensation Act 1923 (VIII of 1923) and the Rules framed
thereunder.

Sd/-
Signature of Contractor. Ezxecutive Engineer,
Public Health, Trivandrum.



ScuepuLe
Name of Works Transporting materials, 1962-63

' g} Qry. Particulars Unit Rate In words
o,
1 2 3 4 s 6

I 1000 Tons Light materials & machines etc.

Unloading materials such as
light materials, pumps, me-
ters, liquid chlorine cy-
linder, strainer, paint
drums end all other ma-
terials packed in wooden or
card board cases and these
received loose unpacked less
than one wagon load from
railway wagons, transport
buses, lorries or boat con-
veying and loading the ma-
terials in lorries/carts etc,
after due verification by the
departmental officer trans-
porting to Public Health
or Drainage Stores at Tri-
vandrum or to any other
place within the city limit,
unloadine at destination
conveying stacking the ma-
terials as directed by the
officer in charge.

s Case wieghing upto § cwt. Cwrnt,
Case weiching § cwt and up- Cwt.
t0 10 cwt.
¢ Case weighing above 10 cwt Cwrt,
and upto 1 ton.
d Case weighing above 1 ton Ton

and upto 3 tons.

e Case weiching above 3 tons Ton
and upto § tons,

139



140

4 2 3

IT 3000 Tons/ Cement, alum, M. S. rods,
Mile. and C.1. pipes etc.

Unloading materials from
Railway wagons transport
buses, lorries boats etc.
conveying to yard assisting
departmental officers in
checking and verifying the
goods stacking at conve-
nient places to be pointed
out by the officer in charge
etc. complete

b. Conveying and loading the
above materials in depart-
mental or contractor’s con-
veyance.

c Transporting the above ma-
terials to the Stores or any
other places as directed in
contractors Own convey-
ance by road.

d Alternatively rate for trans-
port charges in water by
boat or vallam.

e Unloading the materials from
the departmental or con-
tractor’s conveyance at des-
tination conveying  and
stacking as directed by de-
partmental authorities

III. S. W. pipes, specials, sanitary wares,
A.C. Pipes and all other materials.

a. 1000 tons/ Unloading materials from
mile ~ Railway wagons/transport
buses, lorries boats etc.
conveying to yard assisting
the departmental officers
in checking and verifying
the goods and stacking at
convenient places as direc-
ted etc. complete.

b.’ Loading the materials in con-
tractors snd departmental
conveyance including con-
veying etc. complete,

Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton

Ton




141

3 3 4 s 6

Transporting the above ma-
terials to the stores or any
other places as directed by
the department by road. per ton/
mile.
Do.

Alternatively by boat or
vallam,

Unloading the materials from
departmental or contractor’s
conveyance conveying and
stacking at convenient pla-
ces to be pointed out by
the departmental autho-
rities, Ton

Probable amount of contract Rs. 46,600/-.
Sd/-

Executive Engincer,
Public Healih,
Trivandrum.



Somouis

Name of work : Tranuparting of muterials for 1géasd)

S Quntity Particulars Unit  Ewtimate Towl Trivadrum Rosd
Ne. nte  smount  Cooperative
Society
12 3 § 5 § 1
) Ra P R Ru P Ri R,
1 oo Tons  Light Materials and Machines etc.
Unloading materials such as fight materials, pumps,
motors, liguid chlorine cylinder, strainer, paint
drums snd sll other materisls packed in wooden
or card board cases and those received loose
unpacked less than one wagon losd from Railwy
wagons, transport buses, lorries or bost con
veyig and loading the materials in lorries/carts
ete, after due verification by the D:pmmm]
officer transporting to Public Health or Drai-
nage Stores a1 Trivandrum or to any other
phee within the Ciry limit unlooding st desti-
nation conveying stacking the mareriels & di-
rected by the officer in charge.
{4) Cuse weighing upto 5 Cwr. . . Cwt (R I AR L B T B O
{6 Case sbove s Cwt. and upto 10 Cwt, . Cwt 00 180 050 Io%0 143
) Cast above 19 Cot, and upto 1 ten Cwt. 0 180 0% 1000 1'%
{d: Case above 1 ton and upto 3 tomk . Ton o0 18000 Boo  Boo  Imse
{¢" Case above 3 tons and upto § tons . Ton oo 18000 10000 10000 I5e0C
Av. 18,000 $2,400
10480
3030 Tonw Ml Cement, Alum, M. S. Rods and C. . piges se.
Unloading materials from Railwey wagons Ttans-
port buses, lorries, boats etc. conveying to yard
wsising depanimenta] officers in checking and
verifying  the goon! stacking &t convenient
places 1o be pomted by the offcer ir chwgr
etc. complete ) . Ton 100 680 [0 M0 I
(b: Conveying and loading the above materials in
Depil. or conteactor's conveyance Ton TR0 680 100 3000 140
(¢, Transporcing the abose materisls tothe Stores
ot any other places &5 directed 1n conlractor's
%N canveyance by road PerTon Mile 088 z.bw] [ 1,3101 [ER
vely tate for teamsport  charges i
water by boat or Vallom . PerTonMile 026 o) o sm,( L1
1,710 91$
{¢, Unloading the matersals from the Departmensat
of contzacior's cOAYeyAnCe &1 destingticr cor-
veying & stacking s directed by anarm\rm
hor)
authonties . Ton 0B 10 300 108
310 9948
117 1000 Toms S, W. specials somueary wores, A.C. Pou & All
other Materialy,
{aj Unlosding materialy from Railway wagoms!
Transport buges, loties, boats etc. conveying
to vard assisting the Deptl, officens in checking
and verifying the goodsand stacking at conve-
nient plices as directod etc. complete . Ton TR0 R L0 3
{b) Loading the materialin contractor's snd Deptl,
conveyance including conveyance etc. complete Ten FIF LI R - I 6 )
(¢} Transporting Lhe sbove materish 1o the Stores
ot any other places a directed by the Deparns
menta) officers by rosd . PerTonMile 088 Bo ) oy HY oo
1) Alsernatively by bost ur Vallom . PerTonMile o026 zbo} (3] m) on
“e 'njogding the materials from Departmentei or I 108
Mractor's Conveyance conveying and sicks
i gonvenient places fobe pointed out by
“u+ Dpgrtmental authortties . Ton YIRS
0 308

T, Ramaiha Pillvi

26,200
5,006
3g0ce
17400
15,60

118,760

3040

4200

$20%

Wit

o5 )

3,56

3150
130

480
i»

g0
hige

§, Herfharun
9
R Ru

078 1408
050 10,000
050 10,000
10000 10000
1066 10,000
§5,000

11,000

[ 1
PR g
0O LK
09 [
s
[ 1
14,38

050 00
o e
0030 d
oy 190
19§
o1 e
3198

W4 () Loy B

}

V. Madhsvan
w
Rs, R,
N 140
04 G40
o4 9400
B Kox
% 900
49,500
495
oy g
[ X1
[} 1wl
4%
93
o¢ a8l
4,660
on 57
o9 W0
o
B 150
e
o4 o
3,730

;

K. Padminebhen

o

[

B

03

030

B0

00

02

Remarks
" 12
Rs.
soce Tetal amount worked out for
with  quantity as 1006 oms and
16060 divided by five to armve & the u\mu
amount.
16,000
fuss
3,000
45,0
400
b
55
226 ) Amount worked cut for 3¢C whe mats
both for road and water tranonrt und
fodwided by two to caloclate average
M) amount
b4
[T N A | H S
1€ Ami,
GO LV S R RS G
REILGE G018 14130 14,380 getd 5
I 3305 R0 195 %0 120
680 23,7 45,060 27,58 23,340 14525
1
%
60
200 Average amount provided,
500
350
1,800

L.
Jor Chuef Bugneer (PHED



APPENDIX XXXVII
(Ses Pars 469, 480, 491, 4°99)

Irregularities notice ' in the working of Housing Schemes in Kotiayem,
Trichur, Cannanore and Trivandrum Districis ‘

(Referred to in pavograph S4—Chapter VI1—page 76 of the

Audit Report 1964)
Sl. Place of Scheme and ex. Remarks
No. dimr?t’nmrred by Gog-m-
ernmens
() 2 (3)

KOTTAYAM DISTRICT

1. Vazhoor  Co-operative  Twenty houses were constructed and handed
Society over to the society in June, 1966. As the
(Rs. 38,152). society defaulted in repayment of even

the first instalment of loan, Rs. 1,534
which fcll due in June, 1957, it was ordered
by Government that the houses should be
taken over and sold by public auction. The
posscssion was taken over in May, 1961.
A public auction was conducted in Novem-
ber, 1962, but nobody took part in the auc-
tion. The Revenue Divisional Officer re-
ported in November, 1962 that there was
no demand for the buildings and that the
condition of the buildings was not good.

2. Kidangoor Multi-purpose Nine double block houses were got completed
Co-opcrative Society by the society in March, 1954, on the land
(Rs. 44,934). belonging to it. An agrecment was ex-

ecutcd by the society only in November,
1957. No instalments, except the first one
of Rs. 1,797 which fell due in November,
1959 have been repaid by the society.
Proceedings under the Revenue Recovery
Act were stayed by Government in July,
1960 pending disposal of a petition from
the socicty.

Final decision regarding the disposal of the
houscs and the recovery of the loan amount
due to Government had not been taken
(AQQYo 1963).

PR

143



144

SI. Place of Scheme and ex- Remarks
No.  penditure incurred by
Government
(1) (2) @3)

TRICHUR DISTRICT
3. Kuanamkulam Muaicipa- T

lity

(Rs. 33,499)

wen'yfour hoisss were constructed and
haa ed over to the municipality in July,
19§7. No amount (out of Rs. 6,700) includ=-
ing the first instalment which fell due in
July, 1958 had been repaid (April 1963).
The municipality has asked for more time to
remit the arrears and the matrer is reported
to be under correspondence with Govern-
ment.

4. Trichur Municipality Twenty hoass and a § seated latrine were

(Rs. 29,232)

CANNANORE DISTRICT

5. Kayyur Co-operativeCo- T
lony (cost of houses:
Rs. 34,522)

ennstructed 1nd handed ov r to the mun‘=
cipality in November, 1962. No agrece-
m:n- was exacuted.  No amnunt incla ling
th: first instalment which f-ll due in No-
v'.m‘; 'r, 1961 has been repaid so far (April,
1963).

wentysix housss were completed and
hinizd over to the society in September,
1958. No repayment has been made so far
(November, 1963) although the first instal-
ment of Rs. 1,381 fell due in Srptember,
1959 and a further sum of Rs. 6,421 upto
November, 1963, including inrerest of
Rs. 898 at 6 per cent on instalments in
default.

Agricultural loans (Rs. 33,490) were also

;énid to the society during 1957-58 to 1960-
1.

The Block Development Officer repnrted in

December, 1962 that all the sottlers had 1-ft
the colony an{ that the co-op-rative society
was not functioning properlyv. No new
s'ttlers a ¢ also stated to be willng to
settle in the colony. Steps for liquidation
of the society are stated to be under way.




145

S1. Place of Scheme and ex- Remarks
No. penditure incurred by

Government
(n : (2) (3)

TRIVANDRUM DISTRICT

6. Vizhinjam Co-operative No agreement has been executed so far

Society. (August, 1963) for the 15 houses costing
(i) Rs. 23,430 for a set of Rs. 34,653 completed and handed over to
15 houses. the co-operative society in August, 1954.

Out of the instalments aggregating

(ii) Rs. 34,653 for another Rs. 20,461 for both the sets of houses which
set of 15 houses, fell due for repayment by March, 1963 a
sum of Rs. 4,032 only had been recovered.

Recovery proceedings initiated in August,

1960 for the recovery of the overdue instal-

ments were stayed by Government as the

society requested for a year’s time to clear

the dues. Government’s final decision on

the society’s petition is still awaited

(August, 1963).
7. Trivandrum Corporation No agreement was got executed when 3e
Workers’ Settlement houses constructed under the scheme wer-
Co-operative  Society, handed over in May, 1954. The society re,

Thamalam (Rs. 29,523). rayed a sum of Rs. 1,327 only in December
1958 and arrears till March, 1963 amounted
to Rs. 8,121, In view of the default in
the repayment of the loan amount by
the society, Government approved in
December, 1958 a proposal to hand over
the houses to the Trivandrum Corporation.
But the latter’s acceptance of the proposal
is still awaited (August, 1963). The Tahsil-
dar, Trivandrum reported in April, 1961
that the society had ceased to function.

8. Karamana Colony Co- Out of 15 houses conmstructed, 11 houses

operative _Society, were handed over in May, 1956 and the
Nedumkad (Rs. 28,572 remaining 4 in June, 1962. Although an
till August, 1963). agreement was executed in March, 1y59, it

was found defective as it covered
also the four houses which wereo
then incomplete. A revised agreemen: has
not been executed for want of information




148

8l. Place of Scheme and ex- Remarks
No. penditure incurred by
Governmens
(n (2 (3) ‘

¢. Attingal Municipality

regarding final figure of expenditure on the
work from the Public Works Department
No amount has also been recovered from
the society so far (November, 1963)

28 houses were completed in March, 1961 oa

2 acres of land made available by the Go-
vernment in February, 1959. But the
houses have not been allotted to the em-
ployees so far (November, 1962) as ameni-
ties like well, fencing, electric fittings, etc.,
are still to be provided. The Municipal
Chairman rcported in July, 1962 that the
buildings were in an abandoned condition,




APPENDIX XXXVII
(See para 4.78)
Note on para 54—Audit Report, 1964.
Working of Housing Schemes

A note on the origin of the 'Scheme, the objects of the scheme, the
amount spent and the amount realised under the Scheme.

Poor Housing Scheme

The aim of this scheme is to provide houses and house sites to the
poor, houseless and landless people of the State. In cases where
house sites are provided, Government will acquire lands whenever
necessary and provide house sites alone to the poor. The Scheme is
implemented through Co-operative Societies and the value of lands
acquired under the Scheme will be treated as interest free loans
repayable within 25 years on an instalmoent basis, The houses are
to be constructed according to the approved type designs. The re-
quired expenditure under this scheme will be met in the shape of
interest free loans repayable within 25 years on instalment basis.
The scheme is implemented through Soci~ties, Municipalities and
Industrial concerns. The scheme was originally started in 1952,
There is no appreciable demand for this Schema. This is a State
Scheme, No provision has been proposed for the Scheme in the
4th Five Year Plan. The procedure for the implementation of the
Scheme by the various agencies is furnished below.

By Co-operative Societies.—The Scheme will be sanctioned by
the Government on the recommendation of the District Collectors
(Formerly this was on the recommendation of the Joint Registrar of
Co-onorative Societies).  Necessary funds required for the work
will be placed at the disposal of the Executive Engineer. Public Works
Department. The construction work will be entrusted to Co-opera-
tive Societies at 257, below the cstimato rates or at such rates as
would be modified by the Government from time to time. Before
entrusting the work to the Soci~ty, a preliminary agreement in res-
pect of the work will he got executed by the Society in favour of the
Government in the preserihed form, The Sceietv wi'l alea execute
the usual contract agreement with the Public Werks Department
but they are exempted from security deposits in respect of the work.

147



148

‘In case the Society is not in a position to take up the work, the
same is carried out by the P.W.D. On completion of the construction
work, the houses will be handed over to the respective Societies for
allotment to their landless and houseless members.

An agreement shall also be got executed from the Societies after
ascertaining from the Public Works Department the actual amount
spent for conmstruction work, providing common amenities, etc,

The Society will be responsible to Government for the repay-
‘ment of the amount advanced by the Government for the benefit of
its members. The repayment will commence within one year from
the date of occupation of the houses or the disbursement of the final
payment whichever is earlier, subject to the terms and conditions
specified in the agreement. The Society may enter into agreement
with individual members of the society to whom the houses are
allotted, for recouping the cost of the houses within a maximum
period of 25 years free of interest on an instalment basis,

The houses and the sites on which the houses are cons‘ructed
will remain the property of the Government till the entire amount
advanced by the Government for construction of houses and acqui-
sition of land is realised from the Society and the ownership of the
houses and lands will be transferred to the Society after the amount
is fully repaid. The ultimate ownersh p of the houses and land
will vest in individual members, when the cost of the houses is fully
paid to the society by its members. The members will not have ali-
enable right over the land or the houses under the Scheme for 25
years and even after 25 years, the first option to purchase the houses
.and land will vest in the Society.

In the case of Municipalities.—The Municipality will be responsi-
ble for working the scheme for the benefit of its menial employees.
‘The construction work will be carried out under the direct respon-i-
bility of the Public Works Department. On completion of the houses,
they will be handed over to the Municipality. The Municipality will
enter into an agreement with the Government stipulating the terms
and conditions of repayment of the amount spent on the scheme.
The houses and the site on which they were constructed will remain
as the property of the Government and the ownership of the hous-s
will be transferred to the Municipality when the amount advanced



149

by the Government is fully repaid. The Municipality shall allot the
houses only to their menial employees and they will be allowed to
Feaus€ ail ahilal rent not exceeding 24% of the actual cost per house
irum the occupants.

Scheme for Industrial Labour.—Under this scheme the Govern-
ment wul auvance 009, of the cost or Rs. 750/- per house whichever
is iuss ior tne construciion of houses and the remaining portion will
have to be contributed by the employers. The houses will have to
be pui up o. the basis of the type designs approved and under the
g:neral supervision of the P.W.D. Payments will be made on com-
piet.on oi the construction work and after executing the agreement.
the assets of the employer will be considered as security for the
amou.it advanced by the Government. The ultimate ownership of
the houses will vest with the employer. The employer will be allow-
ed to realise an annual rent not exceeding 24% of the actual cost of
the houses from the occupants of the houses. The houses will be
allowz2d only to the Industrial labourers.

The details of expenditure incurred on Poor Housing Scheme in
the Second Five Year Plan and in ‘he Third Five Year Plan upto
th2 end of October 1965 are noted below:

Rupees in Lakhs.

11 Plan Deriod . . . . . . §:62

111 Plan Period . 1961-62 . . . . 1-98
1962-63 . . . . 0'34
1963-64 . . . . 0-83§
1964-65 . . " 0°14
1965-66 . . . . nil,

(upto 31-10-65) Torar . . . 8-915

The details of expenditure incurred during the 1st plan period
are nnt read’lv available. According to the latest D.C.B. statement
(‘or the quarter ending 30-9-65), a loan amount of Rs. 16,03,578°21
was outstanding at the beginning of the quarter and a sum of
Rs. 15,85227-74 was cutstanding recovery at the end of the quarter.



APPENDIX XXXIX

(See para 4.83)

Note on para 54—Audit Report, 1964.
A note furnishing the following: —

(a) How many Societies were given lease?

(b) With how many Societies Government entered into agree-
ments? With how many Societies there were no agree-
ments and steps taken to have the agreements completed?

(c) Action proposed to be taken by Government against per-
sons responsible for failure to take action in time.

(d) How many houses are at present under occupation? How
many are being used actually by the people and how

many are dilapidated or abondoned and how many have
never been used?

(e) In how many cases stay orders against recovery of dues
been given and on what grounds?

(f) Indicate in each case the time lag between the date when
the loan instalment was due and the date when the re-
covery action was started, why there was delay?

The required information in resp=ct of the § Co-opecrative Socie-
ties mentioned in Appendix XXXVII is furnished below:

(a) How many Societies were given lapse of land.—Lease was
granted to only one Society, viz, Kayyur Cn-operative
Colony in Cannanore District. An extent of 146.49 acres
of Government land was assigned in favour of the Colony.

(b) With how many Societies Government entered into agree-
ments? With how many Societies there were no agree-
ments and steps taken to have the agreements completed.

150



161

: With the undernoted Societies Government entered into agree-
méents.

1. Vazhoor Co-operative Society Kottayam
2. Kidangoor Multipurpose Co-op. Society District,
3. Kayyur Co-operative Colony. —Cannanore District.

The final agreements have not yet been got executed in respect
of the following Societies. The steps taken to have the agreements -
completed are also furnished against each Society:—

1. Vizhinjam Co-operative Society, Trivandrum Distt.—30 houses
were constructed in two gets of 15 houses each by the Colonisation
Department. Preliminary agreement has been got executed in res-
pect of the first set of 15 houses. All the houses were completed be- -
fore 1954. The Society is not functioning properly. Final agreement
could not, therefore, be got executed. Hence steps were taken for
the recovery of the amount. A proposal to enter into direct agree-
ment with the occupants of the houses for repayment of the entire
dues to Government is examined by Government. The matter is
under correspondence with the District Collector, Trivandrum re-
garding the execution of the agreement. A copy of the District
Collector's Letter No. D3-3798/60 dated 11-8-85 with a copy of the
Government Memorandum 79639/G2/63/HLD dated 22-10-1965 are
enclosed. Further report from the District Collector is awaited.

2. The Trivandrum Corporation Workers’ Settlement Co-opera-
tive Society, Thamalam.—The houses were constructed and handed
over to the President of the Society on 14-5-54 by the defunct Colo-
nisation Department after obtaining an undertaking from the Presi-
dent, to the effect that the Society would execute the necessary
agreement as and when required. The execution of the agreement
was delayed on the ground that the final bill was not paid. The
Society after receiving the final payment raised some objections that
the agreement could be executed only after effecting necessary re-
pairs. The District Collector reports that the Society has raised
flimsy objections throughout in order to avoid the execution of the
agreement and accept responsibility for the payment of dues to Gove
ernment. Notices were served on all the occupants of the houses
directing them to execute the bonds. None of them has responded.

Hence a proposal to evict all of them and to put the houns to uuction
mle is under examination.



132

8. Karamana Colony Co-operative Society.—The final agreement
has not been got executed. Preliminary agreement has been got
executed before starting the work. The Society has been requested.
to execute the agreement urgently. Now the Society contends that
that agreement would be executed on receipt of retention amount
which is pending release for want of authorisation from the Public
Works Department. However, the District Collector has reported
that the Society is being persuaded to execute the agreement.

 (c) Action proposed to be taken by Government against persons
responsible for failure to take action in time.

In the cases of Vizhinjam Co-operative Society, Trivandrum
Corporation Workers' Co-operative Society and Karamana Colony
Co-operative Society, nobody except the Societies are responsible
for the non-execution of the agreements.

(d) How many houses are at present under occupation how many
are being used actually by the people and how many are dilapidated
or abandoned and how many have never been used.

The required information in respect of each Society mentioned in
the Appendix XI is furnished below:

(i) Vezhoor Co-operative Societies.—No building is under occupa-
tion. There are 20 houses. The buildings are not in dilapidated
condition. All the 20 houses require certain minor repairs. There
is no building which has never been used.

(ii) Kidangoor Multi-purpose Co-operative Society—Of the 9
double block buildings, 4 buildings are occupied at present. 2 are
occupied by families. One is occupied by a Welfare Institution for
holding some classes, balavady, etc. and the other is occupied by the
Animal Husbandry Department for accommodating the Palai Key
Village Sub-Centre. No house is in a dilapidated condition and there
is no house which has never been used.

(iii) Kayyur Co-operative Colony.—

Undcr occupation . . . s Houses
Actually used . . . s Houses
Dilapidated condition . . . Nil
Abandoned . . . 21 Houses
Ncver been used . . . Nil

(iv) Vizhinjam.—All the 30 houses are under occupation and
no house is in a dilapidated condition though some of them require
minor repairs.

(v) Trivandrum Corporation Workers’ Society.—The 30 houses
are under occupation and no house is in a dilapidated condition
though some of them require miner repairs.



133

(vi) Karamana Colony.—All the 15 houses are under occupation.
no house is in a dilapidated condition.

(e) In how many cases stay orders against recovery of dues been
given and on what ground?

(i) Vazhoor Society.—An interim stay was ordered by the Dis-
trict Collector, Kottayam in respect of the Housing Scheme at
Vazhoor on 9-7-1960 as the then occupants of the buildings at Vazhoor
represented that the orders to resume the land and buildings from
the control of the Society may be stayed. The stay was vacated on
9-2-1961 and the land and buildings were resumed on 9-5-1961.

(ii) Kidangoor:—Action against Kidangoor Society was stayed by
Government on 16-7-1960 until disposal of the petition put in by the
Society before Government. The stay order was vacated on 30-11-63.
Again on 10-3-1964, the Government ordered that steps for recovery
may go slow. The stay orders were issued on the representation
of the society that the land and the buildings may be taken over
by Government for being utilised at a Harijan Colony.

(iii) Vizhinjan Co-operative Society: —Government in their order
No. 58745/HSI/60/HLD dated 9-8-1960 stayed the steps taken for the
recovery on a petition presented by the Society before the Govern-
ment. The stay order was subsequently vacated on 16-8-1963.

(f) Indicate in each case the time lag between the date when the loan
instalment was due and the date when the recovery action was
started, why there was delay.

(i) & (ii) Vazhoor Co-operative Society and Kidangoor Multi-
purpose Co-operative Society.—Steps for recovery were taken imme-
diately after the Societies defaulted repayment of the first instal-
ment. There was therefore no time lag between the date when the
instalment was due and the date when the recovery action was taken.

(iii) Kayyur Colony:—There was no time lag. Steps were taken
immediately after the Society defaulted repayment of loans.

(iv) Vizhinjam Society:—The due date of repayment could be
fixed only after the agreement is got executed.

(v) The Trivandrum Corporation Workers’ Co-operative Society:
Due date of repayment could not be fixed in the absence of final
agreement.

(vi) Karamana Colony Co-operative Society:—Final agreement
has not been executed and as such due date of repayment could not.
be fixed.



154

*- 'The number of societies which had been working well before but
which went into liquidation after the housing scheme was started.
How many Societies have since become defunct.

) & (i) Va.zhoor & Kidangoor.—The information whether the
two Societies were workmg well before the housing scheme was start-
‘ed is not available with the District Collector, Kottayam. One Society
f.e. the Vazhoor Co-operative Society has gone into liquidation after
the housing Scheme was started.

(iil) Kayyur Colony.—The Society was not working satisfactorily
from its inception and proposals for its liquidation have been sent by
the District Collector, Cannanore. It is now pending with the Regis~
trar of Co-operative Societies.

(iv) Vﬁzhinjam Society.—The Society has not been liquidated.

(v) The Trivandrum Corporation Workers’ Co-operative Society.—
“The Society is almost defunct.

(vi) Karamana Colony Co-operative Society.—The Scheme was
initiated by the defunct Colonisation Department. The Society has
not become defunct.



APPENDIX XL
(See para 4.89)

Note on para 54—Audit Report, 1964.

Action taken on para 64 of the Audit Report, 1963 of Government
of Kerala discussed in para 179 of the Second Report of the Public
Accounts Committee, Kerala, 1963-64.

A copy of the U.O. Note No. 28791/G2/64/HLD dated 16-1-1965
with extract of the reply relating to para 64, working of Housing
Schemes (Audit Report, 1963) is enclosed.

Sl. No. 141 of the recommendations—Para 180 of the Second Report
of the Public Accounts Committee, 1963-64.

Kadakkad —Government in G.O. MG. No. 864 'HLD dated 2-12-1963
and G.O. MG. No. 456/65/HLD dated 17-5-1965 have finally passed
orders for the allotment of 16 houses to the respective occupants at
a reduced cost of Rs. 1000/- per house. The amount is repayable in
ten equal annual instalments. The District Coliector. Alleppey has
issued necessary instructions to the Revenue Divisional Officer, Chon-
gannur to direct the beneficiaries to execute the final agreement. Re-
ply from the Revenue Divisional Officer, Chongannur is awaited by
the District Collector (as on 24-9-1965). The Board of Revenue has
reported on 5-11-1965 that even if the parties are now willing to pay
the cost of Rs. 1000/- per house and execute necessary agreement, the
loss that will be incurred by the Government on account of the sche-
me is Rs. 17,298/~ excluding interest recoverable from the Society.
The only possibility to make good the loan is by proceeding against
the society. According to the latest balance sheet of the Society (as
on 30-11-1964), received from the Deputy Registrar of Co-operative
Societies, Alleppey, the net realisable assets come to Rs. 2798:05. The
possibility of recovering the amount from the members of the Society
is being ascertained by the District Collector through the Revenue
Divisional Officer. Chengannur and the Deputy Registrar of Co-ope-
rative Societies, Alleppey. Their replies are awaited by the District
Collector (as on 24-9-1965).

(2) Sl No. 148 of the recommendations—Para 181 of the Second,
Report of the Public Accounts Committee, 1963-64.

(53]



156

Krishnapuram: (i) The occupants of seven houses at Krishna-
puram have executed the necessary agreements.

(ii) Recovery was effected from the Colonists from Septémber,
1964. A total amount of Rs. 265/- has been collected so far from the
Colonists. The details of defaulted amount are given below:

No. of Amount

cases Rs.
Defaulted cases over 6 months . . . . 2 7000
Defaulted cases over 3 months . . . . 3 85-00
Defaulted cases below 3 months . . . 1 5:00
ToTAL: . . . 160°-00

(iii) Coercive steps were taken by the District Collector, Alleppey
on 24-9-1965 to realise the amounts from the Colonists.

(3) Sl No. 143 of the recommendations, Para 182 of the Second Re-
port of the Public Accounts Committee, 1963-64.

Kanjiramchira: (i) It is reported by the District Collector, Allep-
pey that the Society has not yet executed the final agreement. (Posi-
tion as on 24-9-1965).

(ii) An amount of Rs. 5000/- has been remitted by the Society in
the District Treasury, Alleppey as per chalan No. 2720 dated 18-11-
1964.

(iii) Since the Society has not executed the final agreement, in-
stalment of repayment has not been fixed. '

The actual date of handing over charge of the houses to the Socie-
ty was 11-6-1960. The Society objects to execute the final agreement
due to the following reasons: —

1. They are not liable to bear the cost of land, as the poramboke
land on which the houses are constructed was allotted to them under
the Colonisation scheme even before the sanctioning of the housing
scheme.

2. It is not possible for them to pay the contage charges.

3. The probable amount of contract stated in the tender notice
dated 16-1-1958 published in the Gazette dated 28-1-58 was Rs. 39,340/-
only. So they are liable to pay only that amount.



157

The District Collector has reported that the objections raised by
the Society are being examined and that a further report will be for-
warded without delay.

(4) Sl No. 144 of the recommendations, Para 183 of the Seaond Re-
port of the Public Accounts Committee, 1963-64.

Perumanoor: 30 houses.—The total amount advanced to the Socie-
ty is Rs. 46,520°92. An amount of Rs. 128175 out of the instalment
amount of Rs. 1863:60 due on 1-9-1959 and the instalment amounts
of Rs. 1863:60 each due on 1-9-1960, 1-9-1961, 1-9-1962, 1-9-1963 and
1-9-1964 are in arrears. Action is in progress under the Revenue Re-
covery Act to realise the amount due from the Society. The District
Collector has reported on 30-11-1965 that he is taking vigorous steps
under the Revenue Recovery Act through the additional Personal
Assistant (Collections).

(5) Sl No. 145 of the recommendations, Para 184 of the Second Re-
port of the Public Accounts Committee, 1963-64.

Perumanoor.—14 houses.—An agreement for the above Housing
Scheme was got executed on 29-12-64. But as two of the Executive
Members had since resigned their posts from the Society, it was not
possible to get the agreement registered.

As per sub-rule (j) of Rule 14 of the Housing Scheme (Poor
Housing Scheme) “Immediately on completion of the work, the Joint
Registrar will ascertain the actual amount spent on the construction
of houses and other common amenities, if any, at every centre, from
the Public Works Department and the agreement between the Socie-
ties and -the Government in respect of repayment of amount advanced
by the Government will be executed.” The powers of the Joint Regis-
trars have since been got delegated to the District Collectors con-
cerned. As the Department of Colonisation was abolished the amount
spent on the construction of houses and other common amenities
could be ascertained only as on 29-12-1964. As per Rule 14 (k) of the
Rules relating to Housing Scheme, repayment will commence within
one year from the date of occupation of the house or the disbursement
of the final payment whichever is earlier. The agreement has since
been got executed.

(6) Sl. No. 146 of the recommendations, Para 185 of the Second Re-
port of the Public Accounts Committee 1963-64.

Ananda Coroperative Society.—The first instalment of repayment
fell due on 30th June, 1965 as per the terms and conditions of the re-



158

vised agreement got executed by the Society on 30th June, 1964. The
instalments has been remitted by the party on 1st July, 1865.

(1) Sl No. 147 of the recommendations, Para 188 of the Second Re-
port of the Public Accounts Committee 1963-64.

Shunmughapuram Co-operative Society.—The instalments of loan
are being remitted regularly by the Society. There are no arrears.

(8) Sl No. 148 of the recommendations, para 187 of the Second Report
of the Public Accounts Committee, 1963-64.

Neriamangalam Co-operative Colony.—The District Collector,
Ernakulam has furnished the following two reasons for the delay
to get the agreement executed. They are the delay (1) to get the
details of the total figure of expenditure incurred for the scheme and
(2) to get the arbitration reference relating to one of the occupants
of the houses finalised by the Deputy Registrar of Co-operative Socie-
ties, Ernakulam. The District Collector has reported that the total
figure of expenditure has since been obtained from the Public Works
Department and that arbitration reference has also since been got
finalised. Necessary agreement has since been got executed and re-
gistered on 7th October, 1965. The instalments will be realised from
the Society on the due dates as per the terms and conditions in the
agreement.

(9) SI. No. 149, of the recommendations, Para 189 of the Second Re-
port of the Public Accounts Committee, 1963-64.

West Kallada.—The District Collector, Quilon has reported that
the unauthorised occupants of the houses have already been evicted
and action taken to allot those houses to eligible persons after getting
necessary agreements executed, and that stringent instructions have
been given to the Tehsildar to obtain the required agrevments exe-
cuted by all the occupants. If the agreements are not received with-
in a reasonable time, further action has been proposed to be taken by
the District Collector. The land on which the houses wure construct-
ed is owned by the Co-operative Society which undertook the Hous-
ing scheme and the cost of the land is estimated at Rs. 3,450. It has
been ordered in G.O. (Rt.)11768/65'HLD dated 24th March, 1965 to ad-
just this amount towards the loss of Rs. 17,835°91 Ps. incurred by
Qovernment in implementing the scheme. This amount will be ad-
Justed as and when the acquisition proceedings are completed. As
regards the recovery of the balance amount, the District Collector is
taking further action in the matter. The District Collector is await-
ing a further report from the Deputy Registrar of Co-operative Socie-
ties regarding the assets and labilities of the Society.



159

(10) SL No. 150 of the recommendations, Para 191 of the Second Re-
port of the Public Accounts Committee, 1963-64.

Vavakkavu.—One of the occupants has executed the agreement on
15th March, 1965. The remaining 4 occupants who have not yet exe-
cuted agreement have been ordered to be evicted on 23rd March, 1965.
The Tehsildar, Karunagapally has already booked cases against them
under the Land Conservancy Act and B form notices issued on 8th
April, 1965 and 22nd April, 1965 respectively. The District Collector,
Quilon has reported on 22nd April, 1965 that the Tehsildar, Karunaga-
pally has been instructed to recover the dues from the occupant who
has executed the agreement.

(11) Sl No. 151 of the recommendations, Para 192 of the Second Re-
port of the Public Accounts Committee, 1963-64.

South Paravoor.—In G.O. Ms. No. 939:64 HLLD dated the 31st De-
cember, 1964 Government have ordered to resume the land handed
over to the President, Paravur Multipurpose Co-operative Society
Ltd.. No. 2472 and to implement a Settlement Scheme. The District
Collector, Quilon has reported on 28th April, 1965 that the Tehsildar,
Quilon has been directed to resume the land and that the Tehsildar’s
final report is awaited. As regards the recovery of the dues from the
Society, the Deputy Registrar has intimated to the District Collector
on 21st November, 1963 that the Society is dormant for a very long
time and hence there is no possibility at present for the recovery of
the dues. The District Collector has asked the Tehsildar on 16th
March, 1965 to recover the defaulted instalments with interest as per
the terms of the agreement executed by the Society. The District
Collector. Quilon has reported that the land has been resumed
on 6th July, 1965 by the Village Officer, Paravoor. For the recovery
of dues from the Society instructions have been issued to the
Tehsildar, Quilon to realise the amounts immediately. A proposal
to utilise the land for implementing the Housing Scheme for weaker
Sections of the Community is under consideration. Hence further
proceedings for implementing the Settlement scheme have been held
in abevance pending finalisation of the proposal.

The instructions issued by the District Collector to the Tehsildar
are to recover the defaulted instalments from the Society due to
Government by whatever means.



"APPENDIX XLI
(See para 4.99)

Note on para 54—Audit Report, 1964
Sl. No. 1—Appendix XI—Vazhoor Co-operative Society.

When did the society get possession of the buildings? Did the
individual members pay an amount to the Society. What is the pre-
sent membership of the Society?

The District Collector, Kottayam has reported that the Society got
possession of the buildings on 18th September, 1957. There is no re-
cord to show whether the individual members who occupied the
buildings paid any amount to the Society. As regard the present
membership of the Society, it may be noted that the Society Itas gone
into liquidation and has become defunct from July, 1961.

C. K. KOCHUKOSHY,
Health and Labour Secretary.

160



APPENDIX XLII
(See para 4.110)
Note on Para 20—Audit Report, 1965
Ernakulam—Chowwara Water Works

Circumnstances explaining the difficulties envisaged in the mainten-
ance of proforma accounts and whether Audit was consulted in
that regard:

Paragraph 20 of the Audit Report 1965 mentions that the Govern-
ment approved the Public Health Engineering Department’s propo-
sal to maintain proforma accounts as proposed by the Chief Engineer
from the “next financial year”. There has been no progress in that
direction till to-day.

It is true that proforma capital and revenue accounts have not yet
Been proposed till to-day. Details of the actions taken from 1856
are given below:—

31-1-1986 — Chief Engineer, Public Works Department (There
was no separate Public Health Engineering Depart-
ment at that time) made the suggestion that water
rates may be revised as already requested by him
and the capital accounts prepared from next finan-
cial year after the rates revision is given effect to.

24-2-1956 — After some correspondence on the rates, Govern-
ment issued orders approving the proposal of the
Chief Engineer and a copy of the proposal was sent
to the Accountant General in the normal way.

6-3-1958 — Accountant General wrote to Government that it
was essential to maintain suitable proforma accounts
even where there was a loss in the Government
undertaking, with a view to ascertain the financial
results of the undertaking. If the proforma accounts
had been prepared earlier, the need for revision of
water rates would have been brought out earlier.
He, therefore, suggested that proforma accounts
might be prepared for 1955-56 also.

161



4-4-1956 —

11-6-1956 —

26-7-1956 —
19-11-1956 —

6-2-1957 —

26-3-1957 —

162

Government referred to Chief Engineer for remarks
the suggestion of the Accountant General on the
preparation of the proforma accounts.

1

} Reminders were sent to Chief Engineer.

J

D.O. reminder to the Chief Engineer, Public Health
Engineering Department, from Secretary to Gov-
ernment.

3-5-1957 — Chief Engineer, Public Health Engineering Depart-

15-10-1957 —

ment sent a reply to Government, but there was no
mention therein regarding the preparation of the
proforma accounts of Ernakulam-Chowwara Water
Works.

Government requested the Chief Engincer, Public
Health Engineering Department, information on the
following points:—

(a) Capital outlay for the Ernakulam-Chow-
wara Water Works;

(b) Contribution from the Local Bodies or
other institutions for the construction of
the Water Works;

(c) Amount collected per year as water rates
from the various institutions;

(d) Expenditure incurred by Government

annually for the maintenance and repairs
of the Water Works.

26-11-1957 — Interim reply was received from the Chief Engineer.

3-12-1957 — Chief Engineer was reminded.

20-2-1958 — Chief Engineer sent a reply furnishing the informa-

28-4-1958 —

tion called for by Government on 15th October, 1957.

Government asked the Chief Engineer details of
amount spent on Trivandrum Water Works and
amount collected from Trivandrum Corporation till
1956-1957.



3-6-1858 —

18-6-1958 —

6-8-1958 —

163

Chief Engineer provided the available details re-
garding Trivandrum water supply.

The Chief Engineer reported to Government that
the Ernakulam and Mattancherry Municipalities,
the Cochin Port and the Thevara College were not
paying waler charges at the rates revised in Febru-
ary, 1956 and as they were paying the charges at the
old rates only, large arrears were accumulated.

The Chief Engineer reported to Government that
on the ground that the revision of the rates were
not intimated to them, the Municipalities were turn-
ing down the requests of the Public Health Engi-
neering Department to remit the water charges at
the revised rates and requested Government orders
as to whether the bills for water charges are to be
prepared at the old rate or the revised rate.

20-8-1958 — Government informed Chief Engineer that the revi-

12-9-1958 —

24-10-1958 —

1-6-1959 —

sion of rates was not finalised and he may continue
to charge the consumers at the old rates.

The Minister for Health, Kerala convened a confer-
ence at Ernakulam to consider the question of rais-
ing the rates for water supplied from the Ernakulam
Chowwara system to the Municipalities. In addition
to the Minister and the officers the Chairman and
the Commissioners of the Municipalities of Ernaku-
lam, Mattancherry and Fort Cochin also participated.

The Municipalities were against any increase in the
rate,

After Cabinet decision, Government issued G.Q.
{Ms) 1132/Health, dated 24th October, 1958 sanction-
ing the rates for water supplied from the Ernakulam-
Chowwara Water Works to the Municipalities of
Ernakulam, Mattancherry and Fort Cochin being
revised and fixed as 75 naye Paise per 1000 gallons
with effect from 1st October, 1958.

Meanwhile the Ernakulam Mungicipality which was
aggrieved by the upward revision of rates filed a
writ petition before the High Court of Kerala.



164

27-8-1959 — Accountant General reminded Government to inti-

9-2-1960 —

14-2-1961

28-3-1961

28-4-1961

13-7-1961

M-7-1961

26-1-1962

mate him their decision regarding maintenance of
proforma accounts from 1955-56 onwards.

Accountant General again wrote to Government
pressing for the decision of Government regarding
maintenance of proforma accounts from 1955-56 on-
wards; but no action was possible till the disposal
of the writ filed by the Ernakulam Municipality.

The High Court dismissed the writ petition filed by
the Ernakulam Municipality.

Accountant General reminded Government about
the question as the writ petition was disposed of.

Government wrote to the Accountant General that
the decision taken by the Government on the sug-
gestion for maintenance of proforma accounts from
1955-56 would be communicated in the course and
endorsed a copy of the above letter to the Chief
Engineer (Public Health Engineering). He was ask-
ed to state the action taken for the maintenance of
the proforma accounts from 1955-56 onwards. The
Chief Engineer was reminded a number of times

regularly.

Accountant General again enquired whether the
proforma accounts of the scheme were prepared and
it so from what date and also enquired inter alia
whether there were any agreements entered into
by Government and the various Municipalities and
other institutions. He also asked for copies of the
agreements executed if any.

Copy of the Accountant General's letter dated 13th
July, 1961 was sent to Chief Engineer for report.

After three reminders, the Chief Engineer informed
Government that it was not possible to prepare pro-
forma accounts because accounts of expenditure
were not traceable on account of the several changes
in control from 1947 to 1954. The alternative was
to evaluate the works and construct the accounts for
which special staff was necessary. The Chief Engi-
neer, however, pointed out that the evaluation can
be done after the accounts of certain works were
closed after making final payments,



16-2-1962 —

48-3-1962 —

9-7-1962 —

28-8-1962 —

105

The information contained in the Chief Engineer’s
letter of 20th January, 1862 was intimated to the
Accountant General, Government were of the view
that the question of preparing the proforma accounts
can be deferred till the accounts of certain works
were closed after making final payments.

Accountant General informed Government that in
order to assess the financial results of the undertak-
ing, it was most desirable to prepare proforma capi-
tal and revenue accounts of the undertaking and
that it might not be desirable to postpone the work
indefinitely as the Water Works had been function-
ing for years. The remarks of the Accountant
General were communicated to the Chief Engineer,
Public Health Engineering Department on 3rd April,
1962 for further report.

The Chief Engineer reported to Government that
no registers were available in Ernakulam Division
for preparation of proforma accounts. He request-
ed Government to address the Accountant General
for giving necessary instructions regarding main-
tenance of registers which are necessary for prepa-
ration of proforma accounts for a date to be fixed
suitably by Government.

Government instructed the Chief Engineer to ad-
dress the Accountant General for getting detailed
instructions regarding maintenance of registers
which are necessary for the preparation of the pro-
forma accounts. This letter was not received by the
Chief Engineer nor was the Accountant General
informed about the requirements of the Chief Engi-
neer.

19-6-1963 — Government wrote to Accountant General inform-

23-7-1963 —

ing him that Chief Engineer had been instructed to
take necessary action for preparing the proforma.

Accountant General addressed Government elicit-
ing information regarding the execution of the
agreements by the Municipalities, collection of
arrears of water rates and enforcement of the revis-
ed rate. He also requested information regarding



26-8-1963 —

14-10-1963 —

31-12-1963 ~-
and
20-1-1964

7-2-1964 —

25-2-1964 —

19-5-1964 —

22-5-1964 —

30-5-1964 —

166

the year from which the Chief Engineer was prepar-
ing the proforma accounts, the progress made and
the date on which the work of preparing the pro-
forma accounts was expected to be completed.

Chief Engineer was. reminded about proforma ac-
counts,

Government informed the Accountant General that
the Municipalities had not entered into any agree-
ment with Government, for supply of water from
Ernakulam-Chowwara water works.

Government informed the Accountant General, the
areas served by the Ernakulam-Chowwara Water
Works and furnished him with the statement of
arrears of water rates up to October, 1963, relating
to Ernakulam-Mattancherry and for Cochin Muni-
cipalities.

Accountant General wanted information about exe-
cution of agreements by the Municipalities and the
progress made in the preparation of proforma ac-
counts by the Chief Engineer and the collection of
arrears of water rates.

The letter dated Tth February, 1964 of the Account-
ant General was forwarded to the Chief Engineer
for furnishing the information required by the Ac-
countant General.

Accountant General addressed Government for in-
formation mainly regarding (i) reasons for non-
execution of agreements with the Municipalities for
supply of water; (ii) whether Government had any
reasonable prospects of realisation of arreas of
water charges; and (iii) Capital cost of the Water
Works as at the end of each year since its commen-
cement.

Government asked the Chief Engineer to furnish to
Government the information required in Accountant
General's letter dated 18th May, 1964.

Government received a copy of the draft para, from
the Accoyntant General regarding (i) non—mainten-
ance of proforma accounts; (ii) failure to review the



3-7-1964 —

18-8-1964 —
39-8-1964 —

8-9-1964 —

7-10-1964 —

6-10-1964 —

13-10-1964 —

167

water rates at the proper time; (ili) non-execution
of agreement; and (iv) arrears in realising dues to
Government.

"Accountant General reminded Government again
regarding the execution of the agreement with the
Municipalities, progress in the preparation of pro-
forma accounts and collection of arrears of water
rates and information on allied points requested for
in his letter of 7th February, 1964 and 19th May,
1964.

The Chief Engineer answered the draft paragraph.

Government forwarded to Accountant General
statement of arrears of water charges pending col-
lection till the end of October, 1963 from the three
Municipalities.

Accountant General requested information from
Government regarding the year-wise break-up of the
arrears relating to the Municipalities and the pro-
gress made in the preparation of the proforma ac-
counts.

Government asked the Chief Engineer for informa-
tion on the following points mentioned in the draft
para..—

(a) The reasons why there was no progress in
the maintenance of the proforma accounts;
and

(b) year-wise break-up of the arrears of water
charges due from the Municipalities.

There was a conference between the Assistant Ac-
counts Officer (Audit Report Section) and the De-
puty Secretary to Government regarding the draft
paras, relating to Health and Labour Department.

The Chief Engineer sent a report to Government
which was not received by Government. A copy of
the letter dated 12th October, 1964 was received on
25th November, 1964. The Chief Engincer had re-
ported in the above letter that one of the reasons for
the non-preparation of the proforma accounts was
want of final orders of Government regarding the
maintenance of proforma accounts.



168
4—12—1964 — Chief Engineer was again asked to send year-wise

break-up of water charges up to end of October,
1963.

18-12-1964 — The year-wise break-up of the water charges up to
end of October, 1963 was supplied by the Chief
Engineer.

15-3-1965 — The Chief Engineer forwarded to Government a
letter which he had already sent to Government on
18th December, 1964.

22-5-1965 — After this date there was no further action.

Secretary to Govt.
Health and Labour Dept.



APPENDIX XLIII
(See Para 4.121)

Note on para 20—Audit Report, 1965.

Reasons for the non-recovery of arrears from the various agem-
cies till date and the steps taken for the recovery of arrears from
February, 1956 onwards.

The main agencies which use the water supplied by Ernakulam-
Chowwara Water Works are the follows: —
. Ernakulam Municipality.
. Mattancherry Municipality.
. Fort Cochin Municipality.
Alwaye Municipality.
Port of Cochin.
. Naval Establishment.
Railways.

- T N R R

Paragraph 20 of the Audit Report shows the major defaulters as
Ernakulam, Mattancherry and Port Cockin Municipalities. The rates
at which they were paying water charges were as follows as on 1st
April, 1956: —

Ernakulam . : . annas 4 per 1ooe gallons.
Mattaucherry : : . Annas 4 per 1000 gallons.
Fort Cocbin . 4 . Annas 10 per 1000 gallons.

Government revised these rates to a unitorm rate of As. 12 with
effect from 1st October, 1958. This was on the suggestion of the
Chief Engineer to revise the rates in order to facilitate maintenance
of proforma accounts. The Municipalities did not relish the idea of
increasing water charges.

In June, 1959, the Ernakulam Municipality filed a rit petition
before the Kerala High Court against the revision of water rate by
the Government. This writ was dismissed by the High Court only
in February, 1961. Therefore even though the rates were revised in
19568, this could not be implemented till 1961 February. In the mean-
time the Ernakulam Municipality was continuing to pav approxi-

169



170

mately at the old rates. Mattancherry Municipality was not making
any substantial payment at all and Fort Cochin Municipality wac
paying roughly at the old rate of annas 10 per 1,000 gallons. On 20th
January, 1962 the Chief Engineer reported that the increased rates
were given effect to from October, 1958 onwards.

But the Municipalities were not paying up the demands as per the
new rates. The Executive Engineer, Public Health, Ernakulam Divi-
sion was regularly making the demands and personally pressing the
Municipalities for payment of arrears, while the Municipalities were
representing about their difficulties.

The accumulation of arrears from 1st October, 1958 to February,
1961 was mainly due to the pendency of the suit filed by the Erna-
kulam Municipality in the High Court against the orders of Govern-
ment revising the water rates in G.O. (Ms) No. 1132/Health dated
24th October, 1958. Even after the disposal of the writ the Erna-
kulam Municipal Council continued to represent to Government
(3rd March, 1964) against revision on water tax. After a combined
discussion on 8th May, 1964 in the matter with the Director of Muni-
cipalities a detailed note was obtained from him relating to the
collection of arrears of water charges from the Municipalities. On
30th June. 1964 the Chairman, Municipal Council, Ernakulam was
asked to arrange to remit immediately the water charges of 1963-64.
an amount equal to that of 1962-63 pending settlement of the ques-
tion of arrears. A detailed further note was obtained from the
Director Municipalities on 19th August, 1964 to take effective
measures to collect arrears. On 29th Mav, 1965 the Director of
Municipalities was directed to see that all arrears of water charges
from the Ernakulam. Mattancherry and Fort Cochin upto 1962-63
should be cleared immediatelv. The Director of Municipalities re-
ported on 6th October 1965 that he was taking action in this hehalf
and that it would be desirable if Government were tn issue orders as
suggested by him previously for increase on property tax and for
revising rates of excess charge for non-domestic and domestic con-
sumption and schedule of free allowances.

The following were the suggestions of the Director of Municipa-
lities: —
(i) Ernakulam and Fort Cochin Municipalities may revise the

water tax from 2 per cent and 3 per cent respectively to 4
per cent.

(ii) Ernakulam and Fort Cochin Municipalities may revise the
rates for excess charges for non-domestic consumption to
Re. 6.



(iii) Ernakulam and Fort Cochin may revise the rates of excess
charge for domestic consumption to Rs. 3.

(iv) The Mattancherry and Ernakulam Municipalities should
revise their schedule of free allowances.

The above suggestions were accepted and orders were issued in
G.0. (Ms) No. 811165/HLD dated 14th Octcber, 1965 and Memeo
No. 26335|63|F2{HLD dated 22nd October, 1965 (Annexures A & B).

The revision of property tax is to take effect from 1st April 19686.

The Chief Engineer, Public Health Engineering Department had
suggested on 14th November, 1963 that the arrears of water charges
should be adjusted against the grants due to the Municipalities. This
point came up for consideration before the Government and in as
much as the grants were not sufficient enough to meet the arrears, no
final decision was taken further if the grants to the Municipali-
ties are stopped there will be the danger of the Municipalities neg-
lecting the services essential to the public. However, this question
will be taken up again if no satisfactory response is received by
Government on the steps taken in November, 1965, and proposed to
be taken hereafter as indicated below.

The Government have issued stringent instructions on 10th
November, 1965 to the Ernakulam, Mattancherry and Fort Cochin
Municipalities to clear off the arrears immediately. Action is also
under way to issue show cause notice to the Municipalities by in-
voking scction 147 of the Kerala Municipalies Act.

Sd/-

Secretary to Gouernment,
Health and Labour Department.

2884 (ali) LS—13.



ANNEXURE A
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA:
Abstract

Property Tax—Water and Drainage Tax—Enhancement of rate i
the Ernakulam and Fort Cochin Municipalities—Direction issued—

HEALTH AND LABOUR (F) DEPARTMENT
O.0.MS. 811/65/HLD Dated: Trivandrum 14-10-1965

Read:
1. Correspondence resting with letter No. PHE. 2-462,60, dated
13th May, 1963 from the Chief Engineer (Public Health
Engineering).

2. Correspondence resting with letter No. A2-3459/64, dated
6th May, 1965 from the D.rector of Municipalities.

ORDER

Whereas, it is observed that the Ernakulam Municipality is collect-
ing only about 43 per cent of the cost of water charges pavable to
th> Public Health Engineering Department and the Fort Cochin Muni-
cipality only about 23 per cent.; and that there is a wide gap bet-
ween receipts and expenditure under water supply in the above
Municipalities;

And, whereas, it is reported that there are heavy arrears of water
charges due to the Publ ¢ Health Engineering Dzpartment from the
Municipalities of Ernakulam and Fort Cochin;

And, whereas, on a careful study o! the financial position of the
above Municipalities, Government are convinced that a reasonable in-
crease in the rate of water and drainage tax in the said Municipa~
lities is necessary in the interest of their finance;

Now thereore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section
(1) of section 132 of the Kerala Municipalities Act 1960, (Act 14 of
1961), the Government of Kerala hereby direct the Municipal Coun~
cils of Ernakulam and Fort-Cochin to levy property tax within the

172’



13

respective Municipalities at the rate ef 141 (includ‘ng 4 per cent
water and drainage tax) and 21 per cent (including 4 per cent water
and drainage tax) respectively with effect from 1st April, 1968.

(By Order of the Governor)

Sd|-  Secretary,
Health and Labour Department.
To

The Superintendent of Government Presses, Trivandrum fcr
Publication in the Gazette,

The Director of Municipalit'es.

The Commissioner (thro’ Chairman) Municipal Council, Erna-
kulam and Fort Cochin,

The Examiner of Local Fund Accounts.

The Chief Engineer PHED.

The Health and Labour (K) Deptt.



174
ANNEXURE B
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
No. 26335|F2(63{HLD
Health and Labour ‘F’ Deptt.,

Dated: Trivandrum, 22nd October, 1965.
MEMORANDUM

Sup: —Property tax—Arrears of water charges due to the Public
Health Engineering Department from the Municipalities of
Ernakulam, Mattancherry and Fort-Cochin—Clearance of—
Instructions issued—

Ref: G.O. M.S. 811/65/HLD
dated 14-10-1965.

In the G. O. cited, direction has been issued to the Municipal
Councils of Ernakulam and Fort-Cochin to levy property tax at the
rate of 13% (including 4% water and drainage tax) and 21 per
cent (including 4% water and drainage tax) respectively, with effect
from 1-4-1966 with a view to bring the financial position of the above
Municipalities to a satisfactory level for the clearance of water
charges due to the Public Health Engineering Department.

The Mattancherry Municipality is now levying water tax at 4%.
Excess water charges for non-domestic consumption collected by this
Municipality is Rs. 8 for 1000 gallons, and for domestic consumption
is Rs. 3 for 1000 gallons, There is no wide gap between Municipal re-
ceipts and the cost of water payable to the Public Health Engineer-
ing Department. The arrears accumulated since the Municipality has
diverted water receipts for other purposes. The Director of Munici-
palities is requested to keep a watch on this Municipality in regard
to the clearance of water charges.

The excess water charges for non-domestic consumption levied
by the Ernaculam Municipality is only Rs. 3 for 1000 gallons as against
Rs. 8}~ in Mattancherry and for domestic consumption Rs. 1.50 only
as against Rs. 3|- in Mattancherry. Similarly the excesss water
charges for non-domestic consumption levied by the Fort-Cochin
Municipality is only Rs. 4/- per 1000 gallans and for domestic con-
sumption only Rs. 2/-. In order to bridge the wide gap between
receipts and expenditure under water supply, Government consider
that the rate of excess water charges for domestic purposes levied
by the Ernaculam and Fort-Cochin Municipalities may be enhanced to
Rs. 3|- per 1000 gallons and that for non-domestic purposes to Rs, 6)-
per 1000 gallons. The Municipal Councils are advised to consider this

suggestion and to propose necessary amendments to their water sup-
ply bye-laws.



175

It is also observed that while the Schedule of free allowance of
water in Fort-Cochin is reasonable that in Mattancherry and Erna-
kulam is not proportionate. It is therefore considered that the Sche-
dule or free allowances in Muttancherry and Ernaculam may also be
brought on a par with that in Fort-Cochin, The Councils are advised
to amend their bye-laws accordingly.

It is pointed out that the Ernaculam Municipality has sustained
heavy less on account of not replacing repairing disordered meters
in time. The purposes of revising the schedule would be defeated if
proper attention is not paid for maintaining meters in good condition.
It is seen that necessary direction has been issued in this regard to
the Director of Municipalities in Memo No. 26653/H1.A3/63| DD
dated 18-2-1964. The Director of Municipalities is requested to re-
port the action taken in this regard.

Sd/-
K. Velappa Menon,
Deputy Secretary.

Te
The Director of Municipalities etc. ete.



APPENDIX XLIV
(See para 6.22, 6.24, 6.37)
Note on para 23—Audit Report, 1964
Industrial Estates:

34. Es‘ate-wise statement in regard to arrears of rent also in
respect of individuals showing the amount due, the amount realis-
ed and arrears relating to subsequent periods:—

Statement Appended. (Annexure)

35. What is the penal rate of interest and under what condi-
tions are they charged.

The relevant clause for charging penal rate interest as in the
agreement is reproduced below:—

(Rupees...........covvvevennnn only) fixed by the lessor, for the
factory build.ng and the rent shall be paid on or before the 10th
working day of every succeeding month to the Administrative offi-
cer of the Industrial Estate or the au horised representative of the
lessor. The lessee shall be entitled to get due receipt for the pay-
ment of rent. Any delay in pavment of rent will entail the pay-
ment of interest on the arrears due at 6% and in calculating interest
on arrears fraction of a month will be considered a3 one full mnnth.

36. Total amount of loan recovered till now from the Govern-
men* of India for this Scheme and the amount of expenditure in-
curred so far,

Ycai Loaf; rec-ived
 { 2
Re.
’95”56 ’ . . . . . . . 8.05-5”

1956-57 . . . . . . . 89557
1957-58 . . . . . . o 12,1500
1953-59 . . . . . . . 10,000,000
1959-60 . . . . . . . 11,4293
1960-61 . . . . . . « 15,4292
1961-62 . . . . . . . 181,000




m

1 2

Rs.-
1062-63 . . . - . . . " 16,12,00)
'1963-64 . . . . . . . 559,509
1064-6% . . . . . . . 731,99
1965-66 . . . . . . « " 4.41,000

ToTaL . . . . . '76,87,000

Less. . . . . . 54930 64,99
Over paid in 1961-62 adjusted in
16€2-63

Total loan received from Governmant of India. = 76,33,000
Expenditure incurred :

Expenditure from 1955-57to 1352-63. Rs. 99,61,720~Vide letter Nor
AA,V1/s2(2 B-1)64-65/196
dated 27-7-1964 from the Acc-
ountant General,

Expenditure booked in ths Director of Industries and Comm:rce's
Offic. tor the years 14€3-€4.

Rs.
1963-64 . . . . . . . '18,97,427
1964-65 . . . . o 22,53,929
upto 9,65, . . . . . - .o 514:3)
Torar . - 1,35,33.946

37. What were the d.ficulties for the Public Works Department
to complete the approach roads and make sanitary arrangemeats in
the case of Olavakkot Estate?

The construction works in the Industrial Estate, Olavakkot were
started in 1957 and to start with the construction was being dune
by a Spacial Division formed for the purpose under the Joint Direc-
tor of Industries and Commerce (Industrial Estate). ln the or.ginal
plans prepared for the Estate provision was made for only two sets
of common latrines and urinals and construction was done according-
ly. However when some of the industrialis's actually moved in
there was & clamour from them that each shed should have its own
sanitary arrangements in the back-yard. So the construction of
individual septic tank latrines and urinals was actually undertaken

wonly during early 1938.



178

Water supply from a well in the Industrial Estate was provided
initially itself and the Estate did not suffer for want of water. The
only difficulty was that the supply of water from the well was not
adequate especially during the summer months as the well used to
be nearly during summer. Later on another well with a larger
storage capacity was completed and thus the water supply was aug-
mented.

Regarding the approach road the road was there even at the
beginning during the construction days. However the surface of
the road was not very good as the road had not been maintained
for a very long time. Dustless surfacing was done during early 1960.

As explained earlier the works were undertaken by the Special
Sub-division under the Joint Director of Industries and this conti-
nued till early 1959. During early 1959 the post of Joint Director
of Industries was abolished and the construction works were entrus-
ted to the regular PW.D. Even though the control was vested with
the P.W.D., the P.W.D. took some time to appoint separate staff for
the Estate, with the result that the work of providing sanitary
arrangements for individual sheds as well as dustless surfacing of
roads was delayed.

But lack of these amenities has not stood in the way of occupa-
tion of these shed as the sheds were getting filled up one by one even
during early 1958.

38. A detailed note giving the facts of the case how there was
lack of co-ordination and whether this matter was taken up with
the Kerala State Small Industries Corporation?

Even when the sheds were originally completed in 1958 water
supply arrangements were provided in the Industrial Estate, Ollur,
by pumping from a well within the Estate Compound. At that time,
supply of water to individual sheds was not arranged and only
common taps at few points in the Industrial Estate Compound was
provided. In order to provide adequate water supply to cater the
demand of all the sheds water was arranged to be pumped later
from Panamkuttichera at the distance of nearly half a mile from
the Estate. This was completed by the end of 1959 and at that
time water supply was arranged to individual sheds. Since this
water supply was by pumping from a tank, the water could be uti-
lised only for industrial purposes and there was a clamour from the
eccupants of sheds for supply of piped water for drinking, The



179

requirement of drinking water at that time was met from the well in
the Estate compound by means of an overhead tank from where the-
Industrialists had to take water.

Steps were then taken to provide piped drinking water to all
sheds and for this the Public Health Engineering Department was re-
quested in 1960. The Public Health Engineering Department then
prepared a detailed estimate for providing drinking water supply
arrangement. The detailed estimate for improvement and addition
to water supply in the Industrial Estate at Ollur for Rs. 20,450/- pre-
pared by the Public Health Engineering Department was forwarded
by the Director of Industries and Commerce in his letter No. K2-
78174/61 dated 18-11-1961 and it was sanctioned by Government in
G.OM.S. No. 34/Ind. dated 9-1-1962. On receipt of the sanction the
Public Health Engineering Department took steps for acquisition of
land. When the Kerala State Small Industries Corporation was
formed, this work was entrusted to the Corporation to expedite the
work. The work in connection with this was delayed because of
the delay in acquisition of land. It is reported by the Director of
Industries and Commerce that there was considerable delay in ac-~
quiring the proposed land. The land acquisition has been completed:
and a revised estimate has been sanctioned in G.O.M.S. 482/65 dated
6-11-1965. The Kerala State Small Industries Corporation is going.
ahead with the work.

39. Action taken to fix responsibility for delay in providing ame-
nities e.g., water supply etc.

No action was taken to fix responsibility for delay in providing,
amenities since as explained earlier, some arrangements were in force-
%o supply water from the initial stage.

40. When did the State Government claim subsidy from Govern.-
ment of India?

The history of the case is as follows:

The Kerala Government undertook the construction of Industrial’
Estates so that Small Scale Industrialists could be persuaded to start
industrial units. Three types of sheds were constructed—A type
(3200 sq. ft.), B type (1800 sq. ft.) and C type (900 sq. ft.) Economie:
rent as calculated by the P.W.D. came to Rs. 280/- per mensem for
A type Rs. 160/- for B type and Rs. 80/- for C type. The State Gov-
ernment took the decision to give the sheds on subsidised rent at 509%
of the above rates as an incentive to intending industrialists. The
State Government informed the Government of India that 50% of



1%0

went may be met by the State Government on 50:50 basis. The Gov-
ernment of India asked for further details, on the calculation of
-economic rent. This information was supplied.

On July 30, 1960, the Government of India sent a communication
to the Government of Kerala indicating the basis on which rent on
Industrial Estates’ sheds should be calculated. This excluded the
.cost of administrative buildings, recreational buildings, first-aid post,
power supply service station and quarters for essent.al staff. In
,general, the instructions of the Government of India would have
‘meant the calculation of higher amount of rent from the industria-
lists. The Government felt that it will be difficult to adopt this
method of calculation, Finally, the Government of India sent a pro-
forma together with their letters dated the 29th March 1963 instruct-
ing the Government of Kerala that rent be calculated accordingly and
particulars sent to them.

The Government of Kerala accepted the proposal and informed
the Government of India that the revised claim on the basis of the
prolorma will be forwardad to the Government of India shortly. But
later, on the 21st September, 1963, the Government of India informed
the State Government that:—

“the question of revision of the existing formula in respect
of calculation of economic rent is under the consideration
of the Governmen*‘ of India. As soon as a final decision
in the matter is arrived at, it will be communicated to
you. You are, therefore, requested to keep this case
pending and resubmit the proposal according to the new
formula when the same is communicated to you.”

Finally, on the 28th September, 1963, the Government of India
communicated their decision on economic rent and also the basis for
fixing the proposed subsidised rent. Action is being taken on this.

As advised by the Government of India, the Kerala Government
were awaiting their decision on the rent to be levied.

Sd./ Joint Secretary,
Industries Department.



181
ANNEXURE
34. State-wise statement in regard to arrears of rent, sl*o in respectof
individuvals stowing the amount due, the amount realised, and arresrs relating
to subsequent pericds.

Arrears as on 31-12-1963 and the collection from the above till Octobe?

1965.

Arrears Arrears Balance

Name of the Estate upto  collected  of arrears
31-12-1963  since
31-12-1963

1. Pappanamcode . . - . 24,488°51°  4,327-60 20,260°91
2. Kollakadavu . . . . 17,745°45 T 7,719-62 10,035°84
3. Ettumanoor . . . . 12,067-03 " 6,873-87 ° 5,193-16
4. Palluruthy . . . . . 14070  140°70 Nil.
s. Ollur . . . . . . 28,439-32 8,260°32 20,229°00
6. Olavakkot . . . . 6,045°93 5,513'93 $32°09
7. West Hill . . . . . 3,128:20  2,178-84 949°36
8

. Palayad . . . . . 2,978:10 1,600°00 © 1,373-10

Torar . . . 35,084-25 36,505-88 8,578-37

~-

Sd./- Dy. Secretary.
Industries Department.



APPENDIX XLV

Note on para 60— (Paras 6.64, 6.77, 6.81, 6.89 & 6.90). Audit Report,
1965.

A copy of the agreement dated 3rd May, 1958, concerning other
tacilities and a copy of the agreement regarding bamboo as it had
emerged finally together with a copy each of supplemental agree-
ment and the agreement for the excess areas for which Govern-
ment will charge at the rate of Rs. 7.50.

ANSWER.—Copies of the agreements dated 3rd May, 1958 [relat-
ing to labour (Annexure) and Annexure A thereto, which is the
Principal Agreement for the supply of 1,60,000 tons of bamboos

~annually] and a copy of the supplemental agreement dated 6th
August, 1962 (Annexure B) are enclosed herewith. No agreement
has been executed between the Government and the Company
relating to the excess areas for which Government will charge at the
rate of Rs. 7.50. The Chief Conservator of Forests has in his letter
No. C3-35376/64, dated 6th November, 1965 (Annexure C) stated
that the excess bamboos sanctioned was 13,000 tons and the area
from which it was to be extracted was from the Chalakudy Circle
excluding the forests of Kottayam Division. The period prescribed
was one year and the price fixed was Rs. 7.50 per ton. Government
while sanctioning this in Memo. No. 2600/F4/64/AD, dated 30th
September, 1964, (Annexure D) stated that no separate agreement
need be taken for this supply.

Out of the 13,000 tons sanctioned, with the time limit of one year,
within the period prescribed the Company extracted only 2,000 tons.
Government as per G.O. Rt. No. 2097/Agri., dated 11th October, 1965
(Annexure E) has granted one year’'s extension as per the request
of the Company. Attested copies of the above documents are en-
closed herewith.

In the course of evidence it was stated that Government received
from the Company an amount under protest. What is the actual
amount received under protest?

ANSWER:—It is true that when Government passed orders in
G.OMS. No. 411/Ind., dated 6th July, 1964, (Annexure F) clarifying
that the seigniorage fee of Re. 1 per ton of bamboo removed by the
Company from the contract and additional contract areas fixed as

182



iss

iper ciause 8 of the agréémient is for ‘green bamboo’, the Company
protested and requested Government that it should be for air-dry.
Government in letter No. 8061/F3/63/AD, dated 3rd March, 1985,
(Annexure G) rejected the request of the Company. Since then
the Company has not made any protest against these orders and
whenever green bamboos are being collected the Department is
charging them Re. 1 per ton. The amount remitted by the Company
between the date of protest and the date on which Government
rejected their request is Rs. 73,487 only as reported by the Chietf
Conservator of Forests. This amount includes the cost of bamboos
burnt in Chedleth and Sultans Battery Ranges in Kozhikode Division

in March 1964—viz. Rs. 10,987 remitted by the Company in February,
1986, l

A note 1naicating the time limit prescribed for removing felled
bamboos, whether this was prescribed in the present case and the
condition was fulfilled and if not, the reasons, therefor. On what
date was the time limit prescribed?

ANSWEK:—In his D.O. Letter No. C3-35376/64, dated 16th
August, 1965, (Annexure H), to the Conservator of Forests, Kozhi-
kode, the Chief Conservator of Forests has indicated that the bam-
boos collected by the Company should be removed within a period of
one month positively. An attested copy of this letter is enclosed
herewith. It is true that the letter of the Chief Conservator of
Forests (No. C3-35376!64, dated 16th August, 1965) prescribing the
time limit for removing felled bamboos has no retrospective effect.
In the Felling Rules (Annexure J) also, which form part of the
working plan, there is no rule prescribing such a limit. This is a
defect in the Rules. Action is being taken to incorporate a rule
prescribing the time limit. The Companyv is now aware of this time
limit as indicated in the note of the Chief Conservator of Forests.

N. CHANDRA BHANU,
Secretary to Government of Kerala,
Industries Department.

ANNEXURE

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THW RAVERNMFNT OF KERALA AND
...... CO. LTD., NAGDA

THIS AGREEMENT made this the Third dav of Mav Ona Thou-

'sand Nine Hundred and Fiftv-eight between the Governor of Kerala

‘(hereinafter referred to as “the Government™) of the one part and



184

the...... Co. Ltd, a Company incorporated under the Gwalior Com=
panies Act (1 of Samvat 1963) and having its Registered Office at
(hereinafter referred to as the “Company”) of the other part;

WHEREAS the Company intends to set up a factory for the
manufacture of rayon grade wood pulp in the Nilambur-Beypore
area in the District of Kozhikode, Kerala State;

AND WHEREAS the Company has obtained from the Govern-
ment the exclusive right and licence to fell, cut and remove bamboos
from cer'ain areas in the Nilambur Valley in the State of Kerala
as per Agreement attached as Appendix ‘A’ hereto for the purpose
of converting the same into rayon grade wood pulp or for purposes
connected with the manufacture thereof in any connection with the
said factory;

AND WHEREAS it.is the intention and purpose of the parties
hereto to promote industries in the State and improve industrial
relations between the Company and its labour and to establish a
basis of understanding relative to wage ra'es and other conditions
of emoloyment and of means for the amicable adjustment of all
d'sputes and grievances and to achieve the highest level of workman
-performance consistent with safety and good health.

HOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AND DECLARED AS FOLLOWS:—

1. That it is the right and responsibility of the Company to
maintain discipline and efficiency in the plant, and to hire labourers
and to discharge them for any cause which to the Companv annrars
just, and to relieve labourers from dutv on account of inefficiency
or lack of work or other valid reasons subject only to the provisions
con‘ained in the Standing Orders of the Company consistent with
the statutes in force.

2. That the introduction of time standards and selection, placing
and distribution of personnel are the responsib’lities of the Comvany,
and that ‘he right to plan. direct and control onerations of the plant,
to introdure new or improved produrtion methods. to extend pro-
dnuction fanilities, and to establish production schedules and auality
standards are solelv and exclusivelv the rights and resnonsbilities
of ‘he Company. The right and resvonsibility of the Comnany to
exerrise these and other functions will subject to statutes in force,
be resoected in every case.

3. That it is the right of the Comnanv to make such rules and
reculations, from time to time, for the nurpose of maintain‘ng dis-
eipline, order, safetv or effective oneration of the Company’s work
and to require compliance thereof by labourers.



188
4. That the Company shall:

(2) pay wages and dearness allowance in accordance w'th &
wage schedule which will be prepared by the Company
on the basis of a scientific job evaluation;

(b) adopt hours of work and overtime wages as may be
stipulated in the Factories Act, subject to clause 6(b)
hereof;

(c) provide termination benefits, leave, holidays and welfare-
amenities in accordance with rules to be framed by the
Company and notified to employees; and

(d) ensure the settlement of grievances expeditiously and
frame the procedure for the handling of such grievances.

5. That bonus will not be related to the Company’s profits or
earnings but where found necessary by the Company w.ll only be
related to and paid on efficiency and productivity, according to
schemes which may be formulated by the Company from time to
time.

6. (a) The Government covenants that the Company observing
and performing the several functions and stipulations indicated
herein shall peaceably hold and enjoy the premises, libertizs and
powers granted in pursuance of this Agreement or any other Agree-
ment without any in‘erruption by the Government or anv person
rightfully claiming to act for them. Government shall at all times
endeaavour to bring about cordial relations between management and
labour and in the case of anyv dispute involving harassment of the
management and/or any other illegal act.resulting in interruption
fn production, take timely and positively steps to prevent such
occurrences.

(b) The Government agree with the Company that it will be:
difficult for them to carry on their activities, if the conditions
obtaining at the time of starting their work are materiallv altered,
and new burdens imposed on them in subsequent vears. Thev will,
therefore, do their utmost to ensure that the laws, rules and regula-
tions relating to the Company’s relations with labour and taxes and
levies on the Companv, are so administered as not to materially
alter the conditions under which the Company begins its opera‘ions.

7. If any dispute, question or difference shall arise between the
parties hereto touching this deed or any clause or thing herein
contained or the construction hereof of any ma'ter in any way



186

connected with this deed then and in every or any such case, the
matter in difference shall be referred to the Secretary to the Govern-
ment of India, in the Ministry in which the subject of “Industry” is
dealt with at the time of the reference to arbitration and this deed
shall be deemed to be a submission to arbitration within the mean-
ing of the Arbitration Act and all provisions of the Arbitration Act,
1940, the Rules thereunder and any statutory modification or re-
-enactment thereof shall apply to such arbitration. The decision of
‘the Arbitrator will be final and binding on the parties.

8. In witness thereof the said parties have hereunto set forth
their hands and seal the day and year first above written.

‘Signed by Shri M. Abdussalam, LAS.

Sd/-

Secretary to Government of Kerala in

the Department of Industries for and on

behalf of the Governor of Kerala in the

presence of;—
1. Sdi- Chief Conservator of Forests.

Si/- C. Thomas, Secretary to Government,

The common seal of the above-named. ..... Co. Ltd., was hereunto,
affixed and these presents were signed by.
1. Sd/-

(Directors)
2. Sdi-
and two of the Directors in the presence of:—
1. Sd/-
2. Sd/-
ANNEXURE ‘A’

THIS AGREEMENT made the third day of May One Thousand
Nine Hundred and Fifty-eight BETWEEN the Governor of Kerala
(hereinaf er referred to as “the Grantor”) of the one part and the
...... Co. Ltd., a Company incorporated under the Gwalior Com-
Panies Act, (1 of Samvat 1963) and having its Registered Office at
Lhereinafter referred to as “the Company”) of the other part;



187

WHEREAS the Company intends to set up a factory for the
manufacture of rayon grade wood pulp in the Nilambur-Beypore aréa
in the district of XKozhikode;

AND WHEREAS the Company is desirous of obtaining a grant
from the Grantor of the exclusive right and licence to fell, cut and
remove bamboos from certain areas in the Nilambur Valley in the.
State of Kerala for the purpose of converting the same into Rayon
Grade Wood Pulp or for purposes connected with the manufacture
thereof or in any connection with its said factory;

AND WHEREAS the Grantor has agreed to grant the said lease
to the Company subject to the restrictions, terms and conditions
hereinafter appearing:

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AND DECLARED AS FOLLOWS:—

1. (a) Period of agreement and exclusive licence.—The Company
shall have the exclusive right on licence for a term of 20 years
reckoned from the date of actual commencement of the regular work-
ing of the factory, subject to the restrictions, terms and conditions,
hereinafter contained—to fell and cut bamboos for the purpose of
conversion into rayon grade wood pulp or for purposes connected
with its factory and to remove the same from such areas in the
Nilambur Valley as are hereinafter more particularly described.
The date of actual commencement of the regular normal work of
the factory will be determined in accordance with the terms of the
licence issued to the Company under the Industries (Development
& Regulation) Act (Act LXV of 1951) and as amended from time
to time.

(b) It is expressly understood that the bamboo extracted by the
Company as per this agreement shall not be used for purposes other
than those hereinbefore mentioned.

2. Areas over which lease extends.—The Company shall have the
exclusive right to extract bamboos as aforesaid from the areas in
the Nilambur Valley hereinafter referred to as the “Contract Areas”
as described in the Schedule hereto and in accordance with such
rotation as the Chief Conservator of Forests, Kerala, may in consul-
tation with the Company from time to time decide, and to the intent
that the Grantor shall at all times give to the Company reasonable
facilities to enable it to extract its requirements for operating a
hundred tons per day wood pulp (rayon grade) plant which require-
ments are presently estimated at 1,860,000 tons (One hundred and
sixty thousand) tons of bamboos yearly. It is further agreed that if

2884 (Aii) LS—14.



188

the Contract Areas are not capable of yielding to the C‘ompan'y the
said quantity of bamboos annually, the Grantor shall pe?mxt th.e
Company to fell and remove bamboos from such other areas in proxi-
mity of the Contract Areas to be specified hereinafter in the said:
Schedule and described therein as “Additional Contract Areas” as
will enable the Company to obtain the aforesaid quantity annually.
Should the .Company within the period of this agreement require
and the Grantor shall have available within the Nilambur Valley
bamboos in excess of the said quantity, the Company shall, subject
to the right of the Grantor to make proper arrangements for the re-
quirements of the Forest Deptt. and of the local market for bamboos
and subject to Clause 4 be entitled to obtain and the Grantor shall
grant a separate lease or leases to fell and remove such other quan-
tity so as to provide for an expansion of the plant up to 100 per cent,
provided that any and every such separate lease shall terminate o
the same day as this Agreement and the seigniorage payable under
such lease or leases shall be payable at the rate of seigniorage pres-
cribed in Clause 8 of this agreement; and further that should the
Company require bamboos in excess of the quantity required for a:
100 per cent expansion in capacity the lease or leases for the felling
and removal of bamboos in excess of the quantity shall be upon such
terms as may be mutually agreed upon.

3. Security deposit.—To secure due performance of the terms and
conditions herein provided the Company has deposited with the Divi-
sional Forest Officer, Nilambur, the sum of Rs. 5,000 (Rupees Five
thousand only) (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) and
the said sum shall be returned to the Company six months after the
termination of this agreement. Provided that the Grantor shall be
entitled to forfeit the said sum in the event of the Company com-
mitting such a breach of the terms of these presents as would entitle
the Granter to determine the lease hereby granted.

4. Grantor not to make similar lease.—The Grantor undertakes
that the contract areas and additional contract areas will be exclu-
sively reserved for the Company and he will not during the continu-
ance of this agreement grant any lease or concession within this
area to any other person. The Grantor further undertakes not to
grant any lease or concession for cutting and extraction of bamboos
in the said Nilambur Valley outside the contract and additional con-
tract areas, if any, for any other industrial purpose from the date
of these presents till the end of the period of three years from the
date of commencement of the regular normal working of the factory
with a view to enable the Company to decide as to whether or not
to expand the capacity of the plant up to 200 tons per day. There-
after the grantor further undertakes not to grant any such lease or



189

concession to any applicant unless such lease or concession has in
the first instance been offered to the Company and the Company
shall thereupon be entitled to exercise the option of accepting such
lease on payment of such seigniorage as may have been tendered by
the applicant or upon such other terms as may be mutually agreed
upon. Provided that such option should be exercised within &
period of six months from the date of receipt of the intimation in
writing of the grantor’s intention to grant any lease or concession.

5. Restrictions and reservations to the exercise of rights and
powers in the contract aredas and the adidtional contract areas.—In
regard to the contract areas and the additional contract areas there
will be expressly reserved and accepted:—

(a) The possession and beneficial ownership of the Grantor in
the soil and all mines and minerals upon or in or under the said
areas and the right to make such use of the soil to erect such build-
ings or structures and instal such plant upon it and to subject it to
such operations for the purpose of minerals or otherwise as to the

Grantor may seem proper;

{(b) All grazing, cultivating and other surface rights, other than
and except the rights expressly granted to the Company by these
presents;

(c) The right to all trees and other natural products of the soil
other than bamboos;

(d) The right of the Grantor to destroy bamboos in any portion
of the areas for sylvicultural purposes including the making of ex-
perimental plantations subject in each case to g maximum area limit
of one hundred acres per annum. Should the Grantor require any
areas entered in the schedule for any purpose of development, he
shall have the right to any reasonable p:rtion of the same provided
that he shall make available to the Company equal facilities for
bamboo extraction in other areas convenent to th> Company;

. (e) The right of the Grantor to extract bamboos :* m any por-
tion of the Contract Areas for departmental works in the Nilambur
Forest Division, subject to a limit of one thousand tons per year;

(f) The Company undertakes to supply bambocs within the con-
tract areas to the existing local users of bamboos at rates to be fixed
by the Company in consultation with the Divisional Forest Officer,
Nilambur, the quantities to be thus supplied shall not exceed one
thousand tons.



190

6. Felling Rules—The Company shall abide by the Rules pre-
scribed by the Forest Department for felling bamboos in the areas
worked by the Company and a copy of which Rules will be given to
the Company, and in the event of the Company being found to carry
on felling in a manner contrary to the aforesaid rules the Grantor
shall serve a notice on the Company to abide by the said Rules. The
felling Rules will be subject to modification by the Chief Conserva-
tor of Forests, Kerala State in consultation and in agreement with
the Company from time to time.

7. Grantor to lease site for erection of store-houses etc.—The
Grantor, if so required by the Company shall lease to the Company
a suitable site or sites to be selected by the Company out of such
sites as are at the disposal of the Grantor within the areas for the
erection of storehouses, sheds, depots, bungalows, staff offices, agen-
cies and other buildings of a like nature bona fide required for the
purpcse of the business connected with these presents such lease to
be rent free for the terms of the Agreement.

8. Seigniorage.—No rents or other payments save such as are
herein expressly mentioned shall be payable by the Company in
respect of the Contract Areas (including Additional Contract Areas)
for the period during which the same shall be held, but the Com-
pany shall have to pay the Grantor a seigniorage of Re. 1 (One
Rupee) per ton of bamboo removed from the Contract Areas and
Additional Contract Areas ascertained as provided by Clause 9 here-
of. Provided that in the event of the Company exercising the option
for renewal of this lease as hereinafter provided the seigniorage pay-
able will be subject to revision at ten year intervals after the first
twenty years.

9. Forest Depots—For the purpose of ascertaining the quantity
of bamboos from time to time removed by the Company so that
the seigniorage due may be calculated thereon the following provi-
gions shall have effect, namely: —

(a) All bamboos which the Company may remove shall be taken
through such depots as may from time to time be agreed between
the parties (hereinafter referred to as the ‘Forest Depot’).

(b) The ‘Forest Depot’ shall be in the charge of a clerk and one
temporary guard and the Company shall pay the wages of such clerk
and guard but no further expenses will be payable by the Company
in respect of the ‘Forest Depot’ and no rent will be charged therefor.
The salaries of the ‘Forest Depot’ clerk and the guard in charge of the
‘Forest Depot’ shall be paid by the Company annually in advance to
the Divisional Forest Officer, Nilambur Forest Division.



191

10. For use of a right of way to and over Contract Areas and Adldi-
tional Contract Areas subject to restrictions imposed by the Divi
sional Forest Officer—Subject to such reasonable restrictions as may
from time to time be imposed by the Divisional Forest Officer, Nilam-
bur Forest Division, the Company shall during the continuance of
these presents have the right to use any lands, roads or streams out-
side the Contract Areas and the Additional Contract Areas, which
belong to or are under the control of the Grantor, for the purpose of
having free ingress and engress to and from the Contract and Addi-
tional Contract Areas and also all such lands, roads or streams with-
in the Areas.

11. Liability to make roads etc—On request by the Company, the
Grantor shall allow the Company, subject to such reasonable restrie-
tions as may from time to time be imposed, to make dams across
streams, cut out canals, make water ccurses, irrigation works, roads
and bridges, railways and tramways and any other works useful
or necessary for the purpose of the business of the Company in or
upon the Contract Areas and Additional Contract Areas and also to
widen or deepen existing brooks, channels, or waterways for the
purpose of the said business.

12. Assignment.—The Company shall not (except as part of a
general transfer of its undertakings or reconstruction) assign the
benefits of this Agreement or grant transfer. mortgage or part with
any right or privilege thereunder granted without the previous per-
mission in writing of the Government of Kerala.

13. Opt.on for renewal—The Company will have the option of
renewing the lease for further periods of 20 ({wenty) years at a
time on the same terms and conditions as these presents, except that
the rate of seigniorage payable on bamboos will be liable to revisinn
at ten year intervals after the first twenty years.

14. Remedy in the event of breach of the Agreement by the Com-
pany.—In the event of the Company making any serious breach f
the terms of this Agreement, the Grantor may give the Company a
notice in writing to rectify the same. But if, in the opinion of t-e
Grantor, the Company has failed to do so the Grantor shall be eun-

titled to have the matter referred to Arbitration under Clause 16
thereof.

15. This Agreement shall be subject to the Madras Forest Act and
rules thereunder at the date of this Agreement, copies of which are

appended, in so far as they are not modified or superseded by any
specific clause in this Agreement. )



192

16. Arbitration~—If at any time hereafter either during the con-
tinuance or after the termination of the Agreement, any doubt, differ-
ences or dispute shall arise between the parties hereto touching or
concerning their respective rights or privileges hereunder or other-
wise arising out of these presents then the same shall be referred to
the arbitration of three independent persons as arbitrators, one to
be appointed each party to the reference and the third, by both the
parties hereto, and the unanimous decision of the said arbitrators or,
in the event of any difference of opinion amongst them the decision
of the majority of them, shall be binding and conclusive on the par-
ties to the reference and every such reference shall be deemed to
be a reference to arbitration under the Indian Arbitration Act, 1940
and shall be regulated and conducted accordingly.

17, All sums found due to the Grantor under this Agreement shall
be recoverable under the provisions of the Revenue Recovery Act
for the time being in force as though they were arrears of land re-
venue due to Government.

1
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said parties have hereunto set their
hands and seal, the day and year first above written.

Signed by Shri C. Thomas, I.A.S., Secretary
to the Government of Kerala in the Agri-
culture Department acting for and on behalf
of the Governor of Kerala

Sd./-
In the presence of:
1 Sd}- Chief Conservator of Forests.
2. Sd|- M. Abdussalam, Industries Secretary.
The Common seal of the above names
........ Co. Ltd,,
was hereunto affixed and these presents
were signed by.
Sd|-
(DIRECTORS)
and two of the Directors in the presence of:
1. Sd|-
2 Sd|-

SCHEDULE

L All that Government Forests, which are situated in the Earnad
Taluk, Kozhikode District and which are specified in n in the
Sketch appended hereto. o=



193

II. All that sixteen Unsurveyed Forests situated in the Ernad

Taluk in Kozhikode District belonging to Private Parties and the
docal names of which are mentioned below and the location of which

are shown roughly in the sketch hereto in red.

(a) Nilambur Kovilagam, Malavaram.
(b) Manjeri Kovilagam, Malavaram.
(c) Punchakkolli Malavaram.

(d) Kookil Nair Malavaram.

(e) Puzhuthuthi Malavaram.

(f) Vadakkekotta Malavaram.

(g) Erankole and Nellikkal Malavaram.
(h) Kozhiparamala Malavaram.

(i) Cherankode Malavaram.

(j) Cherumba Malavaram.
(k) Kannoth Malavaram.

(1) Uragattiri Malavaram.
.{m) Neduncheri Malavaram.

(n) Chekkikuzhj Malavaram.

(o) Kotatchikandan Malavaram. and
(p) Calvary Mount Estate.

ANNEXURE B
EIGHT ANNAS STAMP PAPER

(KERALA)

THIS AGREEMENT is executed on this the Sixty day of August
‘One thousand Nine hundred and sixty-two BETWEEN the Governor
-of Kerala (hereinafter referred to as “the Grantor”) of the one part
and the...... Co. Ltd,, a Company incorporated under the Gwalior
Companies Act, (1 of Samvat 1963) and having its Registered Office
at Birlagram, Nagda (hereinafter referred to as “the Company”) of
‘the other part;

WHEREAS an agreement was entered into on the third day of
May 1958, between the parties hereto (hereinafter called “the Prin.
-cipal Agreement”) under which the Company was given the exclu-
sive right to extract bamboos from the areas in the Nilambur Valley



194

referred t¢ as the ‘Contract areas’ as described in the schedule to
the Principal Agreement, subject to the restrictions, terms and econ-
ditions contained therein;

WHEREAS in Clause 2 of the Principal Agreement it was further:
agreed that if the contract areas are not capable of yielding to the
Company the quantity of 1,60,000 tons of bamboos annually the
Grantor shall permit the Company to fell and remove bamboos from
such other areas in proximity of the contract areas to be specified in
the schedule to the Principal Agreement and described as “addi-
tional contract areas” as will enable the Company to obtain the said
quantity of 1,60,000 tons annually and whereas it is necessary to spe-
cify the ‘additional contract areas’ as provided for in clause 2 of the
Principal agreement;

AND WHEREAS certain areas of forest not available with the
Government were included in the ‘contract areas’ in the Principal
Agreement and whereas it is necessary to exclude such areas from
the schedule to the Principal Agreement;

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:—

1. In the Principal Agreement—

(i) In the Schedule, the following items shall be deleted and
shall be deemed always to have been deleted.

All that sixteen unsurveyed forests situated in the Ernad Taluk

in Kozhikode District belonging to private parties and the local
names of which are mentioned below—

(a) Nilambur Kovilagam, Malavaram.
(b) Manjeri Kovilagam, Malavaram.

{c) Punchakkolli Malavaram.

(d) Kookil Nair Malavaram.

(e) Puzhuthuthi Malavaram.

(f) Vadakkekotta Malavaram.

(g) Erankole and Nellikkal Malavaram,
(1) Kozhiparamala Malavaram,

(i) Cherankode Malavaram.

(i) Cherumba Malavaram.

(1) Kanneth Malavaram.



195
(1) Uragattiri Malavaram.
(m) Neduncheri Malavaram.
(n) Chakkikuzhi Malavaram.
(o) Kottachikadan Malavaram.
(p) Calvary Mount Estate.

(ii) In the Schedule after the description of the contract areas
the following shall be added:

ADDITIONAL CONTRACT AREAS

Government Reserve Forests in the Forest Division of Wynad,
Kozhikode, Palghat and Nemara.

2. It is hereby further agreed that should the Company within
the perind of the Principal Agreement require and the Grantor shall
have available within the contract areas and the additional contrart
areas bamboos in excess of the gquantity of 1.60,000 tons per year u»
mentioned in clause 2 of the Principal Agreement, the Company
shall, subject to the right of the Graritor to make proper arrange-
ments for the requirements of the Forest Department and of the
local market for bamboos and subject to the terms and conditions in
the Principal Agreement, be entitled to obtain and the Grantor shall
allow the Company to fell and remove, such quantity of bamboos
over and above the said quantity of 1,60.000 tons per vear, upto a
maximum limit of 40,000 tons per year, for the expansion of the
Company’s plant provided that such right shall terminate on the
same day as th: Principal Agreement, and the Seignicrage payable
for such bamboos under this clause shall be at the rates of seignio-
rage prescribed in clause 8 of the Principal Agreement and the terms
and conditions mentioned in the said clause 8 shall apply to such
bamboos also. For any further expansion upto a capacity of 200
tons, the Grantor shall permit the company to extract and remove

turther quantities of bamboos if available in the contract and addi-
tional contract areas.

2. Subject to the modifications noted above the Principal Agree-
ment shall be and remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Shri K. C. Sankaranarayanan, Secre
tary to Govt., Agriculture & Rural Development Department, for
and on behalf of the Governor of Kerala and Shri...... & Shri....



+...for and on behalf of the ............ Ltd., have hereunto set their
thands and seals the day and year first above written.

Signed by Shri (sd.|-) K. C. Sankaranarayanan,
Secretary to Govt., Agriculture Department.

On behalf of the Governor of Kerala.
In the presence of witnesses:—
1. M. P. George, (sd.[-).
Chief Conservator of Forests, Kerala.
2. M. Abdussalam, Managing Director, (Sd./-)
Kerala State Industrial Development Corpn.
Signed by Shri.............. and Shri.............. for and om
‘behalf of the............ Co. Ltd.

The Common seal of the Company is hereunto affixed and these
presents are signed by. .

Sdl- ... Sd|- Seal of the....Co. Ltd.
The Directors of the Company in the presence of witnesses:—
1.  Sdj-
2. 8dj-
ANNEXURE C

Copy of letter No, C3-35376/64 dated 6-11-1985 from the Chief
Conservator of Forests addressed to the Agriculture & Rural Deve-
lopment Department Secretary.

Central Public Accounts Committee—Details required.

Ref: D.O. 29922|R3|65|ID dated 5-11-1965 from Shri K. L. N.
Rao, Deputy Secretary, Industries Department.

In his D.O. letter cited, Shri K. L. N. Rao has requested me to
furnish the following information:—

(i) Agreement for the excess area for which Government
will charge at the rate of Rs, 750 (.......... ).

(i) In the course of evidence, it was stated that Government
received from the Company an amount under protest.
What is the actual amount received under protest?



197

(i) A note indicating the time limit prescribed for removing
felled bamboos, whether this was prescribed in the pre-
sent case and the condition was fulfilled and if not, the
reasons therefor. On what date was the time limit pres-
cribed?

2. I am furnishing hereunder the answers to the above:—

(i) The excess bamboos sanctioned was 13,000 tons and the area
from which it was to be extracted was from the Chalakudy Circle
excluding the forests of Kottayam Division. The period prescribed
was one year and the price fixed was Rs, 7-50 per ton. Government
while sanctioning this in Memorandum No. 2600{F4|64|AD dated
30th September, 1964 has stated that no separate agreement need be
taken for this supply. Copy of Govti. order is enclosed.

Out of the 13,000 tons sanctioned, with the time limit of one year,
within the period prescribed the Company extracted only 2,000 tons.
Government as per G.O. Rt. No. 2097/Agri. dated 11-10-1965 has
granted one year’s extension as per the request of the Company.

(ii)) When the Government ordered that the rate fixed for bam-
boo is for green bamboos and not for air-dry, in their order G.O.MS.
No. 441|Ind. dated 6th July, 1964, the Company has protested and
appealed to Government against this order and all the remittances
made after this date was under protest, but Government in their
order No. 8061|F3/65/AD dated 3rd March, 1965 turned down this
request and the Company is since then paying value according to
the green ton weight whenever green bamboos are extracted. Even
now, major quantity extracted is dead and partly decayed bamboos
and the payments made on the actual weight. Under these circum-
stances I would like to know whether Government still wants the
amount remitted between the dates of protest and the date on which
Government turned down their request for revision of orders.

(iii) The time limit was prescribed as per this ofice D.O. No.
C3-35376/64 dated 16th August, 1965 copy of which has already been
furnished to Joint Secretary to Government, Industries Dept. in this
office No, C3-35376/64 dated 4th November, 1965.

3. I am marking a copy of this letter to Shri K. L. N. Rao, Deputy
Secretary, Industries Dept. also. ,




1%

Copy of Memorandum No. 2600|F4[64|AD dated 30-9-1964 from agri-
culture & Rural Development Department (Agri-Forest)

Sub. Supply of raw materials to..........

Ref: Govt. Memos No. 11400/F4/64/AD dated 25-3-1864 and
10-6-1964.

2. Correspondence resting with the letter No. G1-10319/61
dated 5-8-1964 from the Chief Conservator of Forests.

The........ Company have been making requests off and on for
procuring raw materials such as reeds, top-ends, eucalyptus and
bemboos for their Comanpy at Mavoor. After considering all deci-
sions taken at various conferences held on the matter, Government
are pleased to issue the following orders, in addition to those al-
ready communicated in the Government references cited.

Sanction is accorded for the supply of reeds, available after meet-

ing the requirements of the........ Mills to the.......... for one
year, at Rs. 6 per metric tonne under the same terms and condi-
tions given to the........ Mills. from Chalakudy Circle, excluding

the Kottayam Division, The question of extension of the period
will be considered at the end of the year.

In the Government Memorandum dated 23rd March 1964, the
Chief Conservator of Forests was asked fo undertake planting of
eucalyptus species in Kozhikode circle. In elucidation of this, he
is requested to take necessary steps for planting eucalyptus in 15,000
acres, in Nilambur and Wynad areas during the next five vears,
starting from the next Planting season,

The eucalyptus trees in Peermade area, planted by the Govern-
ment will be earmarked for........ for making good the deficit,
if any, in their raw material requirements of the existing
factory at Mavoor subject to the agreement price. which is yet to be
fixed, after negotiation. as the exact incidental expenses that have
been incurred for the plantation till the trees are ripe for cutting,
which is expected only by 1967 onwards, cannot be decided now.
These understandings regarding supply of additional raw material
will apply only as long as there is deficit in the requirements of
raw material for the existing factory at Mavoor.

Govt. are also pleased to fix a rate of Rs. 10 per tonne for the
top-ends. The ‘per tonne’ will be “volume tonne” of two cubic metres
(2 metres long. 1 metre wide and T metre high) stacked volume. The



199

supply will not be in bone dry condition and the Company will have
to collect and transport the top ends from the stacking site of this
coupes, plantations or other forest areas.

Sanction is also accorded for the supply of 13,000 tonnes of
bamboos from Chalakudy circle, excluding Kottayam Division, for
a period of one year. The question of extension of the period will
be considered at the end of the year. The price of these bamboos
will be Rs. 7.50 per tonne of green bamboos.

Sanction is also accorded to allot alternative areas in the place
of the submergible forests in sungom range and Game Sanctuary in
Thekkady range, taking into consideration the quantity of bamboos
that would be available in these areas.

The other requests of the Company cannot be complied with.

The Chief Conservator of Forests is informed that there is no need
to execute any formal agreements in respect of the supply of reeds and
bamboos from the Chalakudy circle. However, he will take necessary
steps to safeguard the interests of Government,

T. R. SUKUMARAN NAIR,
- Joint Secretary.
To ‘
The Chief Conservator of Forests.

ANNEXURE E
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
ABSTRACT

Forests—Supp': of raw materials to the......... .. Company—
Collection of Bamboos from Chalakudy Circle—Extension
of penod—Sanctxoned

Agmculmro & Rural Development Department
(Agriculture-Forest)
G.O. Rt. No. 2097/\5;!‘1 Dated 11-10-1965.

Read ——1 Govemment Memorandum No 2600}F4/64/AD dated
30-9-1964.

2. Letter No. C3-35376/64 dated 2-9-1965 from the Chief Conser-
vator of Forests.



200
ORDER

In the Government Memorandum read above, orders were issued
for the supply of 13,000 tonnes of bamboos to the........ Com-
pany from Chalakudy Circle (excluding Kottyam Division) for a
period of one year. It was also ordered that the question of exten-
sion would be considered at the end of the year.

2. The Chief Conservator of Forests has now reported that the
Company could hardly remove 2000 tonnes so far and has recommen-
ded that an extension for one year may be granted to the Company
free of penalty for collection and removal of bamboos.

3. Government have considered the matter and are pleased to
grant an extension for one year free of penalty for collection and
removal of bamboos.

(By order of the Governor)
M. K. BHASKARAN,
Assistant Secretary,
To
The Chief Conservator of Forests.

The Co......... Ltd., Mavoor, Kozhikode.

The Accountant General (This order issues with the concurrence
of Finance Department)

The Finance Department—uvide U.O. No. 7772p Agri. & Dev/Al/
65/Fin. dated 27-9-1965.

Copy to: Personal Clerk to Additional Secretary.
Copy to: Stock File.
Forwarded/By order

Sd/-
Superintendent,



201
ANNEXURE F
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
ABSTRACT

Industries—Establishment of a Rayon Grade Pulp Factory at Mavoor;
Kozhikode District—Supply of bamboos—Clarification regarding
green or air dry bamboo—orders issued.

INDUSTRIES ‘H’ DEPARTMENT
G.0. MS. No. 441/Ind. Trivandrum, dated 6-7-1964.

Read: —From the Chief Conservator of Forests letter No. G1-10319/61
dated 8-12-1963.

ORDER

Government have entered into an agreement with M'S,..... Co.
Litd., Kozhikode for the supply of 1.60,000 tons of bamboos annually for
the establishment of Rayon Grade Pulp Factory at Mavoor in Kozhi-
kode District. According to condition 8 of the agreement, the company
shall have to pay to the Government a seigniorage fee of Re. 1/- per
ton of bamboo removed from the Contract and Additional Contract
Areas as provided in clause 9 of the Agreement. The Chief Conser-
vator of Forests has in his letter read above sought for clarification
whether the rate of seigniorage fee fixed is for green or for air dry
bamboo.

Government hereby clarify that the seigniorage of Re. 1/- per ton
of bamboo removed by the Company from the contract and additional
contract areas fixed as per clause 8 of the Agreement refers to ‘green
bamboo’.

(By order of the Governor)
V. VENKATANARAYANAN,
Joint Secretary.
To
The Chief Conservator of Forests, Trivandrum.
The Accountant General, Trivandrum.
Copy to M/S.......... Co. Ltd.

Copy to Agriculture & Rural Development Dept. (Agri.).
The Director of Industries & Commerce, Trivandrum.

;



202
ANNEXURE G

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

No. 8061/F3/65/AD

Agriculture & Rural Development Department, (Agriculture-
Forest)

Dated, Trivandrum. 3-3-1965.
om
Secretary to Government.
To
Shri........ ,Vice-President, (Finance & Commerce)
........ Co., Ltd. Mavoor, Kozhikode.
Sir,
Sub: Extraction of bamboos—Regarding.
Ref: Your letters dated 13-2-1965 and 19-2-1965.
With reference to the discussion you had in the room of the Agri-

culture Production Commissioner at the Secretariat on the AN. of
18th instant, I am directed to inform you as follows:—

Since Government have taken a decision that the seigniorage of
Re. 1/- per ton, to be realised for the bamboos supplied from the Con-
tract and Additional Contract Areas as per the Agreement entered
into between the Company and the Government will be for green
bamboos, i.e. bamboos in the condition as they are extracted from the
areas, after considering all the aspects of the question and the repre-
sentations made by the Company in this regard, Government consider
that no revision or modification of this decision is called for.

Sd/-
Secretary to Government,
Agriculture & Rural Development Dept.

ANNEXURE H

Copy of D.O. Letter No. C3-35376/64 dated 16-8-1965 from Shri M. P.
George, Chief Conservator of Forests, Kerala addressed to Sri
C. M. John, Conservator of Forests, Kozhikode,

Supply of bamboos to the........

The bomboos collected by........ has to be removed within a
period of one month positively. The agreement indicates that the



203

Company ghall abide by the rules prescribed by the Forest Depart-
ment for feeling bamboos in the area worked by the Company.
Eventhough feeling rules have been prescribed and instructions
issued regarding the measurement of bamboos by fixing the length
and height of the load in the lorries, there is a definite lacuna aris-
ing from the absence of time limit for collection of felled bam-
boos, It is essential that stipulation regarding the time limit is insisted.
The bamboo will not reduce or shrink by storage and dryage. But
if left in the forest, it is definite to rot and deteriorate. I therefore
request you to see that the Company is directed to remove the cut
bamboos within a month of cutting. In the case of non-observance of
this condition a notice shall be issued to the Company, calling their
attention.

With best wishes,

Sd/- M. P. GEORGE,
Chief Conservator of Forests,

ANNEXURE 1
BAMBOO FELLING RULES:

1. All silvicultural works, i.e. cleanings, main fellings etc. shall
be constantly supervised by a forest official. The felling

should progress from one direction to another and should
be conservative.

2. Cleanings will precede the main fellings. Both these opera-

tions should invariably be carried out through different
mazdoors.

. S deleted ..

4. Fellings will be restricted to the bigger and denser clumps;
only old mature and dead clump shall be removed from
open clumps.

5. Clumps shall be cut as low as possible varying to a height
of 6"—12" from ground level. The cut may be higher
where support is needed. In all cases the actual cut shall
be immediately above a mode and slanting.

6. No manu (shoot of the preceding rains) or leading exterior
shall be cut for binding bundles etc.

7. Digging out of rhizomes shall be prohibited.
8. No cut portion of a bamboo will be left in a clump.



204

9. Clumps which have flowered may be clearfelled after the
seed fall and not earlier. Clumps which have only partially
flowered and only clumps which have flowered may be cut
in like manner,

10. The maximum number of shoots cut in a clump must not
exceed the total number of manus and one year old shoots.

11. The shoots left after main felling must be uniformly distri-
buted over the root stock and there must be no danger of
any shoot toppling over or bending for want of support.

12. Use of blunt implements shall be prohibited to avoid any
splitting of stools.



APPENDIX XLVI
(See para 6.112)
Note on para 85—Audit Report, 1965

Avoidable payment of compensation.
NOTES

Heavy Transformer manufacture was reserved by the Government
of India for the public sector. The Government of India issued a
licence to Shri........ Managing Director,........ Bombay on the
26th September, 1961 due to the good offices and efforts to the State
Government, for the establishment of a Heavy Transformer Factory
at Ankamaly, in technical and financial collaboration with M/S.....
Ltd., Japan with an authorised capital of Rs. 2.2 crores and issued capi-
tal of Rs. 150 lakhs. The Government of India had taken into consi-
deration, while issuing the licence, the fact of financial participation

by the Government of Kerala and M/S........ Ltd., Japan to the
extent of 50 per cent of the share capital (25 per cent by the State
Government and 25 per cent by M/S...... Ltd).

For finalising the details of technical collaboration etc. some time
was taken. Finally, on 10-12-1962, the representatives of the respec-
tive parties signed the basic agreement and such other agreements
required for the implementation of the project. Shri...., the licen-
see, refused to spend money on the initial operational work for set-
ting up the factory. To avoid delay in the implementation of the
project, Government as agreed to by other parties, sanctioned the
payment of an advance of Rs. one lakh to the General Manager,
Kerala Heavy Electricals Project, so as to enable him to meet the
preliminary expenses connected with the establishment of the Com-
pany’s factory buildings etc. The amount was to be adjusted later

on towards the share capital participation of Government in the
Company.

Shri... .registered a Company and issued notice for the first
meeting of the Board of Directors. The Government and M/S....
Ltd., Japan found that their representatives were not in the Board
of Directors of the Company. They had no member in the Company
either Government and M/S....Ltd. were very much concerned
about the unauthorised action of Shri....who did not consult either
the Government or....on the selection of the first Directors even

205



208

though this subject was discussed once informally in the previous
meeting of the Committee of Sponsors and agreed to be postponed
to the next meeting. Further discussions were held at Trivandrum
on the future working of the Company. It became clear at these
discussions that Shri....and M]S.....Ltd. could not work together.
Later, MJS.....Ltd. expressed their inability to continue the agree-
ment already entered into with the other two parties. Under the
Basic Agreement, M|S.....Ltd. had the option to cancel the Agree-
ment in the event Shri....was not able to obtain within six months
the approval of the Government of India to the terms and conditions
contained in the Agreement. M/s....Ltd, exercised this option and
therefore the Agreement became ineffective and inoperative.
Seeing the danger of losing the chance of setting up a Heavy Trans-
former Factory in the State, the Kerala State Industrial Develop-
ment Corporation, a fully Government owned Company, approach-
ed the Government of India to obtain a fresh licence to set up the
factory. M/S.....Ltd. agreed to collaborate with the Corporation
both technically and financially for the setting up of the factory,
subject to the condition that they would not be subject to legal
action by Shri....On the request of M/S.....Ltd. Government
wrote a letter to them indemnifying them from any possible ex-
penses occasioned by the former licensee. Meanwhile, Govern-
ment of India revoked the licence granted to Shri....consequent
on his failure to take effective action for the implementation of the

licence.

Government of India granted a fresh licence to the Kerala State
Industrial Development Corporation for the establishment of the
Heavy Transformer Factory, in technical and financial collaboration
with M/S.....Ltd. with an authorised capital of Rs. 2.2 crores and
issued capital of Rs. 1:1 crores. The State Government agreed to
take shares to the extent of Rs. 226 lakhs. Kerala State Industrial
Development Corporation agreed to take shares to the extent of
Rs. 25 lakhs, M/S.....Ltd also agreed to take shares to the extent
of Rs. 28'6 lakhs by way of supply of machinery required for the
factory. The Basic Agreement and other Agreements were signed
by the representatives of the ttree parties on 5-2-1983. A New Com-
pany was registered by name “Transformers and Electricals Kerala
Ltd” for the implementation of the licence.

Meanwhile, Shri....sent a notice of Arbitration to M/S.....Ltd
with copy to the Government questioning the right of M/S.....
Ltd to break away from the Agreement. Shri....h#s in the rhean-
while, been sending emissaries asking for compensation for his
labours and threatening legal action against the Government and



207 :

M/S.....Ltd. After considering all the aspects of the question, the
parties came to the conclusion that the best course would be to pay
for expenses incurred by Shri....by way of preliminary

in connection with the project for registration of the Company and
also some compensation.

Government could not rule out the possibility of Shri....in a
thwarted mood dragging both M/S....and Government to the
court with  possible adverse repercussions on the prestige of both
Government and....and with the possibility of the implementation
of the project being held up indefinitely. This may also have an
adverse effect on the industrialisation of the State, Government
considered all these aspects, To avoid all these consequences, they
considered that some settlement should be arrived at with Shri....
Government considered that the payment of Rs. 2 lakhs as com-
pensation to him was justifiable, Government also considered that
in making the settlement, a clear document should be obtained from
Shri....stating that he would have no claims whatsoever against
the Government and....and also that on no account he will have
right for any further relief or compensation from Government in
any manner. An agreement containing the above provisions, ap-
proved by the Government was executed by Shri..... .

In the circumstances explained above, Government in G.O. MS.
No. 250/Ind dated 31-3-1964 accorded sanction for the payment of a
sum of Rs. 2 lakhs to Shri....towards the expenses incurred by him
by way of preliminary expenses in connection with the project for
registration of the Company and also as compensation. The payment
was sanctioned by the Council of Ministers.

In September 1964, the new Company, viz. Transformers and Elec-
tricals Kerala Ltd reimbursed the amount of Rs. 2 lakhs to the Gov-
ernment along with other organisational and promotional expenses

incurred by Government.

As already stated, in the new Company, the Government have
taken shares to the extent of Rs. 28.8 lakhs. Kerala State Industrial
Development Corporation have also taken shares to the extent of
Rs. 25 lakhs. The new company consists of 9 Directors, 3 represen-
ting Government, 3 representing Kerala State Industrial Develop-
ment Corporation and the remaining 3 representing M/S.. .. .Ltd.

N. CHANDRA BHANU,
Secy. to Government,
Industries Department.



APPENDIX XLVII
(See Para 6.115)
Note on para 79—Audit Report, 1965

48. Action taken to include provision in the Kerala Khadi and Village
Industries Board Act for placing a separate audit report regard-
ing the State Board before the Legislature as recommended by
the State Public Accounts Committee in their report of 1963-64.

A draft bill was drawn up to provide for placing the audit report.
before the State Legislature. By that time the Legislature was dis-
solved. In the meantime the Khadi Commission circulated a model
Act for the State Khadi and Village Industries Boards for considera-
tion of the State Government. This model Act also contains provi-
sions for placing the audit report before the State Legislature. This
model Act is under examination by Government. The question whe--
ther the existing Kerala Khadi and Village Industries Board Act
sheuld be amended separately to provide for placing the Audit Re-
port before the Legislature or whether this may await till the deci-
sion on the Model Act is taken is being considered by Government.



APPENDIX XLVIIl
(See para 6.134)
Note on para 79—Audit Report, 1965

Total amounts of grants received by the Board from the Khadi
and Village Industries Commission and from the State Government
during 1963-64 and 1964-65. The figures of expenditure, production
targets and achievements and the number of schemes involved during
these two years:—

The particulars are furnished in Annexures I and II enclosed.
The information regarding the funds received from the Khadi and
Village Industries Commission and the State Government are shown
separately in the Annexures under “A” and “B”.

Para 79 (i) Utilisation of loans and grants:

(49) During what period of time 324 institutions became actually
defunct upto October, 1964?

The 324 institutions became actually defunct during the following
period;

Year No%;iig:em;m
became defunct
1958 . . . . . . . . 40
1959 . . . . . . . . 85
1980 . . . . . . . 6%
1961 . . . . . . . . 58
1962 . . . . . . . (1
1963 . . . . . . . . 21
ToTaL . . . 324




210

(50) Figures of loans and grants given scheme-wise for the year
1063-64.

The industry-wise disbursements of loans and grants for the year
1963-64 are as below:—

S. No. Name of Schemes Disbursement
Loan Grant
(Rs. in lakhs)
A. Schemes of theKhadi and Village Industries Commission
(1) Khadi & Ambar . . . . . 097 2:26
(2) Village Oil . . . . . 5-36 2:56
(3) Hand pounding of Paddy . . . 9° 40 212
(4) Bee-keeping . . . . . . o-01 016
(s) Fibre . . . . . 034 0.33
(6) Carpentry and Blacksmxthy . .. o' 10 014
(7) Palmgur . e e 0'84 015
(8) Gurkhandsari . . . . . . 06§ o'11
(9) Hand Made Paper . . . . . 0'52 028
(10) Cottage Match . . . . .. .

. (11) Village Pottery . . . . . 173 0°69
(12) Non-edible oil and soap . . . . 1°03 0'47
(13) Village Leather . . . . . 0-62 0-22
(14) Lime Manufacturing . . . . 012 001
(15) Gobar gas . . . . . .. ..
(16) Sales Development . . . . . 0-53
(17) Integrated Deviopment programmc . .. 0-61

ToTaL . . . . . 21+69 10°64

B. State Schemes

New Village Industries (Bamboo and Reed, Cane
and Rattan, Koragrass and Scrowpins) . . 0°54 0-23
GraND TOTAL . . . 2223 10-87

Para 79 (ii)

(51) How many defunct Co-operative Societies were revived,

Out of the 324 defunct co-operative societies/institutions, 17 cu-
operative societies/institutions have since been revived. A list show-
ing the institutions revived is enclosed (Annexure III),



211
Para 79 v)

(52) A note explaining how goods costing Bs. 47,934 were missing,
action taken on the communication from the Accountant General,
Kerala for disciplinary action.

It is not correct to say that Khadi goods costing Rs. 47,934- 06 were
missing from the Khadi Gramodyog Bhavan, Trivandrum. This
figure represents the total money value of the shortages which
occurred in the Bhavan during the period June, 1959 to March, 1963.
Further it is not an outright loss to the Board. Against this shortage,
there is a corresponding excess, valued at Rs. 31,831'49. Thus the
net loss that has occurred is to the tune of Rs. 16,102:57 only. The
very fact that there has been large scale excesses against shortages
only shown that this is not a case of missing.

The principle of adjusting the value of excesses against shortages
in respect of similar or near similar varieties was approved by Gov-
ernment as G.O. M.S. 303/Ind. dated 27th April, 1964. A copy of the
above Government order together with particulars of varieties which
have to be adjusted as approved by Government is enclosed. Gov-
ernment have also been pleased to give retrospective effect to the
above G.O. (vide Government’s letter No. 5067/E2(65,ID dated 9th
April, 1965. The above principle was accepted by Government fol-
lowing the procedure adopted in the neighbouring State of Madras
in this regard. The Government of Madras have also accepted this
procedure in principle as per their Government order MS. 585 dated
13th August, 1962, a copy of which is also enclosed. In fact the ques-
tion of adjusting the excesses against shortages in respect of similar
or near similar varieties was taken up by the Board with the Gov-
ernment in the anology of the principle already accepted by the

Madras Government. The above principle does not therefore re-
quire any modification.

The irregularities in the Khadi Gramodyog Bhavan were first
detected on 8th November, 1962, at the time of inspection of the
Marketing Officer of the Board. Subsequently the stock verification
and the audit of accounts of the Bhavan were arranged. The above
work was completed on 24th July, 1963. The shortage of stock was
noticed at the stock verification on 31st March, 1963. The Marketing
Officer of the Board was authorised to conduct a detailed enquiry
into the allegations against the Manager and to submit a report. The
report of the Marketing Officer was received on 25th April, 1964.
Thereafter charges were framed against the Manager on 14th June,
1964 and his written explanation was received on Ist July, 1964. In



212

the written explanation he wanted that he should be given an oppor-
tunity for an oral hearing as per rules. He also wanted copies of
certain statements and files, which were also furnished to him. At
the time of oral hearing on 7th August, 1865 he however refused to
give any statement. The whole matter is being placed before the
Board for permission to take criminal action against the delinquent.

Sd/-
Administrative Officer,
Kerala Khadi and Village Industries Board.



ANNEXURE 1
KERALA KHADI AND VILLAGE INDUSTRIES BOARD

Budget allotment  Receipt during Expenditure dur- Target Produc- Employment
Name of Induetry d?!ﬁl.‘ Lk’ (Relbh)  (Reviniabhe)  dussion Rein Full  Part
(Rs.in  lakhs) time time
Loan Gram Loan Grant Loan Grant lakhs)
t 2 3 4 s 6 7 s 9 10 1z
A, Khadi& V. I. Commission :
1. Khadisnd Amber . . .+ . 1018 733 420 §-20 097 226 1780 2406 16120  S6§
2. VillegeOll} . . 18:64 2:03 12:00 4°25 $°36 2-56 10000 61°22 TI-141 1,577
3. Famdpounding of 1401 3:°00 14°70 3'95 9°40 213 16°05 19°IT 1,635 629
4. Bes-keeping 010 o091 023 1°6 o001 016 2°78 330 4,063
s. Pibre . . . 0-48 0-45 2°04 2:°02 034 0133 042 052 160 659
6. Carpentry & Blackamithy 013 017 o013 ©0°'17 ©0°10 O°'I4 o-2%
7. Palingur . . 3-86 2:67 3-86 2:37 o-84 c'1§ 20700 70-63 24,678 28,133
8. Gurkhandsari I 0°$7 1'11 0'§7 0°65 O'Il 23°20 19°68 544
9. Handmade paper 100 043 ©'64 O41 052 028 2000 076 106 4
10. Cottage Match . o'53 o118 .
. 319 1S4 344 169 1°73 0°69 1571 18°04 1,691 83

444



2 3 4 S 6 7 8 9 10 1t
12. Non-edible Oil & Soap 1-78 074 1-73 062 1°03 0-47 553 2-83 54 3,223
13. Village Leather 0°99 054 111 0°39 0-62 022 108 0°36 27 ss
14. Lime Manufacturing . 0'45 0-05 0-4§ 0° 0§ 0-12 0-01 170 7 99
15. Manufscture of manure mathane gas. 006 004 0-04 ©0-OI . .-
16. Sales Development 4°52 224 0°53 .-
17. Integrated Development programme. 1-50 1-28 0-61 .. .-
ToTAL $5°98 26°49 46-26 26:96 21-69 10-64 20482 222-21 46,235 39,833
B. Siate Scheme :
1. General Administration. 555 464 4-66 . .
1. Bamboo and Reed
2. Canec & Rattan.
3. Screw pinc. . r 102 0°46 076 0-30 0°54 0°23 0-29 773 41%
4- Koregrass. . _ .
(New Village Industries) . J
ToTAL 1-02 6-01 0°76 4°94 054 4°89 0°29 773 411
GRAND ToTAL §7°00 32°50 47-02 31°'90 22°23

1553 204°82 222-50 47,008 40,244

Sdj-

Secretary,
Kerala Khadi and Village Industyies Board
Trivandrm.

444



ANNEXURE Il
KERALA KHADI AND VILLAGE INDUSTRIES BOARD

Budget allotment Receiptduring Bxpenditure dur-

Produc- Produc- Employment
for 1964-6&5 1964-65 ing xgam tion tion
Name of Industry {Rs.inlakhs)  (Rs.inlakhs) (Rs.in s) Target (Rs.in
(Rs.in akhs)

lLoan Grant Loan Grant Losn Grant lakhs) Full Part

time time

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

A. Khadi& V. 1. Conenission :
1. Khadi and Ambar . 1680 6-36 6-47 7°39 6-81 562 2558 28-87 15,746 2,297
2. Villege Oil. 21-34 6-79 727 2°16 I11-04 2-27 11600 80°91 1,152 1,207
3. Handpounding of paddy. 17°24 444 o-13 0-39 2'42 0-96 28 50 14°66 1,415 660
4. Bec-keeping. 0-08 0-94 o-18 073 0-27 o-08 3-10 9°0§ 150 8,649
5. Fibze. 0-91 1-13 112 119 1°73 1°77 075 2-88 566 2,743
6. Carpentry & Blacksmithy 1-35 o-80 0'47 0°46 0°49 049 078 0-64 20 46
7. Psalmgur. . 11°33  s'06 139 143 143 0-32 3000 57°75 185 37,677
8. Gurkhsndsari . 1°41 024 021 0-32 061 006 30°25 16-08 644

9. Handmade Paper. 152 0-21 199  0-88 1-62 072 4-so 1-61 113 162
10. Cottage Maich. 228 o052 o0'1§ o007 043 o0-18 0-02 9 38
15. Village Pottery. . . . . 679 2°B0 345 1-64 486 2-24 2283 21°75 2,273 452
13- Non-cdible Oil & Sosp. 401 074 144 o040 167 o050 831 464 96 3,270

ste



1 2 3 4 s 6 7 L 9 10 1
13. Village Leather. . . . . . . y-69 0°84 1"10 0°53 113 0°SS 430 067 3s 26
14. Lime Manufacturing - . . . . . 110 012 069 o014 ©75 o' 14 .. 2°99 202 225
18. Manufacture of Mannur mathene gas . . . o016  0°00 o*o1 0-01
16. Solea Development. . . . . . . .. 2:76 o- 11 379
17. Integrated Development prograsmme. . . . .. 275 o-70
18. Go-operltion&’l‘nining. . . . . . .. 1-28
TOTAL . . . 3801 3792 26:06 17°85 35-26 19°40 274°87 242752 22,606 STA49
B. State Schems.
1. Genenleinilmtion . . . . .. 450 4°50 §-31
2. New Village Industrics . . . . . 100 038 o058 038 026 014 .. 031 773 431
TOTAL . . . 1-00 488 o058 488 026 545 .. 031 173 411
————
GRAND TOTAL . . . $9-01 42°80 26°64 23°73  35°53 324'85 27487 242°83 23,379 57,860

Sd/-
Secretary,
Kerala Khadi and Vinnlg Industries Board,
TRIVANDRUM.

144



217
ANNEXURE IO

KERALA KHADI AND VILLAGE INDUSTRIES BOARD

List of

1

10.
11,
12.
13.

14,

15

Defunct Co-operative Societies and Institutions since revived

Alleppey Handmade Paper Industrial Co-operative society,
Alleppey.

. Changanacherry Metal and Allied Industrial Co-operative

society, Changanacherry, Kottayam District.

. Thalavoor Khadi and Village Industries Co-operative

society, Quilon,

Parassala Women’s Industrial Co-operative society, Trivan-
drum.

. Koovappady Gur and Khandsari Industrial Co-operative

society, Ernakulam.

. Vadakkekara Gur Khandsari Industrial Co-operative society,

Alleppey.

. Malayattoor Gurkhandsari Industrial Co-operative Society
Ernakulam.

. Alangad Gurkhandsari Industrial Co-operative society,

Ernakulam.

Kodakara Monpathra Vyavasaya Co-operative society, Tri-
chur.

Anchalummodu Village Industrial Society, Quilon.
Kangazha Village Oil Co-operative society, Kottayam.
Anjengo Oil Industrial Society, Trivandrum.

Kundayam Handpounding of Paddy Industrial Co-operative
society, Quilon, .

Nooranad Khadi and Village Industrial Mahila Co-operative
society, Alleppey.

. Marukil Khadi Industrial Producers Co-operative society.
Trivandrum,



218
16. Porumthanni Village, Industries Co-operative society,
Trivandrum,

17. Quilon Khadi inpadaka Viniyojaka Co-operative society,
Quilon.

Sd/- Secretary,

Kerala Khadi and Village Industries Board,
TRIVANDRUM



APPENDIX XLIX
(See paras 7.9 and 7.13)
Note on para 63—Audit Report, 1964
Extra expenditure in the purchase of Teakwood poles:

On what basis orders for 50,000 poles and 16,000 poles placed when
the capacity for treatment of poles was only 2,000 per month?

During the Public Accounts Committee Meeting held on 19th
October, 1965, the Chairman, Kerala State Electricity Board mentioned
that the treatment plant capacity per month is about 2,000 poles.
This was a mistake and the actual capacity of the 4 plants working
on two shifts during the 6 days of the week is 2,000 per week. Thus
the plant capacity per month is 8000. This mistake was due to con-
fusion, between week and month during his replies. This mistake
is regretted.

The Treatment are at

PALLOM, KUNDARA, VADAKKAMPALLY AND NELLALAM

During what particular periods 7000 poles had been issued at a
time by the State Electricity Board?

(a) The issues of T.W. poles from 7/63 to 7/64 from the 4 Treat-
ment Yards is given below: —

7'63 . . . . 3202
863 . . . . 3323
9'63 . . . . 231§
1063 . . . . 3465
11 63 . . . . 6982
1263 . . . . 2881
164 . . . . 6149
264 . . . . 4500
3'64 . . . . s842
464 . . . . 2133
5'64 . . . . 318
664 . . . . 3213
7/64 . . . . s152

ToraL . §2337

219
2884 (Aii) LS—18.



220

Regarding issues, it may kindly be noted that the short fall from
the estimated figure of monthly demand in July, August and Septem~
ber of 1963 was due to the fact that the season was rainy when
outdoor work was slowed down. The short fall in April, May and
June, 1964 was due to the fact that these months were at the begin~
ning of the financial year and work could be commenced only after
sanctioning estimates and funds. The estimates of the requirement
of poies were mentioned as about 7000 poles per month based on
physical targets of rural electrification, line extension and main
tenance works proposed for the year. But these targets fell short
during actual execution mainly due to the fact that minimum -
guarantees required were not received in time from the interested
parties (Panchayats, consumers, etc.).

The number of poles issued during the past years is given below,
which gives an indication of the demands for works:—

1961-62 37599
1962-63 60907
1963-64 50198
1964-65 54397

The Board taking the demands into consideration and the fact
that availability of T.W. poles was becoming worse every year and
the consequent rise in the cost of poles every year, took the decision
to purchase as many poles as can be obtained reasonably and hence
orders were placed on the two firms,

(b) From the above details, it may be seen that though 7000 poles
have not been issued on any particular month, the issue on certatn
months have come up to very near to 7000.



221

Statements showing how the figures have been arrived at are
appended hereto:

1. Issues from 7163 to 7!64

Month L.T./11 kV, Kundara Pullom  Vadak- Nallalam  Totat
kampally

¢s] (2) @ 0 (s) ®) )
7163 LT, 480 760 17 1813 3073
11 kV. 4 16 v 110 130

8/63 L.T. 964 3 1311 2699
11 kV, 172 362 S 448 624

9/63 L.T. 351 279 117 1324 2071
11 kV. 102 18 . 124 244

10/6 L.T. 1418 1049 120 6 3228
3 11 kV. 112 32 6 84; 237
11/63 L.T. 2859 1358 254 2231 6702
1 KV. 62 24 38 166 280

12)63 LT 277 779 118 1360 2554
11 kV. 92 3 69 163 327

1/64 L.T. 1012 2159 559 2000 §730
11 kV. 125 54 100 140 419

/64 L.T. 1982 1039 523 449 3993
1 kV. 26 263 62 156 507

3[64 L.T. 2973 1582 278 576 $408
11 kV. 154 31 185 434

4l64 L.T. 797 91 as$ 647 1990
11 kV, 2 19 s8 64 143

5/64 LT 1184 749 369 619 2921
11 kV. 44 1 49 168 259

6/64 L.T. 552 393 335 1672 2952
11 kV. 74 21 17 149 261

7/64 L.T. 1413 734 979 1658 4734
11 kV, 44 146 32 146 368

II. Issues during the past 4 years.
Year L.T.11 kV Kundara  Pallom Vada-  Nallalam Total
kampally
n (2) (&) (4) ) ® v

61-6a . L.T. 11,321 8,628 4,9%9 9,18¢ 34,093
1 kV. 998 539 683 1,286 3,506

€3-63 L.T. 16,289 11,198 3,171 16,061 56,716
1t kV. 930 353 770 1,939 4,192

€3-64 L.T. 13,640 10,9323 3,692 18,182 6,437
1t kV, '9:: ,ssx 381 1:888 ‘3,763

€4-63 L.T. 15,782 11,912 6,221 16,063 49997
11 KV, 968 1,010 937 1,488 4,400



222
The Datauls of Plant Capacities

Name of Plant  Approximate dura- proximate No, Approximate total
tion of one charge of polesthatcan be  No. of poles that can
treated in one charge be treated in 8 week.
- (6 days—2 shifws),

Rundara . . 6 hrs, 40 to 50 720
Pallom . . . 23/4 hrs. 10 348
Vadakampally . . 2 hrs. 3tos 192
Nallalam . . 2 hrs, 20 960
TotAL . . . . —-750—
"(Say 2000)

K. P. ACHUTHAN NAIR,
foint Secretary,
Works Depariment,



APPENDIX L

(See para 8.4)
Note on para 40—Audit Report, 1964

It was stated in evidence that there had been cases where lowest tenders used to be rejected on the ground of unrealistic rates. A list of works
. where the lowest tenders were rejected and the second lowest tenders accepted is given below :

Nam: of work 1st 2nd Amount as Remarks
Jowest lowest per the
estimate
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Construction of masonry cvaporation tank  at s8oyg 6105 6432 The rate gquoted by the lowest tenderer for the item
Rescarch Dn. at Peech’. “providing reinforcement for R.C.C. work i i

cutting, bunding and tying of grills etc.. Complete™
was Re. 0' 40 per kilogram against Rs. 1-01 per kilo-
gram provided for in the estimate. The rate quoted
b?' the contractor was only just 50, of the actual cost
of recovery (Re. 0-80 perkg.) of iron rods to be
supplied departmentally.

2. Constructing toe wall in the Okkal Branch 2818 2880 4536 On negotiation, the second lowest tenderer agreed to
Canal. reduce the amount to Rs. 2,813/-. Further the rate
quoted by the lowest tenderer for the item plastering
with cement mortar 1:3 was Rs. 10-90 per square
metre against the estimate rate of Rs. 20-83 and this

was comsidered unworkable.

3. Constructing 13 sluices in the sthand 6th 10341 10790 16472  On negotiation, the second lowest tenderer agreed to
mile and a foot bridge st  Chainage 4680 in reduce the amount to Rs. 10,325/-. The work was
sth mile of K West Brasnch Canal. entrusted to him as the rates of the other tenderer

were unworkable for the items shown below :

Item No. 6.—Supplying and fixing re-inforcements
R. C. C. Work bent tied and placed in position

B -



& Maintenance of Women and Children’s Hos-
pinl, Trivandtum.,

§. Surface dress’ng Trivanirum Vizhijam road up
%0 Thisuvallam bridge.

6. Mr'mtenance of nzwly ennstructed bailding in
the Eng.ncering College, Trivandrum.

4368

13553

88 per approved design including cost of depart-
mental materials and cement complete. The esti-
mate rate for this item was Rs. 0-99/Kg. The
quoted rate of the lowest tenderer was only Re.
0-50/Kg. As the rccovery mate for departmentsl
mater-als (cement and .S. Rods) slone was
Re. 0-80/Kg. The quoted rate of the lowest
tenderer wias unworkable,

10692 The tender of the lowest tenderer was rejected, the rates
be ng unworkable cspecally for paint'ng, varnishng,
woud o1 ng, pol shing, supplving and fixing new glass
pancs and suppl,ing/repainng chick thattics.

The tender of lowest tnederer was rejected the rates
being unworkable for earth work {:ll'ng. Against the
rate of Rs. 38-11 per urit provided in the estimate,
the rate quoted by the contractor was Rs. 2-50 per
unit.

20010 The tender of the lowest tenderer was rejected the rste
be.ng unworkable for the item replacing broken glass
panes. Against Rs. 27-45 per un't provided in the
estmate the rate quoted by the contructor was
Re. 1/- per unit.

K. P. ACHUTHAN NAIR,
7 rint  Secretary,
Public Works Departmens,
Telephone No. 3826.

yze



Periyat Valley/Trr'gation Prject—Details of rates for rock tlast.ng done in var.cug miles of Canals prevalent in the last 3 years,

APPENDIX LI
(S¢« parus 8-7, 8:8)
Note en para 40—Ardit  Report, 1964

Name of work Estirnate

SL Name of coatractor Year Quoted
No. Rats per  rate per
unit unit
(100 cubic
ft.)
Rs. Ps. Rs. Ps.
g M.P.Poulose . . . . . 1956-57 Main Canal 1st mile . . . . 27-00 18-50
g2 K. V. Varghcee . . . . . 1956-57 Do. 2nd mle 13t reach . . 30-75 30-50
s K. V. Jospch . . . . . 1956-57 Do. 2nd m:e 2nd reach . . 29-2§ 24-00
4 C Kumaran Nair. . . . 1956-57 Do. oth mile . . . . 28-00 16-94
s M. P. Poulose . . . . . 1956-57 Do. 13th mile . . . . 28-00 16- 50
6 K. V. Joseph . 1957-58 Do. 3rd mile 1st reach . . 27-50 17-50
7 Itspn Thomas . . . . 1957-58 Do. sth mile 29-70 20-00
8 V.1, Mathukutty (Power of Attorney to 1957-58 Do. 14th mile . . . . 32-00 30-00
Seri M. P. john).
9 P.M. Varghese . . . . 1957-58 Do. isthmile . . . 32-00 232-00
10 T. V. George . . . . . 1;58-59 Do. 4th mile . . . . 26-s0 25-00
11 K. A. Verghese . . . . . 1958-59 Do. 6th mile 18t reach . . 28-39 29+70
13 P. K. Yohanan . . . . . 1959-60 Kizhakkambalam Branch Canal 11th mile . . 27-00 19-50

K. P. ACHUTHAN NAIR,
Joint  Secrerarv,

Public Works Depa-tment,

Telephone No. 3829,

1Y+ 4



APPENDIX LII
(See Paras 8.268 & 8.30)
Note in Para 46—Audit Report, 1964
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Loss of Stores

The cases under item (a) and (b) were reported to be under
Police investigation. On what date the cases were reported to Police?

(a) Shortage of materials in Bridges Division, Alwaye.—The store
keepers involved in the defalcation are Sarvashree....Government
in the Home Department in their Memorandum No. 18235/F6/62/
Home dated 4-6-1962 directed the Superintendent of Police, X-
Branch, C.I.D., Trivandrum to enquire into the allegations against
Sri....The case of Sri....was intimated to the Superintendent of
Police, X-Branch, C.I.D., Trivandrum by the Chief Engineer, Gene-
ral and Irrigation in his letter No. 26036/63/Vig. dated 24-4-1963. The
defalcation during the incumbency of Sri. K K. Sugathan was in-
timated to the Superintendent of Police, X-branch, C.I.D. Trivan-
drum by the Chief Engineer in his letter No. 26036/63 Vig. dated
6-3-1965.

(b) Shortage of materials in Buildings & Roads Division, Muvat-
tupuzha.—The store keepers involved are Sarvashree........ It is re-
ported by the Chief Engineer (General and Irrigation) that as Sri
....had already retired from service and as his case was not con-
sidered serious, it was not referred to the Police for investigation.
In the case of Sri....the Chief Engineer, in his letter No. 58006/61/
Vig. dated 25-3-1963 informed the Superintendent of Police, X-
Branch C.I.D., Trivandrum that he was involved in the defalcation
case in the Buildings and Roads Division, Muvattupuzha,

Sd/-
Joint Secretary.

226



APPENDIX LIII
(See Para 8.120)
Note on Para 46—Audit Report, 1965

A note giing details of the projects in full, the total amount of
money spent on the project, the difficulties encountered, the results
achieved and the future programme of anti-sea erosion work.

COASTAL PROTECTION WORKS IN KERALA

Kerala has a coast line of 350 miles lying in the north to south
direction. This long coast line has helped the State in establishing
a number of ports in addition to maintaining a flourishing fish indus-
try thereby providing food and employment for a large number of
population in the coastal area. The proximity to sea has enabled to
develop a flourishing maritime trade with overseas countries even
from time immemorial. Besides the sea board is rich with mineral

deposits. But this coast line has also brought about many difficult
problems to the State.

Geologically speaking, the coast line of Kerala is of recent forma-
tion consisting mainly of alluvial deposits. Out-crops of rocks are
never found in the coast linc except to the south of Trivandrum and
north of Calicut. The backwaters along the coast line separate the
main land from the Coastal tract which is longitudinal strip of water-
logged area consisting of coconut gardens and extensive paddy fields.
The National Highway and the inland navigation svstems run paral-
lel to the coast line with only a very narrow belt of low lying land
separating them from the sea.

This coast line is exposed to heavy erosion in several places during
the monsoon months starting from the end of May when the sea is
usually rough. At some places the sea advances as much as 100 to
150 feet during the monsoon and recedes by 80 feet to 130 feet result.
ing in a loss of 15 feet to 30 feet of land every vear. On a rough
estimate of tvpical examples about 800 acres of land in Chellanam
and Vypeon area, about 300 acres in the Pallithode and Anthakarazhi
region and an equal extent in Quilandy and Tellicherry area have
been consumed by erosion in the past 20 vears or so.

In addition to this the tidal overflow also destrovs dwelling places,
paddy fields and other cultivated lands. A large number of families:

27



228
residing in the coastal area live in constant fear of encroachment of
the sea and the consequent loss of life and property.

Permanent protective measures on both sides of the Cochin
Harbour started from 1936 and extended upto 1949. Erosion was
found for a length of 12 miles from Mannassery to Pallithode in the
south and for 4 miles from Nayarambalan to Kuzhipalli in the north
of the Harbour. It was reported that a coastal strip of 6 furlongs
width had been lost in the past fifty years in these areas.

The protective works consisted of sea walls of granite rough stons
6 feet wide at top and 1:1 slope on either side and 8 feet height. A
total length of 41 miles was then protected. This sea wall was
mot a success as it was not able to prevent further erosion or with«
stand the violent waves. The dry rubble wall had been distrubed
and shattered at almost all places.

Camp bell’s bund was constructed by the then Madras Govern-
ment in 1914 on the coast line north of Cochin Harbour (at Azhikode).
Before constructing the bund groynes for lengths varying from 120
feet to 400 feet, were put up perpendicular to the coast line. The
bund was formed of sand core with a easing of laterite and rubble
masonry in cement mortar. It has got a height of 12 feet above
mean sea level. This has prevented the erosion along this strech of
-coast.

At Chilakur near Varkala in Trivandrum District 18 groynes were
constructed by the State Power and Water Department nearlv 70
years ago. These were mainly intended for protecting the very
narrow beach between the sea and the 20th and 21st miles of T.S.
Canal. Here stones up to 14 cubic feet had been used and sizes vary
8/4 to 14 cubic feet. The distances between the groynes vary from
less than 100 feet to more than 1000 feet. These are still standing
‘well with very little of maintenance,

The following causes were attributed by the Central Water and
Power Research Station, Poona for the failure of earlier Anti-sea
Erosion works.

1. The sea walls consisted only of light stones weighing from
100 to 200 1bs. The slope of the sea wall was steep i.e. 1:1 and the
top of the wall is not sufficiently high.

2. The walls, were not founded on fascine mattress as they should
thave been.

3. Lack of maintenance.



229

In 1953 severe erosion caused damage to coastal property on a
large scale and attracted the attention of Central Government to this
problem. An expert committee appointed by them recommended
for model studies at the Central Water and Power Research Station,
Poona. In the meantime work on the experimental sea wall was
started in the First Five Year Plan and completed in 1956. Thig was
followed by the construction of sea wall and groynes in many of the
worst affected reaches of the coastline.

Damages have occurred in many of the sea walls and groynes
so far construcied all along the coast. These are more when the
size of stones used is smaller and are very severe when groynes alone
are constructed and the length of the groynes get reduced after the
high waves. The damages where groynes and sea wall are construct-
ed simultaneously are comparatively less. Wherever possible the
sea walls and groynes getting damaged are being reformed to the
original shapes charged to the maintenance funds,

For immediate relief and prevention of further damages, some
temporary protective measures were actually done in some places
during May, June, 1963, This was in the form of putting temporary
sand bunds, dumping send begs, placing tar drums filled with sand
in zig-zag manner alcng the coast to prevent overflow, driving
cocoanut piles at close intervals to sufficient depth and height above
ground level to dissipate the wave energy. This was somewhat suc-
cessful.

The method of protection so far adopted was by way of putting
up either rubble round groynes or groynes with sea walls. These
have been done as already indicated as per the directions and gui-
dance given by the Central Water and Power Research Station,
Poona, after conducting model and prototype experiments and
studies. These have been found effective in protecting the coast and
even building up a beach in most cases for the length directly pro-
tected by such measures. But it is noticed that the trouble of erosion
is getting shifted to the adjacent areas. It has therefore become
necessary to devise a method of protection which will not be creating
a fresh problem areas, will also be economical and effective in the
long run. So recently the advice of foreign experts was sought for
on the initiative of the Union Minister for Irrigation and Power,
Dr. K. L. Rao. The Government of India accordingly requested the
United States Agency for technical service in 1963 and they were
good enough to arrange for a representative of the U.S. Army Corps:
of Engineers to inspect shore erosion problems along the Kerala
Coast line for the purpose of providing advice and recommendations
to stabilise the problem areas. Dr. George M. Watts, Assistant Chief,



230

Engineering Division, Coastal Engineering Research Centre, Washing-
ton, D.C. U.S.A. was sent as the representative of the U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers and he made field inspections from 22nd October
to 3rd November, 1963. For coming to any definite recommendation
regarding the nature and design of shore protection works he wants
long range data of (1) Geomorphology (or Geological history) of the
area (2) Characteristics of the materials comprising the littoral zone
(ie. the zone in the sea where there is along shore movement of
sand) (3) Direction, rate and variability of along shore liftoral trans-
port (4) sources which provide material for littoral zone (5) forces
such as waves, currents, winds and tides which are pertinent to lit-
toral zone and (6) shore history such as shore line and offshore bot-
tom changes (profiles) Volumetric accretion and erosion and be-
haviour of existing protective works. Very little quantitative data
is available on these aspects though there were some qualitative data

- on some of them. On analysing the problem with the available data,
his important conclusions are as follows:

1. The dominant direction of littoral transport along shore is from
South to North and the dominant northerly movement does not
greatly exceed the southerly along shore drift.

2. Deficiency of supply of littoral material exists in many sections
of the coast, presumably due to the reduction of upland sodiment
supply.

3. The deficiency of material supply in the eroded shore zones on
a rough assessment appears to be of the order of about 1,00,000 cubic
yards per mile if this quantity of sand were supplied per mile per
year in the critically eroded areas shore stability may prevail, and

4. The deficiency of littoral material supply is much greater in
bluff zones due to the resistance of these areas to erosion by wave
action.

The various methods of stabilising the shore which appeared
feasible to him are:

(a) Sank dike with beach fill fronting the dike and periodic
nourishment to maintain dike and beach to design dimen-
sions.

(b) A sloping faced sea wall with back fill fronting the sea
wall and periodic nourishment of the beach to maintain
design dimensions.

(c) A sloping faced sea wall with groynes the groyne com-
partments initially filled by artificial moons and periodic



231

nourishment to maintain design dimensions of the beach
in the groyne system.

(d) A sloping faced sea wall; and

(e) Groynes with compartments initially filled by artificial
means and periodic nourishment to maintain design dimen-
sions of the beach in the groyne system.

He particularly stressed that the method of putting groynes with-
out artificial filling should not be resorted to. He also recommended
that a long range data collection programme should be initiated as
soon as possible so that these data can be utilised in the planning,
design and construction of shore protection works. The training of
key personal for coastal engineering work is considered necessary
by him in this connection. He also recommended that priority is
to be given for collection of field data on the location of inland
sources of sand so that where occasional borrow areas of land are
located, beach fill and nourishment may be provided.

In pursuance of these recommendations it was decided to try
artificial nourishment for one mile reach as an experimental measure.
Considering the availability of economical borrow areas of sand with
reference to the critical areas, one mile reach in Purakkad north of
Thottappally in Alleppey District where the N.H. 47 is threatened
by sea erosion was chooen for the experiment since in this place sand
was available at a distance of about 23 miles. The sand was to be
loaded into lorries by headload and unloaded at the test site and
placed on the beach by manual labour. The services of an American
Expert on construction work viz.,, Mr. J. L. Koynolds, Chief Opera-
tions Division, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore Dfstrict,
Kaltimore (Md) U.S.A. were made available for guidance and advice
for carrying on this work during March, April, 1964.

However, at the time of taking up this work vz. March, 1964,
severe erosion started on the test reach. The erosion was estimated
to be of the order of 3300 cubic yards per dav whereas with the
limited equipment and the labour problems in the localitv it was
found possible to replace only 1000 cubic vards per dav. Tf a port-
able hydraulic pipe line drodger enpable of pumping a*out 5700 cubie
yards per day directly to the site which is 24 m'les from the courses
of sand was available the problem could have not with a different
result. Due to lack of this equipment it was decided to place the
‘sand in the most severely eroded area at as high a rate as possible
to make urgent arrangements to construct a stone sea wall and the



232

sand pumping continued until the wall was completed. The artificial
nourishment is to be tried in another suitable place after the requi-

site equipments are arranged.

Mr. Reynolds after studying some of the critical sites and the
protective works that are being carried out in the State made a num-
ber of recommendations, the chief amongst which are:—

1. To discontinue groyne construction until complete studies
of effects to unprotected down drifts area are made.

2. Artificial filling of unfilled groynes.

3. Surveys and studies to be commenced immediately in all
the problem areas.

4, Survey and constructions equipment to be obtained imme-
diately.

5. A separate and district engineering group under the direc-
tions of a senior officer of the department to be assigned
for conducting coastal surveys and data collection; and

6. Stone sea walls to be immediately constructed in the
critical areas.

Professor Thacker, Member, Planning Commission was in the
State for the first hand the sea problem here in March, 1964. After
the various field and discussions he had with the State Government
Officers and Offic’als, he stressed the importance of the problem and
the urgent necessity to view this problem to be one of national
importance and he generally supported the recommendations of the
U.S. Experts regarding the need for setting up an investigation and
research unit to study the problem continuously.

Further discussions were held on 22-4-1964 at New Delhi by the
Union Minister for Irrigation and Power, Dr. K. L. Rao with the
Kerala M.Ps. along with Mr. Reynolds, U.S. Expert, Central and State
Officials and as a result of the deliberations, it was decided to chalk
out a Coastal Erosion Study Programme to conduct data collection
for a minimum period of 3 years to evolve a long term shore protec-
tion plan. Proposals for the same and for procuring construction
equipments immediately necessary and for additional funds for carry-
ing out shore protection works in all critical reaches on the lines
recommended by the U.S. Experts during 196465 and 1965-66 have
already been submitted to the Central Government by the State
Government with a request for Central Assistance, including foreign
sxchange release for certain equipments, and also to explore the



233

possibility of obtaining U.S. Aid. These proposals include a provi-
sion of Rs. 39.05 lakhs for coastal erosion study programme for 3 years,
Rs. 54.55 lakhs for construction equipments including repairs to
dredgers and Rs. 280 lakhs for execution of Anti-Sea Erosion Works -
during 1964-65 and 1965-86. A total foreign exchange requirement
of Rs. 59°29 lakhs is also involved in the above,

Dr. George M. Watts again visited Kerala in September, 1964. He
again observed the basic cause of most of the erosion problems is a
deficiency of sand supply to the area in question, Unless this defi-
ciency can be overcome shore erosion will prevail and if it is deter-
mined no further erosion can be permitted, little choice are available
but to construct some form of protection for the back shore installa-
tion. Mr. Watts also recommended that the overall data collection
programme as outlined by the State Engineers be implemented as
soon as possible and special emphasis be placed on the development
of data and information on the sources of suitable sands in the back
waters and upland areas around the coast where erosion problems
presently exist and in those areas where it is apparent, a problem
could be eventually developed. Regarding the data collection the
Government of India have also sanctioned the detailed proposals with
necessary staff etc. for carrying out this programme. The actual
implementation of these proposals is held up due to lack of funds.

Research Studies on these problems are also being done at the
following Research Stations as Fundamental and Basic Research
Problem as suggested by the Central Board of Irrigation and power.

1. The Central Water & Power Research Station, Poona.
2. Irrigation Research Station, Poondi, Madras.
3. Kerala Engineering Research Institute, Poochi.

A meeting to formulate the programme of work on Coastal
Erosion was held at Kadakvasala on 21-12-1962 in which the repre-
sentatives of the Research Station, Poona, Poondi and Poochi and the
Adviser & Secretary of the Central Board of Irrigation & Power took
part. It was decided in the meeting that the Kerala Research Sta-
tion & Irrigation Research Station, Poondi would concentrate their
efforts on collection of field data and Poona Research Station on
laboratory investigation and coordination as adequate facilities are
already available at that station.

Accordingly a programme of study was formulated for the Kerala
Engineering Research Station, Poochi and the studies are now in
progress,



234

Since the department does not have the sufficient machinery for
glving artificial nourishment, the only alternative is to give the rub-
ble sea wall. A modified design has also been prepared based on
certain suggestions given by Mr. Watts and this is being followed
throughout the State.

As mentioned earlier, the construction of sea wall with rubble is
very costly, and about Rs. 15 lakhs are required for the construction
of one mile of sea wall. So a total outlay of about Rs. 30.00 crores
may be required for giving protection to the entire coast line of the
State. Against this requirement, the budget allotments in the
‘various Five Year Plans have been quite meagre as shown below: —

(Expenditure)
First Five Year Plan—Rs. 10'3 lakhs
Second Five Year Plan—Rs. 185 lakhs
Third Five Year Plan—Rs. 360 lakhs

Thus it may be seen that the main difficulty in the matter of im-
plementation of anti-sea erosion programme in the State is lack of
funds. Considering the magnitude of the problem and huge expen-
diture involved and the State's inability to take it up, the Govern-
ment of India was requested to tackle this problem at the National
level financing the entire expenditure themselves. They have in-
formed that the existing pattern of financing anti-sea erosion works
is proposed to be continued during the IIIrd plan and that a change
in the pattern during the IVth Plan will, however, be considered.

In this connection, the Government of India have proposed the
constitution of a Beach Erosion Board to ensure co-ordinated plan-
ning and execution of anti-sea erosion works. This Government have
concurred in the constitution of the Board and also to the appoint-
ment of the State Chief Engineer, General & Irrigation as Member-
Secretary of the Board.

In the meanwhile the programme will consist of construction of
sea walls in vulnerable areas, subject to availability of funds. Other
programmes can be taken up only if sufficient funds are available.

PHYSICAL TARGETS AND PHYSICAL ACHIEVEMENTS ON
ANTI-SEA EROSION WORKS

1st Five Year Plan.—In respect of the 1st Five Year Plan the Year-
wise expenditure incurred on Anti-Sea Erosion Works is not avail-
able. An amount of Rs. 10.3 lakhs was incurred during this Plan
period.



23s

A start for the construction of sea wall and groynes was made
towards the end of the Ist Five Year Plan. As an experimental mea-
sure one mile of sea wall was constructed at Manassery in the Ist
Plan,

Second Five Year Plan.—During the Second Five Year Plan 19
miles 1§ furlongs of sea wall with groynes were arranged and about
15 miles of sea wall with groynes were completed during this Plan
period.

During the Second Plan period an amount of Rs. 187.54 lakhs has
been spent against the plan provision of Rs. 185 lakhs.

Third Five Year Plan—The Physical Target proposed is to con-
struct sea walls with groynes for a length of 25 miles. About 19
miles of sea wall with groynes have been constructed during this
Plan period upto the end of October, 1965.

During the Third Plan period an expenditure of Rs. 396.53 lakhs

has been expended upto the end of October, 1965 against the Third
Plan allotment of Rs. 360 lakhs.

The expenditure for the three Five Year Plans till the end of
October, 1965 is Rs. 594.37 lakhs.
Sd/- K. P. ACHUTHAN NAIR,
Joint Secretary.
Public Works Department,

What was the justification for giving increased rates to the Society
when they themselves wanted the work at old rates,

The work referred to in the audit para really consists of two
separate estimates prepared at different times. Ome, for the work
at Saktikulangara costing Rs. 6,60,450/- was sanctioned in G.O. Re.
223/62/PW dated 27-1-1962. At the time of the submission of this
estimate, the scheduled rates for labour had been increased. The
Society was given the benefit of the new schedule because the re-
vised schedule came into force immediately after the work was
entrusted to the Society.

In G.O. 223/62/PW dated 27-1-1962, the Government had accepted
the Chief Engineer's recommendation that the rates to be given to
the contractor should be the estimate rates minus tender reduction
for the various items. It was on this basis that the estimate of Rs.
6,60.450/- was prepared. It was on the same basis that the estimate
for Rs. 1,72,000/- was also prepared.

Sd/-
Joint Secretary to Government,
Public Works Department,



Appendix LIV
(See Para 8.159)
Note on Para 47—Audit Report, 1965.

Reasons for the delay in handing vver the land to the contractor.—
The delay in handing over the land to the contractor was due to the
delay in getting the land acquired after going through the formalities
of the land acquisition proceeding. Actual date of taking possession
of the land was 27-10-1945.

Circumstances due to which materials were not supplied to the
contractor.—Materials could not be supplied to the contractor in time
as there was acute shortage of M. S. rods, cement etc. in the Depart-
mental stores. It may be noted that the construction of the bridge
was taken up in the last stage of the second world war, when there
was acute scarcity of materials like cement M. S. rods etc.

Action proposed to be taken against persuns responsible for the
lapse.—In view of the reasons stated above, there is no evidence of
any wilful delay or lapse on the part of the P. W. D, Officers and as
such the question of taking action against them does not arise. The
work was awarded on 13-12-1944.

The contractor is stated to have claimed extra rates by notice
served on the Department on 2-6-1953. What was the extra amounts
claimed by the comtractor according to this notice? What was the
reply of the Department,.

In the suit notice dated 2-6-1963 from the Contractor’s Advocate,
it is seen that the contractor demanded workable rates plus 15 per
cent profits plus 12 per cent interest. The amount according to the
above claim cannot be worked out since it is not known what exactly
his claim was.

What was the amount that would have been payable to the contractor
according to the claims?

(1) of the contractor and (2) on the basis of the recommendation
of the Chief Engineer—The amount payable to the contractor accord-
ing to his claim cannot be worked out now since his claim was for
workable rates plus 15 per cent profit plus 12 per cent interest. No
specific amount was claimed by the contractor.

236



237

Why were no orders passed by Government on the recommenda-
tion of the Chief Engineer?—Government ordered in their D. Dis. 340
49/PWA dated 28-3-1949 allowing agreed rates for the works done
during 1120 and 1122 and schedule rates for works done in 1122. The
Chief Engineer’s recommendation to allow additional 25 per cent of
schedule rates 1122 was not allowed on the basis of the advice of
the then Accountant General.

Was the amount recommended by the Chief Engineer acceptable
to the contractor?—There is nothing in the records of the case to
show whether the recommendations of the Chief Engineer was ac-
ceptable to the contractor or not at the time of the recommendations.
Presumably the contractcr was not in the know of what the Chief
Engineer has recommended. But after the issue of orders by Gov-
ernment, the contractor represented that the rates recommended by
the Chief Engineer were not acceptable to him.

The Government appealed to the District Court against the judg-
ment of the Addl. Subordinate Judge, Kottayam which was dismissed
as having been filed after the time allowed by law without proper
excuse.—

(i) What is the time limit prescribed in the matter?
(i) What are the reasons for the delay in filing the appeal?
(iii) Has the responsibility for delay been fixed?

Answers

(i) The time allowed for filing appeal in the High Court is three
months and that in the District Court is only one month,

(ii) After passing of the decree in the Sub-Court the Government
Pleader concerned forwarded copies of the judgment and decree to
the District Collector, Kottayam recommending to file an appeal in
the High Court. Accordingly the Advocate General was requested
to file the appeal in the High Court. But after perusing the records -
of the case the Advocate General returned the records saying that
the appeal lies in the District Court, Kottayam. Accordingly, the
District Government Pleader was directed to file the appeal but by
the time the appeal time expired and an appeal was filed in the
District Court along with a petition to condone the delay. The
appeal and the petition were not admitted by the District Court.

(iii) The delay was unavoidable in the circumstances explained
above.

What are the reasons for not producing any records before the
Commission by the Goveinment? Did Government send any interim



238

reply?—Though the notice of the Commission requiring the produc-
tion of evidence was issued on 21- 11-1960 to the Government Pleader
it was communicated to the Executive Engineer only oh 812-60 and
received by the Executive Engineer on 9-12-1980 from which date
there was hardly one week to produce evidence. As the Executive
Engineer had to produce records of very old dates (the work was
executed in 1120 M. E.) and as the time allowed was very short he
requested the Government Pleader to arrange for postponing the
date of enquiry by the Commission by another two months. Even
though it was expected that extension of time would be granted, no
extension of time is seen to have been granted in this case.

Has the responsibility for non-availability of records and non-pro-
duction of records been fired and action taken for the lapses?—The
work was originally arranged by the Kottayam P. W. D. Division
and executed in 1120-1122 M. E. Subsequently the work was transfer-
red to the Ernakulam Division from 1-4-1950 and the F.C.C. of the
work was passed by the Division in February, 1956. Again, when
the Alleppey B. & R, Division was fromed in 1-1-1957 the files relating
to the work were transferred to that Division. The suit was filed in
1958 and the final decree of the Court was issued on 13-7-1962. 1t
may be seen that the work was arranged 18 years ago from the date
of the judgment and there were also changes in the jurisdiction of the
P. W. D. Division during the period. Due to these reasons it was not
possible to trace out the connected records and produce evidence
before the Commission within the short time allowed. The connected
files do not reveal that the Government Pleader asked for the agree-
ment of this work.

Why did Government take more than one year to satisfy the
Court decree?—After the decree was passed, the D. C. Kottayam on
behalf of the Government explored the possibilities of filing an ap-
peal. After ascertaining legal opinion, Government finally decided
on 7-6-1963 to satisfy the decree and orders were issued accordingly.
As the work had no provision in the then budget, the formalities of
obtaining funds had to be gone through before actually making pay-
ment of the amount decreed by the Court. These are the reasons for
the delay in satisfying the court decree.

Did Government send a reply to the draft audit para forwarded
to them in October, 19684 if not the reasons therefor?—A reply to
the draft audit para was sent to the Accountant General on 18-10-1965.

Sd/.
Joing Secretary to Government,
Public Works Department.



a0

Petition dated Ind Juns, 1953 from P. K. Kurian, B A.L.L.B. Advocete,
Kottayem to the Chief Secretary, Travancore-Cochin Govern-
ment, Trivandrum.

. Sus: —Notice under Sec. 90 of the Civil Procedure Code.

My  client.........0.eln , residing at Thonikadavil House,
Manganamkara Vijayapuram A. Pakuthy, Kottayam Taluk instructs
me to modify you as under:—

My client has constructed the Kuthiathodu bridge at Shortallai
under directions and orders of the Kottavam Division of the P. W.
Department,

The work as originally contracted for could not be done as the
site needed for the construction of the bridge was not made available
by the department until after the time of completion fixed for the
work. When the land became available the Department changed
the plan for the construction of the bridge as the site was found to
be not suited for the construction of the bridge according to the ori-
ginal plan and estimate. Materials to be supplied by the department
for the work were also not made available in time. Thus the original
contract could not be worked. It lapsed.

The bridge construction was subsequently carried on under dir-
ections from the Department given from time to time. By then con-
ditions of works had changed considerably and cost of materials and
labour had shot up. Communist upheavals and distrubances as also
aggravated war conditions contributed to the rising costs and altered
conditions. The Department also was revising rates from time to
time. Workable rates were called for from my client by the Depart-
ment and the same was submitted to proceed with the work and the
same was carried out by him. The rates submitted have been ac-
cepted and recommended by the departmental Engineers. My client
Is entitled to the settlement of accounts on the basis of the workable
rates, submitted by him and accepted by the Department. He is also
entitled to the usual 15 per cent profit and interest on all the amounts
due to him at 12 per cent. Some part payments have been made.
Reported requests to the Department and to Government for settle-
ment of accounts of the work, which the Department has got done
by my client have all been turned down.



240
. This therefore give you notice, if the accounts of Kutiathodu
bridge construction is not settled as claimed -above and payments
made accordingly within 2 months of the receipt of this notice my
client will file a suit against the State Government for the settlement
of the said accounts and recovery of the amounts due to him at the
State's risks to all costs and consequence.



APEENDIX LV
(See para 8.181)

Note on para 49—Audit Report, 1965.

When and how the payment vouchers were passed in this case? Has
the final payment been made? Or is the bill under objection?

The wells in question were being constructed in stages and sunk
as is usual with such well sinking. Some height of stoining in con-
structed and after this is sunk to near water level, further height is
added. The stoinings so constructed and sunk were being paid for
to the extent so far done in each part bill-given to the contractor.
Hence it can be seen that the payment was not made at any one
time but in parts at various times as the work prigressed. F.C.C.
was paid in March, 1961.

2. Since payments were made under several part bills, on different
dates, information as to the dates on which payment vouchers were
passed is not readily available in the office of the Chief Engineer
(Buildings and Roads). The information has to be gathered from
the Executive Engineer (Buildings), Trichur. This may take some
time. The dates on which payment vouchers were passed can be
ascertained and furnished separately, if required.

Sd/-
Joint Secretary,

Public Works Department.

Ll



APPENDIX LVI
(See para 8.187)
Note on para 50—Audit Report, 1965,

Were the orders of Government dated 11th November, 1963 (No.
483 MS Trivandrum) relating to cleaners and drivers of vehicles
followed in this case?

Reply.—The orders of Government dated 11th November, 1963
(No. 483 MS Trivandrum) relating to cleaners (Eneb) have been fol-
lowed in this case. This order does not make any reference about
drivers. The G.O. lays down that when a vehicle is sent to work-
shops for repairs, the cleaner will not be considered as on duty with
effect from the date on which it is sent to workshop, but he will be
given some work in the office to which he is attached. The Govern-
ment order further adds that when only a part of the vehicle is
under repair, the cleaner will have to attend to the vehicle and his
spare time will be otherwise utilised. It is only when the vehicle
is condemned beyond repair, the G.O. insists on terminating the
services of the cleaner. (The lorry KLD 1214 was idling from 10th
April, 1962. The crew were transferred in 7|63. The lorry is now in
the Regional Engineering Workshop under repairs. The question
of condemnation or survey report does not therefore, arise in this
case).

In the light of the above G.O., there was no question of abandon-
ing any of the crew attached. None of these vehicles were con-
demned beyond repairs. It also does not contemplate the retrench-
ment of all crew attached to the vehicles, which were not declared
beyond repairs. Hence these orders are not applicable in these
cases. However, the crew were transferred in each of these cases
as early as possible.

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
ABSTRACT

Public Services—Cleaners of Departmental Motor Vehicles—Service
during the period of repairs of Motor Vehicles—Orders issued.

PUBLIC (SERVICES D) DEPARTMENT
G.O. (P) No. 483. Dated, Trivandrum, 11-11-1983.

342



243
ORDER

The question as to how the services of the cleaners of the depart-
mental motor vehicles can be treated during the period of repairs
of the motor vehicles has come up for consideration before the Gov-
ernment. After due consideration the Government direct that when
a departmental Motor Vehicle is sent for repairs to a workshop the
cleaner attached to the vehicle will not be considered as on duty
with effect from the date on which it is sent to the workshop. So
he will have to be given some work either in the office to which he
is attached or in any other Local Government Institution or office
where his services can be utilised. However, if the vehicle as a
whole is not taken to the workshop as the repair required is only
to a part of the vehicle, the cleaner will have to attend to the vehi-
cle. In such cases as the cleaner will not have full time work, the
officer to whose office the vehicle is attached or any other controlling
authority will utilise his spare time for some other suitable work.
If the vehicle is condemned beyond repairs, the juniormost in the
category will be retrenched. The cases of permanent cleaners in the

regular establishment in such circumstances, if any, will be consi-
dered as and when such cases arise.

By Order of the Governor
P. J. FRANCIS,
Joint Secretary.

The Accountant General

All Heads of Departments (Heads of Offices)

The Secretary, Kerala Public Service Commission
The Registrar, High Court

The Registrar, University of Kerala

The Secretary, Kerala State Electricity Board

All Departments of Secretariat (All Sections)
The Secretary to Governor

The Superintendent, Government Presses (He is requested to
print and supply 1500 spare copies).



APPENDIX LVII
(See para 8.198)

Note on para 65-—Audit Report, 1865

(1) A detailed note about the facts of this case including all the
details about the contractors.—The decision to construct some tran-
sit godowns at the Quilon Port area on Poramboke land was taken
at a conference called by the Minister for Public Works on 27th
.June, 1958 to discuss ways and means of developing the Quilon Port
and providing employment to the Port Workers. The Conference
was attended among others by the Principal Port Officer, Alleppey
and representative of the trade and workers. It was pointed out at
the conference that Bombay Merchants was monopolised imports of
raw cashew nuts were unwilling to import through Quilon Port as
there were no storage facilities at Quilon and that if permanent
godowns were constructed, they might divert import of raw cashew
nuts from Cochin to Quilon resulting in considerable increase in
traffic at Quilon Port and consequent increase in employment oppor-
tunities to Port Labourers,

(2) Government accordingly accepted the decision of the confer-
ence and sanctioned on 14th October, 1958, provision of semi-perma-
nent godowns having a capacity to stock 80,000 bags in the Port pre-
mises at Quilon on Poramboke land at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.5
lakhs. Two godowns were accordingly constructed at a cost of
Rs. 1-49 lakhs in May, 1960. But contrary to expectations, no Bom-
bay Merchants came forward to import raw cashew nuts through
Quilon Port. From 16th March, 1962 one of these godowns was let
out to the Central Ware-Housing Corporation at the standard rent
of Rs. 492 per month. The Corporation is still using the godown.
The other godown was leased out to M/s. South India Corporation
in February, 1964 for a period of two years from the date of occupa-
tion on 8th February, 1964 M/s. South India Corporation however
vacated the godown on Tth February, 1965 on account of closure of
their business at Quilon. From 10th April, 1985 it was leased out to
the Food Corporation of India at the standard rent of Rs. 492 per
mensem and they are now occupying it. Due to reasons beyond the
-control of the Department such as general slackness in trade, utili-

244



245

sauon of private gudowns for stocking of cargo by the importers ete.
the two godowns remained unused for the shipping season in 1961
and till March, 1962. The contractor engaged for the construction of
the godowns was the lowest tenderer viz. the Firm of D'Cruz Bro-
thers, Quilon. The work was completed in May, 1960, The actual
booked expenditure for the construction of the two godowns was
Rs. 1,48,875. Further details regarding the contract are not readily
available in the Secretariat. They have to be obtained from the Exe-
cutive Engineer, Quilon if necessary.

(3) It may be pointed out that the construction of the two godowns
at Quilon was taken up as part of a long-term plan for the develop-
ment of the Quilon Port by providing adequate storage facilities at
the Port area and not to serve the interests of Bombay Merchants
alone. That the construction of the godowns is fully justified is
borne out by the fact that they are being utilised for storage purposes
now.

Was any lease deed signed at the time of letting out the godowns?

(4) The two godowns at Quilon Port are at present leased out to
the Central Ware-Housing Corporation and the Food Corporation of
India respectively. The Central Ware-Housing Corporation has
been occupying one of the godowns from 16th March, 1962 and the
Pood Corporation of India has been using the godown from 10th
April, 1985. As the period of lease of the Central Ware-Housing
Corporation has exceeded one year, a registered lease deed has to be
got executed by the Corporation under section 107 of the
Transfer of Property Act. As the period of lease in favour of the
Pood Corporation of India is less than one year, an oral agreement
accompanied by delivery of possession is conidered sufficient.

(5) The South India Corporation was in occupation of one of the
godowns for the period from 8th February, 1964 to 7th February,
1965. No lease deed was got executed by the firm for the period.
It has however been reported by the State Port Officer that the entire
rent for the period of one year at the rate of Rs. 600 per mensem
against the standard rent of Rs. 492 per mensem was realised from
the South India Corporation for the period they were in occupation
of the godown. Information as to whether the excess amount rea-
lised from the South India Corporation has been refunded to the
Firm is net readily available in the Secretariat. It is known that
no request has been made by the firm for the refund of the excess
amount.

Sd/-
Jeint Secretary.



APPENDIX LV
(See para 8-217)
Note on para 87-—~Audit Report 1965.

Whether any bills were prepared and presented earlier than 1964
on the depariment’s formula? If so, when?

Yes. The State Transport Department had sent an invoice on
14th March, 1953 for an amount of Rs. 49085:70 in respect of the
Nagercoil District and another invoize on 19th May, 1953 for a
sum of Rs. 41272-15-0 in respect of Trivandrum District and another
in voice on 20th March, 1959 for a sum of Rs. 7,12,560.41 p. in respect
of the Quilon District. But they were returned unaccepted on the
ground that they were not prepared on any agreed and accepted
formula. However, the Postal Department made two ad hoc pay-
ments; Rs. 6 lakhs in 958-59 and Rs. 1,70,000 in 1960-61 to be adjusted
on final fixation of the rate of subsidy. The following is the detail-

ed position:

The Transport Department has been conveying post mail bags
from 1st April, 1951 in routes operated by the Department. In a
conference held at the Secretariat on 11th July, 1951, it was agreed
that the Postal Department will pay r$ passenger fare for such
conveyance, the 1/3 being mazdoor charges payable to the Porters
for handling mail bags. The Postal Department also agreed to pay
off route charges at Re. 1 per mile or part thereof for operation
beyond normal departmental route. The Department claimed sub-
sidy at the above rate in respect of mail conveyance in Trivandrum
and Nagercoil Districts, reckoning one passenger fare on a point to
point basis (there are a number of post offices in a route, where ex-
change of mails had to be done). The invoices were sent in March,
1953 but they were returned by the Postal Department since they
were prepared to reckon 1 passenger fare only from terminus to
terminus. Thereafter a series of correspondence was exchanged
between the Posta] and Transport Departments and various sugges-
tions were put forth from either side. The Transport Department
suggested payment based on number of seats displaced whereas the
Postal Department suggested payment on weight basis. They pro-
posed 4} pies per maund. A joint verification to assess the weight
of mails conveyed in Departmental buses as also the number of

246



347

geats displaced, was conducted in 2/58 and the Transport Department
sent a few invoices in respect of Quilon and Kottarakara Districts
based on seats displaced. This was in 3/59 but the bills were return-
ed. Meanwhile the Postal Department made two ad hoc payments,
Rs. 6 lakhs in 1958-59 and Rs. 1,70,000 in 1960-61 to be adjusted on
fina] fixation of rate of subsidy. .

It was at the conferences at the Chief Secretary’s room in Janu-
ary and April, 1964 that a final agreement was reached. Based on
the minutes of the conferences, bills are being prepared and sent
to the Postal Department. Bills to the extent of Rs. 8 lakhs (nearly)
have already been sent. The remaining bills will be sent in the
course of this month. There has been some delay in actually rend-
ering the invoices after the decisions of the conference in 4/64. This
is because records pertaining to the last fourteen years of the several
districts had to be scrutinised and subsidy worked out.

Recently the Director General of Posts and Telegraphs, New
Delhi has been addressed by the Corporation to take steps for settle
ing the claims early.

Sd/-
Dated, -12-1965. Joint Secretary.



APPENDIX LIX
(See para 8.223)
Note on para 87—Audit Report, 1965.

The private parties from whom dues are to be recovered, since
when they are outstanding and action taken to write them off—for
the period upto March, 1965.

Similar statement in respect of Government also.

Revenue outstanding as on 31st March, 1965 is given below:

Bus warrants . . . . . . . . 1,01,017°90
Job works . . . . . . . 4,22,166°35
Private hire . . . . . . . . 2,74,949°07
Other items . . . . . . . . 6,419 81

8,04,55313

Out of the above arrears, a sum of Rs. 3,76,275:89 P. has been col-
lected till 30th November, 1965 under the items as noted below:

Outstanding as on Collections till Baiance as on
31-3-1965 30-11-1965 1-12-1965
Private hire . . 2,74,949°07 1,92,692°58 82,256:49
Bos warrants . 1,01,017°90 38,506- 81 62,511:09
Job works . 4,23,166°3§ 1,4%,076° 50 2,77,08¢ -85
Other items . 6,419 81 Nil 6,419-81
m 3,76,275 89 4,28,277-24

Thus 46.9 per cent of the arrears accumulated till 31st March,
1965 has since been realised within the last seven months,

The detailed statement of arrears in respect of private hire still
due is appended herewith®

In respect of Bus warrants and Job works, reports regarding the
total amount of collection alone could be obtained from the Sub-
offices. (The detailed statements are awaited.) Hence the detailed

*Not Printed.

248 . -



249

statement showing the latest position cannot be furnished at present..
The statement of arrears as on 31st March, 1965 in respect of these
items is enclosed*. Bus warrant dues are grouped under the cate~
gories:

(i) for Police personnel of the Kerala State, and
(ii) for other State Police personnel.
In respect of the other items the details are furnished below:

(1) Shri. ... Quilon—Rs. 4,125:81. A suit was filed and decree
obtained in favour of the Department. The District Col-
lector, Quilon, is taking execution proceedings for realis-
ing the amount.

(2) Shri....Rs. 2,294:00. The Suit against him was decreed in
favour of the Department. As he was in the Madras State
Service, the Small Causes Court, Madras was requested
to take execution proceedings. He later left the Madras
Government service. Steps are taken to transfer the suit
to the Vaikom Munsiff's Court and to take execution pro-
ceedings.

The Kerala State Road Transport Corporation is examining the
various items of arrears with a view to ascertaining finally whether
the arrears in respect of each item are recoverable or not and to
write off the irrecoverable items,

Sd/-
..Joint Secretary.
Dated, 17-12-1965.

*Not Printed.




APPENDIX ILX

(See para 9.14)
STORES PURCHASE DEPARTMENT
Note on Para 96(i)—Audit Report, 1965,

“Statement showing list of cases where recommendations of the
Stores Purchase Committee were over-ruled by higher authori-
ties during the period 1957 to August, 1964.”

The following are the files in which the recommendations of the
Stores Purchase Committee were over-ruled by Government during
the period 1957 to August 1964: —

(1) G.O. (MS) 113/58/SP dated  13-9-58
(2) G.O. (MS) 207/sR/SP » 20-10-58
(3) G.0. (MS) 152/59/SP ” 27-2-59
(4) G.O. (MS) 19/60/SP . 11-2-60
(5) G.O. (Rt) 869/60/SP . 14-12-60
(6) G.O. (MS) 24/61/SP ' 2-8-61
(7 G.0. (MS) 32/63/SP C 10-3-62
(®) G.0. (MS) 78/62/SP » 19-9-62
9 G.0. (MS) 114/62/SP »s 29-11-62
(10) G.O. (Rr) 878/63/SP » 24-10-62
(1) G.O. (Rt) 917/62/SP » 15-11-62
(12) G.O. (MS) 1/63/SP »» 4-1-63
(13) G.O. (MS) 38/63/SP - 1-7-63
(14) G.O. (MS) 53/63/SP »» 11-10-63
(15) G.O. (MS) 448/64/HLD ,, 30-6-64

Brief notes on each of the Cases are given below: —
1. G.O. (MS) 113/58/SP dated 13th September 1958.

Purchase of Khaki Drill—Police Department.—The Inspector
General of Police invited tenders on 26th February, 1958 for the
purchase of 50,000 yds. of Khaki Drill required for the Police De-
partment. 5 Firms responded. The rates quoted varied from
Re. 1-06 per yd. to 1'63 per yd. After scrutinising the samples and



251

tenders, the Inspector General of Police was of opinion that the fol-
lowing 2 varieties of Khaki were good for Police Uniform:

(1) Elgin Mills Khaki—EC. 300—28"—offered by Engineering
Materials Agency at Rs. 156 per yd.

(2) B. & C. Mills—Khaki B. 17 C. 800—28"/29" offered by
Kurup Bros.—at Rs. 1.60 per yd.

In his opinion, B. & C’s B. 37 C. 800, which priced Rs. 156 pes
yd. was also not bad. Tt was also stated that all other qualities
were not suitable for Police Uniform. On receipt of certain com-
plaints, the samples were got tested by the Principal, Institute of
Textile Technology. There was a similar test report conducted by
the Director of Transport in connection with the purchase of Khaki
for the Transport Department. That test report also was called for.
Both these reports differed widely. The Inspector General of Police
was of opinion that the test reports were not likely to be reliable.
Hence ignoring the test reports, but based on quality, durability and
past experience the Inspector General of Police recommend the pur-
chase from M/s. Engineering Materials Agency, Trivandrum at the
rate of Rs. 153 per vd. which gave a reduction in the levy of Central
Excise Duty which came into force after the tender was submitted.

The Stores Purchase Committee agreed with the Inspector General
of Police.

Since the Principal, Textile Technology had not ranked the
samples and as no test for textile strength had been conducted, Gov-
ernment ordered to purchase ? the quantity according to the recom-
mendation of the Inspector General of Police and % the quantity from
M/s. Chimanlal Umaji at the lowest rate of Rs. 1'18 per yd. rated as
“excellent quality” by Principal, Textile Technology.

2. G.O. (MS) 207/58/SP dated 29th October. 1958.

Supply of ammunition boots—Police Department.—By the end of
December 1957, the Inspector General of Police invited tenders for
the supply of 5.000 pairs of ammunition boots required for his De-
partment during the year 1958. 8 tenders were received. After
examining the samples, the Inspector General of Police reported
that except the samples offered bv Leather Workers, Cooperative
Society, Trivandrum and Copper Allens Machine made boots offered
by M/s. Engineering Materials Agency, Trivandrum, all other sam-
ples offered by the other 6 Firms were not found fit for the use of
the Police Personnel.

The Inspector General of Police recommended the purchase of
1,000 pairs from the Leather Workers Cooperative Society at Rs. 20

2884 (Aii) LS—18.



253

per pair and 4,000 pairs from M/s. Engineering Materials, § Firm
of repute for quality & durability, at Rs. 21°94 per pair.

As a measure of encouragement to an Industrial Unit run by the
Industries Department the Stores Purchase Committee recommen-
ded to purchase 1,000 pairs from the Small Scale Industries Depart-
ment at Rs. 17°87 per pair. In view of the marked improvement
in the quality shown by the Leather Workers Cooperative Society,
the Stores Purchase Committee recommended the purchase of 1,500
pairs at Rs. 20 per pair from them. Because of the repute for quality
and durability gained by Cooper Allens machine made boots offered
by M/s. Engineering Materials Agency, Trivandrum, the Stores
Purchase Committee recommended the purchase of 2,500 pairs from
them at Rs. 21*94 per pair.

In view of the doubtful quality of the boots offered by the Small
Scale Industries Department and particularly in view of the un-
favourable report of the Inspector General of Police, a trial order
for 500 pairs alone was considered necessary so far as the Small Scale
Industries Unit was concerned. Government also decided to re-

tender the balance quantity so as to enable to get more favourable
offers.

3. G.O. (MS) 152/59/SP dated 27th February, 1959.

Supply of Plant Protection Chemicals—Agriculture Department.—
In the year 1959, the Director of Agriculture invited quotations
for the supply of 19 items of chemicals required for his Depart-
ment. Altogether 21 quotations were received. The Director of
Agriculture recommended the lowest as well as higher offers con-
sistent with quality and certain other technical grounds. The
Stores Purchase Committee also agreed with the Director of Agri-
culture in respect of 15 items in which the Director of Agriculture
had recommended the lowest offers. In regard to the following 4
items, the Stores Purchase Committee’s recommendation differed
from that of the Director of Agriculture. They were:—

(1) Item (2).—~B.H.C. 50 per cent—1 1/4 tons.

The cheapest offer of M/s. Flintrock Products at Rs. 1,845 per
ton, including S/T. was overlooked by the Director of Agriculture on
the ground that they had not produced the required test certifi-
cate and recommended the higher offer of Bharath Pulverising Mills
at Rs. 1,995 per ton 4 S.T. whose products were bearing I.S.I. Certi-
fication marks As M/s. Flintrock Products had produced a test cer-
tificate for the Agricultural Research Institute, Coimbatore and ag



353

they had applied for using L.S.I. Certification marks, the Stores
Purchase Committee recommended their offer.

(2) Item (4): D.D.T. 50 per cent—3 Tons & 17 Cwts.

The Director of Agriculture had not forwarded his definite re-
commendation for this item. Among the suitable offers, M/s. Flin-
trock Products had quoted the lowest rate of Rs. 2:40 per 1b.

As it was found that the Director had placed orders with M/s.
Flintrock Products for the supply of 27 tons of D.D.T. required for
the Cocoanut Spraying Scheme at Rs. 220 per 1b. on condition that
they should produce I.S.I. Certificate, the Stores Purchase Com-
mittee also recommended their offer on the very same conditions.

(3) Item 12: Copper Fungicide—2 tons 151 Cwts.

Five Firms had quoted, the rates varying from Rs. 2: 02 to Rs. 240
per 1Ib. The Director of Agriculture had not recommended either
the lowest offer of Sudhir Chemicals at Rs. 2:02 per 1b. or the next
lower offer of Sujirkar Trading Co. at Rs. 2:27 (both inclusive of
S.T.). M/s. Imperial & Chemical Industries had quoted the highest
rate of Rs. 2:40 per lb, 4+ S.T. As it was found that the Director
of Agriculture, after a discussion with the Chief Secretary and the .
Stores Purchase Secretary, had placed orders with I.C.I. for the
supply of 12 tons at the rate of Rs. 2:27 per Ib. 4+ S.T. the Stores
Purchase Committee also recommended their offer in the instant
case on condition that they should supply at the previous rate of
Rs. 2:27 per Ib. 4+ S.T. and if not, from M/s. Sujirka Trading Co.
at Rs. 2:27 per lb. inclusive of S.T.

(4) Item 18: Mercuric Chloride—1 Cuwt.

The lowest offer of Chottee Bhai Patel & Co. at Rs. 25 per lb.
was overlooked by the Director of Agriculture as they demanded
90 per cent payment against R.R. and as they were new to the
Department. The next lower offer Diamond Drug Depot at Rs. 30
per 1b. was overlooked by the Director of Agriculture without any
reason and recommended the still higher offer of All India, Medical
Corporation at Rs. 35 per 1b. As there was no reason to reject the
offer of Diamond Drug Depot, the Stores Purchase Committee re-
commended their offer at Rs. 30 per 1b.

As regards itmes (1) & (4) Government agreed with the Stores
purchase Committee. Regarding item (2), Government decided tb
accept the offer of Flintrock Products at their quoted rate of Rs. 2'40



254

per lb. even if they were not prepared to offer at Rs. 2:20 per lb.
since their quotation was cheaper than others. In regard to item
(3) it was decided not to negotiate with I.C.I. to reduce their rates
and hence accepted the lowest offer of M/s. Sujirkar Trading Co. at
Rs. 2:27 per lb. inclusive of S.T.

4. G.O. (MS) 19/60/SP dated 11th February, 1960.

Supply of Sewing machines—Rate Contract—1959-60—Fixation
of —Government invited tenders in April, 1959 for the supply of
3 types of sewing machines [ (1) Tailor Model, (2) Domestic model
(Pedal type), (3) Domestic model (hand operated)] for settling
Rate Contract. Altogether 10 valid tenders were received. The sam-
ples were got tested bv a machanic of the Industries Department, Al-
though the prices of the British machinery supplies Co. (Zenith
model) were cheaper for all the 3 tvpes, the test report showed that
the quality of their machine was not up to the standard. The firm
had proposed to set up an assembling Unit of their own at Erna-
kulam. Tailor Model machine was the major item required and
the test report showed that the “Sansar” machine offered by Maha-
bir Export and Import Co. alone at Rs. 215/- each was satisfactory
based on quality. durabilityv and performance. For the other two
items, test report gave preference to “Usha” machines (Domestic
model pedal tvpe Rs. 200 each) (Domestic Model Hand operated
Rs. 155 each), all the cheaper makes being of poor qualities. The
Stores Purchase Committee also agreed with the test report,

Government were of the view that the offer of the “Zenith”
manufactures (British Machinery Sunplies & Co.) which set up their
assembling plant at Ernakulam for manufacturing sewing machines
within the state was too attractive to be rejected off-hand. Tt was
therefore decided to purchase 50 per cent of the Tailor model
machine from “Zenith” at Rs. 210/- each and the remaining 50 per
cent from M/s. Mahabir Export & Tmport Co. (Sansar Model) at
Rs. 215/- each as recommended by the Stores Purchase Committee.
Government also agreed with the Stores Purchase Committee in
regard to other two proposals.

5. G.O. (Rt) 869/60/SPD dated 14th December. 1960.

Purchase of Plant Protection equinments such as Sporayers,
dusters etc—Agriculture Department—The Director of Agriculture
invited tenders for the supply among other things of 903 numbers
of 2 gallon working capacity spravers required for the Department
of Agriculture and N.ES. & C.D. Rlocks of the State and forwarded
them to Government with his recommendations. M/s. Shah Wallace



235

& Co. had quoted rates for 2 types of Sprayers. The lowest offer
at Rs. 123 quoted by them was rejected as the quality offered was
not for the required type. The same firm had quoted the next lowest
rate of Rs. 132 for the required type. The Director of Agriculture
therefore recommended to purchase the entire quantity from them

at Rs. 132 each. The Stores Purchase Committee agreed with the
Director of Agriculture.

There was no indication of the delivery time in the case of M/s.
Shah Wallace. In view of the urgency of the materials and appreci-
ably quantity required under this item and with a view to ensure
prompt and quick supply of the article, Government decided to split
up the order and to get 50 per cent from M/s. Shah Wallace & Co.
at Rs. 132 and the remaining 50 per cent from M/s. Addison & Co.
a firm of established repute in the line who offered from ready
stock by making them to reduce the price to that of M/s. Shah
Wallace from their original rate of Rs. 135 each. M/s. Addison &
Co. agreed to supply at the reduced rate of Rs. 132 and therefore
orders for 50 per cent were placed with them.

6. G.O. (MS)24/61/SPD dated 2nd March, 1961.

Rate Contract for the supply of Sewing Machines—Settling of.—
Tenders were invited for the supply of 3 types of sewing machines
(1) Tailor model (Pedal type), (2) Domestic Model (Pedal type)
and (3) Domestic hand operated model on rate contract basis. Seven
Firms quoted, Sansar, Usha, Rita, Everest, Harry, -Zenith and
Lakshmy. The samples submitted by all the tenderers were got tested
by a specialist deputed by the Director of Industries & Commerce.
The ranking given in the test report was as follows: —

Rs.
Tailor Model.
(" Usha . . . . . . . . . 223
(i) Zenith . . . . . . . . . 200
(iii) Sansar . . . . . . . . . 215
Domestic footr driven.
(i) Lakshmy . . . . . . . . 190
(i) Usha . . . . . . . . . 200
Domestic Hand Operated.
(i) Usha . . . . . . . . . 155§
(ii) Rita . . . . . . . . 150

(iii) Everest . . . . . . . . . 170



On scrutinising the test report, the Stores Purchase Committee
found that the test was conducted only by an expert cutter of cloth
and not by an expert mechanic who could say about the performance
of the machines. Hence the test report could not be relied upon.
The committee therefore decided to give Rate Contract for “Tailor
Model” to M/s. British Machinery (Zenith), who had quoted the
lowest rate of Rs. 200 each and to M/s. Mahabir Export & Import
Co., (Sansar) who had quoted the next higher rate of Rs. 215
each. In the case of Domestic Model (foot driven) type machine,
the committee recommended to award Rate Contract equally between
“Zenith” at Rs. 184 each and ‘Harris’ at Rs. 177°59 each, being the

lowest offers.

For Domestic Model Hand operated type machine, the Stores Pur-
chase Committee recommended to fix Rate Contract with “Harris”
only at Rs. 133:99 each as there was not much demand for this
type; even though the lowest quotations were received from ‘Harris’
& Zenith. ‘Usha’ model machines have a long established reputa-
tation and hence Government decided to award the Rate Contract
for Tailor Model to “Usha”, “Zenith” and “Sansar” models in equal
proportion. In regard to the other two models, Government agreed

with the Stores Purchase Committee.

7. G.O. (MS) 32/62/SPD dated 10th March, 1962.

Settling of Rate Contract for Sewing machines for 1962-63.

Tenders were invited for the supply of 3 types of sewing machines
—(1) Tailor Model, (2) Domestic Model (Pedal type), and (3)
Domestic model (hand operated) on Rate Contract basis for 1882-
63, only two tenders with samples were available. They were from
M/s. Usha and Zenith. The rates quoted by them were as follows: —

(1) Tailor Mode! (Pedal Type) Price
USHA MACHINE . Rs. 225/~ each.
ZENITH MACHINE . Rs. 200/~ each.
(2) Domestic (Hand operating type)
| : HA MACHINE . Rs, 185/- esch
. Rs. 150/~ each

ZENITH MACHINE .

(3) Domestic Model (Pedal Type)
USHAMACHINE . . . . . . . Rs 200/- each
ZENITHMACHINE . . . . . . . Ra 184/ each.



257

The various kinds of sample machines submitted by the tenderers
were got tested by the specialist deputed by the Director of Indus-
tries & Commerce. Based on the test report that the Usha machines
were better than Zenith and in view of their established repute, the
Stores Purchase Committee recommended to place the entire con-
tract with M/s. Usha for the 3 kinds of machines. Tailor Model
@ Rs. 225 each; Domestic Model Pedal @ Rs. 200 and Hand opera-
ted @ Rs. 155 each respectively.

Government agreed to accept the recommendation of the Stores
Purchase Committee except for tailor model pedal type. With a
view to giving encouragement to ‘Zenith’ who had an assembling
plant at Ernakulam employing Kerala labour, Government decided
to split up the contract in respect of Tailor Model and ordered to
get 50 per cent from ‘Zenith’ @ Rs. 200 each and remaining 50 per
cent from ‘Usha’ @ Rs. 225 each.

8. G.O. (MS) 78/62/SPD dated 19th September, 1962.

Modern Fishing Equipments—Purchase of Synthetic twine—
Fisheries Department—Regarding—The Director of Fisheries in-
vited tenders for the purchase of Synthetic twines of 2 sizes for
the import licence secured for the value of Rs. 125 lakhs. After
verification of the samples and comparing the CLF. and F.OR.
values quoted by the firms, the Director of Fisheries forwarded the
tenders to Government with his recommendations to purchase the
entire quantity from M/s. Champion Corporation who have quoted
the lowest rate for two different kinds, at Rs. 18 per kgm and
Rs. 17'75 per kgm. respectively.

The C.LF. and F.O.R. prices quoted by M/s. Champion Corpora-
tion for the two varieties of twines were the lowest. M/s. Metro
Trading Syndicate had not quoted their F.O.R. rate in their original
tender. Subsequently they have intimated F.O.R. prices wviz,
Rs. 17-06 per kgm which was found to be lower than that of Cham-
pion Corporation. Stores Purchase Committee recommended to
purchase ¥ quantity of the cheaper variety from M/s. Metro Trad-
ing Syndicate (at Rs. 17°06 per kgm.) and the remaining } quantity
of the costlier variety from Champnion Corporation at Rs. 18 per
kgm. and Rs. 17°75 per kgm. respectively.

Government found that the original rate of M/s. Metro Trading
Syndicate (i.e., Rs. 11°75 less 2 per cent C.ILF. Cochin, which would
amount to Rs. 11-52) was the same as that of M/s. Champion Cor-
poration. According to Director of Fisheries the tender of M/s.
Metro Trading Syndicate was defective as they had not quoted



258

the F.O.R. price originally. Subsequent clarifications regarding price
could not be taken into consideration. On these grounds, it was
decided to purchase the entire quantity from M/s. Champion Cor-
poration at Rs. 18 and Rs. 17-75 kgm. respectively.

9. G.O. (MS) 114/62/SPD dated 29th November, 1962.

Purchase of plant protection Chemicals such as BHC, Copper fun-
gicide etc. 1962-63—The Director of Agriculture invited tenders for
the supply among other things of Eldrin 20 per cent E.C. 14,895
litres and forwarded proposal for the purchase with his recommen-
dations. The Director recommended to purchase this chemical from
4 firms who quoted the same rate of Rs. 15-40 per litre for supply
in 500 ml. litre and Rs. 17 per litre in 250 ml. litres based on quality
with I.S.I. mark on packings and previous performance and to ensure
prompt supply of the material. The Stores purchase Committee
agreed with the recommendation of the Director, Government de-
cided to split up the contract and place orders with five tenderers
including Devidayal & Co. who quoted the same rates for the fol-
lowing reasons; —

The offer of M/s. Devidayal & Co. who quoted the same rate of Rs.
1540 per litre in 500 ml. litre and Rs. 17 per litre in 250 ml. litre
tins for the supply of this item was overlooked by the Director of
Agriculture on the ground that their supply of the past had been
irregular and that they had not replaced some supply of sub standard
quality The firm represented that they had sent the replacement
and the future supplies would be made from their Branch opened at
Cochin, If there had been irregularities in the previous supplies
the proper course was to impose a penalty when payment in respect
of the supply was made and it would be hard to keep out the com-
pany from the present contract unless there was some serious charge
against them. As there was no serious charge against the tenderer
at that time, Government took the above decision.

10. G.O. Rt. 878/62/ SPD dated 24th October, 1962.

Purchase and erection of Weigh Bridges—Transport Depart-
ment.—The Transport Commissioner invited tenders for the supply
and erection of 5 Nos. Weigh Bridges at strategic points in the state
for the efficient checking of overloading of vehicles and to prevent
tax evasion, and forwarded them to Government with his recom-
mendations.



259

The Transport Commissioner recommended to purchase the
Weigh Bridges from M/s. Avery & Co. at Rs. 26,990 F.O.R. Cochin
Exclusive of erection charges, based on valid tenders conforming
to the tender conditions, cheapness consistant with quality, guarantee
of service and past performance. The Stores Purchase Committee
agreed with the Transport Commissioner whose recommendation

was based on the most suitable offer according to tender specifica-
tions.

M/s. Metro Trading Syndicate who quoted the lowest rate of
Rs. 24,690 had not quoted price for delivery F.O.R. Cochin and erec-
tion charges as required in the tender notification. As the differen-
ce in price quoted by the two firms was considerable, Government
decided to split up the contract between Avery & Co. and Metro
Trading Syndicate in the rate of 3:2.

11. G.O. (Rt) 917/62/SPD dated 15th November 1962

Plant protection equipment-Rocker sprayers etc.—Agriculture
Department.—The Director of Agriculture invited tenders for the
supply among other things of 1575 Nos. of Rocker Sprayers without
hose requireed for his Department under Plant protection Compre-
hensive Spraying Scheme and forwarded his proposals for the pur-
chase with his recommendation to Government. The Director re-
commended to purchase 575 Nos. from M/‘s. Community Engineer-
ing Works who quoted the lowest rate of Rs. 108-50 each and 1000
Nos. from M'’s. Shah Wallace & Co. who yuoted the next favourable
rate of Rs. 112 each based on the satisfactory performance of their
equipments. Considering the production capacity of the Community
Engineering works and with a view to giving encouragement to local
Small Scale Industry who quoted the lowest rate and whose pro-
ducts were found satisfactory, Stores Purchase Committee recom-
mended to purchase 1,000 Nos. from this concern and the remaining
575 Nos. from the next most suitable offer of M 's. Shah Wallace &
Co. at Rs. 112,

Government decided to place orders with the above 2 firms with
slight variations in the quantity i.e. to get 775 Nos. from M/s. Shah
Wallace & Co. and the remaining 800 Nos. from M's. Community
Engineering Works.

12. G.0. (MS) 1/63/SPD dated 4th January, 1963.

Puchase of Tractors.—Sanction was accorded to the Director of
Agriculture for the purchase of 5 Nos. Tractors with Trailors from



280

M/s. Trailors (India) Calcutta at Rs. 9,500 each for tractor and
Rs. 8,950 each for trailor. Subsequently certain petitions were re-
ceived from other tenderers requesting for favourable consideration
of their offers. Sanction issued for the purchase from Trailors
(India), Calcutta was therefore stayed.

The Director of Agriculture forwarded his revised recommenda-
tion for the purchase of 4 tractors with non-tipping trailors for
the Alleppey District and 5 tractors for the Palghat District from
M/s. Stanes Motor Furgusson Tractors based on best technical re-
ports and the availability of most efficient facilities for servicing and
spare parts spread out in Kerala. While submitting his original
recommendation the Director of Agriculture had preferred the offer
of M/s. Sujirkar Trading Co. at Rs. 16,890 each for the reasons that
their tractors were manufactured progressively in India, 30 per cent
of the components were then manufactured in India and by 1965
100 per cent of the parts would be manufactured in India itself and
the supply of spare parts as and when required was guaranteed
in addition to the service facilities. The Director of Agriculture had
not then recommended the offer of M/s. Stanes Motors for ‘Fur-
gusson’ tractors for the reasons that they had not agreed to certain
tender conditions and that their price was the highest (Rs. 26,275
each). The reasons for overlooking the cheaper offer of M/s. Sujir-
kar Trading Co. at Rs. 16,890, while forwarding his revised proposal,
advanced by Director of Agriculture were that a good portion
of the parts of their machinery was imported, the price quoted by
them being FOR Faridabad involving additional freight charges and

strain as foreign exchange.

After scrutinizing the tenders, based on cheapness consistent
with quality, better terms of delivery, availability of spare parts as
and when required coupled with free service facilities from indi-
genous sources, Stores Purchase Committee recommended to place
orders with M/s. Sujirkar Trading Co. Government decided to
place orders with the following firms for the quantity noted against

each for the reasons stated hereunder,

Massey Furgusson (Stanes Motors) 4 Nos. @28,225° 46
Sujirkar Trading Co. 3 (@16,880° 00
J. N. Marshal & Co. 22" @15,575:00

It was seen that Massey Fergusson Tractors were the best from the
point of view of performance and reliability though the price quoted



261

by them was rather high. The prices of Sujirkar Trading Co. Trac-
tors were considerably lower. But Government were not sure of
their quality. The prices quoted by M/s. J. N. Marshall & Co., Bom~
bay were still lower, but again there was risk in buying them as they
had not been tried. As it was considered prudent to place orders
for all three makes so that a trial order could be given to cheaper
ones also, Government decided to split us the orders as cited above.

13. G.O. (MS) 38/63/SPD dated 1st July, 1963,

Rate Contract for Sewing machines for 1963-64.—Tenders were in-
vited for the supply of various types of sewing machines on Rate
Contract basis for 1963-64. The sample of sewing machines sub-
mitted by the tenderers were got tested by a mechanic deputed by
the Director of Imdustries and Commerce. In the order of per-
formance the test reports showed that Usha and Zenith are good for
tailor model, Merrit and Usha for Domestic hand operated, Merrit,
Zenith and Usha for domestic model pedal type. The prices quoted
were as follows: —

Taslor Model
Rs. each
Usha . . . . . . . . . 235
Zenith . . . . . . . . . 20§
Merrit . . . . . . . . . 62475
Everest . . . . . . . . 231°00
Domestic Model Pedal type
Rs.
Usha . . . . . . . . . . 210
Zenith . . . . . . . . . 190
Merrit . . . . . . . . . (8 31%
® 32550
Domestic Hand Operated
Usha . . . . . . . . . . 160°00
Zenith . . . . . . . . . 155100
Merrit . . . . . . . . . (1) 241-80
@ 231°00

Everest . . . . . . . . . 183-78



262

Stores Purchase Committee recommended to place order for tailor
model with Usha far entire quantity, for domestic model pedal type
with Merrit and for domestic model hand operated with Usha.

Government agreed with the recommendation of the Stores Pur-
chase Committee except in the case of domestic model pedal type on
the ground that in the test report it was found that the quality of
‘Zenith’ who quoted the rate of Rs. 190 was put next to ‘Merrit’ in
the order of preference. As the difference in price was however
very glaring—Zenith quoted only Rs. 190 as against Rs. 315 quoted
by Merrit—Government decided to place orders for Zenith @
Rs. 190 each in place of Merrit.

14, G.0. (MS) 53/63/SPD dated 11th October, 1963.

Construction of Boats—Fisheries Department.—The Director of
Fisheries invited tenders for the construction and supply of 33 Nos.
of boats of different sizes.

{1) Boats—36 ft. . . . . . . . 6 Nos.
(ii) Boats—30 ft. (old design) . . . . .11 Nos,
(iii) Boats—30 ft. (New design) . . . . . 16 Nos.

Item (I) Boats—36 ft—86 Nos.

On the whole 22 tenders were received, of which 11 tenders were
valid. The lowest 5 offers were overlooked as thev did not have
much experience in the line and as no reliability could be placed on
them about their work. Considering the capacity of the tenderers to
construct boats according to specification, past performance and
experience in the construction of complicated designs and Depart-
mental facil'ties to supervise the work. the Director of Fisheries re-
commended the proposal as follows: —

1. Bharat Industrials, Cochin—2 Nos. . . . . Rs. 60,000 each
2. M/s. K. B. Thomas and Joseph, Cochin—2 Nos. . . Do.
3. Brunton & Co., Cochin—2 Nos. . . . . . Rs. 61,000 each

The Departmental Purchasing Committee endorsed the recom-
mendation of the Director of Fisheries.



263

The Stores Purchase Department recommended to award a con-
tract to build one boat to the lowest offerer, Shri C. J. Simon at
Rs. 48,000}~ each, reducing the number of 2 boats recommended to
be given to M|s Brunton & Co., the higher offerer, by one in the light
of an observation from Accountant General that new aspirants in the
line may also be given encouragement.

On receipt of complaints from lower offerers, Shri C. J. Simon
and M!S Varuna Boat Builders, Government ordered the Director of
Fisheries to conduct an enquiry about their past experience, capacity
to undertake the work, etc. The enquiry report was not in favour of
these two firms. From the enquiry report, Government found that
M!S Varuna Boat Builders were experienced in the line though they
had not executed a previous order satisfactorily. It was therefore
decided that this unfavourable factor did not stand in the way of
giving them some boats of this category and hence ordered to arrange
supply as follows in modification of the recommendation of the De-
partmental Purchasing Committee and the Stores Purchase Depart-
ment,

t. M’s. Varuna Boat Builders—2 Nos. . . . . Rs. 52,500 each
2. M's. Bharat Industrials—2 Nos. . . . . Rs, 60,000 each
3. Shri K. B. Thomas and Joseph-2 Nos. . . . Rs. 60,000 each

Item II--Boats—30ft. (Old design)—11 Nos.

17 tenders were received. Based on the same reasons stated in
the case of Item No. I. the Director of Fisheries recommended the
supplv as follows:

1. Shri K. J. Xavier, Cochin—< Nos. . . . . Rs. 13,000 each
2. ShriE. V. Korath, Cherai—2 Nos. . . . . Rs. 13.850 each
3. Shii K. R. Cleetus, Cochin—3 Nos. . . . . Rs. 12,960 each
4. Bharat Industrials, Cochin—r1 No. . . . . Rs. 14,250 each

The Departmental Purchasing Committee agreed with the recom-
mendation of the Director of Fisheries. The Stores Purchase Depart-
ment in view of the ohservation of the Accountant General that new
aspirants in the line might also be given encouragement recommend-
~d that one boat might be given to Shri C. J. Simon at Rs. 13,000!-
instead of the offer recommended bv the Departmental Purchasing
Committee in favour of M's Bharat Industrials, Cochin Government
agreed with the suggestion of the Stores Purchase Department.



204
Item No. III—Boats —30ft. (new design)—16 Nos.

18 tenders were received. Based on the very same consideration
adopted in the case of item I, the recommendation of the Director of

Fisheries was as follows:

1. Shri K. J. Xavier—4 Nos. . . . . . . Rs. 14,000 each

2. Bharat Industrials——3 Nos. . . . . . Rs, 15,250 esch

3. Shri P. A. Augustine—2 Nos. . . . . . Rs. 15,400 each

4 ShriK.J. Varuthukutty & Sons—§Nos. . . . Rs.15,250 each+8.T.
5. ShriP. D. Mathachan & Sons—2 Nos. . . . Rs. 15,885 each

The Departmental Purchasing Committee also agreed with the
suggestion of the Director of Fisheries.

The Stores Purchase Department agreed to the recommendation
of the Departmental Purchasing Committee with the modification
that one Boat might be given to Shri C. J. Simon, the lowest offerer
at Rs. 13,500 each by reducing the two boats recommended in favour
of Shri P. D. Mathachan & Sons to one.

Government accepted the Stores Purchase Department’s recom-
mendation with the modification that two boats might be given to
M|S Varuna Boat Builders at Rs. 15,400!- each based on the enquiry
report regarding experience and their capacity in the line, by reduc-
ing the number of boats proposed for Shri K. J. Varuthukutty. &
Sons from 5 to 4 and eliminating the purchase proposed from Shri
P. D. Mathachan & Sons.

15. G.O. MS. 448/64/HLD dated 30-6-1964.

Purchase of sluice valves—Public Health Engineering Department.

The Chief Engineer (Public Health Engineering Department)
invited tenders during 1963 for the supply of 150 Nos. of sluice valves
of 20-24” and 18 tenders were received; of which only 9 tenders were
valid. M/S Sanmati Corporation, Calcutta had quoted the lowest rate
of Rs. 2,900/~ each of 24" size. The valve spindle of their offer was
of mild steel as against the I. S. I. specification of bronze. But the
Firm agreed to supply as per 1.S.I. specification at an extra cost of
Rs. 150|-each.

In view of the lower rates and considering the Statement regard-
ing the supplies to other Government Departments, the Chief Engi-
neer recommended the purchase of 20 Nos. of 24" valves from them.



285

The rates quoted by M/s Parry & Co. were higher than that of M/S
Glenfield and Kennedy. On negotiation with Parry & Co. by the
Chief Engineer, they agreed to supply at the rate offered by M/S
Glenfield and Kennedy. In view of the urgency for the valves, the
Chief Engineer suggested that the remaining Nos. (130) might be
purchased from both Parry & Co. and M/S Glenfield and Kennedy in
equal proportion. The rates quoted by M/S Glenfield and Kennedy
were as follows:

Specification Rate

Rs.
20" . . . . . . . . . . 3635 each
2’ . . . . . . . . . . 378§
22" . . . . . . . . . . 4450
24" . . . . . . . . . . 4680 ,,

The Departmental Purchasing Committee agreed to the sugges-
tion of the Chief Engineer in placing a trial order of 20 Nos. of 24"
valves with M/S Sanmati Corporation. Regarding the Chief Engi-
neer’s recommendation for the supply of the balance quantity from
M/S Parry & Co. and M/S Glenfield and Kennedy, the Committe did
not accept his views as it amounted to a negotiated contract, i.e.
accepting the offer of a higher tenderer, M/S Parry & Co. at the
lower rates of another Firm. M/S Glenfield and Kennedy by nego-
tiation, which was irregular. The Committee suggested that the
orders for the supply of 130 Nos. might be placed with M/S Glenfild
and Kennedy, Calcutta.

Government. on consideration of the whole question reduced the
trial order No. of M/S Sanmati Corporation from 20 to 5 Nos. of 24”
size as it was only a trial order and as the Firm had not much name
in the field of supply of water supply materials. The balance quan-
tity of 15 Nos. were also ordered to be purchased from M/S Glen-
fleld and Kennedy, agreeing with the Committee’s suggestion.

Sd.
Additional Secretary to Government
Stores Purchase Department.



APPENDIX LXI1

(See para 10-28)
Note on Para 58—Audit Report, 1965

Details of 83 cases where tax amounting to Rs. 69,259 was forgone.

The 83 cases relate to the following Offices and the action taken
under each case is given below:—

SL

No.

O 002 NN s w N

NN o NN NN NN s e o e e e s R sy e
W e~ A b W N = D0 X DN N~ DO

S.T.O.
S.T.O.
S.T.O.
S.T.O.
S.T.O.
S.T.O.
S.T.O.
S.T.0.
S.T.0.
S.T.D.
S.T.O.
S.T.O.
S.T.O.
S.T.O.
S.T.0.
S.T.0.
S.T.O.
S.T.O.
S.T.O.
S.T.O.
$.T.O.
ST.O.
S.T.O.
S.T.O.
S.T.O.
S$.T.O.
5.7T.0.
S.T.O.
S.T.O.

Name of Office

Spl. Circle, Kottavam
Spl. Circle, Palghat

1 Circle, Ernakulam .
Special 11, Kozhiko.le
Devikulam
Muvattupuzha

I Clircle, Mattanchery
Changanachery .
Spl. Circle, Kottayam
Spl. Circic. Palghar ./
Ponkunnam

I Circle, Trichur

Spl. Circle, Trichur

1 Cirzle. Ernakulam
Spl. Circle, Mattanchery
Alwaye .
Spl. Circle 1, Kozhikode
Chittoor . .
I Circle, Kozhikode
Spl. Circle, Cannanore
Cannanorg
Hosdurg .
11 Circle. Kozhikode
11 Circle, Trichur
Parur
Chalakudy

Il Circle, Quilon
I Circle, Mattanchery
11 Circle, Alleppey

TOTAL :

266

No. of

cases

Tax in-
volved




267

The nature of defect and the action taken under each case are
given below:—

1. Sales Tax Office, Special Circle, Kottayam, 8 cases:—(i) Out
of the 8 cases the Deputy Commissioner, Ernakulam has already
taken action to revise the assessments in 4 cases and hence there is
no loss of revenue in these 4 cases.

(ii) The remaining 4 cases relate to inter-state sales made by
rubber estate owners. But these rubber estate owners are not dea-
lers under the Central Sales Tax Act, according to the judgment of
the Kerala High Court in TRC. No. 4963 and hence these rubber
estate owners are not liable to tax under the Central Sales Tax Act
for their inter-state sales. Here also there is no loss of revenue.

2. Sales Tax Office, special Circle, Palghat: 1 case—The assess-
ment has already been revised and the tax demanded. Hence there
is no loss of revenue,

3. Sales Tax Office, I Circle, Emakulam: 1 case.—The assessment
has been revise. Hence no loss.

4. Sales Tax Office, Special Circle, II, Kozhikode: 1 case.—On
further verification of the records, it has been found that the tum-
over assessed is correct. Hence the loss of revenue reported by the
Accountant General does not exist actually.

5. Sales Taxr Office, Deviculam: 1 case.—The officer has taken

action to assess the turnover not covered by C forms. Hence no loss
of revenue.

6. Sales Tax Office, Muvatupuzha: 1 case.—The assessment has
already been revised. No loss of revenue.

7. Sales Tax Office, 1 Circle, Mattancherry: 1 case—~The Officer
has taken action to assess the turnover not covered by C forms. No
loss of revenue.

8. Sales Tax Office, Changanacherry: 9 cases.—The position of the
9 cases is as follows:—

(a) In 4 cases (name of assessees noted below) the filles have

been sent to the Deputy Commissioner, Ernakulam for suo-motu re-
vision.

(1) A (1961-1062) .
(2) B (1060-1961).
@3) C (1960-1961).
(4 D (1961-1962)

2884 (Aii) LS-—19.



268

(b) The position regarding the remaining five cases is'as fol~

lows:—
Name of dealer Action taken
(1) E The party has been served with a
(1961-1962), notice under Rule 6(9) of the Central
Sales Tax (Kerala) Rules, 1957 to
revise the assessment,
(2) F The party produced the C forms
(1981-1962). issued wherein the number and date
' of Registration shown is in order.
3G -do-
(1960-1961).
() H Out of the 9 C Forms pointed out
(1960-1961), as defective, 5 cases are in order.
The remaining 4 rases covering a
total turnover of Rs, 2,122-12 has
been assessed at the higher rate and
the additional tax of Rs. 127-32 has
been demanded from and paid by the
party.
The respective C Forms were
Gy 1 since found out in 1960-‘61 assessment -
(1961-1962) file and hence it requires no action.

9. Sales Tax Office, Special Circle, Kottayam: 8 cases.—The latest
position regarding the 8 cases is as follows:—

1. ‘7" (1960-'61).

The date of registration is found to be prior to the sale as per C
Form No. 71478. Hence no revised assessment was made.

2. ‘K’ (1958-'59).
3. ‘L’ (1958-'59).
4. ‘M’ (1958-'59).

In these three cases, they are not assessable in the light of the
decision in T. R. C. No. 49/63.

5. ‘N' (1961-62). The date and Registration number furnished
by the asessee. The ‘C’ forms are, therefore, in order.

6. ‘O’ (1960-'61) Assessment revised.



269

7. ‘P (1961-'62). Registration Certificate date has since been
furnished.

8. ‘Q’ (1961-'62). The selling dealer had valid registration. He
produced C Form No. 410877.

10. Sales Tax Office, Special Circle, Palghat: 3 cases.—The assess-
ments in the 3 cases have been revised. Hence no loss of revenue.

11. Sales Tax Office, Ponkunnam: 3 cases.—Out of 3 cases, on fur-
ther scrutiny the defects pointed out do not exist in 2 cases. The
assessment in the third case has been revised and the tax demanded
at the higher rate and collected.

12. Sales Tax Office, 1 Circle. Trichur: 1 case—Action for
revision of assessment has been dropped as information regarding the
date of registration of the purchaser has been furnished by the dea-
lers.

13. Sales Tax Office, Special Circle, Trichur: 6 cases.—3 cases
have been revised. In three cases on further scrutiny it was found
that there was no defect.

14. Sales Tax Office, I Circle, Ernakulam: 3 cases.—The Officer
has already taken action to revise the assessment.

15. Sales Tax Office, Special Circle, Mattanchery: 5 cases. In one
case it was found that there was no defect as proof was produced. Ac-
tion has been taken to revise the assessment in the remaining 4 cases.

16. Sales Tax Office, Alwaye: 3 cases.—Action has been taken to
revise the assessments,

17. Sales Tax Office, Special Circle I, Kozhikode: 3 cases.—In one
case, the C forms have been found to be valid on verification of the
proof produced. In the remaining 2 cases assessments have been re-
vised.

18. Sales Tax Office, Chittoor: 5 cases.—These cases have been re-
vised.

19. Sales Tax Office, I Circle, Kozhikode: 1 case.—This has been
revised.

20. Sales Tax Office. Special Circle, Cannanores B cases—Action
has been taken to revise the assessments,

21. Sales Tax Office, Cannanore: 1 case—The C form has been
found to be valid on examination of the further evidence produced.



270

22. Sales Tax Office, Hosdurg: 1 case.—Action has been taken to
revise the assessment.

23. Sales Tax Office, 11 Circle, Kozhikode: 1 case—The tax effect
noted as Rs. 194 by the Audit is not correct. It is only Rs. 88 44
Action has been taken to revise the assessment.

24. Sales Tax Office, 11 Circle, Trichur: 5 cases.—Action has been
taken to revise the assessments.

25. Sales Tax Office, Parurs 1 case.—Action has been taken to re-
vise the assessment.

26. Sales Tax Office, Chalakudy: 1 case.—Assessment has been
revised.

27. Sales Tax Office, II Circle, Quilon: 4 cases.—Action has been
taken to revise all the assessments.

28. Sales Tax Office, I Circle, Mattanchery: 2. cases.—Assessments
have been revised.

29, Sales Tax Office, Il Circle, Alleppey:1 case—~The C form has
been found to be valid on turther examination of the proof produced.

Sd.
Joint Secretary to Government,

Revenue Department,



(Sw pirs 11.14)
Staternent showing savings under Voted Grants

(Refirrad to in paragraph 1q—Chapter IT, poge 17 of the Audit Repors, 1964

V“-_' ) Origina) Grant ‘ Percentage
81, No, Number and name of Grant Toa) Gram Expenditute Saing of savings
Supﬂcmwry
Grant
) @) 0 @ o) ) o
(Figures in Jakhs of rupecs)
1,Case whers the savings amounted t0 20 per cent or more of the total grant
t XIV  State Insurance and Miscellaneous 15354 15354 838 by 4540
a XV Scientific Depertments 104 1043 o9 #34 st
3 XVI  University Education 29 73 1d4'9y 1,118 IR 22'86
15 26
4 XVID TechnioolBduatin . ., . . . . . 8752 9190 b1 12 %97 3290
3‘57
¢ XXIT Agriculture 1,98+ 68 1,98:68 14404 5464 2750
04001
¢ XXVI  Co-operation 5240 5657 Y] 1333 240
417
7 XXVI[  Industries 3,965 2,968 45 726 iy
02
8 XXXIV Pors ., ., . . o 741 74 59 151 2038
9 XLI  Miscellaneous Contributions and Assignments 36:!3 . IR 22+hg b2l 260
045
10 XA NuionalEmergency . . . . . . . . . o 0'55 068 Y 2000
088
1 YLD Capiaf Qutlay on Agricultural Improvemert 556, $5:ct 336 16770 33
2 XLVI  Capil Outay on Other Works | 7408 7w 87 st By
13 ELVII  Capitel Outlay on Ports 32066 32066 103§ o 6831
i LI Capleal Outlay on Schemes of Government Trading ¢ 14782 1455037 11,3868 AL Iy
75
1L, Cases where the sauings exteeded 10 per cent bus were within 20 per cens of he teral gran
181V TasonVehicls . . . . . . . 909 906 784 1'ss 1708
WYV Semp . . . g6 g68 4 1y 12:4
VL Bl . ... 668 68 601 o6 1003
o XX Fiherie 7510 %10 6719 my 156
19 XXV Runal Development 6234 6234 54 988 158
Y 0001
% XXVUI Community Projects, National Extension Service end Local Deve: '
lopment Works , L 3,35°08 2,35°08 240794 Nl nn
0003
3l X¥IX Labour wnd Employment 50126 50126 438 598 e
. ‘ 0-001
33 XXXT  Stistics and Miscellaneous 1564 1984 13°40 L '
9,80 Mioesoeows , . . . . . . . . S04 6326 4 108 714
) 1278
3 XLIT  Capital Outlay on Public Health , 0829 11870 1,05°50 130 U7
) 041
3§ XLIV  Copital Outiay on Industrial Development . . ., . 14036 25096 30783 a4 173
1060
¥L Capital Outlayon Forests . . . . Y i 3506 [RY 1pob

039



(Refared o in paragraph 14=Chapter Tl-page 20 of the Audit Report)

(Seaparn11e18)

Statement chowing tavinge under Voted Grants

Total

Expenditure

"

Original Grant Sating Purcentage of
S Ne. Number and name; of Grant Grant saving
Supplementary
Gront
1) {3) ® ) (s) 0] vl
1, CASES WL1ERE THE SAVINGS AMOUNTED TO 20 PER CENT OR MORE OF THE TOTAL GRANT (Figures in lakhs of rupees)
1 VI Elections 475 475 316 699 2084
2 XIV.  State Inurance and Miscellaneous 167 1927 1488 49 1
50
3 XV, Scientific Departments 928 987 752 20 g
029
4 XVL University Education 1742 Lt 13718 1706 Iy
Token
¢ XVIL  Technical Education 1,20°68 1,20°68 82:46 LY I8y
Token
¢ XL Miscellaneous 8530 8530 64¢ 208 .
Token 4'47 ] H4p
7 XLI  Miscellanous Contributions and Askignments 1335 1338 534 s01 179
Token i
§ XLIL  National Emergency 766 766 21 41 o
g XLIX,  Capital Qutlay on Poris 15:69 1569 1078 49t Wy
1 LI capimloumyonSchemesofGovernmeanding‘ . 1%,9{85 12,918 10,1779 37406 it
oken
I1. C1s8s WHBRE THE SAVINGS BXCADED 10 PBR CENT BUT WERE WITHIN 20 PER CENT OF THE TOTAL GRuNT
i IL Land Revenue . 1,224 12284 Hort iy eyl
1w\ Stamps 146 1146 10:20 179 e
13 XXIV.  Rural Development | sgg 612 408 16 1243
14 XXVL  Co-operation $5:66 5566 613 993 1712
15 XXIX.  Labouy and Employment 69'08 6908 6198 710 10-28
16 X¥XVI Famine . 19'30 2030 17:50 a0 1336
1]
17 XLIV,  Capital Qutlay on Agricultural Improvement , :'57 2486 Wy 171 10'14
1629
18 XLV,  Cupital Outluy on Industrial Developmemt . . . 3'33 W 1887 198 1o
19 UL Coramuted vajue of pensions N . " 0 14 ) 17y



APPENDIX LXIV
(See PART 11-21)
Major schemes, the provision for which remained wholly or substantially unutilised
(Referred to inparagraph 14—Chopter I11—page 21 of the Audit Report)

Sl.  GrantNo.and Gruop Nameofthescheme Provision Saving  Reasons for the saving
No. head (andper-
centage)
(1 (2) (3) 4) ) (6)
(In lakhs of rupees)

1 XVII General Conversion of 2:20 1'98 Mainly due to post-
.Education secondary schools (90)%, budget orders of
B(a) I1. ) into multi-purpose Government to cur-

hiﬁher secondary rail expenditure as &
schools (Plan) measure of economy.

2 XVII General Development of ex- 1-00 100 Non-implementation
Education B(a) perimental multi- (1009, of the scheme due to
II. K purpose schools post-budget orders

(Plan) of Government to
curtail expenditure.

3 XVII General Medical Inspection 1-50 101 Due to non-prefer-
Education (Non-Plan) (67%) ment of claims for
E(D(14) medical inspection

by Medical Officers;
medical inspections
were also hot coh-
ducted in certain
schools.

4 XVII General Campus works pro- 1-50 1-09 Mainly due 1o non-
Education E(f) jects (Non-Plan) (73%) Ppaymentofgrantdue
(21 toadministrative rea~

sons.

s XVIII Technical Post-graduate course 279 1'88 Due to post-budget
Education A(d) in the Engineering (679;) ordersof Govern-
(vii)C College Trivan- ment discontinuing

drum (Plan) the scheme of one
vear’s duration and
introducing a new
scheme of two years’
duration and non-re-
ceipt of equipment.

6 XVIII Technical Developmentof Ma- 1°71 1-26 Mainly due to un.
Education D(a) harsja’s Technolo- (74%) filled vacancies and
(xvii)G gical Institute, Tri- non-purchase of eq-

chur (Plan)

uipment due to late
sal}c:tionf or non-re-
ceipt of equipment
onfered for.

275



276

S Grmg:dand Group Nameofthescheme Provision Saving  Reasoms for thesaving

ing to sweepers and

scavengers and pro-

vision of house sites

tomembers of sche-

duled castes who
are engaged in un-

clean occupation and
who are landless la-

bourers

No. (andper-
centage)

)] @ €)) €))] (s ©)
(Inlakhs of rupsss)

7 XIX Medical (d) Developmentofpost- 2-51 207 Mainly due to non..

(iv)I.D. graduate education (83%) implementation of
in the Medical Col- the scheme in full,
lege, Trivandrum pending sanction o
(Plan) the Government o
India, delayin sanc-
tioning)s additional
staf and unfilled
vacancies.

8 XXVIII Commu- Rural Arts, Crafts 2-18 1'87 Non-formation of
pityDevelopment] and Industries fi- (86%,) co-operative societies
Projects,National] nanced from loan in certain Block areas
Extension Service  funds (Plan) owing to certain ad-
and Local Deve- ministrative ~  diffi-
lopment Works culties.

A(DD

¢ XXVIII Commu- PanchayatRajTrain- 100 100 Non-receipt of Go-
nity  Develop-  ing Centres (Plan) (1009,) vernments sanction
ment  Projects, for implementatjon
National Exten- of the scheme.
sion Service and
Local Develop-
ment Works D(a)

GNIV. 1

10 XXXHarijan Wel- Health Housing and 1:84 1-84 Non-implementation
fare (1) (d)3 (ii) otherschemes(Plan) (100%,) of the schemedue to
B. IL. —subsidy for hous- late receipt of

Government orders.




NOTE ON PARA

APPENDIX 1XV

(See PARA 11.26)

14—AUDIT REPORT 1963

74. Brisf Notes indicating reasons for savings in excess of 10 %, which occurred in 1963-63 and 1963-64 in the case of Serial No. 1 in Appendix o

pp. 148-151 of Audit Report, 1965.

1962-63

(Rupees in  lakhs).

1963-64
Demand No. VIIL Elections. Budget Total Actual Savings Percentage Budget Total Expendi- Sevings Percentage of
Estimate Grant expendi- of Savings Estimate Grant  ture ssvings
ture
6-68 6-68 6:01 0-67 10°03 4°75 475 3:76 099 20-84

Head of account Original Actual Savings Reasons for savings Original Actual Savings Reasons for savings
Grant. cxpendi- Grant expendi-
ture ture
1 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 9
1 18:C(a)l—Preparation and o0°s0  0-47  0°03 There were only very few 170 ©0°41 129 No intensive revision of

Printing of Electoral Rolls

additions and alterations
in the supplements to
clectoral rolis for 1962
and therefore the pages
of supplementary rolls
printed were less than
what was anticipated at
the time of preparation
of the Budget Estimates.

rolls had to be conducted in
1963-64. Also, there were
only very few corrections
and additions in the final
supplement for 1963.

Lz,



2 11. Expenditure on Election 1 The savings were due to
to— the fact that the pending
claims related to the

(¢) House of People . 2°95 2:06 o0-89 neral elections to Lok

N . gcnbhn held in February,

(%) State Legislative As- 0°04 002 0-02 1962 and the mid-term
sembly. General Elections held in

February, 1960 were less
>  than what was anticipated
at the time of the prepara-
tion of the budget. The
majority of the claims
could be scttled by the
close of 1961-62 itself as
a result of the special
drive made by the De-
J partment in this regard.

3 (s‘t.g House of People and .- .. .. 2-71 2-40 0-31 The savings were mainly
tate Legislative (held due to less expenditure on
simultaneously). the pay snd allowances

’ of the staff in the RBlec-

tion Department - due to
change of personnel, non-
conduct of intensive re-
vision of electoral rolls
and”economy in expendi-

ture
4 111 Bye-Elections.— .
() House of People . o' 10 .. o-10 ) The savings were due to o-10 Nil o-10 There was no bye-election to
the fact that there was no the Lok Sabha.

bye-clection to any of the

seats of the Lok Sabha

and also due to the post-

(951) State Legislative As- 0-20 0 08 o-12 | ponement of bye-elec-
sembly. { tions in Vaghoor, Pathan-

glt



P

>

amthitta and Trivandrum
I1. Legishu’vc Assem-
bly constituencies due to
National Emergency.

appointed d the
year nor the‘mDenﬁmiu—
tion Commission held
their sitting in the State.

o-o1r (only (Rs.
Rs.54)  964/-)
0.01
452 2-81 1-71%*

No election tribunal was (Rs. 100) Nil. (Rs. 100) No election Tribunal was

appointed.

The savings were

mainly
due 10 the fact that the
cxpenditure on the con-
veyance provided to the
Delimitation Commission
could not be adjusted be-
fore the close of the year
due to non-receipt of
invoices after  verification
from the Tourist Dcpart-
ment.

s IV. Election Tribunal (ii) Token 100 1
State Assembly. provision
of Rs.
100
6 V. Delimiwation Commis- Do. Do.
sion.
ToraL 3-80 2-63 1-17¢

*The net Savings under the Grant as a whole were only Rs. 0+ 67 lakhs.

**The net savings under the Grant as 8 whole were only Rs. 0-99 lakhs.

6Lz



Briaf notes indicating réasons for savings in excess of 109, which occurred in 1962-63 and 1963-64 in the case of serial No. 6 in Appendix i,

Page 148 of Audit Report, 1965.

1962-63 1963-64
(Rs. in lakhs)

Demand No. Budget Total Actusl Savings Percentage Budget Total Expend- Savings Percentage

Estimate grant  expenditure of savings Estimate grant ture of savings

XL —Miscellanecus (voted) 50-48 63-26 52-42 1084 17-14 85-30 64-47 20-83 24-42

Head of account Original Actual Savings Reasons for savings Original Actual Savings Reasons for savings
grant expendi~ i-
ture ture
1 2 3 4 s 7 8 9-
71 Mis. (c)(vii) H. Field Pub- 0-5$ 0-19 0-°36 Due to non-purchase of

licity Organization,

. Miscellancous (f) (iii) Contri- 12-00 956
bution to Municipalities
and Corporations.

motor boat and van in
view of the National Emer-
gency and consequent
non-agppointment of staff
therefor.

2-44 Thesavings wereduetothe
post budget reduction in
the rate of assistance to
be given to the Munici-
palities and Corpora-
tions towards special de-

arness allowance payable
to their employees and on
account of non-re-
imbursement of grants in

ogz



(D) (v) 1 Grants for Youth
Camps. & Labour Ser-
vices,

() (xiv) Grants of pension
Oto destitute widows

f) (xv) Grangsto handicap-
ped and physically djs.-
persony,

(F) (xvii) 3. B. Stadia
) (xvii)g. Contribution

r subsidised indys-
trial housing Scheme,

full to the Calicut Cor-
Poration and a few mun;-
cipalities which did not
prefer their claims in
time.

0-50 Due to non.conduct of

camps duging the year
consequent on the deci-
sion to conduct the camps
only during the sum.
mer vacation,

2:00 Rules regarding the payment

of grants could not be
finalised (; (xiii) before
the close of the year.

0'75 Non-receipt of Proposals

with  sufficient etails
for sanctioning grantg
from the District Collec-
tors,

0:93 The savings were as a result

of the non-disburgement
of a part of the budget
allotment due 1o no-pro-
duction of Necessary cer-
tificates by the Industria}
concerns,

2-00

2:00 Rules governing

the pay-
ment of granty couk; be
ﬁnﬂisedonlyduﬁngj_anu-

ary 1 and ¥
bu m%t the  clowins
ured before closing
of the year after observing
Recessary formalities,

Do.

182



71 Miscellancous (g) (iii) B. 5 3-86 1-03  2°-83 The savings have occurred
Grantts to Orphanages. mainly due to the g:t;
budget decision of .

to debit the expenditure

under ‘Plan’ (71-(g) (xvi)

E. Grants-in-gid to or-

phanages & Homes for

the oid and the Infirm).

the ‘Plan head’

Under
the actual iture
wasRs. 4-86 against
the original grant of Rs.
2,00
(8) (xvi) D. Compilstion of  0°50 Nil. o-so The Committee for the (%) o-56 Nil 0-s0 Same reasofsasfor 1963-63.
the history of Kerals. (xviii(c) Compilatjon of

the history could not be
constituted due to delay
in selecting suitable per-

sonnel.
(£) (xvii) Rocket Launching .. .. - .- 36-97 17°65 19°32 The savings were mainly
site, due 1o the following —
1. Stoppege of the work of
goquisition and construc-

tion of «“Veli- Karimanal
Road” (Rs. 1- 50 lakhs)

2. Acquisition of only an
areaof43 acres (outof 100
for the

estgblishment of a lsbo-
ratory after completing
necessary formalities and
the non-completion of
gonmugﬁonofz7shmag

8t



to ing with the

land acquisition as ori-

inally proposed by them

&T“to-gg lakhs)

®
. . w

.- ‘ 1-23 o-19 104 Th&epttgmlon eon;utad of

O, :
arys .

1. Rursl | Ras. 60,000
3. Urban . Re. 62,500




. The saving under Lok Karya
Kshethra (Rural) was on
the account of the adjust-
ment in 1963-64 of the
unspent balance of the
grants-in-aid paid to Lok
Karya Kshethra in 62-63
and as the number of
new Lostdendrya Kshethras
organi uring 63-64

~ and becoming eligible for
assistance was much lower
than expected.

NOTE :—The provisions jn which savings occurred during both the financial years were those under “(b) (xv) Grants to physically disabled persons” »
and under (g) (xvi) D. Compilation of the History of Kerala. &

Thenctsavingsunder the grantas a whole were Rs. 10-84 Thenctsavingsunderthe grantasawholewere Rs. 20-83
lakhs. lakhs.

Sd/-.
Additional Secretary (Finance)




SAVINGS IN GRANTS—BR IFF NOTES INDICATINGRFASCNS FCR SAVINCE INEX(FSS CF 10 % WHICH CCCURREFD IN 1962-63
AND 1963-64 IN CASE OF SERJAL NO. 9, APPENDIX I1,PAGES 148 AND 149

(Rs. in lakhs)
1962-63 1963-64
Demand No. XI.VIII Capital Original Total Actual  Savings  Percent-  Original Total Actual Savings Percent-
ourlay on Ports (XLIX in 1963-  Budget grant  expendi- age of Budget grant  expendi- age of
64 Estimate ture Savings Estimate ture savings
32-6¢ 3266 10-35§ 22-31 68-31 15-69 15-69 10°78 4-91 31-29
Head of account) Origi- Actual Savings Reasons for Savings Origi- Actual Savings Reasons for Savings
nal cxpen- nal expen-
grant  dirure grant  diture
! 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 9
110-Capital outlay on Ports C(a)B-  1-03 .. 1-03 An expenditureof *Rs. 1-01
(xxix) Construction of pier at (Fingl was incurred to-
Badagara. grant) wards land  acquisition
charges. This was, how-
ever, classified in the
Irrigation Division, Calj-
cut under ‘‘r1o. Capital
outlay on Ports-C(¢) (ii)
Construction of g pier with
electric cranes at Bada-
gara”. The misclassifi-
cation was reported to
the Accountant General
in letter No .F.1(4)61884/
64 dated 22-10-1964 from
the  Chijef Bngincer,
(G & I). This was wo
late for rectification of
mistake in the accounts
for 1962-63.

Sge



3

4

S

Ccb) Establishment-amount

transferred from “‘So-Public

Worb"oth mbluh-
ment charges B.

c(c)(‘m) Repairs and rencwals to
'l‘ _and structure of Pier
at

C.(cXxy) xm of electric
cranes a8 Beypore Port

lnmlhnon of electri
c(c)(xvﬂ Peet, C

2-50

160

1-00

1-00

0-67

027

1-83 Since the expenditure on

wogks was far short of

charges to
tmnlfemd from “50 Public
Woeks'! became corres-
pondingly less. Hencethe
savings in the  original
grant under this head.

133 The savings under this head

was due to the slow pro-
gress of work on account
of the negligence on the
part of the contractor.

1-00 The installation of electric

cranes could be done only
after constructing the
whasf. The work relsting
to the construction of
wharf could not be star-
ted during the yesr due
to non-finalisation of the
contrect relating to the
work.

100 The work of installation of

electric Cranes st Azhik-
kal Port could not be
carried out :efo:e tt::
du:hng wor on

wss completed.
The decking work
could not be finalised
for want of informastion
regarding the weight of
the crane proposed to be
installed there.



Neendakara Project had
to be revised. The main
work in the project was
construction of break-
waters. A revised esu-
mate for the scheme
amounting to Rs. 136-15
iakhs was forwarded to
the Government of India
for approval on 31-10-62.
The Govi. of India’s
approval to the estimate
at a total cost of Rs.120-05
lakhs was communicated
only in September, 1963.
A further revised estimate
costing Rs. 135-65 lakhs
was forwarded by this
Government to Govern-
ment of India on 8-11-63
and this estimate was
approved by the Govern-
ment of India in their
{etter d.ted 27-2-1965.
Hence o u{d prchmmnry
works <o

out during 1962—63

C. (eXxxii).—~Lighterage Port at  13-11 299 10-12 The original estimate of
Neendakars.

ini f b dred- 2-90 .. 2:90 ‘The provision was for the
C.(d)(l.)‘--?@":"’“° 8 Grab dre 4 fult payment of the cost
“? : of thed as per sup-

glly order piaced with M/s.

Ship-Building
Association, Holland. But
as the contractors subse-
quently asked for an in-
crepse in price, the sup-

ply ordor placed with
them had to be cancelled



¢ 2 3 4 5 6 7 L] 9

and hence no payment
could be made as antici-

’ pated,
C.(d) (ii).—Provision of a sea-going 1:50 .. 1-50 There was some delay in
tug st Azhikkal. the finalisation of tender

specifications, special
conditions, etc. after
scrutiny by the Director
General of  Shipping,
Bombay. Therefore, ten-
ders could not be invited
in time, and no expendij-
ture could be incurred
during the year 1962-63.

E.(2).-—Works—Schemes under the 1175 8-46 3-29 The Savings under this
gl);e-Yut Plan, head are mainly due to
the following :

As the sanction for the
revised estimate of Neen-
dakara Project was re-
ceived very late (vide
note under Lighterage
Port at Neendskara) the
budget provision of
e e toxid
project wor not
be utilised in full re-
sulting in a saving of
Rs. 2,64,300/-. The work
of construction of jetty

not be completed by
the contractor due to
non-gvailability of pile



B(d)(3).—Provisien of 8 Grab dredger
at Calicut§

050

o

02

048

driving machine. This
resulted in a saving of
Rs. 18,500/-, The con-
tract for water supply
arrangements and electri-
fication works in connec-
tion with the work “Elec-
trification of pier and
water-supply arrange-
ments at  Tellicherry”
could be awarded only
very late after observing
all the formalities. Hence
much progress could
not be achieved as ani-
cipated, which resulted
in a saving of Rs. 11,830/-.
There were} also small
amounis of savings under
other heads under this
group head of account.

The provision origi

made against the worl
was for the part payment
of the cost of the dredging
unit. As the contract for
the supply of a Gmab
dredger with M/s. Hol-
land Ship-Building Asso-
ciation, Hollend had to
be cancelled subsequently
a3 the Firm asked for
increase in price of the
dredgers, fresh tenders
had to be called for the
work. Hence only advey-
tisel}lent charges  had to
be incurred on the work

during 1963-64.

682



7 9
B(dXil).—Provision of a sea-going ) 2:00 1°§5 045 The provision was intendod
"'g:m for the part payment of
(ii1).—Provision of a sea-going the cost of the tugs. The
tug at Beypore. contract for the supply
of these tugs had not
been settled st the time

The net savings under the Grant as & whole was only Rs. 22-31 lakhs.
The net savings under the Grant as & whole was only Rs. 4-91 lakhs.

Yoint Secretary,
Finance Dspartment.

062



Brief Notes indicating ressons for savings in excess of 10% which occurred in 1962-63 and 1963-64 in the case of Saiial No. 13 in Appendix

11, pp.148~—151 of Audit Report, 1969
. (Rs. in lakhs)
1962-63 1963-64
Demand No. Budget Total Actus!  Savings Percent- Budget Total Actual Savings Percent-
Estimate Grant Expendi- age Estimate Grant  Expendi- age of
ture of savings ture savings
XXIV—Rural Development 62-34 62-134 $2-46 9-88 15° 8§ 5§3°12 6172 54-0.;——_7-—6;—--1-213
Head of Accounts Origi- Actual Savings Reasons for savings *Final Actual Savings Reasons for savings
nal  Expen- Grant. Expen-
Grant  diture diture
H 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 9
33. Rura] Development (a)(iv)-A 924 2-73 6° 51 Savings were the result of ®10°91 9:24 1-67 It was after the budget for
Blection Charges the decision of Govern- 1963-64 was finalised that
a decision was taken to

ment to postpone the Pan-
chayat Elections.

conduct the  Panchayat
election in 1963-64. As
there was only 8 provision
of Rs. 10,000 in the
budget a supplementary
grant of Rs. 8-60 lakhs
was obtained and Rs. 2-231
lakhs was  additionally
provided by re-appropria-
tion. Out of this an
amount of Rs. 1°67 lakhs
remained as  savi
‘This was because the hire
of certain private
vehicles and T.A. of per-
sonnel en; in Pan.
chayat ections could
not be paid before the
close of that year cither
for want of claims from

362



(b)) 2—Contribution towards
Establishment Charges of Pan-
chayat Officers.

(bXi) 7—Grants to new Panchayats

12- S0

6-00

10-75

005

6 7 8 9

1+75 Savings were due to non-
disbursement  of Estab-
lishment grants to group

1T and group III Pancha-

yats in Malabar area for

want of audited figures

from Panchayat Officers
xcgardmg grants disburs-
ed in previous years which

had to be looked into be-

fore sanctioning the grants.

The savings of Rs. 392
lakhs were due to the post
budget decision to debit
the expenditure on ac-
count of grants to new
Panchayats to the Plan
head vis. *'b(ii) Schemes

595

under the Five Year Plan-

Initial grants to Pancha-
yats to be newly formed.”
The balance savings were
mainly due to less expen-
diture on grants on ac-
count of the new delimi-
tation given effect to from
1-1-1962.

parues or due to mon.
encashment of bills by
the parties before the cloge

of the year.

2-73 Mainly due to excessive
provisions in respect of

the grant for spocnal
dearness

to crromeous enlcuhuon
of the grant (Rs. 1 lakh)
and the adjustment agsinst
the current year’s grant
of recovery of excess grant
puq to the plncha

during
(Rs. xashkht)

1-01 Savings were due to a cut
in e ordered
by Government as a mea-
sure of economy.

*16-52  13°79

years

3-00 99

‘Thmwerenouvmnm
:heongmal(}r_nm.l-ll::e
e

NoTs :—Ressons for savings in respect of important items only are given.

Additional Smfgl;y (Fin. & Ply.)

z67



Brief notes indicating ressons for savings in excrss of 10% which occurred in 1962-€3 and 1963-€4 in the case of S1. No. 14 in Appendix
11, P.P. 148—151 of Audit Report 1965

(Rs. in lakhs)
e aeeey 196364
Demand No. Bugdet  Total Actualex- Savings Percentage Budget  Totl  Actvalex-  Savings Percentage
Estmate  grant  penditure of savings Fstimate Grant  penditure of savings
XXVI Cooperation . . . $2-40 56-57 38-24 18-33 32:40 5566 55-66 46-13 9-53 1712
Head of Account Original Actual ex- Savings  Resasons for savings  Original Actual cx- Savings  Reasons for savings
grant. penditusc grant  penditure
1 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 9
34—Co-opesstion (b) Superin- .
cendm(l)Non"Ln .. .. . . 17-24 15-53  1-71  Unfilled vacancies due to
non-availability of qualified
hands.
() (i) A-3 Parming Socicties out- 1-30 .. 1-§0 The provision was intended
side the Pilot Project to give financial assist-

ance to Farming Socie-
ties by way of subsidy for
construction of Godowns-
ct-cattle sheds, manage-
rial subsidy, spillover sub-
sidy etc. rovision
remained unutilised be-
cause no society became
cligible for assistance af-
ter satisfying the condi-
tions prescril

€62



(cXii) A-g—Setuement of Landless .. .. .. 3-00 .. 3-00 The rules for giving subsidy
taral labourers in Bho- under the scheme could be
and Gramdan lands. finally issued only by the

close of October 1964.
Therefore it was not pos-
sible to implement the
scheme during 1963-64.

{©) (i) C-6—Rural Godowns. 2-00 0-72 1-28 The Pre-requisite for claim- . .o
ing the subsidy is to uti-
lise the loan sanctioned
for the godown. Many
of the soc:enel have not

utilised the loan portion.
Hence the shortfall in
expenditure on subsidy.
(©) (i) B-1—ptevitatisation of small~  2-43 069 1-74 Smnpoec\meddneto!he .. .

the mtmcnt
o vl by the sock
fot cleiming the lnbndy
on this sccount.

(cXii) G—Consumers Co-opra- .. .. .- e 378  0'S4  3-24 According to the target fixed
tives (1) Managerial subsidy. for the organisation of
wholesale stores, 3 whole-

sale stores were to be

orgamsed in 1962-63 and

mam m X
1964. The st 963‘

fm’
1963-64 could be orgs-
nised only late in the year
1963. Consequently pri~
marics and branches of
these wholesale  stores

¥6z



d) (iv)-B-111. Training and Edu-
¢ cation in Co-operative Farming.

140

0-32

1-08 Provision was included for

construction of hostels
and staff quarters at the
Training Centre, Kotta-

much ditficulty in collec-
ting share capital from
individual members. This,
in turn, delayed the
sanctioning of Govern-
mentb ctohntributi‘on and
thereby the actual starting
cf business Most of the
primary  stores/branches
could start their business
only late in 1963 or
carly in 1964. Further,
the dearth of qualified
hands, too, delayed the
appointment of managerial
staff. In most cases em-
ployees had to be exempted
from the prescribed quali-
fications as required under
the rulkes, before they
could be appoiated. Thus
neitherthe wholesale stor-
es nor the primaries/
branches could claim the
managerial subsidy in full.
Hence the savings.

S6c



rakkara. The work

could not be taken up

during the year after com-

?{knng the formalities.
ence the savings.

(d) (iv)-C-I1. Calicut Milk Supply :8:50 1-91 6-59 The budget provision was
Scheme.

intended for the purchase
of cquipments for the
Calicut  Milk Supply
Scheme. An equlpmcnt
schedule was prepared

and forwarded by the Co-
operative Department
which was in charge of
implementation of the
scheme tili the formation
of the Dairy Development
Department in June 1962.
As soon as the new De-
partment was  formed,
action for preparing the
tender schedules was ta-
ken and tenders were in-
vited in October 1962.
The tenders were opened
on 18-12-62 and forward-
ed to Government for
purchase sanctjon on 2-1-
1963. Purchase sanction

Nots :—Ressons for in respect of important items
only are given note. The nct savings under
the'nnlulwholewuonly Rs. 18- 33 Iakhs.

Notr:—Reasons for savings in respect of important items

only are given in the note. The net savings un-

der the grantasa whole wasonly Rs.9-53 lakhs.

962



was issued by Govem.-
ment on 11-2-1963. Or-
ders for the purchase of
cquipments were

on 12-2-1963 with Messrs
Larsen and Tubro Ltd.
But the Company could
supply only articles worth
Rs. 1 -30lakhs immediate-
ly, in view of the fact
that dairy equipments
were mostly manufactur-
ed only after receipt of
firm orders. Hence the
savings.

Additional Seccretary (Planning & Rinance).

Sd/-.

L6z



Brief Notes indicating reasons for savings in excess of 10%,

which occurred in 1962-63 anc 1963-64 in the case of SL. No. 18

Appendiz II of Audit Report 1965

1962-63 1963-64 (Rs. in Lakhs)
Demapd No. Original Total Actual Savings Percent-  Original Total  Actual ex- Savings Percent-
Budget grant § expenditure age of Budget Grant penditure age of
Estimates savings  Estimates savings
XLIV. Capital outlay on Industrisl
Development (XLV in 1963-64) 240°36  250°96  207°53 4343  17°3n 309-09 32272  288-77 33-95 10° 52
Head of account Origi- Actual Savings [ Ressons for savings Origi- Actual Savings Reasons for savings
nal expendi- nal expen-
Grant  ture Grant diture
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
96, Capital outlay on industrial 5-00 1-7t 3-29 Savings occurred due to 3-60 0-26 3-34 Provision made for the
dev:lopment (a) (ii) A(i) Moder-

tion and expansion (Tra-
npcon Rubber Works)

non-receipt  of import li-
cence for purchase of ma-

(Rs. 2-16 lakhs)
(the 1mport licence ap-
plied for as early as in
December 1959 was not
considered by the Govt.
of India till the end of
1963-64), delay in cons-
tructing  additionai fac-
tosy buildings for the

eme  “Modernisation
and Expansion™ for 1963~
64 was Rs. 3-60 lakhs.
The question of import
licence  applied for on
17-12—1959 was
the Government of
Indxa At the time of

preparation of  Budget
Estimate for 1963-64 it
was expected that the



Travancore Rubber
Works by the
Public Works Depart-
ment (Rs. o-84 lakhs) ;
and non-receipt of a dry-
ing plant ordered in Octo-
ber 1962 due to non-avail-

Govt. of India should
issue the import licence
and the Department
would be able to procure
the machinery and effect
payment during the year
1963-64 itself. No licence

ability of transport facili- was reccived even in 11/63.

ties {Rs. 0-29 lakes.) Even if import licence was
obtained after 11/63, it
would not have been
possible. to import the
machinery observing all
formalities and effect
payment before the end
of the financial year.

It was at this time that an
additional provision of
Rs. 11 lakhs was necessi-
tated for cstablishment of
Development aress for
immediate payment of com-
pensation on land at Eda-
var. In the circumstances,
sn amount of Rs. 3 lakhs
expected as savings under
the above head was re-
appropristed for the addi-
tional requirement under
Development areas which
could not be postponed.

(aXii) C() Deep Miningandex- 200 o013 1-87 AsumofRs.2-20lakhshad 2:00 0-94 1-06 The non-utilisation of fun®
pansion of production of China been sanctioned by Govt. to the extent of abou
Clay. in G.O. MS. 448/Ind. da- Rs. 1 lakh was mainly due




(a)Gi) C (ii) kut.m-mon sad
expansion of production
fractovies.

ted 21-6-61 for the
chase of a drier for
Clay. A budget provision
of Rs. 3-00 lakhs was pro-
vided for the year 1962-63.
The Capacity of the drier
proposed was 20 tonnes
perdny InG. O. MS. 25/
Ind. dt. 8-1-62 sreag
sanction was given for th
purchase of a drier at a
total cost of Rs. 2-80 lakhs
from Messrs Bombay
Company Ltd. Cochin.

On 10-5-62 the State Govt.

applied for import licence
to the Govt. of India, Mi-
nistry of Industry but it
was not issued during the
year 1962-63. The licence
was issued only in Jeanuary,
1965. Hence the amount
?rovxded in the budget

or 1962-63 could not be
utilised. Out of the budget
provision of Rs. 2 lakhs an
expenditure of Rs. 12,718
was incurred for making
cement yards for drying
clay. The savings of Rs.
1-87 lakhs were surrend-
ered.

2-96 Savings were asarcsultof the

nop-purchase of the plant
for the manufscture of
stoneware pipes due to
late receipt of tenders.

to thell non-re;:elpt of im-
port licence for a dz:eng
range from West -
many applied for on 17-2-
62. The Government of
India did not issue the
licence even by 12/63. As
it was not possible to get
the import licence, the
Board of Directors resolved
to cancel the order placed
for the machinery and the
order was cancelled in
December, 1963. As re-
gards the appointment of
a2 qualified technician
the concern was able to
get the services of a tech-
nician only for less than
six months. The attempts
of the concern to get a
regular hand did not ma-
tenialise. Hence the sa-
vings.

2-93 The provision was for gux
chasing a te Pipe

Plant and an sutomatic
Brick Press for pressing
refractories. Tenders were

00¢



invited for the of
complete plant the
manufacture of stonewere
pipes by publishing a
notification in four impor-
tant ish dailies in
India, published from Ma-
dras,Bombay,Calcutia and
Delhi through the Direc-
tor of Public Relations,
Trivandrum. and in the
Indian Trade Journal, and
by sending copies of the
notification to individual
firms and parties in the
line also. The last date
for the receipt of tender
was originally fixed as
30-7-1963 which was ex-
tended to 30-8-1963 as
required by certain in-
tending tenderers. Only
five partics sent their
tenders before the last
date fixed for the receipt
of tenders vix. 30-8-63
and one tender recciv-
ed late, i.e. on S-10-1963.
On obtaining tendsrs or-
ders were placed with
M/s. Kusum Engineering
Company fcr the complete
plant at a total cost of
Rs. 2,27,925/-. The ma-
chinery ordered for could
not be expected to arrive
during the year. Thus a
saving of Rs. 2:93 lakhs
occurred under thiz head
of account.

10€



) gi) BE.—Tri
Mill, Balarsriapu

vandrum Sp nning
ram.

478

3-22 Original proposal to the Go-

vernment for sanction was
made on 14-1-1963. Inthe
Govt. Order issucd on 4-3-
63 the terms stipulated
by the suppliers for 25%,
advance payment wete not
concerned. Since the sup-
pliers insisted on payment
of the advance, revised
Govt. orders were issucd
in April, 1963. Thus
Savings of Rs. 1-87 lakhs
resulted due to the non-
issue of Government Or-
ders before the close of
the financial yesr.

The buildings were cons-

tructed by the Public
Works Depargment. The
savings of Rs. 0-71 lakhs
in the provision for civil
works were due to the

non-availability of asbestos

sheets.

According to the terms of
the orders placed with
MJ/s Voltas Lid. for sup-
ply and erection of humi-
dification plant and with
M/s General Electric Co.
of India Ltd. for electri-
fication, 902, of the value
was paysble against deli-
very and the balance
10%, after erection and

zot



re- ted before the
end of the year.
(a)Xii) F. Bleaching and Calender- 1-40 Nil,
ing .

Plant—Purchase of additional

gof




1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 -

(aXii) G(i) Enhancement of ca- 350 ©0-94  2-56 Mainlyduetonon-receiptof 3-S50 009  3-41 Due to cuun itugé
p.dtygtploductmof Sosp. machinery and equip- ﬂﬁfﬂﬂ#
(a)E)H(ii) in 1963-64 ment for want of import av g:u ‘of

licence and foreign  ex- e (Rs.3 1akhs)
change facilities. s0 as a condequencé
the conversion of the
concern, into a Joint Stock
Company in February
1964 (Rs. 0-41 lakhs),
6-60 Nil 6:60 The scheme envisaged the

iG(ii) Menufacture of
(.xs;‘nmdmu.

manufacture of different
types of synthetic deter-
gents (useful and valuable
cleaning and  vetting
agents) in the Kerala Soap
Institute at the rate of 200
tonnes per annum. Pre-
liminary works relating
to the scheme had
been taken in 1961-62.
The provision made for
1962-63 was for cons-
truction of the buudmgs

%fmmﬁ

fortbe Was spp-
', ‘“h b_efj
1961. In April, 1962,

it of India ad-



(2)(3i)1. Purchase and Develop-
ment of Electrical and Allied
Industries.

(l)gi)] (i) Hydrogenation of Fish 3-6%
il [(aXii)K (i) in 63-64]

pation {(s)ii)K(ii) in 63-64)

100 Nil

(aXii)] (ir) Expansion snd mod- 2:90
on

fresh application was sent
to the  Governmemt of
Indis. The Government of
India informed the State
Government in January,
1963 that this item (syn-
thetic detergent) was in-
cluded in the banned list.
So no further steps could
be taken in  the matter.
Hence the savings.

1-00 As the sale deed could not

be executed during the
year, the purchase value
of the assets of the Com-
pany (The Electrical and
Allied Industries) the
management of  which
was assumed by Govern-
ment could not be paid.

0-77 (Amount provided by re-

appropriation).

3-60 Mainly due to non-receipt of

machinary &  equip-
ment for want of import
licence & foreign exchange
facilities.

Do.

3-60 Nil

2:60 067

3-60 The concern was converted

into a Jeint Sotck Com
Bany oft 24-2-64 and hefipe
no itire was Neces-
sﬁxmdlemﬁer&nmdn

taste Budget. Al no
expenditure could be in-
curred earlisr in the yesr.

" meet r items of ex-

which eould not
postponied.

Sof



(bXii)8. Kerals Lakshmi  Mills 1-88 Nil 1-88 The first Call Money of Rs.
L. 1,87,500 was made on
3-11-62 a8 required by the

Com y. It was expec-

company would
teq\me the
the second Moncy

during 196364. A sum
of Rs. 1,87,500 wms
therefore provided under
the head of account “‘96
Capital Outlay on Indus-
trial Development (B)
Investment in other com-
mercial undertskings (ii)
Schemes under the Five
Year Plan 8--Kerala
Lakshmi Mills” in the
budget for the year 19631::
64 for payment of
second Call Money as the
balance of the share parti-
cipation by Government
in the Kerala Lakshmi
Mills Ltd. But the Mills
gave notice t0 Govern-
ment for the payment of
the second Call Money
on or before 15-2-1963
i.e. during the year 62-63
itself. Accordingly, Gov-
ernument sanctioned pa
ment of Rs. 1,87,500/— by
- providing the necessary
funds in the budget for
1962-63 by re-appropria-
tion. The entire provi-

90¢



(bXii) ro. Participation in the

private  limited

Compenies under the small
scale Industries scheme.

(bXii) 11. Purchase of debentu-
res of Land M Banks
under the schcmc providing
assistance to small holders of
rubber plantations.

(b§ii) 13. Travancore Titanium
roducts {(b)(ii) 12 in 1963-64]

{cXi) 1. Acquisition of land to
be jeased out to  industris)
concerns.

3-o0 Nil
7-00 Nil
1-00 Nil

3-00 Vide Annexure ‘A’

7-00 Vide Anneuxre ‘B’ 3-00 1-35
1-00 Non-finalisation of technical 25-00 Nil
and financial collsboration
of the Company  dusing
the year.
3-§3 1:62

sion of Rs. 1,87,5001-
in the b t for 1963-64

Thc uvmgs mm—
appropristed to different
heads of accounts.

1°6s Due to shortfall in the pur”
chase of debentures o
the Kerala Central Co-
operative Land Mor!
Bank which restricted
floating of debentures dur-
1 ng the year.

25:-00 Non-finalisation of the ex-

pansion of the Company
before the close of the
financial year and the
consequent-  Non-invest-
ment of further shares in
the Company.

1'91  Out of the budget jon
of Rs. 3‘ lm“
amount .536 44
was allotted i xn ?u‘ly, 1963
to the District
Ermakulam, for uumon
of land for the Travan-

core-Cochin  Chemicals
Lud. and nnothe: amount
of Rs. 31,738]— in Septem-
ber, 1963 the acquisi-

Lo€



4 ] 6 7 8 9
(cXi)3. Conuributionto Share 20-00 10-00 10-00 Vide Annexure ‘C’ 20°00 11-50 8-50 Due to the restrictions im=~
to x benks, Cen- posedb y the Reserve Bank
banks, farge sized  credit of India fixing the Gov-
sotieties etc. {(c)(i) 2 in 1963-

64

( 4. Share contribution
&vb Co-opetmm. [(CXI)3
in 1963-64))

npphcanom for share
contribution

than
anticipated.



(C%LSMWM@w

(c)Xii) A. Industria] Estates
(cXii) Ca. Share contribution to
Marketing Societies.

Societiea

(cXii) Da. F
outside pilot

28-65 10°73
100 Nil
2-00 Nil

17-92 Vide Annexure ‘D’
1-00 Non-sanctioning of share

capital contribution as
the concerned societies
did not raise the required
share capital.

2:00 Under the Third Pive Year

Plan, Share capital contri-
bution was igina

showed to farming
societies in  the Pilot
Project oﬂi.. But a
provision of Rs. 2 lakhs
at the rate of Rs. 2,000/
pét society for 100 socie-
tiés otvsidé¢ Pilot Project

Project also in 1962-63.
The scheme is sponsoréd
by the Govt. of India,

9-90

653

60¢



Govt. of India was re-
ceived in this regard only
in April, 1963—Vide their
letter No. F2-13/62/CF
dated 29-3-1963. Hence
the amount provided in
1962-63 could not be
spent.

NoTtg :—The net savings under the Grant as a whole was only Rs. 43-43 lakhs.
NoTts :—The net savings under the grant as a whole was only Rs. 33.95 lakhs.

o1§



311
ANNEXURE—A

The All India Small Scale Industries Board, in its 16th Meeting
held on 13th April, 1960, resolved in resolution No. 14 that State Gov-
ernments should take up a seéneme of participating in the share capi-
tal structure of private small scale industrial units. As a step to im-
plement this suggestion, the State Government provided an amount
of Rs. 3 lakhs in the budget for 1962-63. In November, 1961, Govern-
ment had constituted an Advisory Committee to scrutinise the techni-
cal and financial feasibility of the proposals for State Participation in
the equity share capital of small scale industries. This Committee
met on 23-11-1961 and submitted its recommendations to Government
on 27-11-1961. Again the Committee met on 7-3-1962 to examine the
applications received and detailed proposals were submitted to the
Government on 27-4-1962. By that time the Kerala State Small In-
dustries Corporation had been informed. So the Government review-
ed the position and it was felt that it would be advisable for the
Kerala State Small Industries Corporation to take up this scheme.
Similar functions in the case of large industries are being carried out
by the Kerala Industries Development Corporation. In June, 1963,
‘he Government, therefore, ordered the implementation of the scheme
through the Kerala State Small Industries Corporation. Hence the
budget provision could not be expended during 1962-63.

Sd./-
JOINT SECRETARY (FINANCE)

2884 (Aii) LS—22.



312

ANNEXURE—-B

There was inordinate delay in obtaining interim finance from the
State Bank of India for advancing loans under the scheme and the
Land Mortgage Bank had, therefore, to proceed cautiously. Although
the Bank began accepting applications from January, 1981 and had
applied to the State Bank of India at the same time for necessary
interim finance, only in December, 1962 the State Bank of India made
available the cash credit accommodation. The Land Mortgage Bank
obviously had to proceed with caution as it had not much of other
funds to divert for the purpose of issuing loans under the scheme.
During 1962-63, therefore, no debenture was issued for the following

reasons:

(1) The total amount of mortgages acquired as on 1-3-1963 was
only Rs. 2,93,391;

(2) The cash credit accommodation from the State Bank of
India was made available only from 4-12-1962 after a pro-
longed delay of about 2 years and if a debenture issue was
made for the small amount of Rs. 2,93,390/- then wunder
the terms and conditions of the accommodation, it would be
necessary to close the accommodation and the sanction of
fresh accommodation for further disbursement would have
meant again a delay of several months.

So the provision under ‘96 Capital Outlay (b) (ii)-11-purchase of
Debentures of Land Mortgage Bank etc., for 1962-63 remained
unutilised.

Sd/-
JOINT SECRETARY (FINANCE)



ANNEXURE—C

The provision was meant for share capital contribution to State
and Central Co-operative Banks from the loans obtained from the
Reserve Bank of India for the purpose. Of the amount of Rs. 20.00
lakhs recommended to Reserve Bank of India, they sanctioned
Rs. 10.00 lakhs only and rejected the proposal for Rs. 10.00 lakhs on
the following grounds.

An amount of Rs. 7.00 lakhs was recommended to the Malabar
Central Co-operative Bank to meet the additional requirement in res-
pect of Palghat, Kozhikode and Cannanore Districts at the rate of
Rs. 5.00 lakhs, 1.00 lakh and 1.00 lakh respectively. The additional
requirement was estimated to boost up the borrowing power, especi-
ally in Package area. As the proposal for trifurcation of the
Bank was pending, the idea was to transfer this alter the formation
of the respective Banks. The Reserve Bank of India did not sanc-
tion the proposal and stated that the question of sanctioning the
contribution would be considered during the succeeding year.
Accordingly sanction was given in the succeeding year, for an amount
of Rs. 7:50 lakhs.

Secondly, the Reserve Bank reduced an amount of Rs. 3.00 lakhs
recommended to the Ernakulam District Bank considering their per-
formance for loan operations in 1961-62.

Hence the saving of Rs. 10.00 lakhs.

§d/-
JOINT SECRETARY (FINANCE)

313



ANNEXURE-D

In June 1962, Government issued orders for the transfer of the
management of the existing industrial estates to the Kerala State
Small Industries Corporation. The Corporation made preliminary
arrangements for starting the construction works in these estates and
it was only in November, 1962 that a construction Engineer was ap-
pointed in the Corporation. As such there was only an effective
period of three months for carrying out the construction works in the
existing industrial estates during the year and hence the expenditure
incurred during the year fell short of the original provision made for
the year. The decision to transfer the construction works to the Cor-
poration was itself taken since it was found that there was consider-
able delay in the execution of the works relating to industrial estates
by the P.W.D. It was also considered that there would be more effec-
tive co-ordination of carrying out the different works in connection
with the construction of industrial estates if it was got executed by
a separate agency for that purpose alone. Government constituted
two Committees, one at the State level consisting of the Director of
Industries and Commerce, the Chief Town Planner and the President
of the Small Industrialists Association to finalise the designs of the
buildings to be taken up in the industrial estates, and another at the
District level to finalise the location of the sites of the different indus-
trial estates consisting of the District Collector as Chairman and Con-
vener, the Regional Joint Director of Industries and Commerce and
the Superintending Engineers for Electricity and Buildings and Roads.
Regarding the selection of sites the report of the Committee on the
choice of the site was to be placed before the respective District Deve-
lopment Councils. There was some delay in the actual acquisition
of the various sites as proposed by the different Committees and the
acquisition could not be finalised in any of the cases during 1962-63.
In the case of a site which was originally proposed for the new indus-
trial estate in Quilon District, the site had to be changed due to the
objections from the owners. On account of the non-availability of
the different sites by acquisition during the year 1962-63 very little
expenditure could be incurred from the provision set apart for the
purpose of construction of the new industrial estates proposed for
the Third Five Year Plan. Savings to the extent of Rs. 3.09 lakhs are
due to erroneous provision for land acquisition met from provision
under “c (ii) B Establishment of Development areas”.

Sd/-
, JOINT SECY (FINANCE)
314



APPENDIX LXVI
(See para 11.33)

Whether the land collecterd under the Bhoodan movement was distri-
buted to people for whom it was meant?

The lands donated under the Bhoodan movement have not been
relinquished to the Government and hence they have not been
assigned to any person under the Bhoodan Assistant Rules, 1962

Sd/-
ADDITIONAL SECY.
(PLANNING & FINANCE)

315
GMGIPND--LSITT—2884(Aii)L.S—4-4-56—1250



Sl Name of Agent Agency  SL Name of Agent

No. No. No,

27. Bahree Brothers, 188, Laj- 27 33. Bookwell, 4, Sant Naran-
patrai Market, Delhi-6. kari gzolxgny, Kingsway

28, Jayana Book Depot, Chap- 66 Py Dcii=9
g?mala Kunn, Karol Bng%,

MANIPUR}

29. Oxford Book & Stationery 68 34. Shri N. Chaoba Singh
Company, Scindia House, News Agent, Ramial Paul
Connaught  Place, New High Schooi Annexe,
Delhi.~—1. Imphal.

30. People’s Publishing House, 76
Rani  Jhansi Road, New AGENTS IN FOREIGN

’ COUNTRIES

31. The United Book Agency, 88 .
48, Amrit Kaur Market, 35. The Secretary, Establish-
Pohar Ganj, New Dethi, ment Department, The

. High Commission of India,

32. Hind Rook House, 82, as India House, Aldwvch,

Janpath, New Delhi.

LONDON, W.C.—2.




© 1966 BY THE LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT

PusLIsEED UNDER RULE 382 or THE RuULEs or ProCEDURE AND CONDUCT OF
Braneess In LOK Sasia (Frrrm EDITION) AND PRINTED BY THE (GENERAL
MARAGER GOVERNMENT OF InpiA PRESS, MINTO RoAp, Nzw Drum.







